SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HOUSING AUTHORITY COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 10.1 (ID # 21070) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, June 13, 2023

FROM : HOUSING AUTHORITY:

SUBJECT: HOUSING AUTHORITY: Approval of the Form of Section 8 Project-Based Voucher Program Agreement to Enter into a Housing Assistance Payments (AHAP) Contract for Rehabilitation and Approve the Form of the Consent to Assignment of AHAP and HAP Contract as Security for Financing, between National Community Renaissance of California and the Housing Authority of the County of Riverside, for Corona Del Rey Apartments, Located in the City of Corona; District 2. [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Commissioners:

 Approve the form of the Section 8 Project-Based Voucher Program Agreement to enter into a Housing Assistance Payments Contract for Rehabilitation by and between National Community Renaissance of California and the Housing Authority of the County of Riverside (AHAP Contract) for Corona Del Rey Apartments project located in the City of Corona;

Continued on Page 2

ACTION:Policy

lousigo, yomelessness Prevenin

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

On motion of Commissioner Washington, seconded by Commissioner Jeffries and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Washington, and Gutierrez
Nays:	None
Absent:	Spiegel, Perez
Date:	June 13, 2023
XC:	Housing Authority

Kimbe A Rector

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HOUSING AUTHORITY COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Commissioners:

- 2. Approve the form of Section 8 Project-Based Voucher Program Housing Assistance Payments Contract Rehabilitation Part I and II (HAP Contract);
- 3. Approve the form of the Consent to Assignment of AHAP Contract and HAP Contract as Security for Financing (Consent to Assignment); and
- 4. Authorize the Executive Director of the Housing Authority of the County of Riverside, or designee, to execute a form of the attached AHAP Contract, a form of the attached HAP Contract, and a form of the attached Consent to Assignment, each substantially conforming in form and substance to the attached AHAP Contract, HAP Contract, and Consent to Assignment, subject to approval as to form by County Counsel; and to take all necessary steps to implement the AHAP Contract, HAP Contract, and the Consent to Assignment including, but not limited to, signing subsequent necessary and relevant documents, subject to approval as to form by County Counsel.

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	То	tal Cost:	Ongoin	g Cost
COST	\$ 0	\$ 0		\$ 0		\$ 0
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0			\$ 0
				Budget Adj	ustment:	No
			For Fiscal Y	'ear:		
				2022/23		

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

The Housing Authority of the County of Riverside (HACR) awarded National Community Renaissance of California, a nonprofit public benefit corporation (Developer), eight (8) Project Based Vouchers (PBVs) for the proposed Corona Del Rey Apartments project located in the City of Corona (Project). The PBVs has an estimated value of \$3,029,760 over the 20-year term of the agreement, and at the end of 20 years – subject to funding availability and Board approval – the PBV agreement can be extended for an additional 20 years. The PBVs were awarded pursuant to the Request for Proposal released by the HACR on April 9, 2021. The Board of Supervisors separately awarded the project \$5,000,000 of Riverside County ARPA funds on April 4, 2023 (Agenda Item 3.1).

The Project is located at 1148 D Street, near the southwest corner of D Street and South Lincoln Avenue in the City of Corona within Riverside County. Corona Del Rey is an existing townhome apartment community of 160 units within 40 two-story buildings of identical materials and including similar design on 9.96 acres identified as Assessor's Parcel Numbers 14118-183-034 through 118-183-043,118-0183-049-1; 118-183-051-2; 118-183-053-4; 118-171-019 to 118-171-046 through 118-171-046, 118-171-046; 118-171-054 to 118-171-056. The PBVs will provide rental subsidy upon rehabilitation of Corona Del Rey multi-family apartments, to be

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HOUSING AUTHORITY COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

operated and owned by a limited partnership to be formed by Developer, consisting of 158 affordable multi-family units for low and very low-income families plus two (2) managers' units. PBVs will be reserved for households at or below 50% of the Area Median Income (AMI). All units are two bedrooms, 1.5-bathroom townhome units with a square footage of 1,118 per unit. Amenities will include a community center, laundry facility, playgrounds, covered parking, controlled access, and gated entrances.

Permanent Sources	Amounts
City of Corona Housing Affordable Housing	\$ 5,500,000
City of Corona Amend and Restated	\$ 7,900,000
Existing County HOME Loan	\$ 275,000
Southern California Housing Development Corp	\$ 7,450,000
County ARPA	\$ 5,000,000
National Community Renaissance of California	\$ 2,500,000
Total	\$28,625,000

An Environmental Assessment was completed and on March 24, 2022, it was determined that the project is Categorically Excluded Subject to Section 58.5 Pursuant to 24 CRF 58.35(a). The proposed Project and the Section 8 Project-Based Voucher Program Housing Assistance Payments Contract meet the conditions of categorical exclusion under Title 24 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Section 58.35 (a) in accordance with the provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA).

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The rental assistance that the PBVs are providing the Project will have a positive impact on the residents to stabilize housing and operation of the rehabilitation housing complex in addition to providing affordable housing to the City of Corona.

SUPPLEMENTAL:

Additional Fiscal Information

No impact upon the County's General Fund. The HACR's contribution to the Project includes the Section 8 Project-Based Vouchers which are fully funded by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Attachments:

- A. Form of AHAP Contract & Form of HAP Contract
- B. Consent to Assignment to the HAP Contract

6/6/2023 Kristine Bell-Valdez, Supervising Deputy County County

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Project-based Section 8 Contract Administration

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF AGREEMENT TO ENTER INTO HAP CONTRACT AND HAP CONTRACT AS SECURITY FOR FINANCING

OMB Control #2502-0587

"Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 1 hour. This includes the time for collecting, reviewing, and reporting the data. The information is being collected for obtaining a signature on legally binding documents and will be used to enforce contractual obligations. Response to this request for information is required in order to receive the benefits to be derived. This agency may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form unless it has a currently valid OMB control number. No confidentiality is assured."

Privacy Act Notice: The United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Federal Housing Administration, is authorized to solicit the information requested in the form by virtue of Title 12, United States Code, Section 1701 et seq., and regulations promulgated thereunder at Title 12, Code of Federal Regulations. While no assurance of confidentiality is pledged to respondents, HUD generally discloses this data only in response to a Freedom of Information Act request.

I. IDENTIFICATION OF ACC AND HAP CONTRACT

Annual Contributions Contract Number:				
Section 8 HAP Contract Number:				
Section 8 Project Number: PBV2-21-002				
Project Name: <u>Corona Del Rey</u>				
Project Location: 1148 D Street (Business Address) Corona, CA 92882				

II. NAMES

Contract Administer

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Contract administrator address: 5555 Arlington Ave Riverside, CA 92504 Attention: Housing Project Manager

Owner: National Community Renaissance of California (NCRC)

Owner address: 9421 Haven Avenue, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Construction Lender: To be determined Affiliate of NCRC

Construction Lender address: TBD Affiliate c/o NCRC 9421 Haven Avenue, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 Attention: Kevin Chin

Permanent Lender: Southern California Housing Development Corporation of the Inland Empire

Permanent Lender address: 9692 Haven Ave. Suite 100, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

III. DEFINITIONS

ACC. Annual Contributions Contract.

AHAP Contract. The Project Based Voucher Agreement to Enter into Housing Assistance Payments Contract entered into between Owner and the Housing Authority dated August 1, 2023 pursuant to which the Housing Authority agreed to enter into a HAP Contract, subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth therein.

ASSIGNMENT AS SECURITY. The creation of a security interest in the owner's interest pursuant to the AHAP Contract, and/or HAP Contract once executed, and a transfer of such security interest to an assignee secured party.

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT. This Consent to Assignment of AHAP Contract and HAP Contract as Security for Financing executed by the Housing Authority of the County of Riverside and National Community Renaissance of California (NCRC)

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR. HUD or a PHA acting as contract administrator under an ACC with HUD.

FULL ASSIGNMENT. An assignment of the AHAP contract or the HAP Contract other than an assignment as security. "Full Assignment" includes a sale, conveyance or other transfer of the AHAP Contract or the HAP Contract, voluntary or involuntary, to an assignee or successor in interest.

HAP CONTRACT. The Housing Assistance Payments Contract for units in the Project. The HAP Contract shall be entered into between the Owner and the Contract Administrator pursuant to Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f) and the terms and conditions set forth in the AHAP Contract.

HOUSING AUTHORITY. Housing Authority of the County of Riverside, a public entity, corporate and politic.

LENDER. Southern California Development Corp of the Inland Empire

9692 Haven Ave, Suite 100, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

OWNER. National Community Renaissance of California

PHA. Public Housing Agency, the Housing Authority of the County of Riverside, a public entity corporate and politic.

PROJECT. The project identified in section I of this Consent to Assignment of AHAP Contract and HAP Contract as Security for Financing.

SECURED PARTY. A party approved by the Housing Authority that holds a security interest in the Owner's interest under the AHAP Contract and/or the HAP Contract, including the Lender.

IV. BACKGROUND

Pursuant to the terms of the AHAP Contract, neither the AHAP Contract nor the HAP Contract (including any interest in the HAP Contract or any payments under the HAP Contract) may be assigned without the prior written consent of the Housing Authority and HUD.

An assignment includes the creation of a security interest in the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract, or any sale, conveyance or other transfer of the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract, voluntary or involuntary, to any assignee, transferee or successor in interest.

The Owner has advised the Housing Authority that the Owner wants to grant the Lender a security interest in the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract, as security for a loan by the Lender to the Owner with respect to the Project.

V. CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT AS SECURITY

By execution of this Consent to Assignment as security, the Housing Authority conditionally consents to the assignment as security of the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract, once executed, by the Owner to the Lender as security for a loan by the Lender to the Owner with respect to the Project; provided however, Lender shall not have any right to receive housing assistance payments that may be payable to the Owner under the HAP Contract until and unless the conditions precedent set forth in Section VII. below are satisfied, including, but not limited to, Owner and Lender's execution of an Assignment and Assumption Agreement in a form first approved by the Housing Authority and County Counsel, wherein Lender, among other things, agrees to comply with all the terms of the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract, and Lender agrees to assume all obligations of the Owner under the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract. The Housing Authority's consent herein shall not be construed to relieve or release Owner from its duty to comply with any of its obligations under the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract and any related agreements.

VI. EFFECT OF CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

Neither HUD nor the Housing Authority is a party to the Lender loan or the loan documents, nor to any assignment of the AHAP Contract or the HAP Contract by the Owner to the Lender as security for the loan, or to any transfer or assignment of the AHAP Contract or the HAP Contract or the loan by the Lender. Issuance of this consent to assignment by the Housing Authority does not signify that HUD or the Housing Authority has reviewed, approved or agreed to the terms of any financing or refinancing; to any term of the Lender loan documents; or to the terms of any assignment of the AHAP Contract or the HAP Contract by the Owner to the Lender as security for the Lender's loan, or by the Lender to any transferee of the loan.

This Consent to Assignment of the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract, once executed, does not change the terms of the AHAP Contract or HAP Contract in any way, and does not change the rights or obligations of HUD, the Housing Authority or the Owner under the AHAP Contract or the HAP Contract. The creation or transfer of any security interest in the AHAP Contract to Lender and the HAP Contract, once executed, is limited to amounts payable under the HAP Contract in accordance with the terms of the HAP Contract.

Any assignment granted by Owner to Lender of Owner's rights under the AHAP Contract and/or HAP Contract shall be valid and effective until such time as Owner's obligations under the Lender loan documents are otherwise fulfilled or fully performed, after which time such assignment shall terminate.

The grant of consent by the Housing Authority to assignment of the HAP Contract and the AHAP Contract by the Owner to the Lender does not constitute consent to any further assignment or other transfer of the HAP Contract and/or AHAP Contract or of any interest in the Property, including any further assignment or transfer to any assignee, transferee or successor in interest.

VII. EXERCISE OF SECURITY INTEREST – ASSIGNEE ASSUMPTION OF HAP CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS

Notwithstanding the Housing Authority's grant of consent to assignment by the Owner of a security interest in the HAP Contract and AHAP Contract to the Lender as security for the Lender loan, the Housing Authority's execution of this Consent to Assignment does not constitute consent to a full assignment of the AHAP Contract and HAP Contract to any entity, including the Lender or any successor Secured Party.

A Secured Party may not exercise any rights or remedies against the Housing Authority or HUD under the AHAP Contract and/or the HAP Contract and shall not have any right to receive housing assistance payments that may be payable to the Owner under the HAP Contract, until and unless the following conditions precedent are satisfied:

- The Housing Authority and HUD, if required, have approved in writing, in their sole discretion, the Secured Party as successor to the Owner pursuant to the AHAP contract and the HAP Contract, and
- The Secured Party seeking to exercise such rights or remedies, or to receive such payments, has executed and delivered, in a form first approved by the Housing Authority, County Counsel, and HUD, in accordance with HUD requirements, an agreement by the Secured Party to (i) comply with all the terms of the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract, and (ii) assume all obligations of the Owner under the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract.

VIII. PAYMENT TO SECURED PARTY

Subject to a Secured Party's satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in the second paragraph of Section VII. above, when a Secured Party notifies the Housing Authority in writing, that housing assistance payments payable pursuant to the HAP Contract should be directed to the Secured Party (in accordance with paragraph VII above), the Housing Authority may make such payments to the Secured Party instead of the Owner provided the Secured Party provides written evidence to the Housing Authority of Owner's default, after notice and opportunity to cure, under the Secured Party's loan documents. Any payments by the Housing Authority to the Secured Party shall be credited against amounts payable by the Housing Authority to the Owner pursuant to the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract.

IX. WHEN ASSIGNMENT IS PROHIBITED

The consent to assignment as security shall be void ab initio if HUD determines that any assignee, or any principal or interested party of the assignee, is debarred, suspended or subject to a limited denial of participation under 24 CFR part 24, or is listed on the U.S. General Services Administration list of parties excluded from Federal procurement or nonprocurement programs.

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a public entity, corporate and politic

Name of Contract Administrator (Print):

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By: _____

Name: Heidi Marshall Title: Executive Director

Date: _____



FORM

OWNER AGREEMENT TO ASSIGNMENT AS SECURITY

The owner has read the terms of the contract administrator's consent to assignment by the owner of a security interest in the AHAP Contract and the HAP Contract to the lender as security for the loan, and to further transfer of such security interest to successor secured parties. In consideration for contract administrator's grant of such consent to assignment, the owner agrees to all the terms of the consent to assignment, and agrees that any assignment by the owner is subject to all such terms.

OWNER
Name of Owner (Print)
NATIONAL COMMUNITY RENAISSANCE OF CALIFORNIA
a California nonprofit public benefit corporation
By:
By:
Michael Finn, Chief Financial Officer
By:
Date

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of Public and Indian Housing

SECTION 8 PROJECT-BASED VOUCHER PROGRAM

AGREEMENT TO ENTER INTO A HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS CONTRACT

NEW CONSTRUCTION OR REHABILITATION

PART I

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 0.5 hours. This includes the time for collecting, reviewing and reporting the data. The information is being collected as required by 24 CFR 983.152, which requires the PHA to enter into an Agreement with the owner prior to execution of a HAP contract for PBV assistance as provided in §983.153. This agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless that collection displays a valid OMB control number. Assurances of confidentiality are not provided under this collection.

Privacy Act Statement. HUD is committed to protecting the privacy of individuals' information stored electronically or in paper form, in accordance with federal privacy laws, guidance, and best practices. HUD expects its third-party business partners, including Public Housing Authorities, who collect, use maintain, or disseminate HUD information to protect the privacy of that information in Accordance with applicable law.

1.1 Parties

This Agreement to Enter into Housing Assistance Payments Contract ("Agreement") is between:

_____ ("owner").

1.2 Purpose

The owner agrees to develop the Housing Assistance Payments Contract ("HAP Contract") units to in accordance with Exhibit B and to comply with Housing Quality Standards ("HQS"), and the PHA agrees that, upon timely completion of such development in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, the PHA will enter into a HAP Contract with the owner of the Contract units.

1.3 Contents of Agreement

This Agreement consists of Part I, Part II, and the following Exhibits:

EXHIBIT A: The approved owner's PBV proposal. (Selection of proposals must be in accordance with 24 CFR 983.51.)

EXHIBIT B: Description of work to be performed under this Agreement, including:

- if the Agreement is for rehabilitation of units, this exhibit must include the rehabilitation work write-up and, where the PHA has determined necessary, specifications and plans.
- if the Agreement is for new construction of units, the work description must include the working drawings and specifications.
- any additional requirements beyond HQS relating to quality, design and architecture that the PHA requires.
- work items resulting from compliance with the design and construction requirements of the Fair Housing Act and implementing regulations at 24 CFR 100.205, the accessibility requirements under section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and implementing regulations at 24 CFR 8.22 and 8.23, and accessibility requirements under Titles II and III of the Americans with Disabilities Act at 28 CFR parts 35 and 36, as applicable.

EXHIBIT C: Description of housing, including:

- project site.
- total number of units in project covered by this Agreement.
- locations of contract units on site.
- number of contract units by area (size) and number of bedrooms and bathrooms.
- services, maintenance, or equipment to be supplied by the owner without charges in addition to the rent to owner.
- utilities available to the contract units, including a specification of utility services to be paid by the owner (without charges in addition to rent) and utility services to be paid by the tenant.

• estimated initial rent to owner for the contract units.

EXHIBIT D: The HAP contract.

1.4 Significant Dates

- A. Effective Date of the Agreement: The Agreement must be executed promptly after PHA notice of proposal selection to the owner has been given. The PHA may not enter this Agreement with the owner until a subsidy layering review has been performed and an environmental review has been satisfactorily completed in accordance with HUD requirements.
- B. A project may either be a single-stage or multi-stage project. A singlestage project will have the same Agreement effective date for all contract units. A multi-stage project will separate effective dates for each stage.

___ Single-stage project

- i. Effective Date for all contract units:
- iii. Time for Completion of Work: The date for completion of the work is not later than ______ calendar days after the effective date of this Agreement.

_____ Multi-Stage Project

Enter the information for each stage upon execution of the Agreement for the corresponding stage.

STAGE	NUMBER	EFFECTIVE	DATE OF	TIME FOR
	OF UNITS	DATE	COMMENCEMENT	COMPLETION
			OF WORK	OF WORK

Previous Editions are obsolete

1.5 Nature of the Work

- _____ This Agreement is for **New Construction** of units to be assisted by the project-based Voucher program.
- _____ This Agreement is for **Rehabilitation** of units to be assisted by the project-based Voucher program.

1.6 Schedule of Completion

- A. Timely Performance of Work: The owner agrees to begin work no later than the date for commencement of work as stated in paragraph (d). In the event the work is not commenced, diligently continued and completed as required under this Agreement, the PHA may terminate this Agreement or take other appropriate action. The owner agrees to report promptly to the PHA the date work is commenced and furnish the PHA with progress reports as required by the PHA.
- B. Time for Completion: All work must be completed no later than the end of the period stated in paragraph (d). Where completion in stages is provided for, work related to units included in each stage shall be completed by the stage completion date and all work on all stages must be completed no later than the end of the period stated in paragraph (d).
- C. Delays: If there is a delay in the completion due to unforeseen factors beyond the owner's control as determined by the PHA, the PHA agrees to extend the time for completion for an appropriate period as determined by the PHA in accordance with HUD requirements.

1.7 Changes in Work

A. The owner must obtain prior PHA approval for any change from the work specific in Exhibit B which would alter the design or quality of the rehabilitation or construction. The PHA is not required to approve any changes requested by the owner. PHA approval of any change may be conditioned on establishment of a lower initial rent to owner at the amounts determined by PHA.

- B. If the owner makes any changes in the work without prior PHA approval, the PHA may establish lower initial rents to owner at the amounts determined by PHA in accordance with HUD requirements.
- C. The PHA (or HUD in the case of insured or coinsured mortgages) may inspect the work during rehabilitation or construction to ensure that work is proceeding on schedule, is being accomplished in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, meets the level of material described in Exhibit B and meets typical levels of workmanship for the area.

1.8 Work completion

- A. Conformance with Exhibit B: The work must be completed in accordance with Exhibit B. The owner is solely responsible for completion of the work.
- B. Evidence of Completion: When the work in completed, the owner must provide the PHA with the following:
 - 1. A certification by the owner that the work has been completed in accordance with the HQS and all requirements of this Agreement.
 - 2. A certification by the owner that the owner has complied with labor standards and equal opportunity requirements in the development of the housing. (See 24 CFR 983.155(b)(1)(ii).)
 - 3. Additional Evidence of Completion: At the discretion of the PHA, or as required by HUD, this Agreement may specify additional documentation that must be submitted by owner as evidence of completion of the housing. Check the following that apply:
 - A certificate of occupancy or other evidence that the contract units comply with local requirements.
 - _____ An architect's or developer's certification that the housing complies with:
 - _____ the HQS;
 - _____ State, local, or other building codes;
 - ____ Zoning;
 - _____ The rehabilitation work write-up for rehabilitated housing;

_____ The work description for newly constructed housing; or

Any additional design or quality requirements pursuant to this Agreement.

1.9 Inspection and Acceptance by the PHA of Completed Contract Units

- A. Completion of Contract Units: Upon receipt of owner notice of completion of Contract units, the PHA shall take the following steps:
 - 1. Review all evidence of completion submitted by owner.
 - 2. Inspect the units to determine if the housing has been completed in accordance with this Agreement, including compliance with the HQS and any additional requirements imposed by the PHA under this Agreement.
- B. Non-Acceptance: If the PHA determines the work has not been completed in accordance with this Agreement, including non-compliance with the HQS, the PHA shall promptly notify the owner of this decision and the reasons for the non-acceptance. The parties must not enter into the HAP contract.
- C. Acceptance: If the PHA determines housing has been completed in accordance with this Agreement, and that the owner has submitted all required evidence of completion, the PHA must submit the HAP contract for execution by the owner and must then execute the HAP contract.

1.10 Acceptance where defects or deficiencies are reported:

- A. If other defects or deficiencies exist, the PHA shall determine whether and to what extent the defects or deficiencies are correctable, whether the units will be accepted after correction of defects or deficiencies, and the requirements and procedures for such correction and acceptance.
- B. Completion in Stages: Where completion in stages is provided for, the procedures of this paragraph shall apply to each stage.

1.11. Execution of HAP Contract

A. Time and Execution: Upon acceptance of the units by the PHA, the owner and the PHA execute the HAP contract.

- B. Completion in Stages: Where completion in stages is provided for the number and types of units in each stage, and the initial rents to owner for such units, shall be separately shown in Exhibit C of the contract for each stage. Upon acceptance of the first stage, the owner shall execute the contract and the signature block provided in the contract for that stage. Upon acceptance of each subsequent stage, the owner shall execute the signature block provided in the contract for stage.
- C. Form of Contract: The terms of the contract shall be provided in Exhibit D of this Agreement. There shall be no change in the terms of the contract unless such change is approved by HUD headquarters. Prior to execution by the owner, all blank spaces in the contract shall be completed by the PHA.
- D. Survival of owner Obligations: Even after execution of the contract, the owner shall continue to be bound by all owner obligations under the Agreement.

1.12 Initial determination of rents

- A. The estimated amount of initial rent to owner shall be established in Exhibit C of this Agreement.
- B. The initial amount of rent to owner is established at the beginning of the HAP contract term.
- C. The estimated and initial contract rent for each units may in no event exceed the amount authorized in accordance with HUD regulations and requirements. Where the estimated initial rent to owner exceeds the amount authorized in accordance with HUD regulations, the PHA shall establish a lower initial rent tow owner, in accordance with HUD regulations and regulations and requirements.

1.13 Uniform Relocation Act

- A. A displaced person must be provided relocation assistance at the levels described in and in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (URA) (42 U.S.C. 4201-4655) and implementing regulations at 49 CFR part 24.
- B. The cost of required relocation assistance may be paid with funds provided by the owner, or with local public funds, or with funds available from other sources. Payment of relocation assistance must be paid in accordance with HUD requirements.

- C. The acquisition of real property for a project to be assisted under the program is subject to the URA and 49 CFR part 24, subpart B.
- D. The PHA must require the owner to comply with the URA and 49 CFR part 24.
- E. In computing a replacement housing payment to a residential tenant displaced as a direct result of privately undertaken rehabilitation or demolition of the real property, the term "initiation of negotiations" means the execution of the Agreement between the owner and the PHA.

1.14 Protection of In-Place Families

- A. In order to minimize displacement of in-place families, if a unit to be placed under Contract is occupied by an eligible family on the proposal selection date, the in-place family must be placed on the PHA's waiting list (if they are not already on the list) and, once their continued eligibility is determined, given an absolute selection preference and referred to the project owner for an appropriately sized unit in the project.
- B. This protection does not apply to families that are not eligible to participate in the program on the proposal selection date.
- C. The term "in-place family" means an eligible family residing in a proposed contract unit on the proposal selection date.
- D. Assistance to in-place families may only be provided in accordance with the program regulations and other HUD requirements.

1.15 Termination of Agreement and Contract

The Agreement or HAP contract may be terminated upon at least 30 days notice to the owner by the PHA or HUD if the PHA or HUD determines that the contract units were not eligible for selection in conformity with HUD requirements.

1.16 Rights of HUD if PHA Defaults Under Agreement

If HUD determines that the PHA has failed to comply with this Agreement, or has failed to take appropriate action to HUD's satisfaction or as directed by HUD, for enforcement of the PHA's rights under this Agreement, HUD may assume the PHA's rights and obligations under the Agreement, and may perform the obligations and enforce the rights of the PHA under the Agreement. HUD will, if it determines that the owner is not in default, pay Annual Contributions for the purpose of providing housing assistance payments with respect to the dwelling unit(s) under this Agreement for the duration of the HAP contract.

1.17 Owner Default and PHA Remedies

A. Owner Default

Any of the following is a default by the owner under the Agreement:

- 1. The owner has failed to comply with any obligation under the Agreement.
- 2. The owner has violated any obligation under any other housing assistance payments contract under Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f).
- 3. The owner has committed any fraud or made any false statement to the PHA or HUD in connection with the Agreement.
- 4. The owner has committed fraud, bribery, or any other corrupt or criminal act in connection with any Federal housing assistance program.
- 5. If the property where the contract units are located is subject to a lien or security interest securing a HUD loan or mortgage insured by HUD and:
 - a. The owner has failed to comply with the regulations for the applicable HUD loan or mortgage insurance program, with the mortgage or mortgage note, or with the regulatory agreement; or
 - b. The owner has committed fraud, bribery, or any other corrupt or criminal act in connection with the HUD loan or HUD-insured mortgage.
- 6. The owner has engaged in any drug-related criminal activity or any violent criminal activity.
- B. PHA Remedies
 - 1. If the PHA determines that a breach has occurred, the PHA may exercise any of its rights or remedies under the Agreement.
 - 2. The PHA must notify the owner in writing of such determination. The notice by the PHA to the owner may require the owner to take corrective action (as verified by the PHA) by a time prescribed in the notice.

- 3. The PHA's rights and remedies under the Agreement include, but are not limited to: (i) terminating the Agreement; and (ii) declining to execute the HAP contract for some or all of the units.
- C. PHA Remedy is not Waived

The PHA's exercise or non-exercise of any remedy for owner breach of the Agreement is not a waiver of the right to exercise that remedy or any other right or remedy at any time.

1.18 PHA and Owner Relation to Third Parties

- A. Selection and Performance of Contractor
 - 1. The PHA has not assumed any responsibility or liability to the owner, or any other party for performance of any contractor, subcontractor or supplier, whether or not listed by the PHA as a qualified contractor or supplier under the program. The selection of a contractor, subcontractor or supplier is the sole responsibility of the owner and the PHA is not involved in any relationship between the owner and any contractor, subcontractor or supplier.
 - 2. The owner must select a competent contractor to undertake rehabilitation or construction. The owner agrees to require from each prospective contractor a certification that neither the contractor nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in contract by the Comptroller General or any federal Department or agency. The owner agrees not to award contracts to, otherwise engage in the service of, or fund any contractor that does not provide this certification.
- B. Injury Resulting from Work under the Agreement: The PHA has not assumed any responsibility for or liability to any person, including a worker or a resident of the unit undergoing work pursuant to this Agreement, injured as a result of the work or as a result of any other action or failure to act by the owner, or any contractor, subcontractor or supplier.
- C. Legal Relationship: The owner is not the agent of the PHA and this Agreement does not create or affect any relationship between the PHA and any lender to the owner or any suppliers, employees, contractor or subcontractors used by the owner in the implementation of the Agreement.
- D. Exclusion of Third Party Claims: Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as creating any right of any third party (other than HUD) to

enforce any provision of this Agreement or the Contract, or to assert any claim against HUD, the PHA or the owner under the Agreement or the Contract.

E. Exclusion of owner Claims against HUD: Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as creating any right of the owner to assert any claim against HUD.

1.19 PHA-Owned Units

Notwithstanding Section 1.18 of this Agreement, a PHA may own units assisted under the project-based voucher program, subject to the special requirements in 24 CFR 983.59 regarding PHA-owned units.

1.20 Conflict of Interest

- A. Interest of Members, Officers, or Employees of PHA, Members of Local Governing Body, or Other Public Officials
 - 1. No present or former member or officer of the PHA (except tenantcommissioners), no employee of the PHA who formulates policy or influences decisions with respect to the housing choice voucher program or project-based voucher program, and no public official or member of a governing body or State or local legislator who exercises functions or responsibilities with respect to these programs, shall have any direct or indirect interest, during his or her tenure or for one year thereafter, in the Agreement or HAP contract.
 - 2. HUD may waive this provision for good cause.
- B. Disclosure

The owner has disclosed to the PHA any interest that would be a violation of the Agreement or HAP contract. The owner must fully and promptly update such disclosures.

1.21 Interest of Member or Delegate to Congress

No member of or delegate to the Congress of the United States of America or resident-commissioner shall be admitted to any share or part of the Agreement or HAP contract or to any benefits arising from the Agreement of HAP contract.

1.22 Transfer of the Agreement, HAP Contract, or Property

A. PHA Consent to Transfer

The owner agrees that the owner has not made and will not make any transfer in any form, including any sale or assignment, of the Agreement, HAP contract, or the property without the prior written consent of the PHA. A change in ownership in the owner, such as a stock transfer or transfer of the interest of a limited partner, is not subject to the provisions of this section. Transfer of the interest of a general partner is subject to the provisions of this section.

B. Procedure for PHA Acceptance of Transferee

Where the owner requests the consent of the PHA for a transfer in any form, including any sale or assignment, of the Agreement, the HAP contract, or the property, the PHA must consent to a transfer of the Agreement or HAP contract if the transferee agrees in writing (in a form acceptable to the PHA) to comply with all the terms of the Agreement and HAP contract, and if the transferee is acceptable to the PHA. The PHA's criteria for acceptance of the transferee must be in accordance with HUD requirements.

C. When Transfer is Prohibited

The PHA will not consent to the transfer if any transferee, or any principal or interested party, is debarred, suspended, subject to a limited denial of participation, or otherwise excluded under 2 CFR part 2424, or is listed on the U.S. General Services Administration list of parties excluded from Federal procurement or nonprocurement programs.

1.23 Exclusion from Federal Programs

A. Federal Requirements

The owner must comply with and is subject to requirements of 2 CFR part 2424.

B. Disclosure

The owner certifies that:

1. The owner has disclosed to the PHA the identity of the owner and any principal or interested party.

2. Neither the owner nor any principal or interested party is listed on the U.S. General Services Administration list of parties excluded from Federal procurement and nonprocurement programs; and none of such parties are debarred, suspended, subject to a limited denial of participation, or otherwise excluded under 2 CFR part 2424.

1.24 Lobbying Certifications

- A. The owner certifies, to the best of the owner's knowledge and belief, that:
 - 1. No Federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the owner, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of the Agreement or HAP contract, or the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of the HAP contract.
 - 2. If any funds other than Federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the Agreement or HAP contract, the owner must complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- B. This certification by the owner is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. 1352.

1.25 Subsidy Layering

A. Owner Disclosure

The owner must disclose to the PHA, in accordance with HUD requirements, information regarding any related assistance from the Federal government, a State, or a unit of general local government, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, that is made available or is expected to be made available with respect to the contract units. Such related assistance includes, but is not limited to, any loan, grant, guarantee, insurance, payment, rebate, subsidy, credit, tax benefit, or any other form of direct or indirect assistance. B. Limit of Payments

Housing assistance payments under the HAP contract must not be more than is necessary, as determined in accordance with HUD requirements, to provide affordable housing after taking account of such related assistance. The PHA will adjust in accordance with HUD requirements the amount of the housing assistance payments to the owner to compensate in whole or in part for such related assistance.

1.26 Prohibition of Discrimination

- A. The owner may not refuse to lease contract units to, or otherwise discriminate against, any person or family in leasing of a contract unit, because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, disability, age, or familial status.
- B. The owner must comply with the following requirements:
 - 1. The Fair Housing Act (42 U.S.C. 3601–19) and implementing regulations at 24 CFR part 100 *et seq*.;
 - Executive Order 11063, as amended by Executive Order 12259 (3 CFR 1959–1963 Comp., p. 652, and 3 CFR, 1980 Comp., p. 307) (Equal Opportunity in Housing Programs) and implementing regulations at 24 CFR part 107;
 - Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. 2000d–2000d–
 4) (Nondiscrimination in Federally Assisted Programs) and implementing regulations at 24 CFR part 1;
 - 4. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. 6101–6107) and implementing regulations at 24 CFR part 146;
 - 5. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 794) and implementing regulations at part 8 of this title;
 - 6. Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*;
 - 7. 24 CFR part 8;
 - 8. Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 (12 U.S.C. 1701u) and implementing regulations at 24 CFR part 135;

- Executive Order 11246, as amended by Executive Orders 11375, 11478, 12086, and 12107 (3 CFR, 1964–1965 Comp., p. 339; 3 CFR, 1966–1970 Comp., p. 684; 3 CFR, 1966–1970 Comp., p. 803; 3 CFR, 1978 Comp., p. 230; and 3 CFR, 1978 Comp., p. 264, respectively) (Equal Employment Opportunity Programs) and implementing regulations at 41 CFR chapter 60;
- 10. Executive Order 11625, as amended by Executive Order 12007 (3 CFR, 1971–1975 Comp., p. 616 and 3 CFR, 1977 Comp., p. 139) (Minority Business Enterprise Development); and
- 11. Executive Order 12138, as amended by Executive Order 12608 (3 CFR, 1977 Comp., p. 393, and 3 CFR, 1987 Comp., p. 245) (Women's Business Enterprise).
- 12. HUD's Equal Access Rule at 24 CFR 5.105. [OGC-Nonconcurrence: This section failed to reference protections with respect to actual or perceived sexual orientation, gender identity, or marital status in accordance with HUD's Equal Access Rule at 24 CFR 5.105(a). Revising as indicated above is sufficient to resolve this concern.
- C. The PHA and the owner must cooperate with HUD in the conducting of compliance reviews and complaint investigations pursuant to all applicable civil rights statutes, Executive Orders, and all related rules and regulations.

1.27 Owner Duty to Provide Information and Access to HUD and PHA

- A. The owner must furnish any information pertinent to this Agreement as may be reasonably required from time to time by the PHA or HUD. The owner shall furnish such information in the form and manner required by the PHA or HUD.
- B. The owner must permit the PHA or HUD or any of their authorized representatives to have access to the premises during normal business hours and, for the purpose of audit and examination, to have access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the owner to the extent necessary to determine compliance with this Agreement.

1.28 Notices and Owner Certifications

A. Where the owner is required to give any notice to the PHA pursuant to this Agreement, such notice shall be in writing and shall be given in the manner designated by the PHA.

B. Any certification or warranty by the owner pursuant to the Agreement shall be deemed a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into.

1.29 HUD Requirements

- A. The Agreement and the HAP contract shall be interpreted and implemented in accordance with all statutory requirements, and will all HUD requirements, including amendments or changes in HUD requirements. The owner agrees to comply with all such laws and HUD requirements.
- B. HUD requirements are requirements that apply to the project-based voucher program. HUD requirements are issued by HUD Headquarters as regulations, *Federal Register* notices, or other binding program directives.

1.30 Applicability of Part II Provisions — Check All that Apply

- <u>Training, Employment, and Contracting Opportunities</u> Section 2.1 applies if the total of the contract rents for all units under the proposed HAP contract, over the maximum term of the contract, is more than \$200,000.
- <u>Equal Employment Opportunity</u> Section 2.2 applies only to construction contracts of more than \$10,000.
- <u>Labor Standards Requirements</u> Sections 2.4, 2.8, and 2.10 apply only when this Agreement covers nine or more units.
- <u>Flood Insurance</u>
 Section 2.11 applies if units are located in areas having special flood
 hazards and in which flood insurance is available under the National Flood
 Insurance Program.

EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT DATE FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY (PHA) Name of PHA (Print)

Housing Authority of the County of Riverside

By:

LLON

Signature of authorized representative

Heidi Marshall, Executive Director

Name and official title (Print)

Date

OWNER

Name of Owner (Print)

National Community Renaissance of California

By:

Signature of authorized representative

Michael Finn, Chief Financial Officer

Name and official title (Print)

Date

FORM

Agreement to Enter into a PBV HAP Contract HUD 52531A, Part 1 of 2 (07/2019)Page 17 of 17

Previous Editions are obsolete

Exhibit A

Approved PBV Proposal



HOUSING AUTHORITY of the County of Riverside

May 20, 2021

Severin Quaranta National CORE 9421 Haven Avenue Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

RE: Las Coronas Apts, Corona, CA

Dear Severin Quaranta:

The Housing Authority of the County of Riverside (HACR) is pleased to inform you that the above referenced project proposal was selected to receive Project Based Vouchers (PBVs) pursuant to the Request for Proposal released by the HACR on April 9, 2021. The HACR is reserving funding for eight (8) PBVs for a twenty (20) year contract term.

Final commitment of the Project Based Vouchers is subject to the following items:

- Project's receipt of all necessary capital funding for the construction of the project, including but not limited to a tax credit allocation.
- Subsidy layering requirements as defined by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).
- National Environmental Policy Act Clearance.
- Approval of an Agreement to Enter into Housing Assistance Payments (AHAP) Contract by the HACR's Board of Commissioners.

This commitment is also contingent on continued funding from HUD. In the event of a budget decrease, HACR reserves the right to rescind the commitment up until the execution of an AHAP contract. This letter of commitment is valid until December 31, 2022, all financing must be secured by this deadline. Therefore, all evidence of secured financing must be provided on or before December 31, 2022.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Diana Acosta at (951) 343-5439 or via e-mail at Diacosta@rivco.org.

Thank you,

Michael Walsh Deputy Director Housing Authority of the County of Riverside

Main Office 5555 Arlington Avenue Riverside, CA 92504-2506 (951) 351-0700 FAX (951)354-6324 TDD (951) 351-9844

Indio Office 44-199 Monroe, Ste. B Indio, CA 92201 (760) 863-2828 (760) 863-2838 FAX TDD (760) 863-2830

Website:harivco.org



MEMORANDUM FOR: Housing Authority of the County of Riverside – CA027 FROM: Meena Bavan, Director, Office of Public Housing, Los Angeles Field Office 9DPH

SUBJECT: Project Based Subsidy Layering Approval Corona Del Rey 1148 D Street Corona, CA 92882

The Housing Voucher Financial Management Division, Office of Housing Voucher Programs has completed a subsidy layering review for the project referenced above. Their review was based upon financial documentation submitted by the project owner and the Public Housing Authority (PHA), the Project-based Voucher regulations at 24 CFR part 983, and the Administrative Guidelines, Final Rule published in the Federal Register on February 28, 2020.

As a result of the review, US. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is authorizing the rents set by the housing authority, which are within the statutory limit. Should the total tenant payment for assisted families in the project result in housing assistance payments (HAP) that exceed the authorized per unit funding level, the PHA shall ensure that the appropriate adjustments are made in its voucher program so as not to exceed its available budget authority and program reserves (HUD-held and net restricted position) balance for the calendar year. Renewal funding will be pursuant to the PL 117-180 Continuing Appropriations and Ukraine Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2023. Approval of the subject property subsidy layering is contingent upon the Housing Authority of the County of Riverside meeting the Project-based Voucher regulatory requirements at 24 CFR 983, including the approval of any required waivers.

If you have any questions, please contact Jameel Hill, at (213) 534-2458 or Jameel.E.Hill@hud.gov.

	Project Details				
roject Name: Corona Del Ray Project					
Project Address (city/state):	Corona, CA				
Number of Project-Based Section	8 Units: 8 Total Number of Affordable Housing Units: 8				
Number of PBV RAD Vouchers: Number of PBV VASH Vouchers:					
	Construction Type				
X Rehabilitation	New Construction				
Population Served					
Homeless	X Low Income Family Veteran				
Senior	Non-Elderly Disabled X Supportive Services				
Disabled					

	Initial Year Gross Rents				
		No of	Contract	Utility	Gross
	BR Size	Units	Rent	Allow	Rent
	0				\$0
	1				\$0
	2	8	\$1,578	\$81	\$1,659
	3				\$0
	4				\$0
	5				\$0
	6				\$0
Total Project-ba	sed Units:	8			



HOUSING AUTHORITY of the County of Riverside

Main Office 5555 Arlington Avenue Riverside, CA 92504-2506 (951) 351-0700 FAX (951) 354-6324 TDD (951) 351-9844

August 9, 2022

NATIONAL COMMUNITY RENAISSANCE OF CALIFORNIA 9421 HAVEN AVE. RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730 ATTN. KEVIN CHIN

RE: Estimate of Initial Rents – HCV Project-Based Vouchers CORONA DEL REY

Dear Mr. Chin:

The Housing Authority of the County of Riverside in accordance with the Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) 983.301 has completed a rent comparability analysis to determine the estimated initial rents for the Project-Based Vouchers that will be utilized for the Corona Del Rey Apartments. The estimated initial contract rent, current applicable utility allowance and gross contract rent are as follows:

PBV Contract Rent Determination

Bedroom Size	2BR
Asking Rent	\$1810
Reasonable Rent	\$2008 per affordablehousing.com
110% of 2022 FMR	\$1659 (\$1509 + \$150)
less Utility Allowance eff 7/1/22	\$81
FMR Rent Cap	\$1578
Lower of Asking Rent, Reasonable Rent or	
FMR Rent Cap	\$1578

Actual rents will be determined prior to execution of the Project-Based Voucher Program Housing Assistance Payment (HAP) Contract. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (951) 343-5437.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Graham Principal Development Specialist

Indio Office 44-199 Monroe, Ste. B Indio, CA 92201 (760) 863-2828 (760) 863-2838 FAX TDD (760) 863-2830

Website:harivco.org

Utility Allowance Schedule See Public Reporting and Instructions on back.

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of Public and Indian Housing OMB Approval No. 25577-0169 exp.7/31/2022

The following allowances are used to determine the total cost of tenant-furnished Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 7-1-2022 utilities and appliances. Locality: Housing Authority of the County of Riverside, CA Unit Type: Multi-Family (Apartment) 5 BR 1 BR 3 BR **4 BR** 2 BR 0 BR Utility or Service: Standard Monthly Dollar Allowances Heating \$25.00 \$26.00 \$29.00 \$18.00 \$21.00 \$23.00 Natural Gas a. \$77.00 \$86.00 \$90.00 \$99.00 \$68.00 Bottle Gas/Propane \$59.00 b. \$12.00 \$14.00 \$17.00 \$21.00 \$24.00 \$27.00 Electric (avg) c. Oil d. Cooking \$9.00 \$12.00 \$4.00 \$4.00 \$7.00 \$13.00 Natural Gas a. \$23.00 \$32.00 \$41.00 \$45.00 Bottle Gas/Propane \$14.00 \$14.00 b. \$6.00 \$7.00 \$11.00 \$14.00 \$17.00 \$21.00 Electric (ava) C **Other Electric & Cooling** Other Electric Non-SCE (Lights & Appliances) (avg) \$28.00 \$39.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$71.00 \$24.00 \$47.00 \$25.00 \$36.00 \$58.00 \$70.00 Other Electric SCE (Lights & Appliances, SCE Mthly Credit) \$20.00 \$13.00 \$17.00 \$22.00 \$27.00 \$32.00 Air Conditioning \$11.00 Water Heating Natural Gas \$9.00 \$10.00 \$15.00 \$19.00 \$23.00 \$28.00 a. Bottle Gas/Propane \$32.00 \$36.00 \$50.00 \$63.00 \$77.00 \$95.00 b. \$26.00 \$31.00 \$14.00 \$17.00 \$21.00 \$36.00 c. Electric (avg) d. Oil Water, Sewer, Trash Collection \$24.00 \$26.00 \$29.00 \$31.00 Water (avg) (MF) \$24.00 \$34.00 \$33.00 \$33.00 \$33.00 \$33.00 \$33.00 \$33.00 Sewer (avg) (MF) \$27.00 \$27.00 \$27.00 Trash Collection (ava) \$27.00 \$27.00 \$27.00 **Tenant-supplied Appliances** Range / Microwave Tenant-supplied \$11.00 \$11.00 \$11.00 \$11.00 \$11.00 \$11.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 Refrigerator Tenant-supplied \$12.00 \$12.00 **Other--specify: Monthly Charges** \$22.00 \$22.00 \$22.00 \$22.00 Non SCE/Non-Rev Public Monthly Electric Fee \$22.16 \$22.00 \$22.00 \$5.00 \$5.00 \$5.00 \$5.00 \$5.00 Natural Gas Charge \$5.10 \$5.00 Monthly Electric Fee (Riverside Public Utilities) \$34.45 \$34.00 \$34.00 \$34.00 \$34.00 \$34.00 \$34.00 Utility or Service per month cost Actual Family Allowances Heating To be used by the family to compute allowance. Complete below for the actual unit rented. Cooking \$ Other Electric \$ Name of Family Air Conditioning \$ Corona Del Rey \$ Water Heating Water \$ Address of Unit \$ Sewer Trash Collection \$ 1148 D St. Range / Microwave \$ Corona, CA 92882 Refrigerator \$ \$ Other Other 1\$ Number of Bedrooms 2 81 Total 15



Rent Reasonable Valuation

	Subject	Comparable 1	Comparable 2	Comparable 3	
idroce	1148 D St	1211 W 6th St	1255 W 10th St	1261 Ryan Ln	
Idress	1140 0 30	2/2/0/817	2/1/1/975	2/2/0/1180	
bu	Corona 02887	Corona 92882	Corona 92882	Corona 92882	
ty					
		LOCATION	ſ		
	and the second s	0.24	0.51	0.42	
oximity to Subject		Similar / Adj. \$0.00	Similar / Adi: \$0.00	Similar / Adi: \$0.00	
Ijustment		Similar / Auj. \$0.00	Similar / Adj. \$0.00		
	24.4	2/2/0	2/1/1	2/2/0	
ads/Baths/Hair Baths	2/1/1	017	075	1180	
<u>1. Ft.</u>	1118	Inferior / Adi: \$20.19	Inferior / Adi: \$25.74	Superior / Adi: -\$15.00	
Ijustment	and the second second			Superior y rug. grotos	
1 (C (C)		I I P L	apartment	apartment	
operty Type	apartment		Similar / Adi: \$0.00	Similar / Adi: \$0.00	
Ijustment	and the second	Similar / Auj. \$0,00	Sirmar / Adj. \$0.00		
	lacan	AGE		1988	
er Built	2022	1989		Inforior (Adi: \$170.00	
Ijustment		Inferior / Adj: \$210.00	Similar / Auj: \$0.00	Intend / Adj. \$179.00	
		CONDITION & QUALITY	La	Average	
ating	Above Average	Average	Average	Average	
Ijustment		Inferior / Adj: \$105.00	Inferior / Adj: \$84.75	Interior / Adj: \$89.50	
		UTILITIES	1		
eat	Electric / Tenant	Electric / Tenant	Electric / Tenant	Natural Gas / Owner	
ot Water / Paid By	Electric / Owner	Natural Gas / Owner	Natural Gas / Owner	Natural Gas / Owner	
ooking / Paid By	Electric / Tenant	Electric / Tenant	Natural Gas / Tenant	Electric / Owner	
wer Type / Paid By	Public Sewer / Owner	Public Sewer / Owner	Public Sewer / Owner	Septic Tank / Owner	
ater Type / Paid By	City Water / Owner	City Water / Owner	City Water / Owner	City Water / Owner	
ghts / Other Electric	Tenant	Tenant	Tenant	Tenant	
ljustment		Inferior / Adj: \$5.00	Inferior / Adj: \$5.00	Superior / Adj: -\$24.00	
		MAINTENANCE			
aintenance	Lawn, Pest, Trash	Lawn, Pest, Trash	Lawn, Pest, Trash	Lawn, Pest, Trash	
ijustment		Similar / Adj: \$0.00	Similar / Adj: \$0.00	Similar / Adj: \$0.00	
Providence of the second		AMENITIES			
nenities	Garbage Disposal, Onsite Laundry, Stove	Dishwasher, Garbage Disposal, W/D Hookups, Pool, Refrigerator, Stove, Gated Community	Washer, Dryer, Garbage , Disposal, W/D Hookups, Refrigerator, Stove	Washer, Dryer, Dishwasher, Garbage Disposal, W/D Hookups, Microwave, Pool, Refrigerator, Stove	
	Central	Central	Central	Central	
	Central	Central	Unknown	Unknown	
sat	Open	1 - Carport	None	Unknown	
torior Fosturas					
t Size					
liustment		Superior / Adi: -\$90.00	Superior / Adi: -\$65.00	Superior / Adi: -\$110.00	
IJusanenc	A CONTRACTOR OF THE OWNER	RENT ADJUSTMENTS			
uba Causaa		Internet Listing	Internet Listing	Internet Listing	
ata Source		7/24/2022	12/20/2021	8/31/2021	
ate Listed		1/24/2022	12,20,2021		
		Ronted	Repted	Bented	
sting Status	¢1 910 00	42 100 00	\$1.695.00	\$1.790.00	
	\$1,810.00	\$2,100.00	41,055.00		
		¢769.19	\$50.49	\$119.50	
Ijustment		\$209.10 \$2,200.18	\$1.745.49	\$1 909 50	
ljusted Monthly Rent	and the second second second second	\$2,309.18	1	\$1,505.50	
,638 Recent comparables ir ,512 Similar 2 bedroom cor 194 Similar 2 bedroom con 26 Within 0.75 miles	COMPARABLE BREAKDOW n jurisdiction nparables in Riverside County nparables in the City of Corona	N			
The second second	CERTIFICATION		Certification ID 1955DF45	-0F35-4540-B8BE-134F6FB22909	
(up) estimate the monthly	market rept of the subject as of 08	/09/2022 to be \$2,008,06	Certification Date 2022-8-9		
. (we) esumate the monthly market rent of the subject as of 06/09/2022 to be \$2,000.00.			Version AVM 6.1,	RRC 7.0, RW5	
The adjusted reasonable rent range is \$1,745.49 to \$2,369.18.			Client Reference		
Requested Rent Amount: \$1	,810.00 Rent Approved: \$1,810.00	Voucher Bedroom 2 Family Name Corona Del Rey Housing Authority Riverside County Housing Authority Certifier Jennifer Graham Utility Certifier Certifier Jennifer Graham			
RR Certifier Signature: _Jer	nnifer Graham				
QC Certifier Signature:					
in accordance with 24 CFR 982.4, 982.54 (d) (15), 982.158(f)(7) and 982.507, I certify that based in the information provided to the Riverside County Housing Authority, the requested rent of \$1,810.00 IS reasonable, and the approved rent of \$1,810.00 IS reasonable.			Page 1 of 1 excluding appendices.		
Local Market Analysis



The adjusted reason	able rent range is \$1,	745.49 to \$2,369.18.	
Comparable 1:	\$2,369.18	81.44% Somewhat Similar	
Comparable 2:	\$1,745.49	94.07% Very Similar	
Comparable 3:	\$1,909.50	84.52% Somewhat Similar	

comments on market data, property condition, recent improvements, general market conditions, final econciliation of market rent, or any rent concessions:

comparable 1:

iving area for comparable is inferior to subject (\$54.18 adjustment) iondition for comparable is inferior to subject (\$210.00 adjustment) juality for comparable is inferior to subject (\$105.00 adjustment) ull bath count for comparable is superior to subject (-\$45.00 adjustment) lalf bath count for comparable is inferior to subject (\$30.00 adjustment) efrigerator for comparable is superior to subject (-\$25.00 adjustment) oish washer for comparable is superior to subject (-\$15.00 adjustment) iated comparable is superior to subject (-\$25.00 adjustment) iated community for comparable is superior to subject (-\$10.00 adjustment) arking for comparable is superior to subject (-\$15.00 adjustment) lot water utility for comparable is inferior to subject (\$5.00 adjustment) lot water utility for comparable is inferior to subject (\$5.00 adjustment) otal adjustment for this property is (\$269.18)

comparable 2:

iving area for comparable is inferior to subject (\$25.74 adjustment)
!uality for comparable is inferior to subject (\$84.75 adjustment)
.efrigerator for comparable is superior to subject (-\$25.00 adjustment)
aundry for comparable is superior to subject (-\$40.00 adjustment)
lot water utility for comparable is inferior to subject (\$5.00 adjustment)
iated community for comparable is unknown (\$0 adjustment)
ool for comparable is unknown (\$0 adjustment)
lotal adjustment for this property is (\$50.49)

comparable 3:

:ondition for comparable is inferior to subject (\$179.00 adjustment)
!uality for comparable is inferior to subject (\$89.50 adjustment)
ull bath count for comparable is superior to subject (-\$45.00 adjustment)
laft bath count for comparable is inferior to subject (-\$5.00 adjustment)
licrowave for comparable is superior to subject (-\$25.00 adjustment)
.efrigerator for comparable is superior to subject (-\$25.00 adjustment)
vish washer for comparable is superior to subject (-\$15.00 adjustment)
ool for comparable is superior to subject (-\$25.00 adjustment)
aundry for comparable is superior to subject (-\$25.00 adjustment)
leating utility for comparable is superior to subject (-\$25.00 adjustment)
looking utility for comparable is superior to subject (-\$20.00 adjustment)
lot water utility for comparable is inferior to subject (-\$9.00 adjustment)
lot water utility for comparable is inferior to subject (\$5.00 adjustment)
lot adjustment for this property is (\$119.50)

Ihis rent reasonable certification is based on information provided by others and/or obtained from utside sources. No opinion, warranty, or guarantee of the reliability of the data relied upon is implied r expressed by the use of that data herein, and GOsection8.com does not warrant the correctness of he data. All Data should be verified by the RR Certifier for accuracy.

Exhibit B of AHAP

Project Description

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR REHABILITATION OF CORONA DEL REY APARTMENTS SCOPE OF WORK National Community Renaissance of California Corona del Rey, 1148 'D' Street, Corona CA 92882 12-03-2021, R1-011422, R2-012722, R3-081622

The intent of this scope of work is to obtain bids from contractors for each of the trade's relative to the rehabilitation at Corona del Rey apartments. Corona del Rey consists of 160 2-bedroom, 1-1/2 bath apartments (built in 1960's to early 70's). Additional trade specific information can be found in the Materials spreadsheet made part of this scope (see *Exhibit A*) or included within this summary. Refer to matrix *(Exhibit C)* for cabinetry, countertops, flooring and other items planned during the rehabilitation.

Prevailing Wages

There will be State Prevailing Wages for this project. Should you need a wage determination to figure in for prevailing, please email Carol Godlewski at <u>cgodlewski@nationalcore.org</u>; however, understand that this will be subject to change until we close in late January 2023.

Energy Efficiency

Various rebates from LIWP, SoCalREN and TECH that will include but not be limited to the following:

- \circ $\;$ Low flow aerators and showerheads 154000 $\;$
- \circ In unit LED lighting -161000
- Common Area and Exterior LED lighting 161000
- HVAC upgrades (fuel switch) -157000
- Induction ranges (fuel switch) -114000 (equipment), 161000 (install)

<u>Schedule</u>

The rehabilitation work is to be accomplished as a phased rehab at the same time as Corona de Oro Apartments; however, the two projects will be kept separate when submitting payment draws and may be up to 56 units at each phase until complete. There will be a total of four phases and are as follows and is also attached as *Exhibit D* - *Schedule*.

Each phase will be approximately 3 - 4 months each, dependent upon the amount of work within each phase. Temporary fencing shall be provided to surround area(s) under rehabilitation to minimize residents entering these areas. Project is set to begin in January 2023 with a late-June 2024 completion of the work.

Plans and Specifications

Refer to *Exhibit A – Materials spreadsheet* for specific products and finishes, unless otherwise specified within this scope of work. A set of plans are available but have not been plan checked yet by the City and may change. Therefore, on your proposal, please incorporate 'bid is based upon buyout dated September 12, 2022". Updated plans to be provided at a later date.

Mobility and Communication Units

There will be eight (8) partial mobility units and four (4) communication units at Corona del Rey (see separate scope of work).

Resident Temporary Relocation

The residents affected during each phase of construction will be temporarily relocated to allow the contractor to perform the scope. The Owner will arrange a contracted mover to move all resident furniture and boxes out of each apartment to accommodations off-site. After completion of the interior rehab work, the Owner will arrange for the mover to move each resident to their rehabilitated unit.

<u>Trades</u>

The following trades are to be performed by way of subcontracts by the Prime Contractor in accordance with all terms outlined in the Contract and the associated Exhibits including but not limited to the detailed sub-contractor scopes, project plans, project schedule, prevailing wages and all HUD Section 3 requirements.

Asbestos Abatement, Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical, Rough Carpentry, Finish Carpentry, Cabinetry, Countertops, Painting, Drywall, Flooring, Appliances, Site Concrete and Cleanup.

CORONA DEL REY REHABILITATION:

INTERIOR SCOPE OF WORK (UNITS):

- I. Abatement:
 - A. <u>Asbestos</u>: Based on the Asbestos Survey Reports by Nova Consulting and Envirocheck indicating the following findings:
 - Drywall Joint Compound (Nova Consulting, dated 01/17/2014; F13-7185)
 - Acoustic Texture (Nova Consulting, dated 01/17/2014; F13-7185)
 - Black Floor Tile Mastic (Nova Consulting, dated 9/8/2015; F15-4957)
 - Register Boot Insulation Wrap (Envirocheck, dated 5/25/2021)

Asbestos report is provided with this scope as Exhibit B. Asbestos removal and disposal shall be completed by a Licensed Abatement Contractor. Owner to be responsible for scheduling air clearances to be completed per building, subject to notification from Asbestos Contractor that unit is ready to schedule air clearance (per unit). Abatement will consist of items that will be directly touched during this rehabilitation. Units that are planned to be converted to mobility or communication units may require more locations to be removed. Refer to the plans in regard to the mobility units.

- B. <u>Mold/Mildew</u>: No large mold impacts exist within the units. Small areas of mold will be treated based on recognized best practices for mold/mildew.
- C. <u>Lead Based Paint</u>: Based on the Limited Lead Based Paint Report by Nova Consulting dated 02/28/2014, lead was **NOT** detected at Corona del Rey.
- II. Partial Abatement Demolition: (02-0550)
 - A. Refer to the matrix regarding unit specifics on what will be replaced during the rehabilitation (Exhibit C). Interior demolition includes but is not limited to following removal of all appliances, flooring, baseboards, cabinetry, counter tops, faucets, light fixtures, window coverings, door hardware, bathroom hardware, toilets, bathtubs and surrounds, wall mounted bathroom sinks, bathroom exhaust fans, PTAC units.
 - B. Refer to separate 'abatement' plans showing wall and ceiling removals to gain access to the plumbing and electrical work (see plans indicating locations of openings) as this will **NOT** be a

full abatement.

- III. Rough Carpentry (Interior): (06-1100)
 - A. Allowance for the replacement of deteriorated/damaged wood frame exposed as a result of the partial abatement.
 - B. Allowance for subflooring repairs.
 - C. Allowance for soffit repairs.
- IV. Drywall: (09-2500)
 - A. Install new 5/8" type X drywall in areas removed during the abatement phase in each unit, tape, texture to match existing and prepare for paint.
 - B. In addition, some units have more removed from previous work, that will need to have new 5/8" type X drywall, tape and texture prepare for paint.
 - C. In "wet areas" of potential water penetration use 5/8" Dens-Armor moisture resistant drywall (kitchens and bathrooms).
- V. Electrical: (16-1000)
 - A. Panel Upgrades in each unit (from 40A to 100A); in addition to a upgrade to the existing switchgear and/or transformers. Electrical Engineering has provided cut sheets for the panels, services and meters (part of buyout package), in addition to the plans.
 - B. All interior light fixtures to be replaced with LED.
 - C. All apartments to receive new combination 10-year tamper-resistant Lithium Battery Smoke / Carbon Monoxide detectors in existing locations within each unit and be hard-wired.
 - D. All bathrooms will receive new exhaust fans with humidistats (only in bathrooms planned for remodel see matrix).
 - E. Fuel switch of ranges (Fridgidaire induction range or equal), and heat pump ductless mini splits systems.
 - F. Install GFCI and AFCI if not yet installed in kitchens and bathrooms (verify by matrix *Exhibit C*).
- IV. Plumbing: (15-4000)
 - A. See matrix (Exhibit C) to determine number of bathtubs and surrounds to be replaced with Fiber Care 2 piece (wall surround to be eternal tile) with integral grab bar backing or approved equal. All units where tubs and surrounds are replaced, shall have grab bar backing.
 - B. Plumbing items and fixtures within identified apartments will be new including but not limited to all tubs, shower valves, faucets, sinks, toilets, stoppers, garbage disposals, wall sinks in bathrooms, traps, exposed supply lines, and piping. Fixtures to be Moen or approved equal. Prime Contractor/Subcontractor shall be responsible to track and report Moen products (this

information is used by our Purchasing Department for rebates) and provide to Owner. Finishes are to be Satin Nickel, unless otherwise indicated in the NCRC Standards Listing.

- C. See matrix for re-glazing of existing bathtubs.
- D. All supply lines at all fixture locations to be replaced.
- E. Domestic water supply piping to be fully replaced at each apartment building (each building contains 4 units).
- F. Angle stops to be replaced.
- G. Gas line to be closed off as the ranges will be fuel switched to electric (new induction ranges).
 NCRC to arrange with Gas Company to remove meters outside each residential building.
- H. Replace water main valve at all buildings.
- I. Replacement of existing cast iron drains at tubs to ABS piping.
- J. Remove and store toilets within unit, when re-install toilet, replace fill valve and flapper, wax rings and new toilet seat.
- K. Cap off hose bibbs at units in patios. Each building to have one hose bibb that is lockable and used by maintenance only.
- V. Mechanical: (15-7000)
 - A. Replacement of existing HVAC in each 2-bedroom apartment with new **Mitsubishi** ductless mini split (total of four each unit). Per California Title 24 complete CF-1R and CF-6R forms.
 - B. Existing ducting to be abandoned and closed off as the insulation wrap contains asbestos.
 - C. Owner to obtain HERS Rater to conduct HERS testing on the condensers at HVAC units only.
- VI. Mobility and Communication Units: (06-4100, 06-4150, 15-4000, 16-1000)
 - A. A total of 8 units are planned to be converted to partial mobility, limited to kitchens and entries only; an additional 4 to be converted to communication units. See plans for unit locations.
- VII. Finish Carpentry: (06-2000)
 - B. Replace all entry doors with a fiberglass six panel, jambs, casings and hardware to be Cal Royal or Kwikset Smart-key or Equal and thresholds. Accessible units to be compliant with upper and lower peep holes and hinged to close.
 - C. Replace bath hardware and mirrors per matrix (*Exhibit C*).
- VIII. Painting: (09-9100)
 - A. Contractor to perform necessary caulking and prep work to <u>address major imperfections in</u> <u>walls, ceilings, doors and trim</u>. Walls to be prepared properly for painting by removing and patching areas containing nails, staples, tacks and/or tape.
 - C. All interior surfaces to be painted with Sherwin Williams eggshell in all rooms, except bathroom

and kitchens to be semi-gloss to full coverage. Color to be Swiss Coffee (use equivalent Sherwin Williams color to match as close as possible to Dunn Edwards' "Swiss Coffee").

- VIII. Cabinetry: (06-4100)
 - A. See matrix (Exhibit C) regarding which units to receive new kitchen cabinetry with Lincoln Brandy (Maple) stain or approved alternative. All cabinetry to include solid wood doors and drawer fronts. All end panels and filler panels to be veneer over plywood (no particle board or melamine). No bread boards. All drawer pulls to be Gallery Pull AHP13-BN, Brushed Nickel.
- IX. Countertops: (06-4150)
 - A. See matrix *(Exhibit C)* for bathroom and kitchen countertops and to be LG Hi-macs Group A or B selection, standard 1-1/4" square edge with 4" back and side splashes where needed. Top mount sink cut out included.
- X. Flooring: (09-6100)
 - A. See matrix (Exhibit C) of units/locations to replace flooring in apartments throughout with Mohawk 'Baldoria BALP2 Peppercorn 124 6 mil', 6" x 48" vinyl plank flooring, latest change on the Standardization of Materials or approved equal. Subcontractor shall be responsible to track and report Mohawk products (this information is used for rebate purposes) and provide to Owner.
 - B. Bathtub strips (Homax) to be installed at each tub shower location.
 - C. Product Specification minimum is 2mm thickness, 6 mil wear-layer with full adhesive installation. Adhesive to be green compliant.
- XI. Appliances: (11-4000) see matrix (*Exhibit C*)
 - A. Range Hood: WVU37UC0FS (<u>https://www.whirlpool.com/kitchen/cooking/hoods/under-cabinet/p.30-range-hood-with-full-width-grease-filters.wvu37uc0fs.html</u>)
 - B. Range: Fridgidaire Induction Range (FGIH3047VF), Black Stainless Steel or approved equal.
 - C. Refrigerator: Resident to provide (Owner to verify energy compliance).
 - D. Dishwasher: WDF330PAHB (<u>https://www.whirlpool.com/kitchen/dishwasher-and-</u> <u>cleaning/dishwashers/built-in-visible-front-console/p.heavy-duty-dishwasher-with-1-hour-</u> wash-cycle.wdf330pahb.html)
 - E. Mobility Units:
 - a. Range- ADA Unit and Common Area Kitchen
 - i. WEE510S0FB- 4.8 cu. Ft. Electric ADA compliant range
 - 1. <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/content/dam/global/documents/202001/specification</u> <u>-sheet-wee510s0fspecsheetv01.pdf</u>
 - b. Refrigerator- Standard unit, ADA unit, Common Area
 - i. WRT138FZDB- 18 cu. Ft
 - 1. <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/content/dam/global/documents/202001/specification-sheet-wrt138fzdspecsheetv01.pdf</u>
 - c. Dishwasher- ADA unit and Warming Kitchen

- i. WDF550SAHB
 - 1. <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/kitchen/dishwasher-and-cleaning/dishwashers/built-in-visible-front-console/p.quiet-dishwasher-with-stainless-steel-tub.wdf550sahb.html</u>?
- d. Hood Vent- Standard and ADA unit
 - i. WVU37UC0FS
 - 1. <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/kitchen/cooking/hoods/under-cabinet/p.30-range-hood-with-full-width-grease-filters.wvu37uc0fs.html</u>
- XII. Final Cleaning: (01-3570)
 - A. Provide move-in ready apartments including but will not limited to the cleaning of the following: Window tracks, windows and screens inside and out, doors, door hardware, floors, cabinets, cabinet interiors, baseboards, flooring, light fixtures, mirrors, and shelving.
 - A. JB Hunt to remove packing for all new appliances and deliver product information for appliances to onsite Superintendent segregated and labeled per unit.

EXTERIOR AND COMMON AREAS SCOPE OF WORK:

I. Abatement:

Based on the <u>Asbestos</u> Survey by Nova Consulting (part of the buyout package) indicates the following findings on the exteriors:

- Exterior Stucco (Nova Consulting, dated 01/17/2014; F13-7185)

Asbestos report is provided with this scope as *Exhibit B*. Please review report for specifics. Asbestos removal and disposal shall be completed by a Licensed Abatement Contractor. Owner to be responsible for scheduling air clearances (Envirocheck) to be completed per building, subject to notification from Asbestos Contractor that unit is ready to schedule air clearance (per unit). At this time, repairs only to existing damaged stucco on all buildings.

NOTE: ALTERNATE for repairs to damaged stucco close to landscape areas. Also, provide cost for re-stucco areas.

II. Roofing:

- A. Selected roofing may be completed through Sun Run under separate contract possibly; but PV Solar may be done at same time as Rehabilitation Project. ***
- III. Rough Carpentry: (06-1100)
 - A. Once framing members are exposed in areas scheduled for abatement, treat and repair any dry rot or termite damage that may be present. For bidding purposes, indicate a per building allowance. repairs to areas opened on the exterior for stucco related work.
- IV. Site Concrete and Asphalt Pavement: (02-7500)
 - A. Paths of travel (POT) from accessible units to all amenities (laundry building and Leasing Office/Community Building) on the site.

- B. Grinding of trip hazards on walkaways throughout the site.
- C. Asphalt pavement repairs at POT's.
- D. Concrete at mobility parking spaces.
- V. Exterior Painting:
 - A. Elastomeric Paint all surfaces get 1 coat primer, 2 coats of paint finish. Sherwin Williams or approved equal.
 - B. All wood surfaces to be prepped, primed and painted.
 - C. Gutters and downspouts.
 - D. Fencing (wood patios) and Concrete walls
- VI. Mobility/Communication modifications to Amenities on site Laundry Building and Leasing/Community Building: (13-0210)
 - A. Manager's office modifications for accessibility See plans
 - B. Restroom modifications for accessibility See plans
 - C. Community Room Kitchen modifications for accessibility See plans
 - D. Additional door into the Community Room (see plans)
 - E. Community Room area to incorporate Assistive Listening devices (NCRC to obtain)
 - F. Laundry Room modifications for accessibility to accommodate for front loading washers and dryers. See plans for further details.

Contractor shall be required to meet all the following requirements:

- A. Contractor shall comply with applicable laws, codes, and ordinances as they pertain to this project.
- B. Contractor shall make the application in a neat and workmanlike manner and be responsible for leaving the area free of debris at the completion of each and every workday and completely cleaned upon completion of Contractor's work.
- C. Application of all materials shall be in accordance with the applicable manufacturer's recommendations.
- D. Special precautions must be taken at all times to ensure public safety.
- E. Equipment and storage areas should be scheduled and approved by the NCRC's Construction Superintendent at the site.
- F. It shall be the Contractor's responsibility to ensure that the work covered by this contract be in strict compliance with all applicable building code requirements.
- G. Buildings and their contents must be protected during the process of this work.
- H. Contractor shall obtain and pay for all permits, licenses, etc. required for this work.
- I. All areas around and on the buildings must be well policed on a continuing basis as the work proceeds. Deposit all trash and debris into trucks and containers no less than once daily. All materials removed shall be disposed of away from site.
- J. All materials shall be delivered to the site in their original containers with seals unbroken and manufacturer's label and product information clearly legible on each package.
- K. All un-containerized materials stored at the site shall be covered and maintained in a dry condition until ready for use.

Installation:

- G. All workmanship shall be first class in every respect PROFESSIONAL AND HIGH-QUALITY
 INSTALLATIONS by skilled technicians to manufacturer's specifications and the complete and total satisfaction of NCRC.
- H. Contractor's employees shall carefully protect all other trades work this includes but is not limited to: glass, woodwork, floors, concrete, automobiles and all landscaping materials and grass to preclude any damage. Any of these items, or other similar items, that have been damaged as a result of the installation process including landscape shrubs, trees, and/or groundcover will be replaced at Contractor's expense.
- I. The Contractor's workmen shall wear clearly marked uniforms while working on the community.

- J. Contractor warrants that all tradesmen involved in the work of this project possess all credentials required to work in the City, County, State, and Country where the work is located.
 - K. Contractor is required to provide his own storage container(s) for his material and shall remove container(s) immediately following the job completion.
 - L. This contract shall provide for a "complete job." Contractor acknowledges that he has done his own "take off" and therefore any and all items necessary to complete the work but not specifically shown or implied on the drawings or in the specifications but necessary to complete all phases of the specified work shall be included in this contract, and the cost of such items shall be assumed to be prorated among the costs proposed.
 - M. Prices proposed shall include all taxes, insurance, benefits, permits, fees, and licenses required by Local, State, and Federal governments. Prices quoted shall be valid through completion of this project.

Guarantee:

A. Contractor shall be obligated to a complete one (1) year contractor warranty unless otherwise specified in the individual scopes, including all labor and materials that takes effect at the completion of all work.

Phased Schedule:

A.	The Contractor all periodic upd	agrees to complete their work in strict compliance with NCRC's schedule, including ates. There will be a total of four phases on this project and are as follows:
	Phase I	204, 205, 216, 217, 228, 229, 241, 253, 265, 277 Isabella; CdO = 205, 225, 245, 265
	Phase II	240, 252, 264, 276, 310, 320, 330, 340 Isabella; 335, 345 Magdalena; CdO = 285, 775, 785, 795
	Phase III	204, 205, 216, 217, 228, 229, 241, 253, 265, 277 Magdalena; CdO = 660, 670, 755, 765
	Phase IV	240, 252, 264, 276, 310, 315, 320, 325, 330, 340 Magdalena; CdO = 725, 735, 745, 630, 640, 650

- B. Within the phases, the units are to be phased in as Demolition and Asbestos/LBP Related Work will commence first, other trades to follow at least 8 units (2 buildings) will be available prior to start of other trades.
- C. Contractor shall provide all RFI's, Submittals, and any mill certifications within (2) weeks from notice from NCRC.

NOTE: As additional drawings become available, all subcontractors will update their scopes as necessary. Full scopes for each trade are being written for inclusion into a contract once awarded but are subject to the final budget.

Rehabilitation Scope of Work – Coronas – Corona del Rey END





Standard Materials & Finishes Package

Owner:

Construction Department

Contacts:

Chris Killian Patrick Meredith Travis Haskin thaskin@nationalcore.org

Issue Date:

2018

Revision Date:

December 1, 2022

Version Control

Revision Date	Author	Description
8/31/2020	Patrick Meredith	Original issue
1/26/22	Travis Haskin	Various, See yellow highlights
1/31/22	Travis Haskin	Various, See yellow highlights
3/3/22	Travis Haskin	Various, See yellow highlights
6/2/22	Travis Haskin	Various, See Yellow highlights
9/1/22	Travis Haskin	Various, See Yellow highlights
12/1/22	Travis Haskin	Various, See Yellow highlights

CONTENTS

Section 1: Objective	4
Section 2: Owner Review and Approval of Substitutions	4
Section 3: Specifications	6
02-9100 Landscaping	6
03-5400 Gypsum Underlayment	7
06-2000 Finish Carpentry	8
06-4100 Cabinets	11
06-4150 Countertops	
07-1810 Pedestrian Traffic Coating	13
08-4100 Entrances & Storefronts	14
08-5300 Plastic Windows	
09-2100 Plaster/Stucco	16
09-2100 Plaster/Stucco 09-6100 Flooring Treatment	16
09-2100 Plaster/Stucco 09-6100 Flooring Treatment 09-9100 Painting	
09-2100 Plaster/Stucco 09-6100 Flooring Treatment 09-9100 Painting 10-4300 Signage	
09-2100 Plaster/Stucco 09-6100 Flooring Treatment 09-9100 Painting 10-4300 Signage 11-4000 Appliances	
09-2100 Plaster/Stucco 09-6100 Flooring Treatment 09-9100 Painting 10-4300 Signage 11-4000 Appliances 12-2000 Blinds / Shades / Shutters	
09-2100 Plaster/Stucco 09-6100 Flooring Treatment 09-9100 Painting 10-4300 Signage 11-4000 Appliances 12-2000 Blinds / Shades / Shutters 13-1500 Swimming Pools	
09-2100 Plaster/Stucco 09-6100 Flooring Treatment 09-9100 Painting 10-4300 Signage 11-4000 Appliances 12-2000 Blinds / Shades / Shutters 13-1500 Swimming Pools 15-4000 Plumbing	
09-2100 Plaster/Stucco 09-6100 Flooring Treatment	
09-2100 Plaster/Stucco 09-6100 Flooring Treatment 09-9100 Painting 10-4300 Signage 11-4000 Appliances 12-2000 Blinds / Shades / Shutters 13-1500 Swimming Pools 15-4000 Plumbing 16-1000 Electrical. 16-4000 Low Voltage and CCTV	

SECTION 1: OBJECTIVE

The standard materials and finishes package incorporate the goals and objectives of National Community Renaissance of California ("NCRC" or "CORE" or "National CORE") relating to the selected materials and finishes for both new and rehab construction projects – with the stated intent to:

- Mirror the requirements of our standard basis of design.
- Provide standard materials and finishes, that are readily available to our operations staff via Ferguson and/or HD Supply, throughout our portfolio.
- Meet or exceed the requirements established through the material vetting process with our trade partners
- Meet the strictest requirements of all funding sources.
- Provide apartment homes to our residents that are healthy, comfortable, durable, energy efficient and environmentally responsible.
- Allow for cost containment and cost control to meet established construction and operations budgets.
- Meet and exceed the requirement of the California Energy Code (Title 24), maximizing the deployment of renewable energy systems to the maximum extent.
- Reduce, wherever possible, the cost to operate and maintain the building during occupancy.
- Reduce, wherever possible, utility costs for our residents.
- Meet the strictest requirements for ADA 2010, CBC 11B, Fair Housing, CBC 11A, and Section 504 of the Rehab Act of 1973 (where this applies)
- Accessibility: National CORE recognizes that our senior populations are aging in place and will need an environment that responds more readily to their physical needs. Senior projects will have a greater number of units that meet the requirements of CBC 11B and ADA 2010 and will have other enhancements specifically identified to make it easier to navigate through the unit. Special needs projects, especially housing for the formerly homeless may also have enhanced accessibility requirements (these will be project specific). Family projects are generally designed to meet the accessibility requirements identified by the funding sources.

Unless specifically stated otherwise, all design criteria within this Basis of Design apply to low-income family projects only. Projects for seniors, special needs or extremely low income will be specified when applicable.

Requests for substitutions of products or materials must be clearly identified as "Substitution" on the contractor's proposal during the bidding phase of each project. Substitutions will be considered after the contractor has identified, in writing, the following to the owner:

- Demonstrated the substitution is an improved or equal quality
- Identified the cost savings or neutral costs associated with the substitution.
- Identified the time savings or no time added to the project schedule.
- Demonstrated that the product or material substitution will not affect other trades, means and methods, or installation of other standard finishes and materials.
- Demonstrated the product or material is readily available through Ferguson and/or HD Supply or can be easily replaced and/or is compatible with the NCRC specified standard material or finish.
- Demonstrated the substitution will not result in excessive or more expensive maintenance than the specified NCRC standard finish material or product.

The final decision on any substitution shall be the owners. The contractor shall be solely and directly responsible for any costs associated with any fitment, warranty, or excessive maintenance issues that fall outside of the demonstrated criteria, that were initially presented to the owner.

02-9100 LANDSCAPING

- 1) General Notes
 - a) Hunter irrigation controller shall be placed near community space/leasing office for Wi-Fi access.
 - b) When possible, locally source all plant material.
 - c) Hose bibs shall be distributed throughout the site to allow for service by maintenance and shall be placed at community gardens. Hose bibs should be placed on a dedicated line, fully charged at all times and should not be connected to any irrigation lines connected to a timer or moisture meter. (See scope for quantity and locations)
 - d) Seal hardscape and Masonry at all BBQ areas with Thompson Water seal to prevent staining.
 - e) Provide all Gas BBQs with code required timer and shut off valve, see plans for spec.
 - f) Provide all BBQs with required venting, see plans for spec.
- 2) Materials
 - a) Irrigation controller
 - i) Hunter ACC2. With Wi-Fi capability.
 - (1) <u>https://www.hunterindustries.com/irrigation-product/controllers/acc2</u>
 - b) Flow Sensor
 - i) Hunter Flow-Sync Sensor for use with ACC2 Controller, Part #HFS
 (1) <u>https://www.hunterindustries.com/irrigation-product/sensors/flow-syncr</u>
 - c) Vegetable gardens
 - i) Raised Bed Wood Planters
 - (1) <u>https://www.planetnatural.com/raised-bed-gardening/</u>
 - d) BBQ's Grills and Accessories
 - i) Bull Outlaw Series
 - (1) Natural Gas Model #26039 NG
 - (a) <u>https://bullbbq.com/product/outlaw/</u>
 - (2) Propane Model #26038 LP(a) https://bullbbg.com/product/outlaw/
 - ii) Charcoal BBQ's
 - (1) Bull Bison Series Model #88787
 - (a) <u>https://bullbbq.com/product/bison-premium-charcoal-grill-head/</u>
 - (2) Charcoal BBQ Hot Coal Container Model # HCB/B-1 Black Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.pilotrock.com/series/charcoal-grills/hot-coal-bin/</u>
 - iii) BBQ area Hardscape and CMU sealant
 - (1) Thompson's WaterSeal
 - (a) <u>https://www.thompsonswaterseal.com/waterproofing-products/multisurface-waterproofers/clear-multi-surface-waterproofer</u>
 - iv) Flags and Poles
 - (1) Eder Flagpole 25'
 - (a) <u>http://catalog.ederflag.com/images/shop_drawings/architectural/EC25-single-halyard-revolving-truck-template.pdf</u>
 - (2) Eder Flag 6x4
 - (a) <u>https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/flags-poles-00-135-45/american-flag-6-x-4-ft-heavy-nylon-made-in-the-usa-p735619</u>

03-5400 GYPSUM UNDERLAYMENT

- 1) General Notes
 - a) At a minimum, provide 1" of Gypcrete underlayment with ¼" sound mat, depending on the sound attenuation and fire rating of the building. See plans for confirmation on thickness and underlayment requirements.
 - b) Install with foam isolator strips.
- 2) Materials
 - a) Gypsum Underlayment
 - i) Maxxon Gyp-crete
 - (1) <u>http://www.maxxon.com/gyp-crete/data</u>
 - ii) USG LevelRock
 - (1) <u>https://www.usg.com/content/usgcom/en/products/floors-tile/floor-underlayment-prep/underlayments-toppings/levelrock-2500-series-floor-underlayments.html</u>
 - b) Sound Mat
 - i) Maxxon Acoustimat
 - (1) <u>http://www.maxxon.com/acousti-mat_1-4/data</u>
 - ii) Keene Quiet Qurl
 - <u>https://www.keenebuilding.com/products/noise-control/multi-family-residential-products/quiet-qurl-55-025-mc</u>

06-2000 FINISH CARPENTRY

- 1) General Notes
 - a) Fire and STC ratings per plans
 - b) All door heights should be 6'-8", unless noted otherwise on plans at exteriors.
 - c) Front doors, and balcony doors, shall be fiberglass 6 panel. Balcony doors may be upgraded to French doors in some instances.
 - d) Along the ADA Path of Travel, semi-recessed cabinets maximum projection from wall shall not exceed 4".
- 2) Door and Frame Materials
 - a) Unit Exterior Doors
 - i) Unit Entry and Unit Patio
 - (1) Masonite 6 panel
 - (a) <u>https://residential.masonite.com/products/door/exterior/6-panel-traditional/eAXdMA</u>
 - ii) Unit Patio Option
 - (1) Masonite French Door Vista Grande Series Full Lite
 - (a) <u>https://residential.masonite.com/products/door/exterior/vistagrande-full-lite/KALV0j</u>
 - b) Unit Interior Doors
 - i) Slab, Hollow Core
 - (1) 2 panel
 - (a) <u>https://residential.masonite.com/products/interior-doors/Hollow-Core/2-Panel/F-LDOOR_CORE137LDOOR_PANEL_COUNT36</u>
 - (2) 6 panel
 - (a) https://residential.masonite.com/products/door/interior/6-panel/L8QGxE
 - (3) Shaker style Heritage Series
 - (a) <u>https://residential.masonite.com/products/interior-doors/Hollow-Core/Heritage/F-</u> LDOOR CORE137LDOOR COLLECTION134
 - c) Common area Doors and Frames
 - i) Interior and Exterior Hollow Metal doors and Frames
 - (1) DKS Doors and Frames
 - (a) <u>https://www.dksdoors.com/index.php</u>
 - ii) Laundry, Exercise, Reading Room Half Lite
 - (1) DKS Doors and Frames
 - (a) https://www.dksdoors.com/index.php
 - iii) Interior and Exterior Wood frames with fiberglass flush door
 - (1) El & El Wood products
 - (a) <u>https://www.elandelwoodproducts.com/categories/doors?utf8=%E2%9C%93&subs%5B%55</u> D=Exterior&fams%5B%5D=Belleville&pnls%5B%5D=Flush
 - iv) Interior Aluminum Doors and Frames
 - (1) Western Integrated Materials 300 Series
 - (a) <u>https://www.aluminumdoorframes.com/aluminum-door-frames</u>
- 3) Door Hardware
 - a) Unit Door Hardware
 - i) Unit Entry Door Closer
 - (1) Cal Royal 300-PBFCOV Aluminum Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.cal-royal.com/products/door-closers/grade-1-door-closers/p-231-300-series</u>

- ii) Unit Entry Single Action
 - (1) Kwikset Smart Key Satin Nickel Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.kwikset.com/products/category/light-</u> commercial?type=Interconnected%20Products&feature=SmartKey
- iii) Unit Passage Doors
 - (1) Cal Royal Legacy Series Napa Lever Sets Satin Nickel Finish
 - (a) https://www.cal-royal.com/products/locksets/grade-3/grade-3-locksets/p-256-legacy-series
- iv) Unit Privacy Doors
 - (1) Cal Royal Legacy Series Napa Lever Sets Satin Nickel Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.cal-royal.com/products/locksets/grade-3/grade-3-locksets/p-256-legacy-series</u>
- v) ADA Unit Entry (where applicable) Swing clear door hinge
 - (1) Cal Royal BB Series
 - (a) <u>https://www.cal-royal.com/products/hinges/c-257-swing-clear-hinges/p-210-swing-clear-hinges</u>
- b) Common Area Door Hardware
 - i) Common Area Door Closer
 - (1) Cal Royal N900PBF Aluminum Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.cal-royal.com/products/door-closers/grade-1-door-closers/p-228-900-series</u>
 - ii) Common Area Lever Sets
 - (1) PHG E Series Cylindrical Leverset Satin Nickel Finish
 - (a) <u>https://philadelphiahardware.com/e-series-cylindrical-leverset-clutch/</u>
 - iii) Common Area Electronic Lever Sets- (pedestrian gates, laundry, Stairwells, Fitness Rooms, Etc.)
 - (1) Schlage Allegion InSync Lock Series SatinChrome Finish
 - (a) <u>https://us.allegion.com/en/home/products/categories/electronic-locks.html</u>
 - iv) Electronic Strike Compatible with Allegion (Storefront door panic hardware)
 - (1) HES 9600 Electric Strike Satin Stainless Steel Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.assaabloyesh.com/en/products/electric-strikes/9600-series/</u>
 - v) Pedestrian gate door closers
 - (1) Locinox "mammoth" hydraulic 180-degree gate closer Silver Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.locinoxusa.com/locinoxusa/usa/gate-</u> <u>closers/mammoth180!?returnurl=%2flocinoxusa%2fusa%2fgate-</u> <u>closers%2f%23mammoth180-&ParentId=MAMMOTH180-</u> <u>&CanAddToBasket=True&Perfion%3aFFColour=Silver</u>
- c) Trim
 - i) Standard Baseboard and casing
 - (1) El & El products Streamline Base, 3/8"X2-1/4", 304MUL, MDF Ultralight
 (a) <u>https://www.elandelwoodproducts.com/products/304MUL</u>
 - (2) El & El products Beveled/Streamline Casing, 1/2"X1-5/8", 101MUL, MDF Ultralight
 (a) <u>https://www.elandelwoodproducts.com/products/101MUL</u>
 - ii) Upgraded Base and Casing
 - (1) El & El products #711 Base, 3/8"X2-1/2", 310MUL, MDF Ultralight
 (a) https://www.elandelwoodproducts.com/products/310MUL
 - (2) El & El products #711 Casing, 9/16"X1-5/8", 107MUL, MDF Ultralight
 (a) <u>https://www.elandelwoodproducts.com/products/107MUL</u>
 - iii) Base Shoe (at cabinets only)
 - (1) Supplied by cabinet manufacturer- install by finish carpenter

- d) Bath Accessories
 - i) Unit Bath
 - (1) Dbl Robe Hooks- Pamex Estes Collection- Model #BC4-22 Satin Nickel Finish (2) per bath
 (a) <u>http://www.pamexinc.com/hospitality-bath-accessories-lines/estes-double-robe-hook</u>
 - (2) Moen 5' Curved Shower Rod Model: CSR2165BN- Brushed Nickel
 - (a) <u>https://www.moen.com/products/Curved-Shower-Rods/Curved-Shower-Rods-Brushed-</u> nickel-5-Curved-Shower-Rod/CSR2165BN
 - (3) European-Style Toilet paper holder- Pamex Estes Collection Model: BC4-43 Satin Nickel
 - (a) <u>http://www.pamexinc.com/hospitality-bath-accessories-lines/estes-european-style-paper-hold</u>
 - (4) ADA grab bars- Bobrick- B-6806 Satin Finish (size per location)
 - (a) <u>https://www.bobrick.com/products/washroom-accessories/washroom-accessories-</u> <u>catalog/product/b-6806-series/</u>
 - ii) Common Area Bath
 - (1) Bathroom Partitions- Bobrick 1040 Series Finish TBD
 - (a) <u>https://www.bobrick.com/products/toilet-partitions-cubicle-systems/traditional-partitions/designerseries-hpl/</u>
 - (2) ADA grab bars- Bobrick- B-6806 Satin Finish (size per location)
 - (a) <u>https://www.bobrick.com/products/washroom-accessories/washroom-accessories-</u> <u>catalog/product/b-6806-series/</u>
 - (3) Commercial toilet paper holder- Bobrick B-4388, Satin Nickel Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.bobrick.com/products/washroom-accessories/toilet-compartment-accessories/toilet-compartment-catalog/toilet-tissue-dispensers/product/b-4388/?</u>
 - (4) Commercial toilet seat cover- Bobrick B-221 Satin Nickel Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.bobrick.com/products/washroom-accessories/toilet-compartment-accessories/toilet-compartment-catalog/toilet-seat-cover-dispensers/product/b-221/</u>?
 - (5) Trash Receptacle- Bobrick Semi-recessed B-43644
 - (a) <u>https://www.bobrick.com/products/washroom-accessories/restroom-accessories-</u> catalog/waste-receptacles/product/b-43644/?
 - (6) Soap Dispenser- Bobrick B-2111 Satin Nickel Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.bobrick.com/products/washroom-accessories/restroom-accessories-</u> <u>catalog/soap-dispensers-wall-mounted/product/b-2111/?</u>
 - (7) Towel Dispenser- Bobrick B-262- Satin Nickel Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.bobrick.com/products/washroom-accessories/restroom-accessories-</u> <u>catalog/paper-towel-dispensers/product/b-262/</u>?

06-4100 CABINETS

- 1) General Notes
 - a) Provide accurate and detailed shop drawings, field verify all dimensions prior to fabrication.
- 2) Cabinet Materials
 - a) Warming Kitchen and Units
 - i) PCS Cabinets, Material- Maple, Style- Lincoln, Color- Brandy
 (1) <u>http://www.pcscabinetry.com/door-styles-2-2/</u>
 - ii) Cabinet 2000, Material- Maple, Style- C2105, Color- Noche 1860
 (1) <u>https://www.cabinets2000.com/recessed.html</u>
 - b) Drawer Pulls
 - i) PCS Cabinets Gallery Pull AHP13-BN, Brushed Nickel

06-4150 COUNTERTOPS

- 1) General Notes
 - a) Provide accurate and detailed shop drawings, field verify all dimensions prior to fabrication.
 - b) Countertop height TBD.
- 2) Countertop Material
 - a) Solid Surface Standard
 - i) Solid Surface LG Hi-MAC, Color- Desert Sand, 2cm Slab, eased edge with 4" backsplash
 (1) <u>https://www.lghausysusa.com/hi-macs/color/view.do?pid=2020011314315100904</u>
 - b) Solid Surface Upgrade
 - i) Solid Surface Quartz Color TBD

07-1810 PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC COATING

- 1) General Notes
 - a) Provide at all elevated balconies, exterior corridor locations, and exterior concrete podium areas.
 - b) Color TBD on a per project basis. Dark Gray, Mud Pie, Adobe, Exec Gray.

2) Traffic Coating Material

- a) Exterior Plywood Areas
 - i) PLI-DEK system
 - (1) <u>https://plidek.com/waterproof-deck-coatings/pli-dek-system-over-plywood/</u>
 (a) Sand Texture at all exterior corridors and courtyards
- b) Exterior Concrete Areas
 - i) CON-DEK system
 - (1) <u>https://plidek.com/waterproof-deck-coatings/con-dek-system-over-concrete/</u>

08-4100 ENTRANCES & STOREFRONTS

- 1) General Notes
 - a) Avoid use of NFRC rated glazing systems
 - b) Temper where required by code, see plans.
 - c) Coordinate power requirements for openers with NCRC superintendent and electrical/low voltage contractors
- 2) Storefront Materials
 - a) Exterior Aluminum Frames
 - i) Arcadia ASL-451, Center Glazed, 1" Glazing system, Color TBD
 - b) Interior Aluminum Frames
 - i) Arcadia ASL-450, Center Glazed, ¼" Glazing, Color TBD
 - c) Glazing
 - i) Exterior- 1" insulated glass unit, outer pane ¼" PPG Solarban 90, ½" airspace, inner pane ¼" clear
 - ii) Interior- ¼" clear glass
- 3) Storefront Opener
 - a) Door Operator
 - i) NABCO GT8500
 - (1) <u>https://www.nabcoentrances.com/product/fire-door-operator-gt600/</u>
 - b) Door activation switch
 - i) NABCO Hotron Clear Wave Touchless Activator
 - (1) <u>https://www.nabcoentrances.com/product/hotron-clear-wave-touchless-activator/</u>

08-5300 PLASTIC WINDOWS

- 1) General Notes
 - a) Energy efficiency requirements as defined in the project's Title 24 (CF-1R or PERF-01) shall be met but shall not be less than the prescriptive minimum (U=0.32, SHGC = 0.25) unless specifically called for in the Title 24 report.
 - b) Window operations varies by location within the building:
 - i) For residential units, use sliding windows with a window stop wherever possible.
 - ii) For offices, windows are to be fixed.
 - iii) For community spaces, windows can be operable, but subject to owner approval.
 - c) Manufacturer, Style, Size, and Color TBD on a per project basis.
- 2) Window Material
 - a) Milgard
 - i) <u>https://www.milgard.com/</u>
 - b) Jeld-Wen
 - i) <u>https://www.jeld-wen.com/en-us/products/windows</u>
 - c) Andersen
 - i) <u>https://www.andersenwindows.com/windows-and-doors/materials/vinyl-windows-doors/</u>
 - d) Ply Gem
 - i) https://www.plygem.com/windows-doors/

09-2100 Plaster/Stucco

1) General Notes

a) At a minimum provide Fiber 47 Basecoat or equivalent

09-6100 FLOORING TREATMENT

- 1) General Notes
 - a) Provide adhesives per manufacturers spec's.
 - b) Provide acoustical underlayment per manufacturers spec's, as needed, see project plans.
 - c) Provide transition strips at flooring transitions.
 - d) See project plans for specific locations.
- 2) Flooring Materials
 - a) Unit Flooring
 - i) Glue Down LVP Mohawk Dealer Solutions, Peppercorn 124
 - (1) <u>https://mohawkbuild.com/products/vinyl/dealer-solutions-6mil-db</u>
 - ii) Tub Strips, Homax- 1.25", color- White
 - (1) <u>https://www.homaxproducts.com/kitchen-bath/caulk-strips/caulk-strip-floor-tub-white-1-25-x-</u>5
 - b) Interior Corridors
 - i) Glue Down LVP Mohawk Dealer Solutions 6 MIL DB, Peppercorn 124
 - (1) <u>https://mohawkbuild.com/products/vinyl/dealer-solutions-6mil-db</u>
 - ii) Senior Option Only- Aladdin Commercial Carpet Tiles, Visual Edge, Authentic Format placed on 1/4 turns
 - (1) <u>https://www.aladdincommercial.com/carpet/detail/18440-195274/Authentic-Format-Tile-</u> Visual-Edge
 - c) Exterior Corridors
 - i) Exterior Plywood Areas, PLI-DEK system
 - (1) <u>https://plidek.com/waterproof-deck-coatings/pli-dek-system-over-plywood/</u>
 - ii) Exterior Concrete Areas, CON-DEK system
 - (1) <u>https://plidek.com/waterproof-deck-coatings/con-dek-system-over-concrete/</u>
 - d) Common Area- Community Room, Leasing Office, Gym, Reading Rooms, etc
 - i) Glue Down LVP Mohawk Dealer Solutions 6 MIL DB, Peppercorn 124
 (1) <u>https://mohawkbuild.com/products/vinyl/dealer-solutions-6mil-db</u>
 - e) Common Area Bathrooms- Floor Tile and Wainscot
 - i) Dal Tile Color TBD, Include Daltile trim at Wainscot
 - (1) <u>https://www.daltile.com/</u>
 - ii) Schluter System Dilex-HK, Color TBD
 - (1) <u>https://www.schluter.com/schluter-us/en_US/Profiles/Cove-shaped-Profiles/Schluter%C2%AE-DILEX-HK/p/DILEX_HK</u>
 - iii) Moisture Barrier Redgard
 - (1) <u>https://www.custombuildingproducts.com/products/surface-preparation/waterproofing-</u> <u>membranes-underlayments.aspx</u>
 - f) Common Laundry
 - i) Sheet Vinyl with integrated cove base
 - (1) Spec pending, email thesis (1) Spec pending, email <a href="mailto:
 - ii) Moisture Barrier-
 - (1) Spec pending, email thesis (1) Spec pending, email <a href="mailto:

09-9100 PAINTING

1) General Notes

- a) Unit Interiors to be Swiss Coffee semi-gloss throughout.
- b) Common Area and Exterior colors TBD per project, see plans.

2) Paint Material

- a) Sherwin-Williams
 - i) <u>https://www.sherwin-williams.com/</u>

10-4300 SIGNAGE

- 1) General Notes
 - a) Contact NCRC Marketing Team for signage package coordination.
 - i) Jill Van Balen, Senior Director Marketing, jvanbalen@nationalcore.org , (909) 204-3434

11-4000 APPLIANCES

- 1) General Notes
 - a) All appliances to be Whirlpool
 - b) All appliances to be black finish unless noted otherwise.
- 2) Standard Unit Appliances
 - a) Range- Standard Unit
 - i) WFC150M0JB 4.8 cu. Ft. electric range
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/kitchen/cooking/ranges/single-oven-freestanding/p.4.8-cu.-ft.-</u> whirlpool%C2%A0electric-range-with-keep-warm-setting.wfc150m0jb.html
 - b) Refrigerator- Standard unit, ADA unit, Common Area
 - i) WRT138FZDB- 18 cu. Ft
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/content/dam/global/documents/202001/specification-sheet-wrt138fzdspecsheetv01.pdf</u>
 - c) Dishwasher- Standard Unit
 - i) WDF330PAHB
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/kitchen/dishwasher-and-cleaning/dishwashers/built-in-visible-front-console/p.heavy-duty-dishwasher-with-1-hour-wash-cycle.wdf330pahb.html</u>?
 - d) Hood Vent- Standard and ADA unit
 - i) WVU37UC0FS
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/kitchen/cooking/hoods/under-cabinet/p.30-range-hood-with-full-width-grease-filters.wvu37uc0fs.html</u>
 - e) Microwave Hood Vent UPGRADE
 - i) WHM31017HB
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/kitchen/cooking/microwaves/over-the-range/p.1.7-cu.-ft.-</u> <u>microwave-hood-combination-with-electronic-touch-controls.wmh31017hb.html</u>
 - f) Stackable Washer and Dryer
 - i) WFW75HEFW- Washer White Finish, provide with stackable bracket
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/content/dam/global/documents/201711/InstallationInstructions-</u> W10631155-RevA.pdf
 - ii) WED75HEFW- Electric Dryer White Finish, provide with stackable bracket
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/content/dam/global/documents/201511/installation-instructions-</u> W10775223-RevB.pdf
- 3) ADA Unit and Warming Kitchen Appliances
 - a) Range- ADA Unit and Warming Kitchen
 - i) WEE510S0FB- 4.8 cu. Ft. Electric ADA compliant range
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/content/dam/global/documents/202001/specification-sheet-wee510s0fspecsheetv01.pdf</u>
 - b) Refrigerator- Standard unit, ADA unit, Common Area
 - i) WRT138FZDB- 18 cu. Ft
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/content/dam/global/documents/202001/specification-sheet-wrt138fzdspecsheetv01.pdf</u>
 - c) Dishwasher- ADA unit and Warming Kitchen
 - i) WDF550SAHB
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/kitchen/dishwasher-and-cleaning/dishwashers/built-in-visible-</u> front-console/p.quiet-dishwasher-with-stainless-steel-tub.wdf550sahb.html?
 - d) Hood Vent- Standard and ADA unit

- i) WVU37UC0FS
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/kitchen/cooking/hoods/under-cabinet/p.30-range-hood-with-full-width-grease-filters.wvu37uc0fs.html</u>
- e) Microwave- Countertop (UPGRADE)
 - i) WMC10007AB
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/kitchen/cooking/microwaves/countertop/p.0.7-cu.-ft.-countertop-microwave-with-electronic-touch-controls.wmc10007ab.html</u>?
- f) Washing Machine- ADA unit (UPGRADE) and Managers Unit- White Finish
 - i) WFW75HEFW
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/content/dam/global/documents/201711/InstallationInstructions-</u> W10631155-RevA.pdf
- g) Ventless All in One Washer/Dryer- ADA unit (UPGRADE) and Managers Unit- White Finish (utilize when closet cannot be expanded to use side by side front loads)
 - i) WFC682CLW
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/laundry/laundry-sets/washer-dryer-combination/p.4.5-cu.-ft.-</u> ventless-all-in-one-washer-dryer.wfc682clw.html
- h) ADA Washer and Dryer Pedestal- White Finish
 - i) XPH1000XW
 - (1) <u>https://www.whirlpool.com/laundry/laundry-organizers/pedestals/p.10-pedestal-for-front-load-washer-and-dryer.xhp1000xw.html</u>

12-2000 Blinds / Shades / Shutters

- 1) General Notes
 - a) Field Measure prior to installation
- 2) Blind Material
 - a) Units
 - i) 2 inch Faux Wood Blinds- White Finish
 - (1) <u>https://www.blinds.com/p/blindscom-2-inch-faux-wood-blinds/524032</u> (Example of desired finish only)
 - b) Common Area
 - i) Roller Blinds Color TBD
 - (1) <u>https://www.blinds.com/p/blindscom-economy-blackout-vinyl-roller-shades/503433</u> (Example of desired finish only)

13-1500 SWIMMING POOLS

- 1) General Notes
 - a) No spas or heaters on Family projects.
 - b) No pools greater than 5' deep.
 - c) Deck draining to be at 1% away from pool, and incorporate concrete curb and gutter sloped into area drains. Design to avoid trench drains, and multiple area drains in the middle of the deck.
 - d) All pools and Jacuzzis shall include an ADA compliant lift permanently installed.
- 2) ADA Lifts
 - a) Battery Powered
 - i) Spectrum Products- Motion Trek BP 350 Deluxe, 153121-DLX
 - (1) <u>https://www.spectrumproducts.com/motion-trek-bp-350-deluxe-153121-dlx/</u>
 - b) Water Powered
 - i) Aquatic Access- Pool Lift, IGAT-180
 - (1) <u>https://www.aquaticaccess.com/igat180.htm</u>

15-4000 PLUMBING

- 1) General Notes
 - a) NCRC prefers Pex and CPVC for domestic water system with shutoff valves(ball) at each unit (hot and cold). Angle stops shall be ¼-Turn chrome (no PVC or Pex Shutoffs), Brasscraft or equal. Angle stops shall connect only to brass or copper transition fittings, firmly connected to framing.
 - b) NCRC prefers ABS/PVC for all waste and vent, where allowed by code and municipality. For buildings above 2 stories, but below 4 stories, request for an exception from Cast Iron.
 - c) Required Delivery time of hot water (at 110 degrees F): 15 seconds whether using individual hot water heaters or central boilers. NeoPerl pressure regulating aerators shall be specified as standard for all faucets.
 - d) All Units will be provided with Moen Flo spacer for future install of Moen Flo Sensor. Spacer's to be provided by NCRC, Flo Sensor to be installed if budget allows. Coordinate location of power receptacle with Electrical Contractor. Projects with individual HPWH's will require (1) spacer at HPWH closet, Projects with centralized HPWH's will require (2) spacers at corridor ceiling for hot and cold inlets.
 - i) <u>https://assets.moen.com/shared/docs/product-specifications/900-001sp.pdf</u>
 - e) Water Heating
 - i) Individual heat pump water heaters, Rheem Gen-5 or Prestige Series, EF=3.5 or higher
 (1) Provide with outlet duct, duct to exterior
 - ii) Central heat pump water heaters, Sanden or equal
- 2) Unit Fixtures
 - a) Unit Kitchen Fixtures
 - i) Kitchen sink
 - (1) Elkay, Dayton GE12521, stainless Steel Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.elkay.com/products/ge12521.html</u>
 - ii) Kitchen Faucet
 - (1) CFG, Cleveland Faucet Group, Model #CA40512, Cornerstone Chrome
 - (a) <u>https://www.cfgonline.com/products/Cornerstone/Cornerstone_Chrome_onehandle_kitch_en_faucet/CA40512</u>
 - (2) NeoPerl Cascade Aerator, .35 or .5 GPM per plans
 - (a) <u>https://www.neoperl.net/oem/products/aerators/productlines/cascade.html</u>
 - iii) Garbage Disposal
 - (1) Maintenance Warehouse ½ HP, HDS #113743
 - (a) <u>https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/maintenance-warehouse-1-2-hp-garbage-disposal-w-power-cord-p113743</u>
 - (2) InSinkErator Badger ½ HP, Garbage Disposal w/ Power Cord, HDS # 405301
 - (a) <u>https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/insinkerator-badger-5-1-2-hp-garbage-disposal-w-power-cord-p405301</u>
 - b) Unit Bathrooms
 - i) Bathroom Sink
 - (1) Standard Units- Seasons oval drop in Sink, HDS #404678, 20"x17", Color- White
 - (a) <u>https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/sinks-repair-00-95-60/seasons-17-x-20-oval-lavatory-sink-white-china-p404678</u>
 - (2) ADA Units- American Standard Wall Hung, Model: 9024004EC.020, 4" centers, Color- White
 - (a) <u>https://www.americanstandard-us.com/Commercial-Wall-Hung-Sinks/Decorum%C2%AE-</u> Wall-Hung-EverClean%C2%AE-Sink-With-4-Inch-Centerset/WHITE-9024004EC020
- (b) Wall Hung Lav Support: JR Smith Support Set, 0720
 - (i) <u>https://www.jrsmith.com/support-set-wall-mounted-0720</u>
- (3) Bathroom Faucet- CFG- Model # CA47711L, Chrome Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.cfgonline.com/products/Flagstone/Flagstone_Chrome_onehandle_bathroom_faucet/CA47711L</u>
- (4) NeoPerl Cascade Aerator, .35 or .5 GPM per plans
 - (a) <u>https://www.neoperl.net/oem/products/aerators/productlines/cascade.html</u>
- ii) Shower
 - (1) Standard Showers- Fibercare ET60-30HC L/R
 - (a) http://fibercarebaths.com/products/handicapped-baths/item/9-et60-30hc-l-r
 - (2) Standard Tub Spout and Shower Head- CFG 40311CGR, Chrome Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.cfgonline.com/products/Cornerstone/Cornerstone_Chrome_cycling_tubshow</u> <u>er/40311CGR</u>
 - (3) Shower Valve- CFG Capstone Tub-Shower, Model 45311
 - (a) <u>https://www.cfgonline.com/products/CFG_Valves/CFG_Valves_Cycling_12_CC_male_IPS_co_nnection_includes_stops/45311</u>
 - (4) ADA Showers- Fibercare ET60-30HC AFP L/R ADA Equipped
 - (a) <u>http://fibercarebaths.com/products/handicapped-baths/item/284-et60-30hc-afp-l-r-ada</u>
 - (5) ADA Shower Head- Moen # 3868EP, Brushed Nickel Finish
 - (a) <u>https://www.moen.com/products/Moen/Moen-Chrome-Eco-Performance-Handheld-Shower/3868EP</u>
- iii) Toilets
 - (1) Standard Unit Toilet- Seasons Keating 1.0 GPF, Elongated bowl #710695, Tank #189880
 - (a) Bowl- <u>https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/seasons-keating-10-gpf-elongated-toilet-bowl-ada-p710695</u>
 - (b) Tank- <u>https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/seasons-keating-10-gpf-toilet-tank-12-rough-in-p189880</u>
 - (2) ADA Toilet- Niagara Stealth, Bowl #N7717, Tank #N7714
 - (a) Bowl- https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/niagara-stealth-elongated-toilet-bowl-ada-p772048
 - (b) Tank- https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/niagara-stealth-elongated-toilet-bowl-ada-p772048
 - (c) ADA Push Button Extension- <u>https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/niagara-conservation-stealth-toilet-flush-button-p749454?ef_id=CjwKCAjw2P-KBhByEiwADBYWCmhSgN2GSUC7igyeCEzNOFrnDAxKraNWJFLi8OFz9KRt30-inxfrdxoC4c8QAvD_BwE:G:s&cid=ppc_all_gl_pfd_Shop|HDSS|US|Hardware&s_kwcid=AL!10728!3!438192857428!!!g!934500349114!!10160878296!110261934468!&gclid=CjwKCAjw2P-KBhByEiwADBYWCmhSgN2GSUC7igyeCEzNOFrnDAxKraNWJFLi8OFz9KRt30-inxfrdxoC4c8QAvD_BwE</u>
- iv) Managers Unit Washer
 - (1) Washing Machine Auto Shut Off
 - (a) Watts A2C-SC IntelliFlow, Smart Water Shut Off
 - (i) <u>https://www.watts.com/products/plumbing-flow-control-solutions/shutoff-valves/washing-machine-shutoffs/a2c-sc</u>
- 3) Common Area Fixtures
 - a) Pool Shower Push Button
 - i) Watts Powers Series P-447P

- (1) <u>http://media3.wattswater.com/ES-P-447P.pdf</u>
- b) Common Area Bathroom
 - i) Common Area Bathroom Sink
 - (1) Sink- American Standard Wall Hung, Model: 9024004EC.020, 4" centers, Color- White
 - (a) <u>https://www.americanstandard-us.com/Commercial-Wall-Hung-Sinks/Decorum%C2%AE-</u> Wall-Hung-EverClean%C2%AE-Sink-With-4-Inch-Centerset/WHITE-9024004EC020
 - (b) Wall Hung Lav Support: JR Smith Support Set, 0720
 - (i) <u>https://www.jrsmith.com/support-set-wall-mounted-0720</u>
 - (2) Faucet- American Standard Innsbrook touchless 0.5gpm, Model # 6055205.002, chrome
 - (a) <u>https://www.americanstandard-us.com/Sensor-Commercial-Faucets/Innsbrook-Selectronic-</u> <u>Touchless-Faucet-Battery-Powered-05-gpm-19-Lpm/CHROME-6055205002</u>
 - (3) NeoPerl Cascade Aerator, .35 or .5 GPM per plans
 - (a) <u>https://www.neoperl.net/oem/products/aerators/productlines/cascade.html</u>
 - ii) Common Area Urinal
 - (1) Urinal
 - (a) TBD per project, see plans
 - (2) Sloan Sensor Flushometer, 0.5 GPF Model #8186-0.5
 - (a) <u>https://www.sloan.com/spec-sheet/3790068</u>
 - iii) Common Area Toilet (same as ADA unit)
 - (1) ADA Toilet- Niagara Stealth, Bowl #N7717, Tank #N7714
 - (a) Bowl- https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/niagara-stealth-elongated-toilet-bowl-ada-p772048
 - (b) Tank- https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/niagara-stealth-elongated-toilet-bowl-ada-p772048
 - (c) ADA Push Button Extension- <u>https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/niagara-conservation-stealth-toilet-flush-button-p749454?ef_id=CjwKCAjw2P-KBhByEiwADBYWCmhSgN2GSUC7igyeCEzNOFrnDAxKraNWJFLi8OFz9KRt30-jnxfrdxoC4c8QAvD_BwE:G:s&cid=ppc_all_gl_pfd_Shop|HDSS|US|Hardware&s_kwcid=AL!1_0728!3!438192857428!!!g!934500349114!!10160878296!110261934468!&gclid=CjwKCAjw2P-KBhByEiwADBYWCmhSgN2GSUC7igyeCEzNOFrnDAxKraNWJFLi8OFz9KRt30-jnxfrdxoC4c8QAvD_BwE</u>
- c) Community Spaces
 - i) Kitchen sink- Warming Kitchen
 - (1) Elkay, Dayton GE12521, stainless Steel Finish
 - (a) https://www.elkay.com/products/ge12521.html
 - ii) Kitchen Faucet- Warming Kitchen
 - (1) CFG, Cleveland Faucet Group, Model #CA40512, Cornerstone Chrome
 - (a) <u>https://www.cfgonline.com/products/Cornerstone/Cornerstone_Chrome_onehandle_kitch</u> <u>en_faucet/CA40512</u>
 - (2) NeoPerl Cascade Aerator, .35 or .5 GPM per plans
 - (a) <u>https://www.neoperl.net/oem/products/aerators/productlines/cascade.html</u>
 - iii) Garbage Disposal
 - (1) Maintenance Warehouse ½ HP, HDS #113743
 - (a) <u>https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/maintenance-warehouse-1-2-hp-garbage-disposal-w-power-cord-p113743</u>
 - iv) Drinking Fountain

- (1) Elkay ezH20 Bottle filling station & Bi-Level ADA cooler, #EMABFTL8WSLK, Light Gray
 (a) <u>https://www.elkay.com/products/details/EMABFTL8WSLK</u>
- d) Maintenance Fixtures
 - i) Utility Sink- required at all maintenance shops/rooms
 - (1) Floorstone Utility Sink, Model # FM Utility Sink
 - (a) <u>https://www.florestone.com/utility_sinks/utility_sinks_fm.html</u>
 - ii) Mop Sink- required at all maintenance shops/rooms and Janitor closets
 - (1) Fiat Products, Molded Stone Mop Basin, # MSB3624
 - (a) <u>https://www.fiatproducts.com/products/mop-service-basins/36x24-molded-stone-mop-basin-msb3624/</u>
 - iii) Utility Faucet- required at ever maintenance shop/room and janitor's closet
 - (1) Delta Teck, Service Sink Faucet, 4.7 GPM, Model #28T9
 - (a) <u>https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/specialty-commercial-faucets-00-95-25-20/delta-teck-</u> service-sink-faucet-47-gpm-55-to-105-center-rough-chrome-2-handles-p415990
 - iv) Eye Wash Station
 - (1) Haws AXION Eye/Face Wash, Model # 7610
 - (a) <u>https://www.hawsco.com/products/7610-axion-msr-sink-mount-eye-face-wash/</u>
 - v) Hose Bibs- required throughout project, all levels including roof
 - (1) Grainger 1/2" lockable hose bib, #6GXC7
 - (a) <u>https://www.grainger.com/product/6GXC7?gclid=CjwKCAiAx_DwBRAfEiwA3vwZYrHlqT_7W_9PZMpgO-936LjA-jsFGjQaPT4uJjYgtsODCTfnKStlbdhoC4hMQAvD_BwE&cm_mmc=PPC:+Google+PLA&ef_id=Cj_wKCAiAx_DwBRAfEiwA3vwZYrHlqT_7W9PZMpgO-936LjA-jsFGjQaPT4uJjYgtsODCTfnKStlbdhoC4hMQAvD_BwE:G:s&s_kwcid=AL!2966!3!34292836261_9!!!g!678484082107!</u>

15-7000 HVAC

- 1) General Notes
 - a) NCRC's preference is ducted minisplits for all family projects (Mitsubishi keeping in mind that the 2019 Energy Code requires MERV 13 filters, and that External Static Pressure of indoor Fancoils needs to account for the increased pressure drop). Ductless minisplits packaged through-wall heat pumps, or PTACs (as dictated by the owner's budget) shall be used at one-bedrooms and studio units. See project plans for equipment selections.
 - b) Bathroom fans shall be dual speed, to meet ASHRAE 62 and the CA Mechanical Code. Low speed fan shall be continuously operating. High speed fan shall be humidistat controlled and shall include specific instructions on the plans to configure the time of high-speed operation (10 min. Preferred). Wiring of bathroom fan should be coordinated with the electrical engineer but should be wired to a dedicated breaker on the unit breaker panel. Under no circumstance shall wall mounted pole switches turn off the continuously operating fan, or the high-speed fan when humidity levels trigger the humidistat.
- 2) HVAC Equipment
 - a) Unit Bathroom Fans
 - i) Panasonic Whisper Green Select, Multi Speed, FV-0511VKS2
 - (1) https://na.panasonic.com/us/home-and-building-solutions/ventilation-indoor-airquality/ventilation-fans/whispergreenr-selecttm-fan-50-80-110-cfm-multi-speed
 - ii) Condensation Sensor
 - (1) FV-CSVK1
 - (a) <u>https://na.panasonic.com/us/home-and-building-solutions/ventilation-indoor-air-</u> <u>quality/ventilation-fans/whispergreenr-selecttm-fan-50-80-110-cfm-multi-speed</u>
 - b) Unit HVAC equipment
 - i) 1/2/3 Bedroom Units- Mitsubishi ducted mini splits- Ceiling Mounted
 - (1) MID static Horizontal-Ducted Indoor Unit, PEAD models
 - (a) <u>https://www.mitsubishicomfort.com/residential/products/horizontal-ducted-hvac#scrolled?modelID=PEAD</u>
 - (2) Thermostat Touch MA Controller, PAR-CT01MAU-SB
 - (a) <u>https://www.mitsubishicomfort.com/controls?modelID=PAR-CT01MAU-SB</u>
 - ii) Studio/1 Bedroom Units- Mitsubishi Ductless Mini Splits Wall mounted
 - (1) Wall-Mounted Indoor Unit, MSZ-GL
 - (a) <u>https://www.mitsubishicomfort.com/residential/products/wall-mounted-heating-and-cooling#scrolled?modelID=MSZ-GL</u>
 - (2) Thermostat Touch MA Controller, PAR-CT01MAU-SB with MAC-334IF-E for ductless units
 - (a) <u>https://www.mitsubishicomfort.com/residential/products/wall-mounted-heating-and-cooling#scrolled?modelID=MSZ-GL</u>
 - iii) Studio Units- Innova Ephoca HPAC's
 - (1) Wall-Mounted HPAC
 - (a) <u>https://ephoca.com/aio-wall-mounted-standard/</u>

16-1000 ELECTRICAL

1) General Notes:

- a) ADA-M units
 - i) Shall include extension boxes at all kitchen counter receptacles and shall include a receptacle in the face of the corner cabinet at L-Shape or U-Shape kitchens, unless deemed by the project's CASp consultant not to be necessary.
 - ii) Range hoods in ADA-M units shall be wired to a wall switch placed directly in front of the 30" work surface.
- b) ADA Audio Visual Units shall include hard-wired strobe doorbells, strobe smoke detectors, strobe CO detectors, and strobe fire alarms installed in the vicinity of each smoke detector, or places as required by code.
- c) Common area lighting should be wired to occupancy sensors to satisfy the electrical code. Where double loaded corridors are provided, configure hallway lighting to meet IESNA requirements for minimum illuminance, circuiting lighting in A-B configuration to allow for dimming when corridor is uninhabited. All lighting adjacent to outdoor spaces (next to windows or openings, or in courtyards) should be wired to separate circuits and shall be controlled by photo-sensors.
- d) Electrical switchgear
 - i) Configure to allow for immediate or future installation of photovoltaic energy systems. Additionally, a room (min. Size 7' wide x 10' deep) shall be provided adjacent to the electrical room to allow for the future installation of battery storage.
 - ii) Configure with a blank meter socket, which will be used for immediate or future EV charging.
 Adjacent to the meter socket, an electrical panel shall be provided with 40A breakers required by CalGREEN. Space shall be provided adjacent to this breaker panel allowing for the installation of an EV load management system (Evercharge or equal"). Conduit and/or raceways shall be provided to allow for immediate or future installation of EV charging stations.
- e) Bathroom fans
 - i) Fan shall be dual speed, to meet ASHRAE 62 and the CA Mechanical Code. Low speed fan shall be continuously operating. High speed operation shall be humidistat controlled and set to 10-minute operation time, verify on project plans.
 - ii) Wiring of bathroom fan (and accompanying balanced ventilation fan where applicable) should be coordinated with the Mechanical Contractor but should be wired to a dedicated breaker on the unit breaker panel.
 - iii) Electrical Contractor is responsible to label in 12-point font: Circuit breaker (identify breaker) controls the continuously operating bathroom fan, which is continually operating to ensure healthy indoor air quality is maintained. In the event of a severe outdoor contamination event (I.e. a wildfire), turn this breaker off until outdoor air quality levels return to normal).
 - iv) Under no circumstance shall wall mounted pole switches turn off the continuously operating bath fan, or the high-speed fan when humidity levels trigger the humidistat.
- f) All switches and receptacles to be Decora, in a white finish, throughout the unit.
- 2) Electrical Materials
 - a) Handy Trac Key Management System- Install at Leasing Office, provide data and power.
 - i) HandyTrac, Economy Touch
 - (1) <u>https://www.handytrac.com/economy/</u>
 - (a) Contact Eric Overhage, eoverhage@gmail.com
 - b) Smoke Detectors

- i) Kidde Hardwired Interconnect smoke alarm with sealed lithium battery backup- i12010S
 (1) <u>https://www.kidde.com/home-safety/en/us/products/fire-safety/smoke-alarms/i12010s/</u>
- ii) Kidde Hardwired Interconnect combination smoke alarm & Carbon Monoxide with sealed lithium battery backup- i12010SCO
 - (1) <u>https://www.kidde.com/home-safety/en/us/products/fire-safety/smoke-alarms/i12010sco/</u>
- c) Lighting
 - i) Hall/Kitchen/Bath/Dining
 - (1) Downlight- Acuity Brands Contractor select JSBT Tapered Surface Mount 6" Disk Light, model # per electrical engineer.
 - (a) <u>https://www.acuitybrands.com/products/detail/1638714/juno/contractor-select-jsbt-tapered-surface-mount-disk-light/slimbasicst-jsbt-static-led-switchable-led-and-switchable-motion-sensor</u>
 - (2) Downlight- Acuity Brands JSF Series (Juno Slim Form) LED Surface Mount 5" Downlight- JSF5IN, white finish (USE ONLY IF 6" JSBT NOT AVAILABLE)
 - (a) <u>https://www.acuitybrands.com/products/detail/761536/juno/jsf-downlight/juno-slimformt-led-round-surface-mount-downlight</u>
 - ii) Bathroom Vanity
 - (1) Lithonia Lighting, Contractor Select Vanity LED, Serie FMVCSLS
 - (a) <u>https://lithonia.acuitybrands.com/products/detail/1588533/lithonia-lighting/contractor-select-contemporary-square-led-vanity/2-decorative-led-vanities</u>
 - iii) Lighting Upgrades
 - (1) Bedroom and Family room
 - (a) Access Lighting 13" LED surface mount, Cobalt collection #20625-BS/OPL, Brushed Steel
 (i) <u>https://www.accesslightinglights.com/product/access-lighting-cobalt-flush-mount-20625-bs-opl.html</u>
 - (b) Seasons 42" Hugger-Mount Ceiling Fan W/ Light (Brushed Nickel)
 - (i) <u>https://hdsupplysolutions.com/p/seasons-42-in-hugger-mount-ceiling-fan-w-light-</u> %28brushed-nickel%29-p269726

16-4000 LOW VOLTAGE AND CCTV

- 1) General Notes
 - a) Design specific low voltage systems for unit and common areas.
 - b) Units to have a smart box with homeruns back to MPOE; (2) CAT6 and (2) RG6, and Fiber when available.
 - c) Provide design for vehicle and pedestrian call entry systems. Work with owner to design Security Camera System, and layout camera locations.
 - d) Contractor is responsible for Wi-Fi infrastructure (pre-wire) for future resident and operations use.
 Coordinate locations of power receptacles with electrical contractor. Coordinate heat map with NCRC IT department.
- 2) Low Voltage Materials
 - a) 28" structured wire media box
 - b) Windshield tag for vehicle entry gate

APPENDIX A: IT INFRASTRUTURE CONSTRUCTION GUIDELINES



Purpose

As technology continues to evolve, it's important to have a flexible infrastructure to support it. This document should be used to help plan future developments as well as provide a foundation of what may be needed as improvements for existing developments. This document identifies the infrastructure that is necessary to provide cost effective solutions with strong reliability.

Pre-Development Infrastructure Needs

Internet Service Providers

All discussions with internet service providers for potential internet services should include the Senior Vice President of Information Technology. The Information Technology team needs to be included to ensure the proper speeds, pricing, connections, and other needs are within our standards. For each location, the goal is to find two diverse ISP's at to provide redundant data services.

Minimum Point of Entry (MPOE)

The MPOE is the point at which a telecommunication provider's wiring crosses or enters a building. This often occurs in a box on the outside of the building. This is the point at which the carrier's responsibility ends and customer's responsibility begins.

All MPOEs should be equipped with electrical outlets with surge protectors to help protect wiring and connected equipment from damage as well as lightening arrester to ground the equipment. The MPOE should be connected to the MDF (see Main Distribution Frame section below for details) to extend services throughout the property.

Connectivity Between Buildings

For new developments, adding multiple 2-inch conduit with nylon pull line, between buildings provides the flexibility to interconnect the buildings to utilize technology, such as centrally managed security cameras, WIFI, phones, etc. This conduit should be tied into a main location (a spoke and hub configuration), usually near the leasing office, as this is usually the location of the management of these services. The conduit between buildings provides the flexibility to accommodate these services and make changes in the future as technologies change. Follow the NEC code to limit the number of bends between pull box, to not exceed 360 degrees or four 90 degrees bends. For distances over 100 meters, Single mode fiber runs with LC terminations will be required. Minimum 6 stands per run.

This design concept known as spoke and hub design is shown in Figure 1.



Figure 1 Example of spoke and hub design

Connection Between Floors

In addition to connectivity between buildings, connectivity from floor to floor is also necessary when providing WIFI to entire facilities for monitoring Internet-of-Things (IoTs) devices such as solar panels, water heaters, toilets, etc. Connectivity between floors should be established and connected by Intermediate Distribution Frames (IDFs) on each floor. If a floor is over 100 meters, an IDF should be established every 100 meters to ensure stable connectivity. *See IDFs section below for more information on requirements*. For distances over 100 meters, Single mode fiber runs with LC terminations will be required. Minimum 6 stands per run.

Other Connectivity Considerations

If there are parking structures, or other non-residential spaces, at the property, WIFI connectivity may also be needed to support IoT devices (such as solar panels), connectivity to these spaces should be provided following the same standards as listed in the Connectivity Between Buildings section above.

Main Distribution Frame (MDF)

The hub of the technology infrastructure is often referred to as the MDF. Location considerations:

- a. Should be in a separate air-conditioned room as the equipment located in the room often generates a lot of heat.
- b. Should not be in a storage room as it could limit necessary ventilation and equipment can be bumped which can lead to outages.
- c. Should not be visible by residents as this poses a security risk.
- d. Should not be in a room with access to water, equipment that may condense and create moisture or humidity, and should not be below a room or equipment that has access to water or condensation.

The technology conduit that connects to the different buildings should end at the MDF, since the MDF is the hub. MDFs should have the following installed in preparation for IT to install necessary hardware:

- a. Fire retardant 8'x8' at minimum, plywood backboard on multiple walls. Property size will determine needs of equipment and size of the backboard.
- b. 24x24 enclosed swingout lockable wall mount equipment rack with rack screws (see Figure 2). Our preference is the Cyber Power 12U 24" wall mount rack (MFG.PART: CR12U51001 CDW PART: 4451951) to ensure compatibility.



Figure 2 12U 24" Enclosure

- c. Ground equipment rack per CEC and NESC specifications.
- d. All data lines are to be terminated, labeled, and certified to patch panel by the electrical vendor. Including Fiber paths and terminations.
- e. CAT 6E Patch Panel.
- f. If needed, single mode Fiber distribution Panel with LC connectors. Minimum 6 strands.
- g. Dedicated 5-20 NEMA outlet with 4 receptacles inside enclosure location. See Figure 3
- h. Room with dedicated air conditioning only, no heating.
- i. Extended both telco and cable DMARC to MDF. Minimum of 2-inch conduit with nylon pull string, connecting each DMARC to MDF.

Intermediate Distribution Frame (IDF)

Providing an IDF in each building, and often each floor, in a development, provides the flexibility of extending technology to that location. The IDF is a location where a 2-inch conduit with a nylon pull screen connects to the MDF, allowing for a reliable, centralized management of technology such as security camera, environmental controls, and other technology. All connected services should be hardwired in IDF or MDF and not connected to WIFI.

Location considerations:

- a. Should be in a separate air-conditioned room as the equipment located in the room often generates a lot of heat.
- b. Should not be in a storage room as it could limit necessary ventilation and equipment can be bumped which can lead to outages.
- c. Should not be visible by residents as this poses a security risk.
- d. Should not be in a room with access to water, equipment that may condense and create moisture or humidity, and should not be below a room or equipment that has access to water or condensation.

IDFs should have the following installed in preparation for IT to install necessary hardware:

- a. Fire retardant 8'x8' plywood backboard.
- b. Dedicated 5-20 NEMA outlet with 2 receptacles inside enclosure location. See Figure 3
- c. Room with dedicated air conditioning only, no heating.
- d. On a case by case basis an enclosed lockable wall mounted cabinet with rack screws (see Figure 2). Size and orientation of rack will vary.

e. All data lines are to be terminated, labeled, and certified to patch panel by the Low Voltage / electrical vendor.



Figure 3 Patch Panels in Cabinet

- f. CAT 6E Patch Panel.
- g. If needed, single mode Fiber distribution Panel with LC connectors. Minimum 6 strands.
- h. Ground equipment rack per CEC and NESC Specifications (optional).

Cable Management

In the MPOE, MDF and any IDFs, Velcro should be used to secure and bundle cables. The use of Velcro provides the ease of management for add and removal for redirection when cables are bundled. <u>Zip ties should never be used</u>.



Leasing Office / Service Provider Spaces

All CAT 6E cables should be home run to the MDF location and terminated and certified on the CAT 6E Patch Panel. No CAT 6E shall be over 100 Meters in length.

Each wall should have two CAT 6E (RJ45 Keystone jack terminated, as shown in Figure 3) outlet next to a power outlet. Adding drops to multiple walls allows the flexibility to move desk without re-wiring. For room centered desks and Conference tables, floor data and power receptacles will need to be considered.



- b. CAT 6E cables running in a drop-down ceiling shall be supported by J-Hooks every 6 feet.
- c. Wireless Access Point drops should have CAT 6E cable, RJ45 Keystone jack terminated, located in the ceiling terminated in at least a 2"x4" junction box. Consideration of surrounding materials is important as they may affect the performance of the wireless, therefore data cables should not run parallel with electrical.

Community/Conference Room Spaces

These rooms are generally used for multiple computers and other hardware. All CAT 6E cables should be home run to the MDF or IDF location and terminated, labeled, and certified on the CAT 6E Patch Panel. No CAT 6E shall be over 100 Meters in length. For room centered desks and Conference tables, floor data and power receptacles will need to be considered.

CAT 6E cables running in a drop-down ceiling shall be supported by J-Hooks every 6 feet.

Wireless Access Point drops should have CAT 6E cable, RJ45 Keystone jack terminated, located in the ceiling terminated in at least a 2"x4" junction box. Consideration of surrounding materials is important as they may affect the performance of the wireless, therefore data cables should not run parallel with electrical.

Community Rooms

Multiple power outlets on each wall, preferably split on multiple dedicated circuits. If there are wall-mounted TVs, each TV location should have two CAT 6E (RJ45 Keystone jack terminated) outlet next to a power outlet.

Computer Rooms/Areas

If a designated room or area is outfitted with a permanent worksurface specifically for computers, two CAT 6E (RJ45 Keystone jack terminated) outlet and a power outlet should be installed every 5-6 feet to support the necessary hardware. Numbers to be verified during site IT review.

Conference Rooms

- a. Power outlet and CAT 6E with RJ45 connection in floor.
- b. Wireless drop(s) should have Cat 6e cable, RJ45 Keystone jack terminated, located in the ceiling terminated in at least a 2"x4" junction box. Consideration of surrounding materials is important as they may affect the performance of the wireless, therefore data cables should not run parallel with electrical.
- c. Power outlet and CAT 6E with RJ45 connection for TV, if applicable.

Network and Desktop Equipment

National CORE IT will be responsible for outfitting each property with the following. *This list is provided for information only.*

- a. Firewall<mark>/SDWan</mark>
- b. Switch(es) example of how these fits into MDF rack shown in Figure 4.
- c. Wireless Access Points Locations to be verified on site IT review.
- d. UPS with Management cards.
- e. Data and Fiber Patch cables.
- f. Computers bundles upon request by regional manager via National CORE IT service desk.
- g. Printers/Fax with Voip ATA adapter upon request by regional manager via National CORE IT service desk.
- h. Phones upon request by regional manager via National CORE IT service desk.
- i. Zoom Room Kits upon request by regional manager via National CORE IT service desk.



Figure 5: General MDF Equipment layout.

ASBESTOS BUILDING SURVEY REPORT

CORONA DEL REY APARTMENTS 1148 "D" STREET CORONA, CA 92882

PROJECT NO.: F15-4957

SEPTEMBER 8, 2015

PREPARED FOR:

NATIONAL COMMUNITY RENAISSANCE 9421 HAVEN AVENUE RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

PREPARED BY:

NOVA CONSULTING GROUP, INC. 530 JACKSON STREET, 2ND FLOOR SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133 TELEPHONE: 415.377.2431

> **GREG MURPHY VICE PRESIDENT**



Leaders in Environmental and Engineering Services



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Nova Consulting Group, Inc. (Nova) was retained to sample the various flooring materials located in 39 units of the Corona Del Ray Apartment complex, located at 1148 "D" Street, Corona, California. The suspect materials were analyzed for asbestos content. The purpose of this inspection was to identify suspect friable and non-friable Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) in the flooring materials. Materials that were inaccessible or would require intrusive or destructive sampling were not sampled as part of this project.

Nova observed beige sheet flooring, white sheet flooring, 12"x 12" white floor tile, and 9"x 9" white floor tile located in the entries, bathrooms, closets and kitchens of the units sampled. In some units, the carpets have been removed and replaced with sheet flooring. In most of the areas there are multiple layers sheet flooring on top of floor tile or on concrete and wood. Samples were collected from all the layers of flooring and associated mastic in several of the units. The only layer identified as containing asbestos was the black floor tile mastic located in Unit 277 D in a Main Floor closet and Unit 241 C in the Main Floor bathroom.

ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS AT THE SITE:

The survey was conducted on August 27, 2015 by California Site Surveillance Technician Kevin C. Orr No. 02-3240 under the supervision of California Asbestos Consultant (CAC) #01-3067 Charles E. Easley. Nova collected 63 samples with 115 layers of friable and non-friable flooring materials in the 39 units specified by the Client.

The following types of material were determined to contain asbestos (includes presumed/assumed positive materials):

Black floor tile mastic- Unit 277 D- MF Closet	2% Chrysotile Asbestos Containing Material (ACM)	10 SF
Black floor tile mastic- Unit 241 C- MF bathroom	<1% Chrysotile Asbestos Containing Construction Material (ACCM)	50 SF

No asbestos was detected in the following sampled materials:

- Beige sheet flooring and mastic
- White sheet flooring and mastic
- 12"x 12" White floor tile mastic
- 9"x 9" White floor tile and mastic



It is important to note that this inspection report is based on the findings of a LIMITED visual inspection and sampling of suspect asbestos containing materials conducted in units selected by the Client and not all potential ACM, ACCM, and PACM's may have been identified at the site. Nova Consulting Group, Inc. (Nova) recommends that all previously untested suspect materials be assumed to contain asbestos until appropriate testing dictates otherwise.

CONCLUSIONS:

An estimated total of 10 square feet of ACM and 50 square feet of ACCM was found during this inspection. The Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) requires removal of regulated friable and non-friable damaged ACM prior to significant disturbance or demolition. The EPA also requires the removal of regulated friable ACM and non-friable ACM that may become friable during renovation.

A material is considered by the State of California to be asbestos-containing construction material (ACCM) if at least one sample collected from the area shows asbestos present in an amount greater than one tenth of one tenth of one percent (0.1 %). Further, all thermal system insulation (TSI), surfacing material, and asphalt/vinyl flooring that are present in a building constructed no later than 1980 and have not been appropriately tested, MUST be considered presumed asbestos-containing material (PACM), and managed accordingly, until appropriate testing dictates otherwise.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Based on the results of this investigation, Nova recommends the following:

- The facility owners should notify employees, tenants, contractors, and vendors working in the building of the presence, quantity, and location of identified or assumed ACM.
- All friable ACM, damaged non-friable ACM, and all non-friable ACM that may become friable during renovation or demolition should be removed from the affected areas of the building prior to these activities.
- The owners should submit completed Notifications of Intent to Perform Asbestos Abatement or Demolition forms to the appropriate regulatory agencies.
- The areas of the building not inspected during this investigation should be inspected and sampled for asbestos prior to any renovation, demolition, or disturbance of potential ACM.
- The owner should maintain an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program for ACM remaining in the facility.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

UTIVE SUMMARY	.I
INTRODUCTION	1
RESULTS	2
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	3
STANDARD OF CARE	4
[JTIVE SUMMARY INTRODUCTION RESULTS CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS STANDARD OF CARE

TABLES

Table 1	Material Identification Inventory
Table 2	Material Sample Analysis

APPENDICES

- Table Format Explanation A:
- B:
- Survey Methods Laboratory Credentials Certifications C:
- D:



1.0 INTRODUCTION

The EPA's NESHAP (40 CFR Part 61) requires building owners to inspect for ACM in areas of a building where renovation or demolition will take place.

Prior to renovation or demolition of a building, all regulated friable ACM must be removed from the affected area. In addition, non-friable materials that are in a damaged condition or are likely to become friable during the process of renovation or demolition also require removal. Non-friable materials that are in good condition at the time of inspection and most likely will not become friable during demolition may, under certain circumstances, remain in place prior to demolition. EPA and OSHA define any building material that contains greater than one percent asbestos to be asbestos-containing material.

Nova observed beige sheet flooring, white sheet flooring, 12"x 12" white floor tile, and 9"x 9" white floor tile located in the entries, bathrooms, closets and kitchens of the units sampled. In some units, the carpets have been removed and replaced with sheet flooring. In most of the areas there are multiple layers sheet flooring on top of floor tile or on concrete and wood. Samples were collected from all the layers of flooring and associated mastic in several of the units. The only layer identified as asbestos was the black floor tile mastic located in Unit 277 D in a Main Floor closet and Unit 241 C in the Main Floor bathroom.

1.1 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Corona Del Rey Apartment complex located at:

1148 "D" Street Corona, California, 92882

The Property was inspected by US EPA certified building inspector California Site Surveillance Technician Kevin C. Orr No. 02-3240 under the supervision of California Asbestos Consultant (CAC) #01-3067 Charles E. Easley. A total of 63 bulk samples (115 layers) were collected and analyzed. Samples were analyzed by EMSL, a NVLAP accredited laboratory.



2.0 **RESULTS**

2.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL

The following types of material were found to contain asbestos. The area-by-area inventory is presented in Section 5.0 as Table 1: Material Identification Inventory. The laboratory analytical results are presented in Section 5.0 as Table 2: Material Sample Analysis.

Asbestos was found in the following materials (includes presumed/assumed positive materials):

Black floor tile mastic- Unit 277 D- MF Closet	2% Chrysotile
	Asbestos Containing Material (ACM)
Black floor tile mastic- Unit 241 C- MF bathroom	<1% Chrysotile Asbestos Containing Construction Material (ACCM)

No asbestos was detected in the following sampled materials:

- Beige sheet flooring and mastic
- White sheet flooring and mastic
- 12"x 12" White floor tile mastic
- 9"x 9" White floor tile and mastic

All suspect materials observed by Nova were tested, and no observed materials remain untested.

It is important to note that this inspection report is based on the findings of a LIMITED visual inspection and sampling of suspect asbestos containing materials conducted in units selected by the Client and not all potential ACM, ACCM, and PACM's may have been identified at the site. Nova Consulting Group, Inc. (Nova) recommends that all previously untested suspect materials be assumed to contain asbestos until appropriate testing dictates otherwise.



3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 CONCLUSIONS

Nova conducted an asbestos inspection of the Corona Del Rey Apartment complex located at 1148 "D" Street, Corona, California, on August 27, 2015. Laboratory analysis of 63 bulk samples detected asbestos (includes presumed/assumed positive materials) in:

Black floor tile mastic- Unit 277 D- MF Closet	2% Chrysotile
	Asbestos Containing Material (ACM)
Black floor tile mastic- Unit 241 C- MF	<1% Chrysotile
bathroom	Asbestos Containing Construction Material
	(ACCM)

An estimated total of 10 square feet of ACM and 50 square feet of ACCM was found during this inspection. The Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) requires removal of regulated friable and non-friable damaged ACM prior to significant disturbance or demolition. The EPA also requires the removal of regulated friable ACM and non-friable ACM that may become friable during renovation.

A material is considered by the State of California to be asbestos-containing construction material (ACCM) if at least one sample collected from the area shows asbestos present in an amount greater than one tenth of one tenth of one percent (0.1 %). Further, all thermal system insulation (TSI), surfacing material, and asphalt/vinyl flooring that are present in a building constructed no later than 1980 and have not been appropriately tested, MUST be considered presumed asbestos-containing material (PACM), and managed accordingly, until appropriate testing dictates otherwise.

3.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

- The facility owners should notify employees, tenants, contractors, and vendors working in the building of the presence, quantity, and location of identified or assumed ACM.
- All friable ACM, damaged non-friable ACM, and all non-friable ACM that may become friable during renovation or demolition should be removed from the affected areas of the building prior to these activities.
- The areas of the building not inspected during this investigation should be inspected and sampled for asbestos prior to any renovation, demolition, or disturbance of potential ACM.
- The owner should maintain an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program for ACM remaining in the facility.



4.0 STANDARD OF CARE

The services performed by Nova Consulting Group, Inc. (Nova) on this project have been conducted with that level of care of skill ordinarily exercised by reputable members of the profession, practicing in the same locality under similar budget and time constraints. No other warranty is expressed or implied.

Prepared By:

NOVA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Kevin C. Orr Site Surveillance Technician No.02-3240

C.R. Engle

Charles Easley Certified Asbestos Consultant, #01-3067

TABLES

TABLE 1

MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION INVENTORY

Area/Location	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
Unit 277 D- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	Non- detected (ND)	CDR-1	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage	Good
						Highly accessible	
Unit 277 D- Closet	WSF	White sheet flooring and mastic	Flooring- ND, Mastic- 2% Chrysotile	CDR-2	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly	Good
	DCE	Deine also et	ND	CDD 2	10 -6	accessible	Card
Unit 265 A- Entry	B2L	flooring and mastic		CDR-3	10 Sr	NF Low potential for damage	Good
						accessible	
Unit 265 A- MF Bathroom	WFT	9"x 9" White floor tile and mastic	ND	CDR-4	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 265 A- SF Bathroom	WFT	9"x 9" White floor tile and mastic	ND	CDR-5	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 265 A- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-6	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 265 A- SF	BSF	Beige sheet	ND	CDR-7	10 sf	NF	Good

Area/Location	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
Bathroom		flooring and mastic				Low potential for damage	
						Highly accessible	
Unit 265 A- SF Bathroom	WSF	White sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-8	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 253 C- Entry	WDSF	Wood sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-9	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 253 C- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-10	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 241 C- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-11	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 241 C- MF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	Flooring- ND, Mastic <1% Chrysotile	CDR-12	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 241 C- MF Bathroom	WFT	9"x 9" White floor tile and mastic	ND	CDR-13	50 sf	NF Low potential	Good

Area/Location	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
						for damage Highly accessible	
Unit 241 C- MF Bathroom	WFT	9"x 9" White floor tile and mastic	ND	CDR-14	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 229 C- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-15	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 229 C- Entry	WFT	9"x 9" White floor tile and mastic	ND	CDR-16	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 217 D- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-17	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 205 C- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-18	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 204 B- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-19	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage	Good

Area/Location	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
						Highly accessible	
Unit 204 B- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-20	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 204 B- Kitchen	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-21	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 204 B- SF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-22	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 228 B- SF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-23	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 228 B- SF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-24	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 240 A- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-25	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage	Good

Area/Location	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
						Highly	
	2.02			25.5.4		accessible	
	BSF	Beige sheet	ND	CDR-26	50 sf	NF Low potential	Good
		mastic				for damage	
Unit 240 A- Kitchen						0	
						Highly	
	DCE	Doigo choot	ND	CDD 27	10 of	accessible	Cood
	БЭГ	flooring and	ND	CDR-27	10 81	INF Low notential	Good
		mastic				for damage	
Unit 264 A- Kitchen						ioi uuiiugo	
						Highly	
						accessible	
	WFT	12"x 12" White	ND	CDR-28	50 sf	NF	Good
Unit 276 A ME		floor tile and				Low potential	
Bathroom		mastic				ioi uailiage	
2 d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d						Highly	
						accessible	
	WDSF	Wood sheet	ND	CDR-29	50 sf	NF	Good
		flooring and				Low potential	
Unit 276 A- SF		mastic				for damage	
Datili 00111						Highly	
						accessible	
	BSF	Beige sheet	ND	CDR-30	50 sf	NF	Good
		flooring and				Low potential	
Unit 277 B- SF		mastic				for damage	
Datili 00111						Highly	
						accessible	
	WFT	12"x 12" White	ND	CDR-31	50 sf	NF	Good
		floor tile and				Low potential	
Unit 265 B- Kitchen		mastic				for damage	
						Highly	

Area/Location	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
						accessible	
	BSF	Beige sheet	ND	CDR-32	50 sf	NF	Good
		flooring and				Low potential	
Unit 265 B- SF		mastic				for damage	
Bathroom						Uighly	
						accessible	
	RSF	Reige sheet	ND	CDR-33	10 sf	NF	Good
	201	flooring and		dDir bb	10.01	Low potential	doou
		mastic				for damage	
Unit 253 C- Entry							
						Highly	
						accessible	
	WFT	12"x 12" White	ND	CDR-34	50 sf	NF	Good
Unit OF 2 C ME		floor tile and				Low potential	
Bathroom		mastic				for damage	
Datili 0011						Highly	
						accessible	
	WFT	Beige sheet	ND	CDR-35	50 sf	NF	Good
		flooring and				Low potential	
Unit 241 B- SF		mastic				for damage	
Bathroom							
						Highly	
	BCE	Baiga shaat	ND	CDR-36	50 cf	NE	Good
	DSI	flooring and	ND	CDR-30	50 31	Low potential	doou
		mastic				for damage	
Unit 229 B- Entry						0	
						Highly	
						accessible	
	BSF	Beige sheet	ND	CDR-37	10 sf	NF	Good
		flooring and				Low potential	
Unit 217 C- Entry		mastic				ior damage	
						Highly	
						accessible	

Area/Location	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
Unit 217 C- Kitchen	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-38	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage	Good
						Highly accessible	
Unit 204 C- Throughout	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-39	250 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly	Good
						accessible	
Unit 204 C- SF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-40	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly	Good
						accessible	
Unit 216 B- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-41	10 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 216 B- SF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-42	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 228 B- Throughout	WDSF	Wood sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-43	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 228 B- Kitchen	WFL	White floor	ND	CDR-44	10 sf	NF	Good

Area/Location	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
		leveler				Low potential	
						for damage	
						TT: 11	
						Hignly	
	RCE	Boigo choot	ND	CDP 45	50 cf	NE	Cood
	D31	flooring and	ND	CDIC-45	50 31	Low notential	0000
Unit 228 B- SF		mastic				for damage	
Bathroom						8-	
						Highly	
						accessible	
	BSF	Beige sheet	ND	CDR-46	50 sf	NF	Good
		flooring and				Low potential	
Unit 228 B- SF		mastic				for damage	
Bathroom						Highly	
						accessible	
	BSF	Beige sheet	ND	CDR-47	50 sf	NF	Good
	-	flooring and		_		Low potential	
Unit 240 B- MF		mastic				for damage	
Bathroom							
						Highly	
	DOD	D. L.	ND	(DD 40		accessible	
	B2F	Beige sneet	ND	CDR-48	50 SI	NF Low notontial	G000
Unit 240 P CE		mastic				for damage	
Bathroom		mastic				ioi uainage	
Dutin tom						Highly	
						accessible	
Unit 264 C- Kitchen	WFT	12"x 12" White	ND	CDR-49	50 sf	NF	Good
		floor tile and				Low potential	
		mastic				for damage	
						Ujahlu	
						accessible	
	BSF	Beige sheet	ND	CDR-50	10 sf	NF	Good
Unit 276 D- Entry		flooring and				Low potential	

Area/Location	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
		mastic				for damage Highly accessible	
Unit 276 D- Kitchen	WFT	9"x 9" White floor tile and mastic	ND	CDR-51	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 320 B- SF Bathroom	WDSF	Wood sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-52	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 320 B- SF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-53	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 340 D- MF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-54	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 345 D- MF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-55	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 345 D- MF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-56	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage	Good

Area/Location	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
						Highly accessible	
Unit 335 D- Entry	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-57	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 335 D- Kitchen	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-58	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 335 D- SF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-59	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 315 A- Kitchen	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-60	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 320 B- SF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-61	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage Highly accessible	Good
Unit 320 B- SF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-62	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage	Good

Area/Location	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
						Highly	
						accessible	
Unit 340 D- SF Bathroom	BSF	Beige sheet flooring and mastic	ND	CDR-63	50 sf	NF Low potential for damage	Good
						Highly accessible	

TABLE 2

MATERIAL SAMPLE ANALYSIS


EMSL Order: 041526344 CustomerID: NOVA52B CustomerPO: ProjectID:

~			
Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190
	Nova Consulting Group, Inc.	Fax:	(951) 296-3759
27349 Jefferson Ave., Temecula, CA 92590	27349 lefferson Ave Suite 201	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM
	Temecula, CA 92590	Analysis Date:	9/1/2015
		Collected:	

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos			Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
CDR-1-Sheet Flooring 041526344-0001	277 Unit D Entry - Beige Sheet Flooring & Mastic	Beige Fibrous Homogeneous	15% 5%	Cellulose Glass	80% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
CDR-1-Mastic 041526344-0001A	277 Unit D Entry - Beige Sheet Flooring & Mastic	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
CDR-2-Sheet Flooring 041526344-0002	277 Unit D Closet - White Sheet Flooring & Mastic	White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
CDR-2-Mastic 041526344-0002A	277 Unit D Closet - White Sheet Flooring & Mastic	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			98% Non-fibrous (other)	2% Chrysotile
CDR-3-Sheet Flooring 041526344-0003	265 Unit A Entry - Beige Sheet Flooring	Beige Fibrous Homogeneous	15% 5%	Cellulose Glass	80% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
CDR-3-Mastic 041526344-0003A	265 Unit A Entry - Beige Sheet Flooring	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
CDR-4-Floor Tile 041526344-0004	265 Unit A Bath - 9"x9" White Floor Tile	Gray/White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
CDR-4-Mastic 041526344-0004A	265 Unit A Bath - 9"x9" White Floor Tile	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Nancy Stalter (35) Samantha Rundstorm (54)

H

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: CustomerID: CustomerPO: ProjectID:

041526344 NOVA52B

Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone: Fax:	(951) 587-6190
	Nova Consulting Group, Inc. 27349 Jefferson Ave., Suite 201	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM
	Temecula, CA 92590	Collected:	3/1/2013

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using **Polarized Light Microscopy**

			Non-Asbestos			<u>Asbestos</u>
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
CDR-5-Floor Tile	265 Unit A Bath -	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0005	9"x9" White Floor Tile	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-5-Mastic	265 Unit A Bath -	Tan			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0005A	9"x9" White Floor Tile	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-6-Sheet	265 Unit A Entry -	Beige	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
Flooring	Flooring	Fibrous				
041526344-0006	0	Homogeneous				
CDR-6-Mastic	265 Unit A Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0006A	Beige Sheet Flooring	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-7-Beige	265 Unit A	Beige	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
Sheet Flooring	SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring	Fibrous				
041526344-0007	5	Homogeneous				
CDR-7-Mastic	265 Unit A	Tan			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0007A	SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring	Non-Fibrous				
	eneet reening	Homogeneous				
CDR-7-Yellow Sheet Flooring	265 Unit A SFRR - Beige	Yellow	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0007B Sheet Flooring		1 101003				
		Homogeneous				
CDR-8-White	265 Unit A	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
	Sheet Flooring	Non-Fibrous				
041526344-0008	-	Homogeneous				

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Nancy Stalter (35)

7 Al

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367

Samantha Rundstorm (54)



EMSL Analytical, Inc. 200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 Phone/Fax: (800) 220-3675 / (856) 786-5974 cinnasblab@EMSL.com http://www.EMSL.com

EMSL Order: CustomerID: CustomerPO: ProjectID:

041526344 NOVA52B

Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190
	Nova Consulting Group, Inc.	Fax:	(951) 296-3759
27349 Jefferson A Temecula, CA 925	27310 lefferson Ave Suite 201	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM
	Zi 545 Jener Son Ave., Suite 201	Analysis Date:	9/1/2015
	Temecula, CA 92590	Collected:	

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using **Polarized Light Microscopy**

Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type CDR-8-Mastic 041528344-0009A 265 Unit A Sheet Flooring Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-9-Sheet Flooring 253 C Entry- Wood Sheet Flooring Brown Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-9-Mastic 041528344-0009 253 C Entry- Wood Sheet Flooring Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Sheet Flooring 253 C Entry- Wood Sheet Flooring Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Mastic Flooring 253 C Entry SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose Florous Homogeneous 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Mastic flooring 253 C Entry Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 041528344-0010A 241C SFRR- Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Hastic 041528344-0012 241C MF RR- Beige Sheet Flooring Bick/Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other)				Non-Asbestos			Asbestos	
CDR-8-Mastic 0/1526344-0024 265 Unit A SFR - White Flooring Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-9-Sheet Flooring 0/1526344-0024 253 C Entry - Wood Sheet Flooring Brown Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-9-Mastic 0/1526344-0029 253 C Entry - Wood Sheet Flooring Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Sheet Flooring 253 C Entry SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring 8eige Florous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Mastic 0/1526344-0010 253 C Entry SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 0/1526344-0010A 241C SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Florous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose Sample does not contain any mastic 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Floor Tile 0/1526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Sheet Flooring 15% Cellulose Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Hastic 0/1526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Bick/Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic Flooring 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring<	Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	%	Туре
041526344-00084 SFR PR - White Sheet Flooring Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-9-Sheet Flooring 253 C Entry - Vood Sheet Flooring Brown Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-9-Mastic 041526344-00094 253 C Entry - Flooring Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Sheet Flooring 253 C Entry SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Mastic 041526344-0010 253 C Entry SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Mastic 041526344-0010 253 C Entry SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 241C SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose Sample does not contain ary mastic None Detected CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic 100158 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chryso	CDR-8-Mastic	265 Unit A	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
CDR-9-Sheet Flooring 253 C Entry - Wood Sheet Flooring Brown Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-9-Mastic 041526344-0009 253 C Entry - Wood Sheet Flooring Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-9-Mastic 041526344-00094 253 C Entry SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Sheet Flooring 253 C Entry SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Mastic 041526344-00104 253 C Entry SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 041526344-00104 241C SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige flooring 15% Cellulose Fibrous Homogeneous 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-00174 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Biack/Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	041526344-0008A	SFRR - White Sheet Flooring	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
Flooring 041526544-0009 Wood Sheet Flooring Non-Fibrous Homogeneous CDR-9-Mastic 041526544-0009A 253 C Entry Wood Sheet Flooring Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Sheet Flooring 253 C Entry Sheet Flooring Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Sheet Flooring 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Mastic 041526544-0010 253 C Entry Sheet Flooring Beige Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 0415265344-0010 253 C Entry Sheet Flooring Beige Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 0415265344-0011 241C SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	CDR-9-Sheet	253 C Entry -	Brown			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0009 Homogeneous CDR-9-Mastic 041526344-0009A 253 C Entry - Flooring Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Sheet Flooring 041526344-0010 253 C Entry Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Mastic 041526344-0010 253 C Entry Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Mastic 041526344-0010 253 C Entry Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 041526344-0011 241C SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF R - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic 041526344-0012 241C MF R - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	Flooring	Wood Sheet	Non-Fibrous					
CDR-9-Mastic 041526344-0009A 253 C Entry- Wood Sheet Flooring Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Sheet Flooring 041526344-0010 253 C Entry SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-10-Mastic 041526344-0010 253 C Entry SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 041526344-0010A 253 C Entry SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 041526344-0011 241C SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Pibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Hoor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	041526344-0009	riconing	Homogeneous					
041526344-0009A Wood Sheet Flooring Non-Fibrous Homogeneous CDR-10-Sheet Flooring 253 C Entry SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0010 Sheet Flooring Homogeneous Homogeneous Non-Fibrous Homogeneous None Detected CDR-10-Mastic 041526344-0010A 253 C Entry SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 041526344-0010A 241C SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0011 241C SFR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	CDR-9-Mastic	253 C Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
CDR-10-Sheet Flooring 253 C Entry SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0010 CDR-10-Mastic 041526344-0010A 253 C Entry SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0010A 241C SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0011 241C SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0011 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	041526344-0009A	Wood Sheet Flooring	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
Flooring 041526344-0010 SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Fibrous Homogeneous CDR-10-Mastic 041526344-0010A 253 C Entry SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 241C SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0011 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige White 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	CDR-10-Sheet	253 C Entry	Beige	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
Outside Hooling Homogeneous CDR-10-Mastic 041526344-0010A 253 C Entry SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 041526344-0011 241C SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	Flooring	SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring	SFRR - Beige Fibrous					
CDR-10-Mastic 041526344-0010A 253 C Entry SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Tan Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-11 041526344-0010 241C SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose Sample does not contain any mastic 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	041526344-0010	Check Hooling	Homogeneous					
041526344-0010A SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Non-Fibrous Homogeneous CDR-11 241C SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected 041526344-0011 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic 041526344-0012A 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	CDR-10-Mastic	253 C Entry	Tan			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
CDR-11 041526344-0011 241C SFRR- Beige Sheet Flooring Beige Fibrous Homogeneous 15% Cellulose 85% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	041526344-0010A	SFRR - Beige Sheet Flooring	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
041526344-0011 Beige Sheet Flooring Fibrous Homogeneous Sample does not contain any mastic CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic 041526344-0012A 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	CDR-11	241C SFRR -	Beige	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
Sample does not contain any mastic CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic 041526344-0012A 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile Sample contains inseparable black and yellow mastic Sample contains inseparable black and yellow mastic	041526344-0011	Beige Sheet Flooring	Fibrous Homogeneous					
CDR-12-Floor Tile 041526344-0012 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring White 100% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected CDR-12-Mastic 041526344-0012A 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile				Sample do	es not contain any m	astic		
041526344-0012 Beige Sneet Flooring Non-Fibrous Homogeneous CDR-12-Mastic 041526344-0012A 241C MF RR - Beige Sheet Flooring Black/Yellow Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile	CDR-12-Floor Tile	241C MF RR -	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
CDR-12-Mastic 241C MF RR - Black/Yellow 100% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile 041526344-0012A Beige Sheet Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous Sample contains inseparable black and yellow mastic <1% Chrysotile	041526344-0012	Beige Sheet Flooring	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
Beige Sheet Non-Fibrous 041526344-0012A Flooring Heterogeneous Sample contains inseparable black and yellow mastic	CDR-12-Mastic	241C MF RR -	Black/Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	<1%	Chrysotile
Sample contains inseparable black and yellow mastic	041526344-0012A	Beige Sheet Flooring	Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous					
				Sample co	ntains inseparable bl	ack and yellow mastic		

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Nancy Stalter (35) FOL

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367

Samantha Rundstorm (54)



EMSL Order: 041526344 CustomerID: NOVA52B CustomerPO: ProjectID:

_			
Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190
	Nova Consulting Group, Inc.	Fax:	(951) 296-3759
	273/10 lefferson Ave Suite 201	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM
Temecula, CA 92590	Analysis Date:	9/1/2015	
	Temecula, CA 92590	Collected:	

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

				<u>Asbestos</u>		
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
CDR-13-Sheet Flooring	241C MF RR - 9"x9" WFT	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0013		Homogeneous				
CDR-13-Mastic	241C MF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0013A	9 X9 WFT	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-14-Floor Tile	241C MF RR -	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0014	9"x9" WF1	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-14-Mastic	241C MF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0014A	9"X9" WFT	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-15	229C MF Entry -	Gray	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0015	Flooring	Fibrous Homogeneous				
			Sample do	oes not contain any m	astic	
CDR-16-Floor Tile	229C MF Entry -	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0016	9 89 1011	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-16-Mastic	229C MF Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0016A	9 X9 WFT	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-17-Sheet	217D MF Entry -	Beige	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
CIUOIIIIY	Flooring	Fibrous				
041020344-0017		Homogeneous				

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Nancy Stalter (35)

ŽÜ

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367

Samantha Rundstorm (54)



EMSL Order: 041526344 CustomerID: NOVA52B CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190	
	Nova Consulting Group Inc	Fax:	(951) 296-3759	
	27349 Jefferson Ave., Suite 201 Temecula, CA 92590	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM	
		Analysis Date:	9/1/2015	
I		Collected:		

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos			<u>Asbestos</u>
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
CDR-17-Mastic	217D MF Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0017A	Beige Sheet Flooring	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-18-Sheet Flooring	205C MF Entry - Wood SF	Brown Non-Fibrous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0018		Homogeneous				
CDR-18-Mastic	205C MF Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0018A	Wood SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-19-Sheet Flooring	204B Entry - Beige SF	Beige Non-Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0019		Homogeneous				
CDR-19-Mastic	204B Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0019A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-20-Sheet Flooring	204B Entry - Beige SF	Beige Non-Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0020		Homogeneous				
CDR-20-Mastic	204B Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0020A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-21-Sheet Flooring	204B Kitchen - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0021		Homogeneous				

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Samantha Rundstorm (54) Nancy Stalter (35)

FOL

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041526344 CustomerID: NOVA52B CustomerPO: ProjectID:

~			
Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190
	Nova Consulting Group, Inc.	Fax:	(951) 296-3759
	27310 lefferson Ave Suite 201	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM
T	Zroto Jenerson Ave., Suite 201	Analysis Date:	9/1/2015
	Temecula, CA 92590	Collected:	

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos			<u>Asbestos</u>
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
CDR-21-Mastic	204B Kitchen -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0021A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-22-Sheet Flooring	204B SF RR - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0022		Homogeneous				
CDR-22-Mastic	204B SF RR -	Tan			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0022A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-23-Sheet Flooring	228B SF RR - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0023		Homogeneous				
CDR-23-Mastic	228B SF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0023A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-24-Sheet Flooring	228B SF RR - Beige SF	Beige Non-Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0024		Homogeneous				
CDR-24-Mastic	228B SF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0024A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-25-Sheet Flooring	240A MF Entry - Wood SF	Brown Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0025		Homogeneous				

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26)Samantha Rundstorm (54)Nancy Stalter (35)

7 Al

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041526344 CustomerID: NOVA52B CustomerPO: ProjectID:

_					
	Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190	
		Nova Consulting Group Inc	Fax:	(951) 296-3759	
		27340 lofforson Avo Suito 201	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM	
		Zr 549 Jener Son Ave., Suite 201	Analysis Date:	9/1/2015	
		Temecula, CA 92590	Collected:		

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

				<u>Non-Asb</u>	Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
CDR-25-Mastic	240A MF Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0025A	Wood SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-26	240A Kitchen -	Tan	15%	6 Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0026	Beige SF	Fibrous Homogeneous				
			Sample d	loes not contain mastic		
CDR-27	264A Kitchen -	Yellow	15%	6 Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0027	Beige SF	Fibrous Homogeneous				
			Sample d	loes not contain mastic		
CDR-28-Floor Tile	276A MF RR -	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0028	12"x12" WFT	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-28-Mastic	276A MF RR -	Tan			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0028A	12"x12" WFT	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-29-Sheet	276A SF RR -	Brown			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
Flooring	Wood SF	Non-Fibrous				
041526344-0029		Homogeneous				
CDR-29-Mastic	276A SF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0029A	Wood SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-30-Mastic	277B SF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0030	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
			Sample d	loes not contain any she	eet flooring	

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26)Samantha Rundstorm (54)Nancy Stalter (35)

FOL

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041526344 CustomerID: NOVA52B CustomerPO: ProjectID:

~			
Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190
	Nova Consulting Group, Inc.	Fax:	(951) 296-3759
	27310 lefferson Ave. Suite 201	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM
	Tomogula CA 02500	Analysis Date:	9/1/2015
	Temecula, CA 92590	Collected:	

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos			As	bestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibro	ous	% Non-Fibrous	%	Туре
CDR-30-Leveler	277B SF RR -	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0030A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
CDR-31-Floor Tile	265B Kitchen -	Gray			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0031	12"x12" WFT	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
CDR-31-Mastic	265B Kitchen -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0031A	12"x12" WFT	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
CDR-32-Sheet Flooring	265B SF RR - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15% Cell	lulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0032		Homogeneous					
CDR-32-Mastic	265B SF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0032A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
CDR-33-Sheet Flooring	253C Entry - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15% Cell	lulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0033		Homogeneous					
CDR-33-Mastic	253C Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0033A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
CDR-34	253C MF RR -	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0034	12"x12" WEI	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
			Sample does not	contain mastic			

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Nancy Stalter (35)

FOL

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367

Samantha Rundstorm (54)



EMSL Order: 041526344 CustomerID: NOVA52B CustomerPO: ProjectID:

_				
Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190	
	Nova Consulting Group Inc	Fax:	(951) 296-3759	
	27349 Jefferson Ave. Suite 201	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM	
	Tomogula CA 02500	Analysis Date:	9/1/2015	
	remecula, CA 92390	Collected:		

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

				Asbestos		
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
CDR-35-Sheet Flooring	241R SF RR - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0035		Homogeneous				
CDR-35-Mastic	241R SF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0035A	Beige Sr	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-36-Sheet Flooring	229B SF Entry - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0036		Homogeneous				
CDR-36-Mastic	229B SF Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0036A	Deige Sr	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-37-Sheet Flooring	217C MF Entry - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0037		Homogeneous				
CDR-37-Mastic	217C MF Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0037A	344-0037A Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-38	217C MF	Beige	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0038	Kitchen - Beige SF	Fibrous Homogeneous				
			Sample do	es not contain mastic		

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Samantha Rundstorm (54) Nancy Stalter (35)

FCC

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367

Initial report from 09/01/2015 07:51:02

Test Report PLM-7.28.9 Printed: 9/1/2015 7:51:02 AM



EMSL Order: 041526344 CustomerID: NOVA52B CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190	
	Nova Consulting Group Inc	Fax:	(951) 296-3759	
	27340 lofforson Avo Suito 201	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM	
	Zi 549 Jenerson Ave., Suite 201	Analysis Date:	9/1/2015	
	Temecula, CA 92590			

Collected:

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

				<u>Asbestos</u>		
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре
CDR-39 041526344-0039	204C Throughout - Beige SF	Beige Non-Fibrous Homogeneous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
			Sample do	es not contain mastic		
CDR-40-Sheet Flooring 041526344-0040	204C SF RR - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous Homogeneous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
		Vallass				
CDR-40-Mastic 041526344-0040A	204C SF RR - Beige SF	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-tibrous (other)	None Detected
CDR-41-Sheet Flooring	216B Entry - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0041		Homogeneous				
CDR-41-Mastic	216B Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0041A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-42-Sheet Flooring	216B SF RR - Beige SF	Beige Non-Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0042		Homogeneous				
CDR-42-Mastic	216B SF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0042A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Nancy Stalter (35)

700

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367

Samantha Rundstorm (54)



EMSL Analytical, Inc. 200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 Phone/Fax: (800) 220-3675 / (856) 786-5974 cinnasblab@EMSL.com http://www.EMSL.com

EMSL Order: CustomerID: CustomerPO: ProjectID:

041526344 NOVA52B

Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190
	Nova Consulting Group, Inc. 27349 Jefferson Ave., Suite 201	Fax: Received:	(951) 296-3759 08/31/15 9:00 AM
	Temecula, CA 92590	Analysis Date: Collected:	9/1/2015

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using **Polarized Light Microscopy**

				Asbestos		
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
CDR-43-Sheet Flooring 041526344-0043	228B Throughout MF - Wood SF	Brown Non-Fibrous	10%	Cellulose	90% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
		Homogeneous				
CDR-43-Mastic	228B Throughout	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0043A	MF - Wood SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-44	228B Kitchen -	White	5%	Cellulose	95% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0044	Floor Leveler	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-45-Sheet Flooring	228B SE RR - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0045		Homogeneous				
CDR-45-Mastic	228B SE RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0045A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-46-Sheet Flooring	228B SF RR - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0046		Homogeneous				
CDR-46-Mastic	228B SF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0046A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-47-Sheet Flooring	240B MF RR - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0047		Homogeneous				

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Samantha Rundstorm (54) Nancy Stalter (35)

7 Al

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Analytical, Inc. 200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 Phone/Fax: (800) 220-3675 / (856) 786-5974 cinnasblab@EMSL.com http://www.EMSL.com

EMSL Order: 041526344 NOVA52B

CustomerID: CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using **Polarized Light Microscopy**

			<u>Asbestos</u>			
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
CDR-47-Mastic	240B MF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0047A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-48-Sheet	240B SF RR -	Beige	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
Flooring	Beige SF	Fibrous				
041526344-0048		Homogeneous				
CDR-48-Mastic	240B SF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0048A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-49-Floor Tile	264C MF	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0049	Kitchen - 12"x12" FT Mastic	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-49-Mastic	264C MF	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0049A	Kitchen - 12"x12" FT Mastic	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-50	276D Entry -	Beige	10%	Cellulose	90% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0050	Beige SF	Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-51-Floor Tile	276D Kitchen -	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0051	9"x9" WFT	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-51-Mastic	276D Kitchen -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0051A	9"x9" WFT	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Nancy Stalter (35) Samantha Rundstorm (54)

FOL

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041526344 CustomerID: NOVA52B CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Melina Hollis Nova Consulting Group, Inc. 27349 Jefferson Ave., Suite 201	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date:	(951) 587-6190 (951) 296-3759 08/31/15 9:00 AM 9/1/2015
Те	Temecula, CA 92590	Analysis Date:	9/1/2015
		Collected:	

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos			Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fib	orous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
CDR-52-Sheet Flooring 041526344-0052	320B SF RR - Wood SF	Brown Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Ce	ellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
		nomogeneous				
CDR-52-Mastic	320B SF RR - Wood SF	Yellow Non-Fibrous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0052A		Homogeneous				
CDR-53-Sheet Flooring	320B SF RR - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	20% Ce	ellulose	80% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0053		Homogeneous				
CDR-53-Mastic	320B SF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0053A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-54-Sheet Flooring	340D MF RR - Wood SF	Brown Fibrous	15% Ce	ellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0054		Homogeneous				
CDR-54-Mastic	340D MF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0054A	Wood SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-55	345D MF RR -	Beige	15% Ce	ellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041526344-0055	Beige SF	Fibrous Homogeneous				
CDR-56-Sheet	345D MF RR -	Beige	20% Ce	ellulose	80% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
F1001110	Beige SF	Fibrous				
041320344-0030		Homogeneous				

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26)Samantha Rundstorm (54)Nancy Stalter (35)

FOL

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041526344 CustomerID: NOVA52B CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190
	Nova Consulting Group, Inc.	Fax:	(951) 296-3759
27349 Jefferson Temecula, CA 92	27349 Jefferson Ave Suite 201	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM
	Temecula CA 92590	Analysis Date:	9/1/2015
		Collected:	

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos			<u>Asbestos</u>	
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type	
CDR-56-Mastic	345D MF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected	
041526344-0056A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
CDR-57-Sheet Flooring	335D MF Entry - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected	
041526344-0057		Homogeneous					
CDR-57-Mastic	335D MF Entry -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected	
041526344-0057A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
CDR-58	335D MF	Beige	20%	Cellulose	80% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected	
041526344-0058	Kitchen - Beige SF	Fibrous Homogeneous					
CDR-59-Sheet	335D SF RR -	Beige	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected	
Flooring	Beige SF	Fibrous					
041526344-0059		Homogeneous					
CDR-59-Mastic	335D SF RR -	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected	
Beige SF 041526344-0059A		Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
CDR-60	315A Kitchen -	Beige	20%	Cellulose	80% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected	
041526344-0060	Beige SF	Fibrous Homogeneous					
CDR-61-Sheet	320B SF RR -	Beige	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected	
Flooring	Beige SF	Fibrous					
041526344-0061		Homogeneous					

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Nancy Stalter (35)

7*C*C

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367

Samantha Rundstorm (54)



EMSL Order: 041526344 CustomerID: NOVA52B CustomerPO: ProjectID:

-			
Attn:	Melina Hollis	Phone:	(951) 587-6190
	Nova Consulting Group Inc	Fax:	(951) 296-3759
	27340 Jofferson Ave. Suite 201	Received:	08/31/15 9:00 AM
Temecula, CA	Zi 349 Jener Son Ave., Suite 201	Analysis Date:	9/1/2015
	Temecula, CA 92590	Collected:	

Project: F15-4957 / Corona Del Rey Apartments / 1148 D Street Cornna, CA 92882

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

		Non-Asbestos				<u>A</u> :	sbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	%	Non-Fibrous	%	Туре
CDR-61-Mastic	320B SF RR -	Yellow			1	00% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0061A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous						
CDR-62-Sheet Flooring	320B SF RR - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	20%	Cellulose		80% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0062		Homogeneous						
CDR-62-Mastic	320B SF RR -	Yellow			1	00% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0062A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous						
CDR-63-Sheet Flooring	340D SF RR - Beige SF	Beige Fibrous	15%	Cellulose		85% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0063		Homogeneous						
CDR-63-Mastic	340D SF RR -	Yellow			1	00% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041526344-0063A	Beige SF	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous						

Analyst(s)

Amy Johnson (26) Nancy Stalter (35) Samantha Rundstorm (54)

FCC

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recomments gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367

Initial report from 09/01/2015 07:51:02

Test Report PLM-7.28.9 Printed: 9/1/2015 7:51:02 AM

OrderID: 041526344





CHAIN OF CUSTODY ASBESTOS LAB SERVICES

EMSL Analytical, Inc. 520 Mission Street South Pasadena, CA 91030 PHONE⁽⁸⁰⁰⁾ 303-0047 FAX: (323) 254-9982 http://www.emsl.com

Please print all information legibly

Company [,]	Nova Consulting Group, Inc.	Bill to	Nova Consulting Group, Inc.
Address1 [.]	27349 Jefferson Ave	Address1	1107 Hazeltine Blvd
Address2	Suite 201	Addresss2 ⁻	Suite 400
City, State	Temecula, CA	City, State	Chaska MN
Zip:	92590	Zip	55318
Contact Name.	Melina Hollis	Attn	Same
Phone	951.296.0498	Phone [.]	952.448.9393
Fax	951.296.3759	Fax.	952.448.9572
Email [,]	melina.hollis@novaconsulting.com	Email.	Jill Simons
FM Email:	kevin.orr@novaconsulting.com	Tracking #.	
Project Name [.]	Corona Del Rey Apartments	PO Number:	Not Applicable
Project Address	1148 D Street	EMSL Rep.	
	Corona, CA 92882		
Project No.	F15-4957		

[MATRIX	<u>.,</u>	TURNAROUND					
				1)	lova Standar	d TAT is 72 hours	s) /		
	🗌 Air	🗌 Soil	Micro-Vac	3 Hours	6 Houis	Same Day or 12 Hours*	24 Hours 1 day)		
	Bulk	Drinking V	Vater	48 Hours (2 days)	72 Hours (3 days)	96 Hours (4 days)	120 Hours (5 Days)		
	Wipe	🗍 Waste Wa	ater	144 + Hours	(6-10 days)		C C		
ר פ *	TEM AIR, 3 hou 3675 for price p 12 Hours (mus	urs, 6 hours Ple prior to sending s at arrive by 11 00	ease call ahead to samples. You will Dam Mon-Fri) Ple	schedule There is be asked to sign an ease refer to Price	a premium char authorization fo Quote	ge for 3-hour TAT, plea r this service.			
	: <mark>M-AIR</mark> NIOSH 7400(OSHA w/ TW Other	(A) Issue 2 [.] Aug 1 /A	1994 - AHE 1994 - AHE 1994 - AHE 1994 - AHE 1994 - AHE	R ERA 40 CRF, Part 7 SH 7402 A LEVEL 11	763 Subpart E	TEM WATER EPA 100.1 EPA 100.2 NYS 198.2	AH 9: 37		
PL	M BULK EPA 600/R-9	9 3/116 punt	TEM BL	<u>JLK</u> p Mount (Qualitativ tfield SOP-1988-02	e) 2	TEM MIRCOVAC/ ASTM D 5755-9	WIPE 95 (quantative method) 9		
	NY Stratified PLM NOB (G NIOSH 9002 EMSL Standa	Point Count iravimetric) NYS ard Addition	198 1 🗍 TEN 198 1 🗍 EMS 2 EPA 2 EPS	/I NOB (Gravimetric SL Standard Additic A Protocol Qualitati S Protocol Quantita	c) NYD 198.4 on: PLM SOIL /e	XRD Asbestos Silica NIOSH 75	500		
SE	M AIR OR BI	ULK		SL MSD 9000 Meth	od fibers/gram				
	Qualitative								
	Quantitative								

Page 1 Of

041526344	0415	763	14		
	CHAIN (OF CUS	STODY		
EMSL	ASBESTOS	LAB S	ERVIC	ES	
					EMSL Analytical, h
					520 Mission Str South Pasadena, CA 910
					PHONE: (800) 303-00
Please print all information legi	blv				FAX: (323) 254-99 http://www.emsi.co
Client Sample #(s)		lota	I Samples #	F	NOVA Project No.
			63		F15-4957
Project Address		City	State Zip		
1148 D Street		Coro	na, CA 928	82	
Relinquished	Date:	<u></u>	ľ	Time	
Just .	/	8(28	15		3:3-0,5
Received	Date:			Time	T AG
KJ EMSL FL	8-3	31-2015	-	9'	w mag
Relinquished:	Date:	-		Time	
					<u> </u>
Received:	Date:			Time	ڢ
					ည

SAMPLE NUMBER	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/LOCATION	VOLUME (if applicable
CDR-1	277 Unit D. Bein she	at floor My Ent
CDR-2	11 11 - White sh	let Floorny - Close
COR-3	265 Unit A. Beige she	+ Flooring ~ Luhr
CBR-4	11 in n- 9", gri wh	to flow t. Tr. Bett
CAR-5	11 11 11-9" G" whit	eflocitik - Darh
CDR-6	11 11 11. Dejes sheet	Floor of Entry
CDR-7	265-UNIT A.SFRR. Beich	shoef Plancing
CDR. 3	II U V II H-Wh	Le shout Flevering
CDR-9	253C-Wood SFreed Flogen	- Entry
CDR. 10	11 1 Beige SF - SF [LR (
CDR-11	241 C Belie SF. MFR	R
(DR-12	11 11-9", G"WFT- M	FRR
CDR- 13	11 11 - Beijest-SF. 1	2 R
CDR- 14	11 n - 9"29" WF7- S	I RR
Include M	astic analysis on an of	the samples.



041526344

CHAIN OF CUSTODY ASBESTOS LAB SERVICES

EMSL Analytical, Inc. 520 Mission Street South Pasadena, CA 91030 PHONE: (800) 303-0047 FAX: (323) 254-9982 http://www.emsl.com

Please print all information legibly

	Tota	i Samples #	Nova Project No.
		63	F15-4957
Project Address			AL WW
	Coro	na, CA 92882	LG ATT
Date:		Time	I NSO
Date:		Time	7
Date:		Time	
Date:		Time	
	Date: Date: Date: Date: Date:	Tota City Coro Date: Date: Date: Date:	Total Samples # City State Zip Corona, CA 92882 Date: Time Date: Time Date: Time Date: Time

SAMPLE NUMBER	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/LOCATION	VOLUME (if applicable
CDR- 15	229 C-Beice SF- MF.	ENTEN
COR-16	11 n. G", G" WET. ME	RRI
CDR. 17	217 D-Beins SF- MF	ENFY
CDR- 18	205 C-Wood SF. MF	Erter
CDR- 19	204 R-Beinest- EN	he w
CDR- 20	204 B- Beiject. Ent	
COR-ZI	204B. Beinest. Kit	cher
CDR- 22	204B-Bein St. SF.	RR
CDR- 23	228 B- Brice SF- SF	RR
COR- 24	228.B - Being - 5- 5-	RR
(DR. 25	240A. Wood St. M	F-ENly
CDR- 26	240 A- Deice St Ki	tehen
CDR- 27	264 A. Bernest. K.	tche
CDR- 28	276 A 12'Y12' WFT - N	nf. RK



CHAIN OF CUSTODY ASBESTOS LAB SERVICES

EMSL Analytical, Inc. 520 Mission Street South Pasadena, CA 91030 PHONE: (800) 303-0047 FAX: (323) 254-9982 http://www.emsl.com

Please print all information legibly

	Tota	I Samples #	Nova Project No.	
		63	F15-4957	
	City State Zip			
	Coro	na, CA 92882		
Date:		Time	5 AU	CINN/
Date:		Time	ω -	MINS
Date:		Time	AN 9	ON. N
Date:		Time	: 36	-=
	Date: Date: Date: Date:	City : Coro Date: Date: Date: Date:	Total Samples # City State Zip Corona, CA 92882 Date: Time Date: Time Date: Time Date: Time	Total Samples # Nova Project No. ()3 F15-4957 City State Zip Corona, CA 92882 Date: Time Date: Time

SAMPLE NUMBER	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/LOCATION	VOLUME (if applicable
CDR - 29	276A-WoodSF-SF	.RR
CDR. 30	277B-Beine SF. St	RR
CDR. 31	265B-12"12"WFT-	Kitchen
CDRI 32	265 D- Deice 4. 55	RR
CDR- 33	253C Beile SF. E	note n
CPR. 34	2536-12",12" WFT-M	FRC
CDR- 35	241 R-BRIG St. S.	FRR
CDR-34	229 B- Boire St. S	F-ENtry
CDR. 37	ZITC- Bases SF-M	F Entry
(RL- 38	217 K- BRICE St. K	itch er
CDR-39	2046 Beice St-T	hosport
CPR- 40	2046 - Beice SF. St	FRR
LDR- 41	216B- Beise SF 9	aviry
COR- 42	216 B- Beige St. (F.Rh



CHAIN OF CUSTODY ASBESTOS LAB SERVICES

EMSL Analytical, Inc. 520 Mission Street South Pasadena, CA 91030 PHONE: (800) 303-0047 FAX: (323) 254-9982 http://www.emsl.com

Please print all information legibly

Client Sample #(s)		Total Samples #		Nova Project No	
			1_2		CIN
			6.5	F15-495 <u>7</u>	Z
Project Address		City	State Zip	<u>ຍ</u>	MH
1148 D Street		Coro	na, CA 92882		NSL
Relinquished:	Date:		Tim	ie 🕱	N
				<u>ب</u>	, X
Received	Date:		Tim		
Relinquished:	Date:		Tim	le	
Received:	Date:		Tim	le	

SAMPLE NUMBER	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/LO		VOLUME (if applicable
CPR. 43	228B-82	SF. Thr	out ME
CDR. 44	228B- Floer 1	evelor-	Kikhe-
CDR. 45	228B-Beize	SF-SE	RR
OR- 44	228B- Beije	5F - SF	RR
CD2- 47	240B-Beice	SF-MP	RR
CDR- 48	240 B- Beice	SF-SF	RR
CDR- 49	264 C-12"412"1	white Ff	Mast-MF Kitchen
COR. SO	276 D-Beich	SF. Tw	Les
CDR-51	2760-9", 9",	NFT-	h, tehen
CDR-52	320B-Word	SF-SF	KR
<u> CDR-53</u>	320B. Beice	SF-5F	· RR
CDR-54	2400-Wood	58- M	IFRR
CDR- SS	3450- Beile L	F. MF.	RR
CDR-56	345 D- Beines	f. MF	RR

041526344



CHAIN OF CUSTODY ASBESTOS LAB SERVICES

EMSL Analytical, Inc. 520 Mission Street South Pasadena, CA 91030 PHONE: (800) 303-0047 FAX: (323) 254-9982 http://www.emsl.com

Please print all information legibly

Client Sample #(s)		Tota	I Samples #	Nova Project No. F15-4957
Project Address		City	State Zip	110-4007
1148 D Street		Coro	na, CA 92882	
Relinquished:	Date:		Time	
Received	Date:		Time	
Relinquished:	Date:		Time	
Received:	Date:		Time	

SAMPLE NUMBER	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/LO	CATION	VOLUME (if ap	plicable	
CDR-57	335D. Beice	SF-N	IF Entr.	4	
CPL. 58	335 D. Beine 2	S. MF.	Kitch.	! こ~	
CPR-54	335 D-Balle	F-5F.	RR		
CDR-60	315 A- Bailer	f- K;)	ch es		
CDR-61	320 B-Boice	SE. SE.	RR		
CDR-62	320 B Bein	5f-5f	RR		
(DR-63	340 D - Baic	sf.sf	RR	5	9
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			AUG	ANN
					MIN
				AH 9	JON.
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	36	Z
		<u>+</u>	······]
L	1	+	<u> </u>		J

APPENDIX A

TABLE FORMAT EXPLANATION

TABLE FORMAT EXPLANATION

The field data and the laboratory results are presented in the following tabular format:

Table 1:Material Identification Inventory

– A room-by-room inventory of material types, quantity, conditions and potential for future disturbance.

Table 2:Material Sample Analysis

 Indicates the location of bulk sample collection, material description and approximate percentage and type of fibers present.

MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION INVENTORY KEY

<u>Area, Location, Room Number</u> – The area, location, and room number refers to where the material was located.

<u>Material Code (Mat'l Code)</u> - Asbestos-containing materials are categorized into three main types:

- 1) **Surfacing Material (S)**: Material in a building that is sprayed-on, troweled-on, or otherwise applied to surfaces.
- 2) **Thermal System Insulation (T)**: Material applied to pipes, fittings, tanks, ducts, etc., to prevent heat loss or gain or serve as condensation control.
- 3) <u>Miscellaneous Material (M)</u>: Material on interior structural components, structural members or fixtures, but not including surfacing materials and thermal insulators (e.g., floor and ceiling tiles).

Material Identification/Material Sub-Category - Description of the material found in the location. (NOTE: Pipe diameters are approximate, outside diameters of the insulating materials).

<u>Asbestos Content</u> - This column specifies whether or not the bulk sample, or referenced bulk sample, for the described material tested contains >1% asbestos. ND means "No Asbestos Detected", NS means "Material Is Not Suspect", PRE means "Presumed Asbestos-Containing Material"; NT means "Not Tested"; TR means "Trace" (trace = <1%).

<u>Reference Sample Number</u> - The sample number refers to the number assigned to the set of samples collected for the homogeneous material described (refer to Table 2).

<u>Quantity</u> - The amount of material present

<u>**Unit</u>** - The parameters of each quantity are expressed as follows:</u>

- 1) Square Feet (SF)
- 2) Linear Feet (LF)
- 3) Each (EA)

<u>Physical Assessment</u> - This column is divided into two sections describing the condition of the material at the time of the survey.

The first column expressed the friability of the material as follows:

- 1) <u>Friable (F)</u> The material can be pulverized and reduced to a powder by manual pressure when dry; this could include damaged non-friable materials.
- 2) <u>Non-Friable (N)</u> The material cannot be crumbled using hand pressure.

The second column expresses the conditions of the material at the time of the survey as follows:

- <u>N</u> Not Damaged
- <u>D</u> Damaged The material has deteriorated or sustained physical injury such that it is not intact, less than 25% localized damage or less than 10% overall damage.
- <u>S</u> Significantly Damaged The damage is extensive and severe, the asbestos-containing material has sustained greater than 25% localized damage or greater than 10% overall damage.

<u>Damage Potential</u> - This is a group of four columns that address the potential for the material to be disturbed/damaged in the future as follows:

- <u>L</u> Low potential for damage
- <u>M</u> Moderate potential for damage
- <u>H</u> High potential for damage or significant damage
 - 1) <u>Water Damage (Water)</u>: This is determined by function of the system that is insulated, the presence of leaking pipes, roofs, etc. in the vicinity of the material.
 - 2) <u>Air Erosion (Air)</u>: The potential for air erosion to a material is determined by the movement of air in the area of the material and the relationship between the friability of the material and its location in respect to air plenums and air streams.

- 3) <u>Vibrational Damage (Vib)</u>: This type of damage potential is determined by the presence of sounds, motors, mechanical equipment or other vibrational disturbances.
- 4) <u>Accessibility (Acc)</u>: This column indicates the general use patterns of the area and the potential for contact with the material abbreviated as follows:
- <u>L</u> Accessed less than once per month
- <u>M</u> Routine access by Operations and Maintenance Workers, between once per week to once per month
- <u>H</u> Generally accessible, routine contact by any building occupant, access more than once per week

<u>Condition Rating</u>: This is a 0-4 number assigned to summarize the data across the line. The condition ratings are primarily used in conjunction with a phased abatement program where the highest priority materials (Condition rating 4) are removed first and materials with lower condition ratings are managed under an Operations and Maintenance Plan. An explanation of each condition rating is as follows:

- 0 <u>NON-ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL</u>: The material does not contain detectable levels (1%) of asbestos and requires no further action.
- 1 <u>ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (NON-FRIABLE)</u>: The material contains asbestos and is non-friable. Avoid cutting, sanding, drilling or otherwise abrading the material. The material should be monitored under an O&M program.
- 2 <u>ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (FRIABLE)</u>: The material contains asbestos and is friable. No damage was observed. The material should be monitored under an O&M program.
- 3 <u>ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (FRIABLE, DAMAGED)</u>: The material contains asbestos and is friable. Localized damage and the potential for disturbance were observed. Repair (encapsulation, enclosure, and encasement) or removal of the material is recommended. Repaired materials should be monitored under an O&M program.
- 4 <u>ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (FRIABLE, SIGNIFICANTLY DAMAGED)</u>: The material contains asbestos and is friable. Extensive damage and significant potential for disturbance was observed. Immediate removal of the material is recommended.

AHERA category numbers also are inserted as follows:

- 1. Damaged or significantly damaged friable thermal system materials.
- 2. Damaged friable surfacing ACM.
- 3. Significantly damaged friable surfacing ACM.
- 4. Damaged or significantly damaged friable miscellaneous ACM.
- 5. Friable ACM with potential for significant damage.
- 6. Friable ACM with potential for damage.
- 7. Any remaining friable ACM or friable suspected ACM.

Reinspection Detail:

Reinspection and Periodic Surveillance details will appear only if reinspection or periodic surveillance is present. The reinspection, periodic surveillance, and response action details will be listed. Within the reinspection or periodic surveillance detail, information relating to changes in material condition appears.

The word "changed?" indicates a change in material condition or potential for future disturbance. New assessment information is also included in the reinspection or periodic surveillance detail. If "no change" appears, all assessment information remains the same as the previous inspection. AHERA category numbers also are inserted as follows:

- 1. Damaged or significantly damaged friable thermal system materials.
- 2. Damaged friable surfacing ACM.
- 3. Significantly damaged friable surfacing ACM.
- 4. Damaged or significantly damaged friable miscellaneous ACM.
- 5. Friable ACM with potential for significant damage.
- 6. Friable ACM with potential for damage.
- 7. Any remaining friable ACM or friable suspected ACM.

Non-friable and negative materials are not assigned an AHERA category number.

Abbreviations for friability, condition, condition rating, and potential for damage have been outlined in previous sections.

Response Action Detail:

Response action details will appear if removal, encapsulation, enclosure, or repair information exists.

This detail outlines removal, encapsulation, enclosure, and repair dates, and quantities for the specific material type. A total removal quantity and an adjusted ACM remaining quantity are provided. The asbestos contractor and consultant may also be identified here.

MATERIAL SAMPLE ANALYSIS KEY

<u>Material Identification/Sub-Category/Letter</u>: The sample number refers to the number assigned to the set of samples taken from a single homogeneous material. The letter following the number identifies samples individually within a homogeneous sample series (e.g. "A", "B", and "C" for three samples of one floor tile type).

<u>Area, Location, Room Number</u>: The area, location, and room number refers to where the sample was collected.

<u>Material Identification/Material Sub-Category</u>: This column is a written description of the material that was sampled.

Percent and Type Asbestos: This is a detailed breakdown of approximate percentage and mineral species of asbestos found during bulk sample analysis.

Percent and Type Non-Asbestos and Percent Non-Fibrous Constituents: Listing of approximate percentage of the remaining.

Samples collected during a reinspection are highlighted with an asterisk and the reinspection date.

APPENDIX B

SURVEY METHODS

ASBESTOS BUILDING SURVEY METHODS

The asbestos survey was conducted in accordance with 29CFR1926.1101, 40 CFR Part 61 and state or local requirements. All surveys are conducted by accredited inspectors.

The asbestos survey included identifying friable and non-friable, asbestos-containing building materials (ACBM), on an areaby-area basis, assessment of friability, current condition and potential for future disturbance of the material, an estimate of the amount of ACBM, and an overall condition rating of the material. Nova inspectors completed this survey utilizing Nova's interactive database system, which provides a computerized, updateable data management system.

Nova identified and categorized suspect materials into three groups: 1) thermal system insulation (T) including pipe, HVAC insulation and fitting insulation; 2) sprayed-on or troweled-on surfacing material (S) including acoustical plaster, soundproofing, fireproofing, and decorative materials; and 3) miscellaneous materials (M) including ceiling tile and floor tile.

The inspector performed a visual estimation of the quantity of asbestos-containing materials and the current condition of these materials in all accessible areas. Factors included in the condition assessment are adhesion of the material to the underlying substrate, deterioration of the outer covering, delamination, contact damage, and materials disintegration.

Friability and potential for future damage of asbestos materials was also assessed by the inspector. Damage potential was evaluated by observation of conditions most likely to result in disturbance of asbestos-containing materials. These conditions are:

<u>Air Erosion</u> - A direct air stream moving across the material erodes the material, thereby creating airborne fibers. The potential for air erosion is determined by the relationship between the friability of the material and its location in respect to air plenums and air streams.

<u>Vibrational Damage</u> – Determined by the presence of noise, physical movement and mechanical vibrations, which can create ambient fiber release.

<u>Accessibility</u> - If the material can be reached, it is accessible and subject to accidental or intentional contact damage.

<u>Water Damage</u> – Determined by the presence of water leaks or evidence of previous water leaks by water stains, delamination, etc.

Based on the assessment of asbestos-containing materials, priority ratings were generated to assist in the planning and implementation of a phased abatement and/or an Operations and Maintenance Program. High priority ratings indicate materials that are significantly damaged and exposed to continual disturbance. Lower priority ratings represent materials with decreasingly lower exposure potentials.

Bulk samples of suspect materials were collected in a random and unbiased manner. Representative bulk samples of suspect materials were collected to determine the extent of ACBM present throughout the building. Sampling was completed in accordance with 40CFR763 (AHERA).

Sampling procedures utilized by the accredited inspector minimized fiber dispersal and conformed to applicable regulations. Suspect asbestos-containing materials were analyzed by a NVLAP accredited laboratory using the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) recommended polarized light microscopy (PLM) with dispersion staining analytical technique.

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) requires that any sample with an asbestos content estimated to be less than 10 percent by a method other than point counting, such as visual estimation, shall be repeated using the point counting technique with PLM. However, if the laboratory detects asbestos in the samples and estimates the amount by visual estimation to be less than 10 percent, the owner or operator of the building may elect to treat the material as asbestos-containing. A sample in which no asbestos is detected does not require repeat analysis using point counting techniques with PLM. Samples analyzed for this survey with values less than 10 percent have not been point counted and have been assumed to contain asbestos greater than 1 percent. **APPENDIX C**

LABORATORY CREDENTIALS



AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs, LLC

acknowledges that

EMSL Analytical, Inc.

200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077

Laboratory ID: 100194

along with all premises from which key activities are performed, as listed above, has fulfilled the requirements of the AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP), LLC accreditation to the ISO/IEC 17025:2005 international standard, *General Requirements for the Competence of Testing and Calibration Laboratories* in the following:

LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAMS

- ✓ INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE
- **ENVIRONMENTAL LEAD**
- ✓ ENVIRONMENTAL MICROBIOLOGY
- **FOOD**
- UNIQUE SCOPES

Accreditation Expires: 09/01/2016 Accreditation Expires: 09/01/2016 Accreditation Expires: 09/01/2016 Accreditation Expires: Accreditation Expires:

Specific Field(s) of Testing (FoT)/Method(s) within each Accreditation Program for which the above named laboratory maintains accreditation is outlined on the attached **Scope of Accreditation**. Continued accreditation is contingent upon successful on-going compliance with ISO/IEC 17025:2005 and AIHA-LAP, LLC requirements. This certificate is not valid without the attached **Scope of Accreditation**. Please review the AIHA-LAP, LLC website (www.aihaaccreditedlabs.org) for the most current Scope.

Serald R Schult

Gerald Schultz, CIH Chairperson, Analytical Accreditation Board

Revision 14: 03/26/2014

Cheryl J, Martan Cheryl O. Morton

Cheryl O. Morton Managing Director, AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs, LLC

Date Issued: 10/31/2014



AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs, LLC SCOPE OF ACCREDITATION

EMSL Analytical, Inc.

200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077

Laboratory ID: **100194** Issue Date: 10/31/2014

The laboratory is approved for those specific field(s) of testing/methods listed in the table below. Clients are urged to verify the laboratory's current accreditation status for the particular field(s) of testing/Methods, since these can change due to proficiency status, suspension and/or withdrawal of accreditation.

Industrial Hygiene Laboratory Accreditation Program (IHLAP)

IHLAP Scope Category	Field of Testing (FoT)	Technology sub-type/ Detector	Published Reference Method/Title of In-house Method	Method Description or Analyte (for internal methods only)
			NIOSH 1003 Modified	
			NIOSH 1005	
			NIOSH 1400	
			NIOSH 1500 Modified	
		GC/FID	NIOSH 1501 Modified	
	Gas Chromatography		NIOSH 1550 Modified	
			NIOSH 1603 Modified	
			NIOSH 2000 Modified	
		GC/ECD	NIOSH 5502 Modified	
Chrometography			NIOSH 5503 Modified	
Core			NIOSH 5510 Modified	
			OSHA 1010 Modified	
	GC/MS		EPA TO-15	
	Gas Chromatography (Diffusive Samplers)		NIOSH 1501 Modified	
			NIOSH 6004 Modified	
	Ion Chromotography		NIOSH 6011	
	Ion Chromatography (IC)		NIOSH 7903	
			OSHA ID-214	
			OSHA ID-215 Modified	

Initial Accreditation Date: 02/01/1989

Effective: 03/12/2013 100194_Scope_IHLAP_2014_10_31 Page 1 of 2



IHLAP Scope Category	Field of Testing (FoT)	Technology sub-type/ Detector	Published Reference Method/Title of In-house Method	Method Description or Analyte (for internal methods only)
Chromatography	Liquid	HPLC/FL	NIOSH 5506 Modified	
Core	Chromatography	HPLC/UV	NIOSH 2016	
			NIOSH 6009 Modified	
		CVAA	OSHA ID-140 Modified	
	Atomic Absorption		OSHA ID-145	
		FAA	NIOSH 7082	
		GFAA	NIOSH 7105	
Spectrometry Core	Inductively-Coupled	ICP/MS NIOSH 7300 Modified		
	Plasma	ICP/AES	NIOSH 7300 Modified	
	X-ray Diffraction		NIOSH 7500 Modified	
	(XRD)		OSHA ID-142 Modified	
	UV/VIS (Colorimetric)		NIOSH 6010 Modified	
Asbestos/Fiber Microscopy Core	Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM)		EPA 600/R-93/116	
	Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM)		NIOSH 7400	
	Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM)		EPA AHERA - 40 CFR Part 763	EPA AHERA Method (40 CFR 763, Subpart E, Appendix A, Mandatory Method
			NIOSH 0500	
	Gravimetric		NIOSH 0600	
Miscellaneous Core			NIOSH 5524	
	Thermo-optical Analysis (TOA)		NIOSH 5040	

A complete listing of currently accredited Industrial Hygiene laboratories is available on the AIHA-LAP, LLC website at: <u>http://www.aihaaccreditedlabs.org</u>
CERTIFICATIONS

APPENDIX D



KEVIN C. ORR SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER/ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

High School Diploma- Granger High School- Graduated 1983

CERTIFICATIONS/QUALIFICATIONS

- State of Utah Asbestos Inspector
- State of Utah Asbestos Contractor/Supervisor
- State of Utah Asbestos Project Designer
- State of Utah Lead Inspector/Risk Assessor
- Salt Lake County Pre-demolition Inspector
- State of California Site Surveillance Technician
- State of Nevada Asbestos Inspector
- State of Montana Asbestos Inspector
- HAZWOPER 40-hour training

- Phase II ESA Training- Chaska, MN
- Phase I Training- Chaska, MN
- Property Condition Assessment Training-Chaska, MN
- Environmental Professional
- Termite Training- Chaska, MN
- Mold Training, Chaska, MN
- HUD PCNA Training Addressing Accessibility in Capital Needs Assessments - Identifying Accessibility Problems and Remedies, US Department of Housing and Urban Development, Washington, DC

SELECTED EXPERIENCE

Mr. Orr is a Senior Project Manager with Nova. He has over 20 years experience in the environmental consulting field. He has extensive project management experience in a wide range of areas including Phase I and Phase II Environmental Assessments, Underground Storage Tank (UST) Projects, National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) studies, Asbestos Consulting, Lead Paint Consulting and Indoor Air Quality assessments.

Mr. Orr has worked on and managed all aspects of environmental consulting projects. Selected project profiles are presented below:

ASBESTOS CONSULTING

Large Refinery – Idaho

Mr. Orr managed and assisted in the field studies of a comprehensive asbestos survey of a 15-acre refinery in Idaho. The survey included collection and analysis of bulk samples, labeling sampling locations, providing drafting to the client, quantification and air condition assessments. In addition, a comprehensive report, including a computer-based asbestos program was delivered to the client.

Large Banking Institution- Utah and Idaho

Mr. Orr managed and assisted in the field studies of a comprehensive asbestos survey of numerous banking institutions located in Utah and Idaho. The survey included collection and analysis of bulk samples, labeling sampling locations, providing drafting to the client, quantification and air



condition assessments. In addition, a comprehensive report, including a computer-based asbestos program was delivered to the client.

LEAD BASED PAINT CONSULTING

USDA Forest Services - Utah

Mr. Orr managed and conducted various lead-based paint (LBP) consulting for a large commercial building located in Huntington, Utah. Mr. Orr managed the abatement project and conducted on site air and wipe sampling, including clearance sampling. Mr. Orr also inspected various commercial and industrial structures prior to demolition for suspect LBP. Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Guidelines were used to determine where LBP was present. Mr. Orr developed reports which included assessments and quantities of identified LBP.

Housing and Urban Development (HUD)- Utah

Mr. Orr managed and conducted various lead-based paint (LBP) consulting for HUD owned properties. Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Guidelines were used to determine where LBP was present. Mr. Orr developed reports which included assessments and quantities of identified LBP.

INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) ASSESSMENTS

Occupied School Building – Logan, Utah

Mr. Orr conducted an indoor air quality (IAQ) investigation at an occupied school and dormitory in Logan, Utah. The occupants of the building complained of reoccurring sewer-gas like odors. Sampling for hydrogen sulfide, methane, and carbon dioxide was conducted using direct read instrumentation. It was determined that that the interior plumbing was causing a back up of sewer gas in the building. Recommendations were made to redo the interior piping system to alleviate the odors present in the building.

Large Banking Institution- Utah and Idaho

Mr. Orr conducted indoor air quality (IAQ) investigation at numerous banking institutions located in Utah and Idaho.

PHASE I ESA

Mr. Orr has provided hundreds of environmental site assessments in accordance with ASTM E1527, the USEPA All Appropriate Inquiry rules, Fannie Mae Delegated Underwriting Standards, Freddie Mac guidelines, HUD guidelines, and other client specific scopes of work. His environmental background includes a detailed understanding of the risks associated with hazardous and regulated materials storage, use generation and disposal, above ground and underground storage tanks, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), asbestos-containing materials (ACM), lead-based paint (LBP), mold and radon. Mr. Orr has managed numerous subsurface investigations to assess the horizontal and vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination and has provided oversight services to environmental remediation projects.



CHARLES E. EASLEY, CHMM CORPORATE MANAGER

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science Degree, 1989, Saint John's University, Collegeville, Minnesota

CERTIFICATIONS/QUALIFICATIONS

- Certified Hazardous Materials Manager, CHMM #012485
- California Asbestos Consultant, CAC 01-3067
- California Registered Environmental Assessor I REA I #30001
- EPA Environmental Professional
- EPA Certified Asbestos Inspector, Management Planner, Project Designer, Contractor/Supervisor
- NIOSH 582E, AIHA AAT AAR Approved Analyst
- 40 Hour HAZWOPPER
- Mold Training
- Termite and Wood Destroying Pests Training
- NEHA Radon Certification 106566RT
- HUD PCNA Training Addressing Accessibility in Capital Needs Assessments
- Certified Home Inspector, International Association of Certified Home Inspectors (InterNACHI)

SELECTED EXPERIENCE

Mr. Easley is the Corporate Manager in Nova's Chaska, Minnesota office with over 23 years of experience relating to asbestos inspections and management, environmental assessments, property condition assessments, and physical needs assessments. Mr. Easley is also proficient in indoor air quality, lead, and radon testing investigations.

As Corporate Manager, Mr. Easley's responsibilities include: project scheduling, quality control, and project management of environmental site assessments, property condition assessments, and asbestos building surveys and air monitoring projects; operations and maintenance program development; hazard assessments; report preparation; health and safety training; and interpretation of state and federal regulations. He has completed projects for industry, schools, hospitals, and state and local government agencies.

Mr. Easley has completed all aspects of environmental assessments, property condition assessments, and physical needs assessments of properties including industrial, commercial, and residential real estate properties. Mr. Easley has a working knowledge of ASTM, AAI, HUD, Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac as well as individual client's due diligence requirements.

Mr. Easley has conducted asbestos inspection, supervised asbestos abatement projects, provided asbestos abatement monitoring, and designed asbestos abatement projects for a variety of municipalities, school districts, commercial, and industrial clients throughout the country.

PRESENTATIONS

Lecturer, Asbestos Awareness, Contractor/Supervisor Training Courses, Contractor/Supervisor Refresher Training, O&M Training, Building Inspector/Management Planner Training, Project Designer Training, NIOSH 582E Training, Bloodborne Pathogens, ERTK, HAZWOPER, and Lead and Cadmium Awareness.

APPENDIX G

PHOTOGRAPHS







Indoor Air Quality Professionals

Project No.: LAS-0523

January 4, 2023

Client:	National Community Renaissance of California (NCRC)
Subject:	Limited Asbestos Survey Report Corona Del Rey Apartments – 1148 D Street, Corona, CA 92882

WO No.: DYNAMIC-NCRC-002

Introduction

This letter report presents the results of the limited asbestos-containing material (ACM) survey conducted by Dynamic Environmental Services, Inc., (DES) for the abatement at the above referenced site. The survey was conducted by personnel accredited as an asbestos inspector under the federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act and certified by the California Division of Industrial Relations, Department of Occupational Safety and Health Administration (Cal/OSHA) as a Certified Asbestos Consultant (CAC). The survey was conducted on December 15,16,19,20,21 2022, by Jorge Canales, under the supervision of Gerar Jamal (CAC Cert. No. 01-3035).

<u>Methods</u>

The asbestos survey was restricted to the materials to be disturbed by possible abatement. Other areas or materials at the site were not surveyed.

1. Exterior: Gravel Roofing, Rolled-Roofing, Roof Felt, Roof Tar, Caulking, AC Platform Mastic, Roof Penetration Mastic, Flashing Mastic, Flashing Mastic/Tape, Stucco, Insulation, Wood Support Mastic, Roof Coating, and Exhaust Mastic.

Materials suspected of containing asbestos and scheduled to be disturbed by possible abatement appear in the attached Limited Asbestos Survey Summary Table. Since the asbestos survey was restricted based upon the possible abatement, if revisions to the anticipated abatement are made that impact additional materials or areas, it is important that DES be contacted to review the changes and/or conduct additional asbestos survey work to address potential impacts to untested materials.

Materials to be disturbed by possible repairs and suspected of containing asbestos were sampled in accordance with the federal EPA AHERA protocols. Suspect materials were grouped and classified as homogeneous materials based on their color, texture and time of construction (i.e., similar appearing materials in different construction phases of a building are classified as separate materials) and samples representative of the materials were collected. Materials determined by the inspector to be non-suspect, such as wood, metal, glass, and fiberglass insulation, were not sampled. Because destructive investigation was not conducted, additional untested materials may be present behind walls, column enclosures or similar areas, or in inaccessible areas such as locked rooms.

Asbestos samples were collected in such a manner as to minimize release of the material into the surroundings. Material type, sample number, sample location and other pertinent information were recorded at the time of sampling. Each sample was placed in an airtight polyethylene bag labeled with a unique sample number and submitted to a NVLAP-accredited laboratory for analysis. Samples were analyzed in accordance with EPA Method 600/R-93-116, using polarized light microscopy (PLM) with dispersion staining and using visual area estimation to determine percent asbestos content. This method allows for the identification of the primary types of asbestos used in building materials. The lower limit of detection for this method is one percent. Samples containing less than one percent asbestos by PLM with visual area estimation are reported as Trace.

Findings

Asbestos **was** identified in the materials and units and/or areas outlined below. Detailed laboratory reports and completed Sampling Data Forms are contained in Attachment A.

Testing 12/15:

- RPPM(Roof Penetration Mastic) (#217)(gray/black): carpet roof
- RPPM(Roof Penetration Mastic) (#205)(gray/black): carpet roof
- RPPM(Roof Penetration Mastic) (#217)(black): carpet roof
- RPPM(Roof Penetration Mastic) (#205)(black): carpet roof

Testing 12/16:

- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic-gray/black & black)(Building 229, Isabella): carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic-black)(Building 265, Isabella): carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic-gray/black)(Building 277, Isabella): carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic-gray/black)(Building 277, Isabella): apartment roof
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic-gray/black & black)(Building 276, Isabella): carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic-gray/black & black)(Building 252, Isabella): carport, and wood support
- Flashing Mastic (Building 229, Isabella): carport
- Flashing Mastic (Building 241, Isabella): carport
- Flashing Mastic (Building 277, Isabella): carport
- Flashing Mastic (Building 276, Isabella): carport
- Flashing Mastic (Building 264, Isabella): carport, wood pipe support
- Flashing Mastic (Building 252, Isabella): carport
- Stucco finish coat (Building 276, Isabella): stucco finish on flashing

Testing 12/19/, 12/20, 12/21:

- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #240 Isabella Carport
- Wood Support Mastic (gray/black): #240 Isabella Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #240 Isabella Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #228 Isabella Carport
- Wood Support Mastic (gray/black): #216 Isabella Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #216 Isabella Carport
- Flashing Tar Mastic (black): #204 Isabella Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #204 Isabella Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #204 Isabella Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #204 Isabella Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(silver/black): #204 Isabella Apartment
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #204 Isabella Apartment
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #205 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #205 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #217 Magdalena Carport
- Roof Coating/RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(white/black): #217 Magdalena Apartment
- Flashing Mastic (black): #229 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #229 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #229 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #241 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #241 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #241 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #253 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #253 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #253 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #253 Magdalena Apartment
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #265 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #265 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #265 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (brown painted black mastic): #265 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #277 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #277 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #277 Magdalena Apartment
- Exhaust Mastic (black): #276 Magdalena Apartment
- Flashing Mastic (black): #252 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #240 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #240 Magdalena Apartment
- Flashing Mastic (black): #228 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #216 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #216 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #204 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #204 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #310 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #310 Magdalena Apartment
- Exhaust Vent Cover (black): #310 Magdalena Apartment
- Flashing Mastic (black): #320 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(dark gray/black): #320 Magdalena Carport
- Exhaust Mastic (silver/black): #320 Magdalena Apartment
- Flashing Mastic (black): #330 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(dark gray/black): #330 Magdalena Carport

- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #330 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (gray/black): #330 Magdalena Apartment
- Flashing Mastic (black): #340 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #345 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #345 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #335 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #335 Magdalena Apartment
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #335 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #325 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #325 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #315 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #315 Magdalena Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #315 Magdalena Carport
- Stucco/Flashing (gray): #315 Magdalena Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #310 Isabella Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #310 Isabella Carport
- Exhaust Vent (black tar): #310 Isabella Apartment
- Flashing Mastic (black): #320 Isabella Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #320 Isabella Carport
- Flashing Mastic (black): #330 Isabella Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(black): #330 Isabella Carport
- Stucco/Finish Coat (gray): #330 Isabella Apartment
- Flashing Mastic (black): #340 Isabella Carport
- Stucco/Flashing (gray): #340 sabella Carport
- RPPM (Roof Penetration Mastic)(gray/black): #340 Isabella Carport
- Flashing (black): #340 Isabella Carport

Conclusions

Materials for which sample analysis by PLM resulted in greater than one percent asbestos (for any one sample collected from a homogeneous material) are classified as ACM under regulations promulgated by (but not limited to) the following agencies: federal EPA, South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) California EPA (Cal-EPA), federal OSHA and Cal/OSHA. These materials are also classified as asbestos-containing construction material (ACCM) under Cal/OSHA and California Contractor Licensing Board (CCLB) regulations.

Materials shown in the table as containing more than one percent asbestos are regulated materials under the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) Rule 1403, Cal/OSHA regulations, and numerous additional regulations. Some of the regulatory requirements with significant logistical impacts on building owners and contractors include, but are certainly not limited to, those appearing below. Materials containing more than one-tenth of one percent asbestos also require licensing for asbestos with the CCLB and registration with Cal/OSHA. Certain Cal/OSHA requirements apply to materials containing <u>any</u> level of asbestos, including exposure assessments and wet work methods.

SCAQMD Rule 1403 requires (with limited exceptions) that both friable and non-friable ACM in buildings be removed prior to maintenance, repairs, renovation or demolition that would disturb the material. Work involving the disturbance of asbestos-containing material also requires ten working days prior notification to SCAQMD and notification to Cal/OSHA (exemption for less than 100 SF). These materials should not be disturbed, except by a licensed asbestos abatement contractor who complies with all applicable regulations.

Limitations

DES did not disassemble building equipment; such as fans, ducts, and electrical equipment. Consequently, equipment may contain untested gaskets, packings, internal components, overspray of building materials and the like. If the aforementioned materials or any other untested suspect materials are encountered during abatement, they should be treated as ACM and not disturbed, unless sampling and analysis of the materials proves otherwise. If revisions to the renovation project are made that impact additional materials or areas, it is important that DES be contacted to review the changes and/or conduct additional asbestos survey work to address potential impacts to untested materials.

DES has performed this asbestos sampling in a substantial and workmanlike manner, in accordance with generally accepted methods and practices of the profession, and consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by reputable environmental consultants under similar conditions and circumstances. No other representation, guarantee or warranty, express or implied, is included or intended in the asbestos survey report.

Respectfully, **Dynamic Environmental Services, Inc.**

Gerar Jamal, Environmental Engineer American Indoor Air Quality Council Certified Microbial Consultant (CMC Cert. No. 0708036) State of California Department of Occupational Safety and Health Administration (CAC Cert No. 01-3035) State of California Department of Toxic Substances Control Registered Environmental Assessor (REA I #08328)

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Laboratory reports and sampling data forms

ATTACHMENT A

LABORATORY REPORTS AND SAMPLING DATA FORMS

_	I A Testing	LA Testing Order:	712202855
	4225 E. Airport Dr. Unit 110 Ontorio. CA. 04761	Customer ID:	32DYEN78
	4335 E. Airport Dr. Unit 110 Unitario, CA 91761	Customer PO:	
TESTING	http://www.LATesting.com / InlandEmpireLab@latesting.com	Project ID:	
Attention:	Results	Phone:	(714) 550-4757
	Dynamic Environmental Services, Inc	Fax:	
	P.O. Box 27430	Received Date:	12/16/2022 10:00 AM
	Santa Ana, CA 92799	Analysis Date:	12/16/2022
		Collected Date:	12/15/2022
Project:	CORONA DEL REY (APARTMENTS) BLDG. 217 & 205 / 1148 D	ST., CORONA, CA 928882	

		Non-Asbestos			Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре	
121522-1A-Shingle 712202855-0001	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	White/Black Fibrous Heterogeneous	10% Synthetic	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1A-Felt 1 712202855-0001A	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1A-Felt 2 712202855-0001B	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1A-Felt 3 712202855-0001C	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1A-Felt 4 712202855-0001D	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1A-Felt 5	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1A-Tar 712202855-0001F	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1A-Composite 712202855-0001G	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	White/Black Fibrous Heterogeneous	7% Synthetic 10% Glass	83% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	



			Non-Asb	<u>estos</u>	Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре	
121522-1B-Shingle 712202855-0002	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Gray/Black Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous	10% Glass	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1B-Felt 1 712202855-0002A	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1B-Felt 2 712202855-0002B	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1B-Felt 3	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1B-Felt 4 712202855-0002D	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1B-Tar 712202855-0002E	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1B-Composite 712202855-0002F	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Gray/Black Fibrous Heterogeneous	10% Glass	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1C-Shingle 712202855-0003	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Gray/Black Fibrous Heterogeneous	10% Glass	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1C-Felt 1 712202855-0003A	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-1C-Felt 2 712202855-0003B	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	



			Non-Asbes	Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре
121522-1C-Felt 3 712202855-0003C	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1C-Tar 712202855-0003D	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1C-Composite 712202855-0003E	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Gray/Black Fibrous Heterogeneous	10% Glass	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1D-Shingle 712202855-0004	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	White/Black Fibrous Heterogeneous	10% Glass	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1D-Felt 1 712202855-0004A	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	10% Glass	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1D-Felt 2 712202855-0004B	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1D-Felt 3 712202855-0004C	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1D-Tar 712202855-0004D	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1D-Composite 712202855-0004E	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (S) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	White/Black Fibrous Heterogeneous	10% Glass	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1E-Shingle 712202855-0005	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	White/Black Fibrous Heterogeneous	7% Synthetic	93% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected

Initial report from: 12/16/2022 18:13:48



			Asbestos		
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре
121522-1E-Felt 1 712202855-0005A	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	10% Glass	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1E-Felt 2 712202855-0005B	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1E-Felt 3 712202855-0005C	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1E-Felt 4 712202855-0005D	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1E-Tar 712202855-0005E	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-1E-Composite 712202855-0005F	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (N) - GRAVEL ROLLED ROOFING W/ BLACK TAR & FELT LAYERED	White/Black Fibrous Heterogeneous	5% Synthetic 10% Glass	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-2A 712202855-0006	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (SE) - GREY / BLK, R.P.M	Gray/Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		95% Non-fibrous (Other)	5% Chrysotile
121522-2B 712202855-0007	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (SW) - GREY / BLK, R.P.M	Gray/Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		95% Non-fibrous (Other)	5% Chrysotile
121522-3A-Coating	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (W) - BLACK, FLASHING MASTIC	White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-3A-Tar 712202855-0008A	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (W) - BLACK, FLASHING MASTIC	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-3A-Composite 712202855-0008B	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (W) - BLACK, FLASHING MASTIC	White/Black Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121522-3B-Coating 712202855-0009	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (W) - BLACK, FLASHING MASTIC	White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected

(Initial report from: 12/16/2022 18:13:48



			Non-Asbe	estos	Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре	
121522-3B-Tar 712202855-0009A	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF (W) - BLACK, FLASHING MASTIC	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
121522-3B-Composite	BLDG. 205, CARPORT ROOF	White/Black Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	FLASHING MASTIC	Tieterogeneous				
121522-4A	BLDG. 217, CARPORT ROOF (NW) - BLACK R P.M.	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		96% Non-fibrous (Other)	4% Chrysotile	
121522 48	BLDG 205	Grav/Black/Beige		93% Non fibrous (Other)	1% Chrysotile	
712202855-0011	CARPORT ROOF (W) - BLACK R.P.M	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous	5% Cellulose			
121522-5A	BLDG. 217,	Black	7% Cellulose	93% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
712202855-0012	APARTMENT'S ROOF (NW) - GREY / BLK, FLASHING MASTIC	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
121522-6A	BLDG. 217,	Gray		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
712202855-0013	APARTMENTS ROOF (W) - GREY CAULKING ON FLASHING	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
121522-7A-Coating	BLDG. 217,	White		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
712202855-0014	APARTMENT'S ROOF (W) - BLACK, FLASHING MASTIC	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
121522-7A-Mastic	BLDG. 217, APARTMENT'S	Black Non-Fibrous	3% Cellulose	97% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
712202855-0014A	ROOF (W) - BLACK, FLASHING MASTIC	Homogeneous				
121522-7A-Composite	BLDG. 217,	White/Black	2% Cellulose	98% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
712202855-0014B	APARTMENT'S ROOF (W) - BLACK, FLASHING MASTIC	Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous				
121522-8A-Coating	BLDG. 217,	White		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
712202855-0015	APARTMENT'S ROOF (CENTER) - WHITE ROOF COATING W/ BLACK PEN. MASTIC	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
121522-8A-Tar	BLDG. 217,	Black		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
712202855-0015A	APARTMENT'S ROOF (CENTER) - WHITE ROOF COATING W/ BLACK PEN. MASTIC	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
121522-8A-Composite	BLDG. 217,	White/Black		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
712202855-0015B	APARIMENTS ROOF (CENTER) - WHITE ROOF COATING W/ BLACK PEN. MASTIC	Non-Fibrous Heterogeneous				
121522-9A	BLDG. 217,	Black Non-Eibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
712202855-0016	ROOF (NW) - BLACK ROOF TAPE MASTIC	Homogeneous				

LA Testing



LA Testing Order: 712202855 Customer ID: 32DYEN78 Customer PO: Project ID:

Analyst(s)

Andrea Pedraza (31) Humberto Espinoza Bajo (22)

ynn

Carolynn Tom, Laboratory Manager or Other Approved Signatory

LA Testing maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report relates only to the samples reported above, and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by LA Testing. LA Testing bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. The report reflects the samples as received. Results are generated from the field sampling data (sampling volumes and areas, locations, etc.) provided by the client on the Chain of Custody. Samples are within quality control criteria and met method specifications unless otherwise noted. The above analyses were performed in general compliance with Appendix E to Subpart E of 40 CFR (previously EPA 600/M4-82-020 "Interim Method") but augmented with procedures outlined in the 1993 ("final") version of the method. This report not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore LA Testing recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Estimation of uncertainty is available on request.

Samples analyzed by LA Testing Ontario, CA NVLAP Lab Code 600239-0; CA ELAP 3053

Initial report from: 12/16/2022 18:13:48

山人	A	California	USTODY (AIR, BUIK, S Customers Number / Lab Use Only	EM 433 Ont	SL Analytical, Inc. 5 E. Airport Dr. Suite 110 ario, CA 91761
TESTING	SM	#/122	02855	PHO	DNE: 909-295-6825 AIL: InlandEmpireLab@latesting.com
Customer ID:	AUMAICI A	MA 2	If Bill-To is the same as Report-T Billing ID:	o leave this section blank. Third	party billing requires written authoriz
Company Name:			Company Name:		
Contact Name:			Billing Contact:		
City, State, Zip:		Country	City, State, Zio:		Country
Phone:			mone:		o cunty.
Email(s) for Report	anic-en	iro (2, gma	Email Station		
Project	D I D	Projec	t Information	Purchase	
Name/No: OPDM	a Del Re	y (Hpertme	MFS) JOG 27	State of Connecticut (CT) mi	ist select project location:
(If applicable, EMSL will // 4/P	DSt Corone	a, 074 92882	samples collected:	Commercial (Taxa	ble) Residential (Non-Tax
Sampled By Name:		Sampled By Signature:			No. of Samples in Shipment
	tour Mar	Turn-Aro	und-Time (TAT)		
AHERA	TEM Air 3-6 Hour	please call ahead to schedule. 32 Hour TAT a	available for select tests only; samples mus	st be submitted by 11:30 am.	
Divini	CMAir	Tes	t Selection		A. Ad I
NIOSH 7400	CM AIr	AHERA 40 CFR. F	Part 763	Soil - Rock - V PLM CARB 435	ermiculite (reporting limit)* - Level A (<0.25%)
NIOSH 7400 w/ 8hr. TW	A	CARB Modified Al	HERA	PLM CARB 435	- Level B (<0.1%)
PLM -	Bulk (reporting limit)	NIOSH 7402		TEM CARB 435	- Level B (<0.1%)
PLM EPA 600/R-93/116	(<1%)	EPA Level II		TEM CARB 435	- Level C (<0.01%)
		ISO 10312*	EM - Bulk		-93/116 with milling prep (<0.25%)
400 (<0.25%)	1,000 (<0.1%)				00// 10 millioning prep (~0.20%
The second se		(SOUND TENE ANOD		PLM EPA 600/R	-93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%)
POINT COUNT W/ GRA	VIMETRIC	TEM EPA 600/R-9	3/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%)	TEM EPA 600/R	-93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%)
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%)	(<0.08%)	03/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust	PLM EPA 600/R	-93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%)	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 Microvac - ASTM	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) <u>- Settled Dust</u> D5755	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) 93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) <u>Other</u>
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 ((<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) TEM Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) <u>- Settled Dust</u> D5755 80 ration Prep	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) 93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) <u>Other</u>
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%)	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 TEM EPA 600/R-9 Microvac - ASTM I Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro	93/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) <u>- Settled Dust</u> D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep	PLM EPA 600/R	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements.
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) TEM Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro Bous Areas (HA)	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - <u>Settled Dust</u> D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R *Please call with y ples) 0.8um	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) 93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements.
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar	(<0.08%) TEM EFA 600/R-9 TEM EPA 600/R-9 Microvac - ASTM I Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro eous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description	I3/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R *Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. □ 0.45um □ 0.45um □ Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only)
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 TEM EPA 600/R-9 Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro Pous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R *Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. □ 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only)
POINT COUNT w/ GRA 400 (<0.25%) Positive Stop - C Sample Number 121522 - 1 A	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg 2.17,000	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) TEM Microvac - ASTM 1 Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro Pous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Mt Folled Coofing	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R "Please call with y ples) 0.8um the or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) 93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) <u>Other</u> our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) Felt Lygered
POINT COUNT w/ GRA 400 (<0.25%) Positive Stop - C Sample Number 121522 - 1 A	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg 2.17,000	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) TEM Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro Cous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Mcl. Rolled (Cocfune	*Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) <u>Other</u> our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) +Felf-Lygered
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg 2.17, CCA	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro Pous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Mc Folled Coofing	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R "Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) CFELL LEYERCE
POINT COUNT w/ GRA 400 (<0.25%) Positive Stop - C Sample Number 121522 - 1 A C C	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg 2.17, Cont	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Microvac - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro eous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Mt folled (Cocfine	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R "Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) 93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only)
POINT COUNT w/ GRA 400 (<0.25%) Positive Stop - C Sample Number 121522 - 1 A C D	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg217,000	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro Hous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Mel Rolled (Coofine	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R *Please call with y pples) 0.8um the or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) <u>Other</u> our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) EFELF LEYERED
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg 2.17, CCA 205	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro Pous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description POVA (Look , W) grave (S)	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Mt Folled (Confine	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R "Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) CEELL LEYERCE
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg217,CCM 1,205 1,205	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro cous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description VPO(A (Cool , W) g vol (S) (N) (S)	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep P Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Mt folled (Cocfine	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R "Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only)
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) $1,200$ (learly Identified Homogene Bidg217, CCA 205 217	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro Rous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description POVA (Cool (S) (N) (S) (N) (S) (N) (S) (N) (S) (S) (N) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Mcl Rolled (Cocfine	*Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) FEELF Leyered
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) $1,200$ (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg217, CCA 205 217	(<0.08%) $TEM EPA 600/R-9$ $TEM EPA 600/R-9$ $(<0.08%)$ $Microvac - ASTM I Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro Fous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description MODA (COAC, W) gvoth (S) (N) (S) ($	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - <u>settled Dust</u> D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are M folled (Coffine M	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R "Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) CEELL LEYERCE
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) $1,200$ (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg217,CCA 205 217 205 217 205	$(<0.08\%) \qquad \square TEM EPA 600/R-9 \\ \square TEM EPA 600/R-9 \\ \square Microvac - ASTM \square Wipe - ASTM D64 \\ \square Qualitative via Filtr \\ \square Qualitative via Filtr \\ \square Qualitative via Dro Hous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description (S) \qquad (S$	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Wolume, Are Wolled (Confine And Rolled (Confine An	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R "Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) \$Felt_Lyered
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) $1,200$ (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg217, Con 205 217 217 205	$(<0.08\%) \qquad \square TEM EPA 600/R-9 \\ \square TEM EPA 600/R-9 \\ \square Microvac - ASTM D4 \\ \square Qualitative via Filtr \\ \square Qualitative via Filtr \\ \square Qualitative via Dro Rous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description (S) \\ (N) \\ (S) \\ (N) \\ (SE) \\ (SW) \\ ($	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Volume, Volume, Are Volume, Volume, Are Volume, Volume, Are Volume, Volume, Volume, Are Volume, Volume, Vol	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R "Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only)
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) $1,200$ learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg217,CCM 205 217 205 217 205 Special Instructions	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - <u>settled Dust</u> D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Mc folled (Cocfine A	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R *Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area //blacktar //blacktar	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) \$Felf-Lyered
POINT COUNT w/ GRA 0 400 (<0.25%) $0Positive Stop - CSample Number121522 - 1 ACDV E2-AV B$	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg217,000 205 217 205 217 205 Special Instructions	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro FOUS Areas (HA) mple Location / Description POVA (COOL, W) gyrow (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S)	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are wel folled for fine for four for the following for the fol	PLM EPA 600/R Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area Worktav M nods, Limits of Detection, etc.)	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) \$Felt_Lyered
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) $1,200$ (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg217,Con 205 217 205 Special Instructions Special Instructions	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) TEM Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro FOUS Areas (HA) mple Location / Description POVA (Cool , W) gran (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S)	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Wolume, Are Wolled (Confine Are Wolk, R. p. K. J.	PLM EPA 600/R TEM EPA 600/R Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area W/Blacktav M nods, Limits of Detection, etc.)	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) \$Felt.lcyered \$Felt.lcyered \$Felt.lcyered
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg2.17, Con 205 217 205 Special Instructions Special Instructions	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro Rous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description PO(A(Loo(F,W)grow) (S) (N) (S) (N) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S	13/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are well folled (Coofing Are	PLM EPA 600/R Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area W/blacktar M nods, Limits of Detection, etc.) ceipt:	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) -93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%) Other our project-specific requirements. 0.45um Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only) \$Felf.Lygred
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) $1,200$ (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg217,CCA 205 217 205 Special Instructions Special Instructions	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via	Bample Condition Upon Re	PLM EPA 600/R Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area Wollowstary M nods, Limits of Detection, etc.) ceipt:	93/116 with milling prep (<0.1%)
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg217,000 1,205 1,205 1,205 1,205 1,205 1,205 1,205 1,205 1,205 1,205 1,205 1,205 1,200	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro rous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description PD/A (DD/G, W. g. vol) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S	All 116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Mc Polled Confine All Polled Confine Sample Specifications, Processing Meth Sample Condition Upon Re Received by: CMD	PLM EPA 600/R Please call with y ples) 0.8um a or Homogeneous Area Worktav M nods, Limits of Detection, etc.) ceipt:	Detartime
POINT COUNT w/ GRA	VIMETRIC 1,000 (<0.1%) 1,200 (learly Identified Homogene Sar Bldg217,Con 1 205 1 217 205 Special Instructions Special Instructions	(<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) TEM EPA 600/R-9 (<0.08%) Microvac - ASTM Wipe - ASTM D64 Qualitative via Filtr Qualitative via Dro cous Areas (HA) mple Location / Description POA (Coat , W) grave (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S)	ISI/116 w Milling Prep (0.1%) - Settled Dust D5755 80 ration Prep p Mount Prep Filter Pore Size (Air Sam Volume, Are Wolume, Are Wolled (Confine Are Wolk, R. D.	PLM EPA 600/R Please call with y ples) O.8um a or Homogeneous Area W/Blacktav M nods, Limits of Detection, etc.) ceipt:	Detecting Detecting Date / Time Sampled (Air Monitoring Only)

Page 1 Of 2



AGREE TO ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE (By checking, I consent to signing this Chain of Custody document by electronic signature.)

EMSL Analytical, Inc. (DBA LA Testing) Laboratory Terms and Conditions are incorporated into this Chain of Custody by reference in their entirety. Submission of samples to LA Testing constitutes acceptance and acknowledgment of all terms and conditions by Customer.



Micron Environmental Labs, Inc.

3565 Lexington Ave • El Monte, California 91731 • Phone (626) 454-4782 • Fax (626) 602-9661

Report Date: December 20, 2022

Dynamic Environmental Services, Inc. Attn: Gerar Jamal P.O. Box 24730 Santa Ana, CA 92799

Subject: PLM Report for Analysis of Bulk Samples Laboratory Report #: 122221141 Client Reference: Corona Del Rey (Apartments) 1148 D St., Corona, CA 92882

Dear Dynamic Environmental Services, Inc.,

This report is a summary of the analytical results for 79 bulk sample(s) received by the laboratory on 12/19/2022.

The analyses were conducted using polarized light microscopy (PLM) in accordance with EPA Interim Test Method 600/M4-82-020 as presented in 40 CFR Appendix E to Subpart E of Part 763 (7-01-07 Edition) and EPA Test Method 600/R-93/116 (July 1993). Quantification of percent content is by Calibrated Visual Estimation (CVES) expressed in units of percent area. Samples that contain distinct separable layers are analyzed by layer unless a composite has been requested. The laboratory analyzes samples submitted according to the customer submitted sample log and will analyze additional layers (when observed) upon request. CVES are calibrated using standard reference materials as part of the laboratory's internal and external quality control and proficiency programs. Micron Environmental recommends the use of Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) for samples comprised of non-friable organic binder when asbestos is not detected by PLM, as fibers may exist in these matrices but below the resolution capability of the polarized light microscope.

Micron Environmental labs, Inc. is accredited by the NIST National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), laboratory code 200294-0 and California's Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (Waterboards), laboratory code 2297, for this analysis. Micron Environmental Labs, Inc. is responsible for the accuracy in this report, but is not liable for the accuracy of sample information supplied to us by the customer or for the interpretation of this report. Samples are tested in as-received condition and may be affected by external factors and/or handling prior to submittal to Micron. Unless otherwise noted, samples were received in acceptable condition. Samples are retained for a period of thirty days unless otherwise specified or requested by the customer.

This report must not be used to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of the US Government. Micron Environmental Laboratories, Inc. is committed to customer confidentiality and will not share information regarding this report or related affiliations to a third party without express approval from the customer, unless required to do so by law. In the event we are legally required to share confidential information, the customer will be notified of the specific information that was shared.

Should you have any questions regarding the reported results or analytical methods used to derive them, please feel free to contact the laboratory at (626) 454-4782. Thank you for choosing Micron Environmental Labs, Inc. for your testing needs.

Sincerely,

Daniel Gamez Laboratory Director



			-		
<u>Micron Report N</u> Report Date:	<u>No.</u> 122221141 December 20, 2022				
Cust. Project:	Corona Del Rey (Apartments) 1148 D St., Corona, CA 92882	Microscopist:	Rasha Abdelmala	k	
Customer: Ge Dy P. Sa	erar Jamal ynamic Environmental Services, Inc. O. Box 24730 anta Ana, CA 92799			Date Collected: 12/16/2022 Date Received: 12/19/2022 Date Analyzed: 12/19/2022 No. of Samples: 79	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location		Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
1A 1003879 Layer#: 1 Sample Color:	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. (229, Isabella) Carport Roof (W) black		No	5% Cellulose 10% Fibrous Glass 30% Mineral Filler 55% Organic Binders	Х
Comments	S:				
1A 1003879 Layer#:2	Black Tar Bldg. (229, Isabella) Carport Roof (W)		No	20% Cellulose 80% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black				
Comments	S:				
2A 1003880 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. (229, Isabella) Carport Roof (S)		Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color: Comments	: grey/black s:				
3A 1003881 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. (229, Isabella) Carport Roof (NV	/)	Yes	4% Chrysotile 10% Cellulose 86% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	beige/brown				
Comments	S:				
4A 1003882 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. (229, Isabella) Carport Roof (W)		Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black				
Comments	S:				

Report Date:	Dec 20, 2022		Microscopist: Rasha Abdelmalak	
Micron Report No.:	122221141			
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
5A	Black R.P.M	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003883 Laver#	Bldg. (229, Isabella) Apartment Roof (Center)			
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
6A	Black Flashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003884 Layer#:	Bldg. (229, Isabella) Apartment Roof (W)			
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
7A	Tan/Brown Flashing Caulking	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003885	Bldg. (229, Isabella) Apartment Roof (NW)			
Sample Color:	tan/brown			
Comments	As per COC no #8 sample			
0 A	(Crow) Polled Poefing	NI-	5% Eibroug Class	
9A 1003886	Bldg. (241, Isabella) Carport Roof (Center)	NO	40% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:1			55% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white/black			
Comments	:			
9A	(Black) Felt & Tar	No	30% Cellulose	×
1003886	Bldg. (241, Isabella) Carport Roof (Center)		70% Organic Binders	~
Layer#:2	black			
	black			
Comments				
10A	Black R.P.M Bldg, (241, Isobolla) Carport Boof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
l aver#:	Blug. (241, Isabella) Calport Rool (W)			
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
11A	Black Flashing Mastic	Yes	2% Chrysotile	
1003888	Bldg. (241, Isabella) Carport Roof (W)		98% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	offwhite/black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 20, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221141		Microscopist: Rasha Abdelmala	ak
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
12A 1003889	White Roof Coating on 2'x4' Wood Support Bldg. (241, Isabella) Carport Roof (Center)	No	10% Mineral Filler 90% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	brown/white			
Comments:				
13A	Tape w/Black Flashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
Layer#:	Bidg. (241, Isabella) Apartment (001 (E)			
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
14A 1003891 Laver#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. (241, Isabella) Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
15A 1003892	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. (241, Isabella) Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
16A 1003893 Layer#:1	White Roof Coating Bldg. (241, Isabella) Apartment Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments:				
16A 1003893 Layer#:2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. (241, Isabella) Apartment Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	brown			
Comments				
17A 1003894 Layer#:	Grey/Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. (241, Isabella) Carport Roof (N)	No	100% Organic Binders	Х
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				

Report Date: Dec 20, 2022

Micron Report No.: 122221141

Microscopist: Rasha Abdelmalak

Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
18A 1003895	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. (253, Isabella) Carport Roof (Center)	No	5% Cellulose 5% Fibrous Glass 20% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:			70% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	beige/black			
Comments:				
19A 1003896	Black R.P.M Bldg. (253, Isabella) Carport Roof (S)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
20A	Black Flashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
Layer#:	Blog. (253, Isabella) Carport Rool (W)			
Sample Color:	white/black			
Comments:				
21A	Grey/Black R.P.M	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003898 Laver#:	Bidg. (253, Isabella) Carport Rool (SW)			
Sample Color:	grey/brown			
Comments:				
224	Grey/Black Elashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003899	Bldg. (253, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (E)	INO	100 % Organic binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	grey/brown			
Comments:				
23A	Black R.P.M	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003900	Bldg. (253, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (Center)		-	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	brown			
Comments:				
24A	Brown Painted, Grey Flashing Caulking	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003901 Laver# [.]	Bldg. (253, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (SW)			
Sample Color:	grey/brown			
Comments:				

of 13

Report Date: Dec 20, 2022

Micron Report No.: 122221141

Microscopist: Rasha Abdelmalak

Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
25A 1003902	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 265, Isabella, Carport Roof (Center)	No	15% Cellulose 5% Fibrous Glass	
Layer#:			30% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	brown			
Comments:				
26A 1003903	Black R.P.M Bldg. 265, Isabella, Carport Roof (SW)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	Х
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
27A	Grey/Black R.P.M	Yes	3% Chrysotile	
1003904 Layer#:	Bidg. 265, Isabella, Carport Roof (SW)		97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments:				
28A	Black Flashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003905	Bldg. 265, Isabella, Carport Roof (W)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black/white			
Comments:				
29A	Black R.P.M	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003906	Bldg. 265, Isabella, Apartment's Roof (Center)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
30A	(Black) Exhaust Vent Roofing Tar	No	100% Organic Binders	
Laver#:	biog. 200, Isabella, Apartment's Rooi (W)			
Sample Color:	brown			
Comments:				
31A	Black Flashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003908	Bldg. 265, Isabella, Apartment's Roof (NW)		-	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				

Report Date:	Dec 20, 2022		Microscopist: Rasha Abdelmalak	
MICION Report No	122221141	• • •		
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
32A 1003909 Layer#:	Brown Painted, White Flashing Caulking Bldg. 265, Isabella, Apartment's Roof (SW)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments:				
33A 1003910 Layer#:1	Grey Rolled Roofing Bldg. 277, Isabella, Carport Roof (Center)	No	10% Cellulose 10% Fibrous Glass 40% Mineral Filler 40% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments:				
33A 1003910 Layer#:2	Black Tar Bldg. 277, Isabella, Carport Roof (Center)	No	60% Cellulose 40% Vermiculite	
Sample Color:	brown			
Comments:				
34A 1003911	Grey Flashing Caulking Bldg. 277, Isabella, Carport Roof (S)	No	100% Organic Binders	Х
Layer#:	arev			
Comments:				
35A 1003912 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 277, Isabella, Carport Roof (W)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments:				
36A 1003913 Layer#:	Tape w/Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 277, Isabella, Carport Roof (W)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	beige/brown			
Comments:				
37A 1003914 Layer#:	Grey/Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 277, Isabella, Carport Roof (S)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black/grey			
Comments:				

Report Date:	Dec 20, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221141		Microscopist: Rasha Abdelmalak	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
38A 1003915	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 277, Isabella, Apartment's Roof (Center)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/brown			
Comments	:			
39A 1003916 Layer#:	Black (Henry's) Roof Patch Mastic Bldg. 277, Isabella, Apartment's Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
40A 1003917 Layer#:	Black Roof Tar Mastic Bldg. 277, Isabella, Apartment's Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
41A 1003918 Layer#:	Dark Grey / Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. (277, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (W)	No	15% Cellulose 5% Fibrous Glass 80% Organic Binders	Х
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments	:			
42A 1003919 Layer#:1	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. (276, Isabella) Carport Roof (Center)	No	25% Fibrous Glass 10% Mineral Filler 65% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments	:			
42A 1003919 Layer#:2	Black Tar Bldg. (276, Isabella) Carport Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
43A 1003920 Layer#: Sample Color:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. (276, Isabella) Carport Roof (E) white/black	Yes	2% Chrysotile 5% Synthetic 93% Organic Binders	
Comments	:			

of 13

Micron Report No.: Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	122221141	Achastas		
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.		Achaotao		
	Sample Description and Location	Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
44A 1003921 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. (276, Isabella) Carport Roof (NE)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments	:			
45A 1003922 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. (276, Isabella) Carport Roof (E)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
46A 1003923 Layer#:1	White Roof Coating Bldg. (276, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments	:			
46A 1003923 Laver#:2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. (276, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
47A 1003924 Layer#: 1	Black w/Grey Coating Bldg. (276, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments				
47A 1003924 Layer#: 2	Roofing Tar on Exhaust Vent Cover Bldg. (276, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	Х
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
48A 1003925 Layer#:1	Grey Stucco Finish Bldg. (276, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (SE)	Yes	<1% Chrysotile 99% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	grey			

Report Date:	Dec 20, 2022		Microscopist: Rasha Abdelmalak	
Cust ID No.	122221171	Asbestos		
Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
48A 1003925	Flashing Bldg. (276, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (SE)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Layer#:2				
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
49A	White Roof Coating w/Black Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003926 Layer#:1	Bldg. (276, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (SE)			
Sample Color:	white/black			
Comments:				
49A	Flashing	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003926	Bldg. (276, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (SE)			
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
50A	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. (264, Isabella) Carport Roof (Center)	No	25% Fibrous Glass	
Layer#:1	Bidg. (204, Isabella) Carport Rool (Center)		65% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments:				
50A	Black Tar	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003927	Bldg. (264, Isabella) Carport Roof (Center)			
Layer#:2	black			
	black			
Comments:				
51A	Grey/Black R.P.M	No	3% Fibrous Glass	
1003928 Laver#:	Blog. (204, Isabella) Carport Rool (E)		95% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
52A	Black Flashing Mastic	Yes	2% Chrysotile	
1003929	Bldg. (264, Isabella) Carport Roof (E)		5% Synthetic	
Layer#:			93% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white/black			
Comments:				

Report Date:	Dec 20, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221141		Microscopist: Rasha Abdelmalak	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
53A	Black R.P.M	No	15% Synthetic	Y
1003930	Bldg. (264, Isabella) Carport Roof (S)		85% Organic Binders	~
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
54A	Grey/Black Pen Mastic on 2'x4' Wood Pipe Support	Yes	4% Chrysotile	
1003931	Bldg. (264, Isabella) Carport Roof (SE)		96% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments	:			
55A	Beige Caulking on Plastic Conduit	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003932	Bldg. (264, Isabella) Carport Roof (SE)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	beige			
Comments				
56A	Black R.P.M	No	15% Synthetic	
1003933	Bldg. (264, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (Center)		85% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments	:			
57A	Grey Caulking on Exhaust Vent Cover	No	100% Organic Binders	
1003934	Bldg. (264, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (E)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments	:			
58A	(Black) Flashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	_
1003935	Bldg. (264, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (E)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
59A	Grey/Black R.P.M	No	15% Synthetic	
1003936	Bldg. (264, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (W)		85% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 20, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221141		Microscopist: Rasha Abdelmala	k
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
60A 1003937 Laver#:1	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. (252, Isabella) Carport Roof (Center)	No	25% Fibrous Glass 10% Mineral Filler 65% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
60A 1003937 Layer#:2	Black Tar Bldg. (252, Isabella) Carport Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
61A 1003938 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. (252, Isabella) Carport Roof (E)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 5% Synthetic 93% Organic Binders	Х
Sample Color:	white/black			
Comments				
62A 1003939 Laver#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. (252, Isabella) Carport Roof (NE)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments				
63A 1003940 Laver#:	grey/Black Pen Mastic on 2'x4' Wood Support Bldg. (252, Isabella) Carport Roof (E)	Yes	4% Chrysotile 96% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
64A 1003941 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. (252, Isabella) Carport Roof (E)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
65A 1003942 Layer#:	White Roof Coating w/Black Pen Mastic Bldg. (252, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white/black			
Comments				

Report Date: Micron Report No.:	Dec 20, 2022 122221141	-	Microscopist: Rasha Abdelmalak	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results QC'	d?
66A 1003943 Layer#: Sample Color:	Black Tar Mastic on Exhaust Vent Cover Bldg. (252, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (E) black	No	100% Organic Binders	
Comments:				
67A 1003944 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. (252, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Comments:	black			
68A 1003945 Layer#: Sample Color:	Grey Stucco on Flashing Bldg. (252, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (E) grey	No	95% Mineral Filler 5% Vermiculite	
Comments:				
69A 1003946 Layer#:	(Dark Grey) R.P.M Bldg. (252, Isabella) Apartment's Roof (NE)	No	15% Synthetic 85% Organic Binders	_
Sample Color: Comments:	dark grey			

Bulk Sample Log

Micron Environmental Labs, Inc.

11 N

Company Dynamic en	=I Monte, California
No. of Samples	For Lab Use Only
Client Project No. Corona Del Rey (Apartments	Micron Job No.
Client Project Ref. 1148 DSt COVOVA, CA 92882	17777141
Turnaround Time □Normal □Next Day ☑Ru	ush [Lecciiii]
Analyze All Stop 1st Positive	

Sample Data Log

		·····		
Date Collected	Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result
1 12/14/22-5	12/622-14	Bldg.(229/isabella)C	curport troof plack curch	Roofing w/HAR~ 4.445
2 / //	· 1 2A		1/(s) grey Blace	KR. D.M~ 30
3	3A		+ f(nw) Black, H	ashing Monstie -50
4	4A	V V V	V LIW L.R.	p.M. ~ 40
5	5A	L L, Apo	wtment, Roof (center)	black R.P.M 1050
6	GA.		K K (W)Blac	K. Plashing Mastic ~ 45
7	7A	VVV	I thing then	Brown Flashing Carlking
8	84	-1JO(8A) SAM	PLE (SG)	avent BLACK
9	9	Bldg(241, isabella),c	arport Toof (conter)	Colled Roofingry/Felterran
10 .	10		(v), B	KR.p.M. 448
11				Flushing Mosstic~5%
12	12		L (Conter) Ro	of coating on 2 4 Support
13	13	, Apar	Hment, Poof (E) tapen	Flashing Wastic~50
14	<u> </u>		(w), Black	R.p.M~VOP
15	15	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ashing Mastic ~ 99
16	14		V V, Center), Roof	coating pen. masticio
17	17	+ + +, carpe	prt Roof, N), grey/Blo	ick Flashing Mastic ~ 4
18	18	Bldg(253,15abella),	Carport Roof, Ranter)1	plack grave too fing-440
	19		(S), Black	R.P.M ~5P
20 🗸	V 20		$\downarrow \downarrow \downarrow W) \downarrow F$	lashing Mastle ~ 59
Relinguished by			Date 12/12/22	Time
Received by	De Du	STUD Mender	Date 12 19 27	Time
/				I

Page _____ of ____

Bulk Sample Log

Micron Environmental Labs, Inc.

El Monte, California

Company izynamic f _____ 69 For Lab Use Only No. of Samples Client Project No. Micron Job No. DVONCA CA Client Project Ref. 1148 5+ Ū $\Omega \cap \Omega$ 1 Normal Next Day ZRush **Turnaround Time** Analyze All Stop 1st Positive

Sample Data Log

·	Data					
	Collected	 Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result	
1	12/16/22	1211022-214	Bldg (253, isubella), C	andort (loof (Sw) gree	Mack R.D. M~30	
2	<i>seq</i>	, 221	III.ADO	rtment's (E) civer/13	lack Flashing Mastic	10
3	/	23		(Center), Bl	ick. R. P. M. ~1075	
4	1	24		L(SW) Brint	ed, grey, Flashing Caulking	171
5		25	Blda 265, isabella, Cr	apport, Roof (cunter) BL	raiver Roofing 24,446	j
6		26		(SW), Black	. R. p. M ~ 48	
7		27		1, grey/E	ack. R. p. M - 3/2	/
8		28		/ J(W), Black,	Elashing Mastic~49	
9		29	Apart	mentripoof (center) c	lack R. p.M ~ 104	
10		30		(W) ExHaus	Event Rooting town 29	s
11		31		(NW) BLack	hing Mastic ~35	
12		32		(SW), WHITE	Flashing Car King ~	<u>د (</u> ۶
13		33	Bldg 277, isabella,	arport, poof, Canter)	colled (Cooping & Black THE	8
14		34		(5) grey Fl	nshing Cauthing ~2/2	,
15		35		(W) grey B	ack R.p.M ~30	
16		36		1 tape w	Black Flashing Mastic),d
17		37		KS)qver/B	ack, L	17 K
18		38	Apavt	ments poor center i cir	YBlack R.P. M~109	<i>,</i>
19		39		1. L. Black	Chool patch mastic	ø
20		1 401		V = I(w), V, F	wol-Tan Wastlie ~ 5/	
	Polinguishod-bu			Data in lin lan	Time	
	Received hv	TO OPT	STER MONDIE	Date $12/10/27$	Time &7	
					Q <i>v</i>	

Bulk Sample Log

Micron Environmental Labs, Inc.

Company	ic And	
No. of Samples	69	For Lab Use Only
Client Project No. COVOVA	Del Terri	Micron Job No.
Client Project Ref. ((48 D s+.	(prona, CA	
Turnaround Time	∐Normal □Next Day ∠Rush	
[∠]Âna	alyze All Stop 1st Positive	
(

Sample Data Log

	-	-				
	Date Collected	Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result	
1	12/16/22	111072 - 41 A	Bidd 277 isabella) A	Durturgenti Robel W Der	rkgrey/Black - 2	<u>v</u>
2	121-6100	1 421	Eddal 27(pisabella)	(Doc) those (canter) B	erck poling Bleck "	', <i>44</i> [
3		43	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	L L(E) Black #	Hashing Mastik a 40	
4		44		(NIF.) CIVE Y/B	uck R. D.M ~L	
5		45		L (E)Black	R.D.M	
6		461	. ADay	Hment's trof (center)	White Black	-10
7		41		(E) BLACKENIE	frey coating & - masti	C Cal
8		48		(SE) grev stur	cofinish on Flashing	-2: _1\$
9		49		WHITE ROO	F Coarting w/Black - 29	Ī
10		50	Bldg/264, isabellar).	avport Rost (conter) B	ack floofing w/Black	<
11	-	51		I(E). Qrey/Ble	CK. R. P.M ~30 ~4.4	146
12		52		J. Black. F	lashing Mastic~44	5
13		53		(s) \downarrow , R.P.	M ~ yp	
14		54		(SE) grey Black	pen Mastic on 2x4 pipe	A L
15		55		1 I perge cui	King on plastic consuit.	17
16		56	Apart	ment's, Root, Center), F	plack R. P.M ~ 1010-2.	.
17		57		/ (E). grey, Caul	King on Oxhaw strent	11
18		58		(J'Black) Fla	shing Mastic ~49	
19	ļ	59	V V V	K (w) civey Blow	K. R. p.M -101	4
20		1 600	Btdg252 isabella), C	haport (Rof (center) gr	aver Rostinger/there	К
Relinquished by Data 12/12 22 Time						46
Received by the DIVISITIO NEWOULDate 12/19/22 Time 9/10						

Bulk Sample Log Rev. No. 3

Page $\underline{3}$ of $\underline{4}$
Bulk Sample Log

Micron Environmental Labs, Inc.

. .

Company Dynamic	e en	
No. of Samples	69	For Lab Use Only
Client Project No. COVOMER (Del (Tey	Micron Job No.
Client Project Ref. 148 DSt. Co	vorier, cra	1222111
Turnaround Time	Normal Dext Day	
□~~ ·		

Analyze All Stop 1st Positive

Sample Data Log

	•	•		,		
	Date Collected	Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result	
1	12/16/22	121622-61A	Bldg 252, isabella)	carport Pool(E) Black A	Austing Mas	tic~4#
2		1 62		/ NE) grey/Mul	ick, R. p. M	~30
3	<u> </u>	63		(E) + tp	en Mastic on 2x	y'wood ~1P
4		641		L L Black F	. D. M ~ 4!	m - MOV
5		65	Apourt	ment's [wol- conter)-	w/ Black pen	Mastic
6	<u> </u>	66		1 (E) Black To	r mastic on exh	owstvent cover
7		(F)		L. I Flors	hing Mastic ~	48 ~20
8		68		V(grey) Stua	o Finish on Fl	ushing.~218
. 9	V-	× 691		INE) TZ.	.M ~5P	, v
10		a dasa sadar o munag yasa kacha yabida sa Milakida a S	an a		an a suite ann an tha a	
11	n on an				andakhirmada asa'n nan meserang berakeun kerendad.	
12						
13			and a sub-			
14						
15						
17						
18						
19						
20						
[· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1
F	Relinquished by	the Crare	FID NIOLADUR	Date $12/17/27$	Time	
	Received by	- Warden	in a manue	Date KIMILL	I IME OF C	
	//			/		
Bul	lk Sample Log	Rev. No. 3	· Page $\frac{\mu}{\mu}$ of $\frac{\mu}{\mu}$	Form_N	/IEL_A001 5/22/18	

1



Micron Environmental Labs, Inc.

3565 Lexington Ave • El Monte, California 91731 • Phone (626) 454-4782 • Fax (626) 602-9661

Report Date: December 29, 2022

Dynamic Environmental Services, Inc. Attn: Gerar Jamal P.O. Box 24730 Santa Ana, CA 92799

Subject: PLM Report for Analysis of Bulk Samples Laboratory Report #: 122221154 Client Reference: Corona Del Rey 1148 D St., Corona, CA 92882

Dear Dynamic Environmental Services, Inc.,

This report is a summary of the analytical results for 277 bulk sample(s) received by the laboratory on 12/22/2022.

The analyses were conducted using polarized light microscopy (PLM) in accordance with EPA Interim Test Method 600/M4-82-020 as presented in 40 CFR Appendix E to Subpart E of Part 763 (7-01-07 Edition) and EPA Test Method 600/R-93/116 (July 1993). Quantification of percent content is by Calibrated Visual Estimation (CVES) expressed in units of percent area. Samples that contain distinct separable layers are analyzed by layer unless a composite has been requested. The laboratory analyzes samples submitted according to the customer submitted sample log and will analyze additional layers (when observed) upon request. CVES are calibrated using standard reference materials as part of the laboratory's internal and external quality control and proficiency programs. Micron Environmental recommends the use of Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) for samples comprised of non-friable organic binder when asbestos is not detected by PLM, as fibers may exist in these matrices but below the resolution capability of the polarized light microscope.

Micron Environmental labs, Inc. is accredited by the NIST National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), laboratory code 200294-0 and California's Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (Waterboards), laboratory code 2297, for this analysis. Micron Environmental Labs, Inc. is responsible for the accuracy in this report, but is not liable for the accuracy of sample information supplied to us by the customer or for the interpretation of this report. Samples are tested in as-received condition and may be affected by external factors and/or handling prior to submittal to Micron. Unless otherwise noted, samples were received in acceptable condition. Samples are retained for a period of thirty days unless otherwise specified or requested by the customer.

This report must not be used to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of the US Government. Micron Environmental Laboratories, Inc. is committed to customer confidentiality and will not share information regarding this report or related affiliations to a third party without express approval from the customer, unless required to do so by law. In the event we are legally required to share confidential information, the customer will be notified of the specific information that was shared.

Should you have any questions regarding the reported results or analytical methods used to derive them, please feel free to contact the laboratory at (626) 454-4782. Thank you for choosing Micron Environmental Labs, Inc. for your testing needs.

Sincerely,

Daniel Gamez Laboratory Director



<u>Micron Report N</u> Report Date:	<u>No.</u> 122221154 December 29, 2022			
Cust. Project:	Corona Del Rey Micro 1148 D St., Corona, CA 92882	scopist: Daniel Gamez		
Customer: G D [:] P. Sa	erar Jamal ynamic Environmental Services, Inc. .O. Box 24730 anta Ana, CA 92799		Date Collected:12/19/2022Date Received:12/22/2022Date Analyzed:12/23/2022No. of Samples:277	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected	? Analytical Results	QC'd?
1A 1004547 Layer#:1 Sample Color	Gravel Roofing Bldg. 240, Isabella Carport Roof Center	No	10% Fibrous Glass 40% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Comment	s:			
1A 1004547 Layer#:2 Sample Color	Felt Bldg. 240, Isabella Carport Roof Center : black	No	20% Fibrous Glass 20% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Comment	S:			
1A 1004547 Layer#:3 Sample Color	Black Tar Bldg. 240, Isabella Carport Roof Center black	No	10% Mineral Filler 90% Organic Binders	
Comment	S:			
2A 1004548 Layer#: Sample Color	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 240, Isabella Carport Roof (E) : black	Yes	3% Chrysotile 47% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	х
Comment	s:			
3A 1004549 Layer#: Sample Color	Grey/Black 2'x4' Wood Support Mastic Bldg. 240, Isabella Carport Roof (NE)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 47% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Comment	s:			

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022	-		
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
4A 1004550	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 240, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	No	20% Mineral Filler 80% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
5A	Black R.P.M	Yes	3% Chrysotile	
1004551	Bldg. 240, Isabella Carport Roof (S)		47% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:	h la sh			
Sample Color:	DIACK			
Comments	-			
6A	Black R.P.M	No	5% Mineral Filler	
1004552	Bldg. 240, Isabella Apartment Roof Center		95% Organic Binders	
	h la sh			
Sample Color:	DIACK			
Comments	:			
7 A	Black Roof Tar Top of Exhaust Vent Cover	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004553	Bldg. 240, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)			
Layer#.	black			
Sample Color.	DIACK			
Comments	:			
8A	Black Flashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004554	Bldg. 240, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)			
Layer#.	black			
Sample Color:	DIACK			
Comments	:			
9A	Brown Painted White Caulking on Flashing	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004555	Bldg. 240, Isabella Apartment Roof (NE)			
Layer#.	block			
Sample Color.	DIACK			
Comments	:			
10A	Grey Rolled Roofing w/ Gravel & Tar	No	10% Fibrous Glass	x
1004556 Laver#: 1	Biog. 228 Isabella Carport Roof (E)		40% Mineral ⊢iller 50% Organic Binders	
Layei#. I	block			
Sample Color:	DIACK			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
10A 1004556 Laver#:2	Felt Bldg. 228 Isabella Carport Roof (E)	No	20% Fibrous Glass 40% Mineral Filler 40% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black		-	
Comments:				
10A 1004556 Layer#:3	Brown Insulation Bldg. 228 Isabella Carport Roof (E)	No	5% Cellulose 95% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	brown			
Comments:				
11A 1004557 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 228 Isabella Carport Roof (E)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 48% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
12A 1004558 Laver#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 228 Isabella Carport Roof (E)	No	2% Cellulose 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
13A 1004559 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. 228 Isabella Apartment Roof (Center)	No	20% Cellulose 30% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
14A 1004560 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 228 Isabella Apartment Roof (Center)	No	10% Cellulose 90% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
15A 1004561 Layer#: Sample Color:	Black/Grey AC Stand Mastic Bldg. 228 Isabella Apartment Roof (E) black	No	20% Cellulose 30% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Comments:				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
16A 1004562	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 228 Isabella Apartment Roof (E)	No	20% Cellulose 30% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:	block		50% Organic binders	
Sample Color.	DIACK			
Comments	:			
17A 1004563	Brown Flashing Caulking Bldg. 228 Isabella Apartment Roof (SE)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	brown			
Comments				
18A 1004564 Laver#: 1	Grey Rolled Roofing w/ Gravel & Black Tar Bldg. 216 (Isabella) Carport Roof (E)	No	10% Fibrous Glass 40% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black		J.	
Comments	:			
18A 1004564 Laver#:2	Felt Bldg. 216 (Isabella) Carport Roof (E)	No	20% Fibrous Glass 20% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
18A 1004564 Layer#:3	Mastic Bldg. 216 (Isabella) Carport Roof (E)	No	5% Mineral Filler 95% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
19A 1004565 Layer#:	Grey/Black 2'x4' Wood Support Mastic Bldg 216, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 47% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	Х
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
20A 1004566 Layer#: Sample Color:	Black R.P.M Bldg 216, Isabella Carport Roof (E) black	No	20% Cellulose 20% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Comments	:			

Report Date	Dec 29 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
21A 1004567 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg 216, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	Yes	5% Chrysotile 45% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
22A 1004568 Layer#:	White Roof Coat w/ Black Pen Mastic Bldg 216, Isabella Apartment Roof (Center)	No	20% Mineral Filler 80% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white/black			
Comments	One material only.			
23A 1004569 Layer#:	Grey/Black Flashing Mastic Bldg 216, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)	No	20% Mineral Filler 80% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
24A 1004570	Black Roof Tar on Exhaust Vent Cover Bldg 216, Isabella Apartment Roof (W)	No	5% Mineral Filler 95% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
25A 1004571 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg 216, Isabella Apartment Roof (NE)	No	20% Cellulose 40% Mineral Filler 40% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
26A 1004572 Layer#:	Grey Caulking Roof Floor Bldg 216, Isabella Apartment Roof (SW)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
27A 1004573 Layer#: Sample Color:	Black Flashing Tar Mastic Bldg. 204, Isabella Carport Roof (SE) grey	Yes	2% Chrysotile 20% Mineral Filler 78% Organic Binders	Х
Comments:				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
28A 1004574 Layer#:1	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 204, Isabella Carport Roof (SE)	No	10% Fibrous Glass 40% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
28A 1004574 Layer#: 2	Felt Bldg. 204, Isabella Carport Roof (SE)	No	20% Fibrous Glass 40% Mineral Filler 40% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
29A 1004575 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 204, Isabella Carport Roof (N)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 47% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
30A 1004576 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. 204, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 47% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
31A 1004577 Layer#:	Grey/Black 2'x4' Wood Support Mastic Bldg. 204, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 47% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
32A 1004578 Layer#:	Silver/Black R.P.M Bldg. 204, Isabella Apartment Roof (Center)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 47% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
33A 1004579 Layer#: Sample Color:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 204, Isabella Apartment Roof (W) black	Yes	3% Chrysotile 47% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Comments	:			

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
34A 1004580	Black R.P.M Bldg. 204, Isabella Apartment Roof (W)	No	20% Cellulose 40% Mineral Filler	Х
Layer#:			40% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
35A	Black Tar on Exhaust Vent Cover	No	10% Mineral Filler	
1004581	Bldg. 204, Isabella Apartment Roof (W)		90% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
36A	Black Flashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004582	Bldg. 204, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
37A	Silver/Black AC Platform Mastic	No	10% Mineral Filler	
1004583	Bldg. 204, Isabella Apartment Roof (W)		90% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
38A	Black Gravel Roofing	No	10% Fibrous Glass	
1004584	Bldg. 205, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)		40% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:1			50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
38A	Felt	No	20% Fibrous Glass	
1004584	Bldg. 205, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)		40% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:2			40% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
38A	Tar	No	20% Mineral Filler	
1004584	Bldg. 205, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)		80% Organic Binders	
Layer#:3				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
39A 1004585	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 205, Magdalena Carport Roof (N)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 47% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	Х
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
40A	Black Flashing Mastic	No	10% Mineral Filler	
1004586 Laver#	Blog. 205, Magdalena Carport Rool (W)		90% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
41A	Black R.P.M	Yes	3% Chrysotile	
1004587	Bldg. 205, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)		47% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:			50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
42A	White Roof Coating w/ Black Pen Mastic	No	10% Mineral Filler	
1004588	Bidg. 205, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)		90% Organic Binders	
Sampla Calar:	white/block			
Sample Color.	WITTE/DIACK			
Comments:				
43A	Black Roof Tar on Exhaust Vent Cover	No	5% Mineral Filler	
1004589	Bidg. 205, Magdalena Apartment (W) Roof		95% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	DIACK			
Comments:				
44A	Black Flashing Mastic	No	10% Mineral Filler	
1004590	Bldg. 205, Magdalena Apartment (W) Roof		90% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
45A	Finish on Flashing	No	100% Mineral Filler	
1004591	Biug. 205, Magaalena Apartment (W) Koot			
Sample Color:	grey			

Comments: No Grey Stucco Available for Analysis.

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
46A 1004592	Grey Flashing Caulking Bldg. 205, Magdalena Apartment (W) Roof	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments	:			
47A 1004593 Layer#: 1	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 217, Magdalena Carport Roof (NE)	No	10% Fibrous Glass 40% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
47A 1004593 Layer#:2	Felt Bldg. 217, Magdalena Carport Roof (NE)	No	20% Fibrous Glass 40% Mineral Filler 40% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
47A 1004593 Layer#:3	Black Tar Bldg. 217, Magdalena Carport Roof (NE)	No	10% Mineral Filler 90% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
48A 1004594 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 217, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)	No	20% Cellulose 20% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
49A 1004595 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 217, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 47% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	x
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
50A 1004596 Layer#: Sample Color:	White Roof Coating w/ Black Pen Mastic Bldg. 217, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W) black	Yes	3% Chrysotile 47% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Comments	:			

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
51A 1004597	Grey Flashing Caulking Bldg. 217, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments				
52A	Black Flashing Mastic	No	20% Cellulose	
1004598	Bldg. 217, Magdalena Apartment Roof (NW)		20% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:			60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
53A	Black Gravel Roofing	No	10% Fibrous Glass	
1004599	Bldg. 229, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)		40% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:1			50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
53A	Felt	No	20% Fibrous Glass	
1004599	Bldg. 229, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)		40% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:2			40% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	-			
53A	Black Tar	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004599	Bldg. 229, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)			
Layer#:3				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
54A	Black Flashing Mastic	Yes	2% Chrysotile	_
1004600	Bldg. 229, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)		38% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:			60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
55A	Grey/Black R.P.M	Yes	3% Chrysotile	
1004601	Bldg. 229, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)		47% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:			50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
56A	Black R.P.M	Yes	3% Chrysotile	
1004602	Bldg. 229, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)		47% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:			50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
57A	White Roof Coating w/ Black Pen Mastic	No	10% Cellulose	
1004603	Bldg. 229, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)		40% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:			50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
58A	Black Flashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004604	Bldg. 229, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
59A	White Roof Coating on Flashing	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004605	Bldg. 229, Magdalena Apartment Roof (NW)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments				
60A	Black Gravel Roofing	No	30% Fibrous Glass	
1004606	Bldg. 241, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)		10% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:1			60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
60A	Felt	No	50% Fibrous Glass	
1004606	Bldg. 241, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)		50% Organic Binders	
Layer#:2				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
60A	Black Tar	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004606	Bldg. 241, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)			
Layer#:3				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Micron Report No.:	122221154		,	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
61A 1004607 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 241, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	х
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments:				
62A 1004608 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 241, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 2% Synthetic 96% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white/black			
Comments:				
63A 1004609 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. 241, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 8% Fibrous Glass 90% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
64A 1004610 Laver#: 1	White Roof Coating Bldg. 241, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments:				
64A 1004610 Layer#:2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. 241, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	3% Synthetic 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
65A 1004611 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 241, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
66A 1004612 Layer#:	Black Roof Tar on Exhaust Vent Cover Bldg. 241, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				

Report Date: Micron Report No	Dec 29, 2022 122221154	-	Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No.	Commis Description and Leastion	Asbestos	Analytical Posults	00'42
67A 1004613 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 253, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments	:			
68A 1004614 Layer#:1	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 253, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)	No	30% Fibrous Glass 10% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
68A 1004614 Layer#:2	Felt Bldg. 253, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)	No	50% Fibrous Glass 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
68A 1004614	Black Tar Bldg. 253, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	Х
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
69A 1004615 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 253, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 8% Synthetic 90% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
70A 1004616 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. 253, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
71A 1004617 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 253, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
72A	White Roof Coating	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004618	Bldg. 253, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)			
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
72A	Black Pen Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004618	Bldg. 253, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)			
Layer#:2				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
73A	Black Roof Tar on Exhaust Vent Cover	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004619	Bldg. 253, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
74A	White Roof Coating	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004620	Bldg. 253, Magdalena Apartment Roof (SW)			
Layer#:1				
Sample Color:	white			
Comments	:			
74A	Black Mastic on Flashing	Yes	2% Chrysotile	x
1004620	Bldg. 253, Magdalena Apartment Roof (SW)		98% Organic Binders	Х
Layer#:2				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	-			
75A	Black Gravel Roofing	No	30% Fibrous Glass	
1004621	Bldg. 265, Magdalena Carport Roof (Center)		10% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:1			0070 Organic Diriders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
75A	Felt	No	50% Fibrous Glass	
1004621	Bldg. 265, Magdalena Carport Roof (Center)		50% Organic Binders	
Layer#:2				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results QC'd?
75A 1004621 Layer#:3	Black Tar Bldg. 265, Magdalena Carport Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders
Sample Color:	black		
Comments			
76A 1004622 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 265, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders
Sample Color:	grey/black		
Comments			
77A 1004623 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 265, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 8% Synthetic 90% Organic Binders
Sample Color:	black		
Comments			
78A 1004624	Black R.P.M Bldg. 265, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	Yes	4% Chrysotile 96% Organic Binders
Sample Color:	black		
Campic Color.	black		
Comments			
79A 1004625 Laver#:1	White Roof Coating Bldg. 265, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders
Sample Color:	white		
Comments			
79A 1004625 Layer#:2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. 265, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders
Sample Color:	black		
Comments			
80A 1004626 Layer#:1	White Roof Coating Bldg. 265, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders
Sample Color:	white		
Comments:			

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022	-	Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No.		Asbestos		
Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Detected ?		
80A 1004626	Black Mastic on Flashing Bldg, 265, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	Х
Laver#:2	Blag. 200, Magaziena Apartment Roor (W)			
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
81A	Brown Painted Black Mastic on Flashing	Yes	3% Chrvsotile	
1004627	Bldg. 265, Magdalena Apartment Roof (SW)	100	97% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	brown/black			
Comments				
82A	Black Gravel Roofing	No	30% Fibrous Glass	
1004628	Bldg. 277, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (W)		10% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:1			60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
82A	Felt	No	50% Fibrous Glass	
1004628	Bldg. 277, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (W)		50% Organic Binders	
Layer#:2				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
82A	Tar	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004628	Bldg. 277, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (W)			
Layer#:3				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
83A	Black Flashing Mastic	Yes	2% Chrysotile	
1004629	Bldg. 277, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (W)		8% Synthetic	
Layer#:			90% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
84A	Black R.P.M	Yes	2% Chrysotile	
1004630	Bldg. 277, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (W)		98% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
85A 1004631 Layer#:1	White Roof Coating Bldg. 277, (Magdalena) Apartment Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	Х
Sample Color:	white			
Comments	:			
85A 1004631 Layer#:2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. 277, (Magdalena) Apartment Roof (Center)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
86A 1004632 Layer#:1	Black w/ White Roof Coat Bldg. 277, (Magdalena) Apartment Roof (SW)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
86A 1004632 Layer#:2	Flashing Mastic Bldg. 277, (Magdalena) Apartment Roof (SW)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
87A 1004633 Layer#: 1	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (E)	No	30% Fibrous Glass 10% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
87A 1004633 Layer#:2	Felt Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (E)	No	50% Fibrous Glass 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
87A 1004633 Layer#: 3	Black Tar Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	JIGUN			
Comments	:			

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist. Danier Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
88A 1004634 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic w/ Tape Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (E)	No	10% Synthetic 90% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
89A 1004635 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (NE)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments				
90A 1004636 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (N)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
91A 1004637 Layer#: 1	White Roof Coating Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
91A 1004637 Layer#:2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Apartment Roof (E)	No	3% Synthetic 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
92A 1004638 Layer#: 1	White Coating Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Apartment Roof (SE)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
92A 1004638 Layer#:2	Black Tar Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Apartment Roof (SE)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
92A 1004638	Flashing Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Apartment Roof (SE)	No	10% Synthetic 90% Organic Binders	х
Layer#:3				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
93A 1004639 Layer#:	Black Exhaust Vent Cover Mastic Bldg. 276, (Magdalena) Apartment Roof (E)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
94A 1004640 Layer#:1	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 264, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	No	30% Fibrous Glass 10% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
94A 1004640 Laver#:2	Felt Bldg. 264, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	No	50% Fibrous Glass 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
94A 1004640 Layer#:3	Black Tar Bldg. 264, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
95A 1004641 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 264, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
96A 1004642 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 264, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	-			

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Nimeronist Donial Comoz	
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Damer Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
97A 1004643 Laver#:1	White Roof Coating Bldg. 264, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
97A 1004643 Layer#:2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. 264, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	3% Synthetic 97% Organic Binders	Х
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
98A 1004644 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 264, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
99A 1004645	White w/ Black Mastic on Flashing Bldg. 264, Magdalena Apartment Roof (SE)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Layer#.	white			
Sample Color.	winte			
Comments	:			
100A 1004646 Layer#: 1	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 252, Magdalena Carport Roof (Center)	No	30% Fibrous Glass 10% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
100A 1004646 Layer#:2	Felt Bldg. 252, Magdalena Carport Roof (Center)	No	50% Fibrous Glass 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
100A 1004646 Layer#:3	Black Tar Bldg. 252, Magdalena Carport Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		- //-	
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
101A	Grey/Black R.P.M	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004647	Bldg. 252, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)			
Sample Color:	arev/black			
Sample Color.	gieyiblack			
Comments	:			
102A	Black Flashing Mastic	Yes	2% Chrysotile	x
1004648	Bldg. 252, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)		8% Synthetic	Χ
Layer#:	h la ch			
Sample Color:	DIACK			
Comments	:			
103A	Black R.P.M	No	10% Cellulose	
1004649	Bldg. 252, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)		90% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
104A	White Roof Coating	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004650	Bldg. 252, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)			
Layer#. 1				
Sample Color.	white			
Comments	:			
104A	Black Pen Mastic	No	3% Synthetic	
1004650	Bldg. 252, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)		97% Organic Binders	
Layer#:2	h la ch			
Sample Color:	DIACK			
Comments	:			
105A	Black Roof Tar on Exhaust Vent Cover	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004651	Bldg. 252, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
106A	Yellow w/ Black Flashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	×
1004652	Biag. 252, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)			~
Sample Color:	yellow			
Comments	:			

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
107A 1004653 Layer#:1	Black Gravel Roof Bldg. 240, Magdalena Carport Roof (Center)	No	30% Fibrous Glass 10% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
107A 1004653 Layer#:2	Felt Bldg. 240, Magdalena Carport Roof (Center)	No	50% Fibrous Glass 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
107A 1004653 Layer#:3	Black Tar Bldg. 240, Magdalena Carport Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
108A 1004654	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 240, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments	:			
109A 1004655 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 240, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
110A 1004656 Layer#: 1	White Roof Coat Bldg. 240, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments	:			
110A 1004656 Layer#:2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. 240, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
111A 1004657 Layer#:1	White Roof Coat Bldg. 240, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments	:			
111A 1004657 Layer#:2	Flashing Mastic Bldg. 240, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
112A 1004658 Layer#:1 Sample Color:	Black Gravel Roof Bldg. 228, Magdalena Carport Roof (E) black	No	30% Fibrous Glass 10% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Cumple Color.				
Comments	:			
112A 1004658 Laver#:2	Felt Bldg. 228, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)	No	50% Fibrous Glass 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
112A 1004658 Layer#:3	Black Tar Bldg. 228, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
113A 1004659 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 228, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	No	10% Synthetic 90% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments	:			
114A 1004660 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 228, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	<u>.</u>			

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Nicrosconict: Daniel Camez	
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist. Danier Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
115A 1004661 Laver#:1	Grey Stucco Bldg. 228, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	95% Mineral Filler 5% Vermiculite	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments	:			
115A 1004661 Layer#:2	Finish on Flashing Bldg. 228, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments	:			
116A 1004662 Layer#:1	White Roof Coat Bldg. 228, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
116A 1004662 Laver#: 2	Yellow Caulking on Flashing Bldg. 228, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	vellow			
p	,			
Comments	:			
117A 1004663 Layer#: 1	White Roof Coat Bldg. 228, Magdalena Apartment Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments	:			
117A 1004663 Layer#:2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. 228, Magdalena Apartment Roof (Center)	No	3% Synthetic 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
118A 1004664 Layer#:1	Grey Gravel Roof Bldg. 216, Magdalena Carport Roof (NE)	No	30% Fibrous Glass 10% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date: Micron Report No.:	Dec 29, 2022 122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
118A 1004664 Layer#: 2	Felt Bldg. 216, Magdalena Carport Roof (NE)	No	50% Fibrous Glass 50% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
118A 1004664 Layer#:3	Black Tar Bldg. 216, Magdalena Carport Roof (NE)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
119A 1004665 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 216, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 8% Synthetic 90% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
120A 1004666	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 216, Magdalena Carport Roof (N)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
121A 1004667 Laver#: 1	White Roof Coat Bldg. 216, Magdalena Apartment Roof (SW)	No	100% Organic Binders	x
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
121A 1004667 Layer#: 2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. 216, Magdalena Apartment Roof (SW)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
122A 1004668 Layer#:1	Black Roof Tar on Exhaust Vent Cover Bldg. 216, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Micron Report No.:	122221154			
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
122A 1004668 Layer#:2	White Roof Coat Bldg. 216, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
123A 1004669 Layer#:1	White Roof Coat Bldg. 216, Magdalena Apartment Roof (SE)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
123A 1004669 Layer#:2	Black Mastic on Flashing Bldg. 216, Magdalena Apartment Roof (SE)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
124A 1004670 Layer#: 1	Grey Stucco Bldg. 216, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments				
124A 1004670 Layer#:2	Finish on Flashing Bldg. 216, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments				
125A 1004671 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. 216, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
126A 1004672 Layer#:1	Grey Stucco Bldg. 204, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Microscopist [,] Daniel Gamez	
Micron Report No.:	122221154			
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
126A 1004672 Layer#:2	Finish on Flashing Bldg. 204, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
127A 1004673 Layer#:	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 204, Magdalena Carport Roof (NW)	No	20% Cellulose 5% Fibrous Glass 30% Mineral Filler 45% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	DIACK			
Comments:				
128A 1004674 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 204, Magdalena Carport Roof (SE)	Yes	4% Chrysotile 96% Organic Binders	Х
Sample Color:	black/grey			
Comments:				
129A 1004675 Laver#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 204, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)	Yes	4% Chrysotile 96% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black/white			
Comments:				
130A 1004676 Layer#: 1	White Roof Coat Bldg. 204, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments:				
130A 1004676 Layer#:2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. 204, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
131A 1004677 Layer#:1	Grey Stucco Bldg. 204, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments:				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Micron Report No.:	122221154			
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
131A 1004677	Finish on Flashing Bldg. 204, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:2	white			
Commonte	wine			
422.4	Plack Floching Mastic		100% Organia Dindora	
1004678 Layer#:	Bldg. 204, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No		
Sample Color:	black/white			
Comments				
133A 1004679 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. 204, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black/white			
Comments				
1A 1004680	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 310, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black/white			
Comments				
2A 1004681	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 310, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	Yes	4% Chrysotile 96% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments				
3A 1004682 Layer#:1	Grey Stucco Bldg. 310, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments				
3A 1004682 Layer#:2	Finish on Flashing Bldg. 310, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No	122221134	Asbestos		
Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
4A 1004683 Layer#:	Black Flashing Tar Bldg. 310, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
5A 1004684 Layer#:	Black Tar on Exhaust Vent Cover Bldg. 310, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	Х
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
6A 1004685 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 320, Magdalena Carport Roof (N)	Yes	4% Chrysotile 96% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	DIACK			
Comments	:			
7A 1004686	Grey Stucco on Flashing Bldg. 320, Magdalena Carport Roof (N)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments				
7A 1004686 Layer#:2	Finish Coat Bldg. 320, Magdalena Carport Roof (N)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments	:			
8A 1004687 Layer#:	Dark Grey R.P.M Bldg. 320, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments	:			
9A 1004688 Layer#: Sample Color:	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 320, Magdalena Carport Roof (E) black	No	20% Cellulose 5% Fibrous Glass 30% Mineral Filler 45% Organic Binders	Х
Comments	:			

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022	-	Microsconist [.] Daniel Gamez	
Micron Report No.:	122221154			
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
10A 1004689 Laver# [.]	Silver/Black Exhaust Vent Cover Mastic Bldg. 320, Magdalena Apartment Roof	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	silver/black			
Comments	:			
11A 1004690 Layer#:	Dark Grey R.P.M Bldg. 320, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments	:			
12A 1004691 Layer#:	Black Tar Bldg. 320, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	: No Pen Flashing Mastic for Testing.			
13A 1004692 Layer#: Sample Color:	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 330, Magdalena Carport Roof (N) black	No	10% Cellulose 10% Fibrous Glass 30% Mineral Filler 50% Organic Binders	
Comments	:			
14A 1004693 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 330, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)	Yes	4% Chrysotile 96% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black/white			
Comments	:			
15A 1004694 Layer#:	Dark Grey R.P.M Bldg. 330, Magdalena Carport Roof (N)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments	:			
16A 1004695 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. 330, Magdalena Carport Roof (N)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
	JILON			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Ni Danial Camaz	
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
17A 1004696	Black R.P.M Bldg. 330, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
18A 1004697 Layer#:	Black Exhaust Vent Roof Tar Bldg. 330, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
19A 1004698 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 330, Magdalena Apartment Roof	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
20A 1004699	Grey w/ Black Grey Flashing Mastic Bldg. 330, Magdalena Apartment Roof NE	Yes	4% Chrysotile 96% Organic Binders	x
Sample Color:	black/grev			
Comments				
21A 1004700 Laver#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 340, Magdalena Carport Roof (E)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
22A 1004701 Layer#:	Dark Grey R.P.M Bldg. 340, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
23A 1004702 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 340, Magdalena Apartment Roof (NW)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Micron Report No.:	122221154			
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
24A	Silver Black Roof Tar on Exhaust Vent	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004703	Bldg. 340, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)			
Layer#.	- 36			
Sample Color:	SIIVer/DIACK			
Comments	:			
25A	White Caulking on Flashing	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004704	Bldg. 340, Magdalena Apartment Roof (NE)			
Layer#.				
Sample Color:	white			
Comments	:			
26A	Black Flashing Mastic w/ Tape	Yes	4% Chrysotile	
1004705	Bldg. 345, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)		96% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black/white			
Comments	:			
27A	Black Gravel Roofing	No	20% Cellulose	
1004706	Bldg. 345, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)		5% Fibrous Glass	
Layer#:			45% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black		-	
Comments	:			
28A	Black Grey R.P.M	Yes	4% Chrysotile	
1004707	Bldg. 345, Magdalena Carport Roof (N)		96% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black/grey			
Comments	:			
29A	Grey Black Gravel Roofing	No	10% Fibrous Glass	¥
1004708	Bldg. 335, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)		40% Mineral Filler	Λ
Layer#:			50% Organic bilders	
Sample Color:	black/brown			
Comments	:			
30A	Black Flashing Mastic	Yes	3% Chrysotile	
1004709	Bldg. 335, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)		97% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	white/black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
31A	Grey/Black R.P.M	Yes	5% Chrysotile	
1004710	Bldg. 335, Magdalena Carport Roof (N)		95% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments				
32A	White Roof Coating	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004711	Bldg. 335, Magdalena Apartment Roof (Center)			
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
32A	Black Pen Mastic	Yes	3% Chrysotile	
1004711	Bldg. 335, Magdalena Apartment Roof (Center)		97% Organic Binders	
	<i>"</i> ., .			
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments				
33A	Grey Caulking	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004712	Bldg. 335, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)			
Sampla Color:				
Sample Color.	giey			
Comments				
33A	White Coating on Flashing	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004712	Bldg. 335, Magdalena Apartment Roof (W)			
Sample Color:	white			
Sample Color.	white			
Comments				
34A	Black Roof Tar	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004713	Bidg. 335, Magdalena Apartment Roof (E)			
Sample Color:	black			
Sample Color.	Diack			
Comments				
35A	Green Flashing Caulking	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004714	Bidg. 325, Magdalena Carport Roof (S)			
Sample Color:	green			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Mi Doniol Comoz	
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
36A	Black Flashing Mastic	Yes	3% Chrysotile	х
1004715	Bldg. 325, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)		97% Organic Binders	X
Sample Color:	white/black			
Comments	No Tape Available for Analysis.			
37A	Grev/Black Pen Mastic	Yes	3% Chrvsotile	
1004716	Bldg. 325, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)	100	97% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments				
38A	Grey/Black Gravel Rolled Roofing	No	5% Cellulose	
1004717	Bldg. 325, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)		5% Fibrous Glass	
Layer#:1			40% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	brown/black		50% Organic Binders	
Comments				
38A	Black Tar	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004717	Bldg. 325, Magdalena Carport Roof (W)			
Layer#:2				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
39A	Black Gravel Roofing	No	10% Fibrous Glass	
1004718	Bldg. 315, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (N)		20% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:			70% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	brown/black			
Comments				
40A	Black Flashing Mastic	Yes	3% Chrysotile	
1004719	Bldg. 315, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (W)		5% Cellulose	
Layer#:			92% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments				
41A	Grey/Black R.P.M	Yes	3% Chrysotile	
1004720	Bldg. 315, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (SW)		97% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments				
Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
------------------------------------	--	-----------------------	--	-------
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
42A 1004721 Laver#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. 315, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (W)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 13% Mineral Filler 85% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments	:			
43A 1004722 Layer#:1	Grey Stucco Bldg. 315, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (W)	Yes	<1% Chrysotile 99% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	grey			
Comments				
43A 1004722 Layer#:2	Finish on Flashing Bldg. 315, (Magdalena) Carport Roof (W)	Yes	<1% Chrysotile 99% Mineral Filler	Х
Sample Color:	white			
Comments	:			
44A 1004723 Layer#: 1	Grey/Black Rolled Gravel Roofing Bldg. 310, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	No	10% Fibrous Glass 30% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	brown/black			
Comments	:			
44A 1004723 Layer#:2	Brown Insulation Bldg. 310, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	No	100% Cellulose	
Sample Color:	brown			
Comments	:			
45A 1004724 Layer#:1	Grey Stucco Bldg. 310, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments	:			
45A 1004724 Layer#: 2	Finish on Flashing Bldg. 310, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	No	100% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	offwhite			
Comments	:			

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
MICTON Report No.:	122221154			
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
46A 1004725 Laver#	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 310, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black/brown			
Comments	: No Tape Available for Analysis.			
47A	Grey/Black R.P.M	Yes	4% Chrysotile	
1004726 Layer#:	Bldg. 310, Isabella Carport Roof (NW)		96% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments	:			
48A 1004727	Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 310, Isabella Apartment Roof (NE)	No	10% Fibrous Glass 50% Mineral Filler 40% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	brown/black			
Comments				
49A	Grey/Black R.P.M	No	5% Cellulose	
1004728 Laver#:	Bldg. 310, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)		95% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments	:			
50A 1004729	Black R.P.M Bldg. 310, Isabella Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
51A 1004730 Layer#:	Black Tar on Exhaust Vent Bldg. 310, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
52A 1004731 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 310, Isabella Apartment Roof (NE)	No	100% Organic Binders	Х
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Missesseriet, Daniel Comez	
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
53A 1004732 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 320, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	Yes	4% Chrysotile 96% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
54A 1004733 Layer#:1	White Roof Coat Bldg. 320, Isabella Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
54A 1004733 Layer#:2	Black Pen Mastic Bldg. 320, Isabella Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
55A 1004734	White Roof Coat Bldg. 320, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments:				
55A 1004734 Layer#:2	Black Mastic on Flashing Bldg. 320, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments:				
56A 1004735 Layer#: 1 Sample Color:	Grey Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 330, Isabella Carport Roof (E) black/grey	No	10% Cellulose 10% Fibrous Glass 20% Mineral Filler 60% Organic Binders	
Comments				
56A 1004735 Layer#:2 Sample Color:	Brown Insulation Bldg. 330, Isabella Carport Roof (E) brown	No	98% Cellulose 2% Mineral Filler	
Comments:				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022			
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
57A	Grey/Black R.P.M	Yes	3% Chrysotile	
1004736	Bldg. 330, Isabella Carport Roof (N)		97% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black/grey			
Comments				
58A	Black Flashing Mastic	Yes	3% Chrysotile	
1004737	Bldg. 330, Isabella Carport Roof (E)		97% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
59A	Black R.P.M	Yes	2% Chrysotile	
1004738	Bldg. 330, Isabella Carport Roof (W)		98% Organic Binders	
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
60A	Grey Stucco on Flashing	Yes	<1% Chrysotile	v
1004739	Bldg. 330, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)		99% Mineral Filler	^
Layer#:1				
Sample Color:	grey/white			
Comments	:			
60A	Finish Coat	Yes	2% Chrysotile	
1004739	Bldg. 330, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)		98% Mineral Filler	
Layer#:2				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
61A	Black R.P.M	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004740	Bldg. 330, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments	:			
62A	Black Flashing Mastic	No	100% Organic Binders	
1004741	Bldg. 330, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)			
Layer#:				
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				

		,		
Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022		Niemeneniste Danial Comoz	
Micron Report No.:	122221154		Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
63A 1004742 Layer#:	Black Roof Tar on Exhaust Vent Bldg. 330, Isabella Apartment Roof (E)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
64A 1004743 Layer#: 1	Grey/Black Gravel Roofing Bldg. 340, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	No	10% Cellulose 5% Fibrous Glass 30% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	black/grey		55% Organic Binders	
Comments				
64A 1004743 Layer#:2	Brown Insulation Bldg. 340, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	No	98% Cellulose 2% Mineral Filler	
Sample Color:	brown			
Comments				
65A 1004744	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 340, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	Yes	4% Chrysotile 96% Organic Binders	
Layer#: Sample Color:	black/white			
Commente				
66A 1004745	Grey Stucco Bldg. 340, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	Yes	<1% Chrysotile 99% Mineral Filler	х
Sample Color:	grey/white			
Comments				
66A 1004745 Layer#: 2	Flashing Bldg. 340, Isabella Carport Roof (E)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
67A 1004746 Layer#:	Grey/Black R.P.M Bldg. 340, Isabella Carport Roof (N)	Yes	3% Chrysotile 97% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	grey/black			
Comments				

Report Date:	Dec 29, 2022	-	Microscopist: Daniel Gamez	
Micron Report No.:	122221154		'	
Cust ID No. Micron ID No.	Sample Description and Location	Asbestos Detected?	Analytical Results	QC'd?
68A 1004747 Layer#:	Black Flashing Mastic Bldg. 340, Isabella Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
69A 1004748 Layer#:1	White Caulking Bldg. 340, Isabella Apartment Roof (SE)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	white			
Comments				
69A 1004748 Layer#:2	Flashing Bldg. 340, Isabella Apartment Roof (SE)	Yes	2% Chrysotile 98% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
70A 1004749 Layer#:	Black Roof Patch w/ Grey Granules Bldg. 340, Isabella Apartment Roof (SE)	No	20% Mineral Filler 80% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black/grey			
Comments	:			
71A 1004750 Layer#:	Black R.P.M Bldg. 340, Isabella Apartment Roof (Center)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
72A 1004751 Layer#:	Black Roof Tar on Exhaust Vent Bldg. 340, Isabella Apartment Roof (W)	No	100% Organic Binders	
Sample Color:	black			
Comments				
	011			

_

Microscopist: ______ The limit of detection for this test method is less than one percent (<1%) asbestos by calibrated visual area estimate.

Micron Environmental Labs, Inc.

Company Dynami	c en	
No. of Samples	105	For Lab Use Only
Client Project No. Corona D	el Ray	Mitoron Job ND. 1 (7)
Client Project Ref. 1148 D 54.	orona, est 92882	LLLIM
Turnaround Time	Normal Next Day	
Analy	ze All 🔲 Stop 1st Posi t ive	

Sample Data Log

	Data	1	1	I	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Collected	Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result
1	12/19/22	191922-14	BUDG. 240 15 abell Carport 100 Conte	Caravel Rosfing w/	werk.
2	1	1 21	Rida 240 ischella C	worthome (E) circul N	K R.D.M
3		3	lowy = 10, sourcive, o	K KNE) K	2xey Word Smort Merstie
4		4		1 LEDNKFL	nshine Mustic
5		5		\downarrow \downarrow s) \downarrow R.	D.M
6		6	L L L ADCAR	timent floof center P	IK. R.D.M
7		7		I F). BIK. Roofte	ar. TODAF Exhaust vent cover.
8		8	·	J. J. Flers	ninci Mristic
9		9		(NE) Brown Pa	cauking on flashing
10		10	228 CrarDo	rtRoof Grey Billed Pootin	a warryel & Browninsubition
11		1		(E) BLK, Flashing r	lustic
12		12		I grey/BLK, R.D	M
13		13	11 Apartin	ent Roof, conter) BUK	R.D.M
14		14		L. Nrw BU	K.R.D.M
15		15		E) BIK/Grey MAC	stand mastic
16		10	X X X X	V DUK Flashing V	nastic
17		17		SE) Brown Florshing (enting
18		18	BLDG1. 216, Covpor	HOUF, E) grey Poiled	withing w/gravel tar
19		19	BLDG. 216, 150 bella	Rayroort, RODE, E)grey/B	K 2×4 wood support Mestic
20	V	V 20.		E) BLK.F	.p.M
21		211	V V V	I V VV J Flo	bhing Mastic
F	Relinquished by	A		Date	Time
	Received by	125 121	stap Menotez	Date 12 22 22	Time 2:44.26
		/		•	

Page ____ of ____

Micron Environmental Labs, Inc.

Company DIMM	ic en	total and the second se
No. of Samples	205	For Lab Use Only
Client Project No.	Del Mer	Mieron lob-No. / 151
Client Project Ref. 1148 DS+	Conna, cr4 92882	- dodlig
Turnaround Time	Normal Next Day	
[] Z[An	alyze All Stop 1st Positive	
(

Sample Data Log

	Date				
	Collected	Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result
1	12/19/22	121922-22A	BLDG. 214, isabella	Apartment (wit, conter)	-BIK pen mustic
2		1 23/		E) que/ BU	Hashing Mastie
3		24		W)BLK.Rot	KTAR on exhoust vent cover
4		25		NE JR.	p.M
5		26		1 Sw) grey	Cowking tooffloor.
6		27	BUDG. 204 Conv	port(Inf. SE), Black F	lashing sar mastic
7		28		(se) BUX chavel for	nvr.
8		29		N) grey Bux R.D.	M
9		30		E) BLK. P.P.M	
10		31		I Javey/Blk. 2xy'	wood support monstic
11		32	Apa	Ament Roof Conter) Si	Ver/BUK R.D.M
12		33		w) ciren /BLK R	.p.M
13		34		I BLK, R.D.P	
14		35		I. I. turon a	howst vent cover
15		36		E) I. Flashine	Mastic
16		37		2 mil Silver/BUK, AC	platform Mastic
17		38	PLOG, 205, Magdale	na comport Roof w/ BLK	gravel Roofing Wran
18		39		N) grey/Buk.	R.p.M
19		40		W BLK. Flus	ning Marstic
20		41,		JJJ. P.P.	.r()
	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••				
F	Relinquished			Date	Time
	Received by	HAS THE	st we plendez	Date 22222	Time J. 48 p
		\sim —			

6

Page $\underline{\mathcal{V}}_{of}$

Sulk Sample Log	Micron Environmer El Mol	ntal Labs, Inc.
Company Quncu	mic en	
No. of Samples	205	For Lab Use Only
Client Project No.	Del Rey	Micron Jop Ng.
Client Project Ref. 1148 D3+	Conna, cr 92882	- 1000
Turnaround Time	□Normal □Next Day ↓ Rush	

Analyze All Stop 1st Positive

Sample Data Log

	Date Collected	Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result
1	12/19/22	121972 -41A	BLDG 205 Mandale	na Handhmenntladfer	hite Rood-Coasting - W/BUK Den. Mastic
2	,	1 43		I(w) Black	Roof tAR on exhaust vent
3		44		L LF	Lashing Mastic
4		45		1 preige pe	inted given stuccon/finish
5	/	46	V V V	V V tejvey=	Flashing Caulking Flashing
6		47	217. Magdalen	er, convportfloot, NE) Blk.	gravel proting 4/ tan
7		48		w) BLK Flash	ung Mastric
8		49	.V V V	1 togrey/Buk	R.P.M
9		20	, Apa	ctment, Root, w) white Pool	Coating MBUK Penmastic
10		51		w) grey Flushing	Construct
11		52	N X M	INW) BLK, Flasher	grastic Bunck
12		53	229, Magdalena,	Carport/loof, S) Blackg	mill forting for
13		59		S No 1/2112	D.D.M
15		54		JUNK R.D.N	Λ
16		57		an eral Rumb E) white 19.00	Continen Black
17		58		I W BUL Hashing	a Mustic,
18	, V	1 59		NW/white Root con	ting wh flashine
19		Ē			J
20					
	Polinquished by	1 A		Data	Timo
	Received by	A.C.	:	Date 2222	
L	/	<i>∽</i>			

 $_{\mathsf{Page}}\underline{\lor}_{\mathsf{of}}\underline{\:\mathit{ll}}$

Micron Environmental Labs, Inc.

Company Dynum	nic en	
No. of Samples/	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	For Lab Use Only
Client Project No. Conna	Del Thur	Microndob-Non 1171
Client Project Ref. 148 DSt.	Conna, 04 9288	2 22240
Turnaround Time	_Normal □Néxt Day ∠ Ŕush	
Anal	yze All Stop 1st Positive	

Sample Data Log

,

	Data		1	1	
	Date Collected	Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result
1	12/19/22	121922-60A	BLDG, 241, Magdale	ma, Convport Root, s) B	vervel Rosting W/ Then
2	/ / 	, 01		1 Lyn	Y/DIK, R. p.M
3		62		w)BLK, 4	Florshing Marstic
4		63	V V Y	13 4,1	e.p.M
5		64	A	partment (lost, w) - Bit	pen. Mastic
6		65		J. BUK.	Hashing Mastic
7		66	. t t	Jw BLK. Pool	tAR. on exhaustrentover
8		67	253, Macydalen	a Carport loof, w) gray /	BUK. R. P.M
9		68		In), BIK. Grave	(losfing ~/ Bar
10		69		+ + Flash	ing Moistic
11		70	V V V	1 3) L R.P.	
12	<u> </u>	71	Apart	ment(loof, w) Byk, flo	shing Mastic
13	<u> </u>	72		/w/while post-coatin	g w/Bikpenmastic
14		73		LBUK. I then on	exhaust ventoover
15		74	d X X	Isw) while Post cou	fing w/Blk Musticon
16		75	BLDG. 265, . Magde	alena, Comport Root, Center	Circul Poofing ~/ BUK
17		76		s)grey BL	KR.p.M
18		77		(W) BLK, FL	nahing Moretic
19		~ 781	de la	(18) 1/P	p.M
20					
F	Relinguished by			Date .	Time
	Received by			Date 12 22 72	Time 2482
L	0				
_			4 11		
Bu	IK Sample Log	Rev. No. 3	Page of	Form_N	/IEL_A001 5/22/18

Micron Environmental Labs, Inc.

	El	I Monte, California
Company <u>Dynamic</u> C	m ²	
No. of Samples	NOS	For Lab Use Only
Client Project No. Corona Del Rey	•	Micron Job No. 7/107/
Client Project Ref. 148 DS4. Corone	L, CA 92882	- 6001 SV
Turnaround Time	Next Day Rus	sh l '
🗆 Analyze All 🗌	Stop 1st Positive	

Sample Data Log

	Date			
	Collected	Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description Analytical Result
1	12/19/22	121922-79H	BUDG. 265, Magduler	her, Aportment (out E) - Bik pen. Mustic
2	· · ·	1 801	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	withk master on Flushing
3		81	V V V	JSW)-BUX Mastic on tlashing
4		82	BLDG. 277, Carport R	of, M Pork, gravel posting / tran
5		83		1 + Flashing Mastic
6		84	V V V	V V P. P.M
7		85	(magentine)	Hust conter) white lost loating w/ Ben mastic
8		84		SW BIKW/while Port coat on this hing
9		87	BUDG. 276, Carport	Post E) BLK gravel (Zoohing w/ Them
10		88		E) Bik Hashing Mastic r (Tape
11		84		NE) grey BIK P. D. M
12		90		N) BLK P. P.M
13		91	Apartment	Troot =) white prost Conting w/ Blen marstic
14		92		SE) white coafing on BIRTAK on Flashing
15		93	V V V	E) POLK exhaust vent-cover mastic
16		94	BLDG. 264, Mongdaler	no, Carport (200f, S) BUK growel Rooling ~/ BU
17		95		E) Palk. Flushing Mustic
18		96		s) gren/BUK R.D.M
19		97	Apar	tment Roof, E) white (Pool Opating w/ Den. Mastic
20		V 98.		E BUK, Flashing Mustic
21		× 990		1 USE) White w/ BUK Mastic on Flyshing
1	Relinquished by	+		Date Time
	Received by	AR		Date 12/22/22 Time 1:48
		77		, (

Page <u>5</u> of <u>1</u>

Bulk Sample Log	Micron Environmental Labs, Inc. El Monte, California
Company Ofnumic	
No. of Samples	
Client Project No. Corona De (Micron Job No.
Client Project Ref. 1/48 / 31.	ormal Next Day Bush
	Stop 1st Positive
Sample Data Log	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date Collected Client Sample ID Sam	ple Location Sample Description Analytical Result
1 12/2 /2 /2 12/2 2 /00 0 AD	1- 250 March lange Cours d. P. C (hular) BUK
12/19/22 12/922 700 H DUD	CT. 252, Magazierica, Carport Freet, Winter / graver (1000 Fing 10) this
	E) grid 1900 E. P.I
3 702	<u>E) BUA Flashing Mustic</u>
4 /03	13) V K. D. M
5 104	Apartmentfloot, w) w Bik pen maktic
6 /05	E)BIK ROLTAR on exhaust vent cover
7 1 1061	1 V Lyellow W Buklashing mastic
8 12/20/22 12/20/22 107A BLD	5,240 magdulener, Carport Roof Conter) Blkgrouter host. MARK
9 , 108 1	1 1 IS) avery and R.D.M
10 109	(E) Blill Flashing Mastric,
	I do classica https:/ to haile bookfort ulBuk manetic
	1 How the were the first to want of per mestic
	V V VE V V V V V V V V V
	1.22 & Carpert Kost, E) BUK growel (W) - M Thirt
	S)grey/Blk R.P.M
15 119	V VE) Pork Florening Mastic
16 // 5	1, Apartment (Rost, E) green Stucco w/finispinshing
17 1/6	I while tout foort w/ fellow king on Floshing
18 117 1	I I conter) I I Blk pen mastic
19 118 2	110 f. consport Roof, NET green growel Roof. N/Bilk
20 119	T> IEBLK Flashing Mastic
21 120	T J JN) grey/rsuk R. P. M
Relinquished by	Date Time
Received by	Date 222 Time 200

;

Page ______of ____

Bulk Sample Log	Micron Environn El N	mental Labs, Inc.
Company Dynunic e	n,	
No. of Samples	7.05	For Lab Use Only
Client Project No. Conner Del	Ter	Micron Voto No.
Client Project Ref. 1148 OST . C	ononer, CM	92852 JOJAI)
Turnaround Time 🔲 Norm	nal LINext Day	A Rush
🛛 Ânalyze All	Stop 1st Positiv	/e

Sample Data Log

_						r	1
		Date Collected	Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result	
	1	12/20/22	122022.121 A	BIDG. 216, Merce	alena, Apartment (rof. ow cout u	pen mestic
-	2		/ 122(, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	$(1\omega)^{A}$	ck root man.	ntaver
	3		123		SE) r	sife Rost-coat	n flashing
	4		1 24		(5) 9"	on Alashi	finish s
~~	5		125		Ju),	SIK R.p.r	i -
1	. 6		126	1 204 10	upport (1, s) grey	stucco w (finist	ion flashing
	7		127		NW) Bikgr	wel Rooting	J
	8		128		SE) grey (S	IK R. P.M	-
	9		129		· VE) BUK, #	lashing Mast	
	10		130		partment(?wof, E)n	hite port coat n	penmastic
	11		131		E) grey stu	co w/finishon	flaching
~	12		132		1 Blk Flors	bing mostic	
~	13	∇	+ 133.		In) JR.	p.r.	~
-	14	12/21/22	122/22- 1A	BIDG. 310 10	urport(Poot, E) BUK	Florshing Ma	tro
-	15		21	, A	partment Roof-gr	WINKR. P.r	
-	16		3		w) gre	ystreeow/fin	ish on flushing
-	17		<u> </u>		Lipsik:	Flashing Tar	
	18		5		V VE) V	monexhaut	fronterer
	19		6	320 .0	proof floot, N) BIK.	plashing most	<u>i</u> t
	20	V	7	The V	1 Joynys	hero on flush	ilry
Γ	F	Relinquished	A A		Date	Time	Ţ
	1	Received by	THE		Date 122177	Time 2UA	-
L		/	70		101-0100		L L

Bulk Sample Log Rev. No. 3

Page $\frac{7}{10}$ of $\frac{1}{10}$

В

Bulk Sample	Log	Micron Environ El	mental Labs, Inc.	
Company	Dynamic	en		
No. of Samples	f	205	For Lab Use Only	
Client Project No.	Connar Del	Red	Micron Job No)	(7)
Client Project Ref.	148 Dst Corona	a, cra 928	82 0000	34
Tu	rnaround Time DNor	mal 🛛 Next Day	Rush Rush	Ĩ
	Analyze All	□Stop 1st Positiv	ve	

Sample Data Log

	Date Collected	Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result	
1	12/21/22	122122 8 A	BUDG 320 Mag	Adence . Carport Rupt #	DOWNGROW R	.p.M
2		, প/			Mkonwelt	rsting
3		10		Apourtment Plusts;	ver/DIKexha	ust vent cover tic
4		$\left \right $		E) Dark	grey R. P.M	~
5		12	V V J	+ JBIKT	ret Den Flashin	ig moist i c
6		13	330 ,	carport post, +) Oll	gravel Essting	
7		14		· E) BIKflas	ning mustic	
8		15		N) Dovrkgre	y R.p.M	
9		16	1. × × ×	J. BIK. R.	p.M	
10		17	I,A	portment froit (w) BI	LR.p.M	
11		18		w) Blk exha	bst vent kinst te	N
12		19	· Y Y Y	V. V Plash	my mastic	, d.
13		- 70		f given white	Grey Flashing	MUSTIC
14		21	<u>1 340 L.C</u>	arport Root, E) DIK.	Hashingmusti	ر.
15		11		witness [2005, w] Du	Kgreef R-pirl	
16				NW) MK Hust	ing monstil	a a cond-
17		1		Wsilver BIK	toof-MALon oxhaw	FVENT
18		05		J/NE) White Cu	Kingontla	nivey
19		7.74	345 .Cov	brt Root, w) BIK Flore	hug Mastic M	tupe
20	\vdash	284		WBIKGrewelt	·M	1
F	Relinquished by			Date	Time	l
	Received by	JR		Date/2/22/22	Time 2:46	

Bulk Sample Log	Micron Environmental L El Monte, (Labs, Inc.
Company <u>Oquunic</u>	en	
No. of Samples	205	For Lab Use Only
Client Project No Ongner 1)el	Rey	Micron Job Mp. 7/1/7/
Client Project Ref. 1148 19 84, Cor	Una, 014 92882	100001134
Turnaround Time	Iormal Next Day	ush /
Arlalyze Al	I □Stop 1st Positive	
(

Sample Data Log

	Date					
	Collected	Client Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result	
1	12/21/22	122122-29 A	Bldg. 335 Mag	dalena, Carport 100	f.w) grey Blk gree	vel Bushing
2		1 30/		w)	5/K Flashing ma	stic
3		31		1/1/0	ver/ BK R. P.1	1
4		32		1 Apartment Post, Cent	While Root cout	ingu
5		33		w)grey(milking w/white	coating Flashing
6		34		1 LE) BUK	poot Ten -	J
7		35	325	Courport Rust, 3) green	Flashing coult	ing
8		36		I w Black Fl.	nshing Mastic n	Tape
9		37		Ligrey Bli	pen. mastic	,
10		38	XY	vn)grey 1	grovel [7siled t?	orting w/Blk
11		39	315, Carpo	+ Roof, N) Park grave	Rooting	7
12		40		W BLK Flashing V	nastic	
13		41		SwJ grey/suk R.	p.M	
14		42		W) BIK R. P.M		
15		43	X X X 7	torey stuccon/fi	nish on flash	ing
16	14/100 14/101/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14	44	310, isabel	a, carport Root, E) que	1/BIK Rolled grav	rel Rooting Enour
17		45		E) grey ste	ccow/finishon	Hushing
18		46		1 DIK Hash	ing mastic n	terpe
19		47	X Y Y	INW) grey/	BUK N.P.M	
20	\mathbf{V}	Y YA	APCA	rtmant Rust, NE) POIK	gravel Rosting	1
21		A H		LE)grey/Bile	R.P.M.	
F	Relinquished by			Date	Time	~
	Received by	XX-		Date 42222	-Time 24501	X)

Page $\underline{9}$ of $\underline{1}$

Micron Environmental Labs, Inc.

Company Dynum	ic en	
No. of Samples	e 205	For Lab Use Only
Client Project No. Corona V	Del Kent	Micron Jop Ng. 7/1
Client Project Ref. 1/48 DSt	Corona, CA 92882	00001115
Turnaround Time	□Normal □Next Day □Rush	
ZAna	lyze All Stop 1st Positive	

Sample Data Log

	Date	Olivert Oceanity ID	O annu la La calla			
				Sample Description	Analytical Result	
1	12/21/22	122/22-50 4	15/dg.310, 180, bella, A	partment floot, w) BIK R	port	
2	/	1 57		E)BKTow on	Exhaust vent	ſ
3		52		INE) & Flashing	mastic	
4		53	1 320 L, Car	port-Ruof, E)		
5		54	1 Apart	ment-Root ~ Julik Root	coat / BIK per	mastic
6		55	XXX	LEELL	L' Lmas	ticonflushing
7		56	330 , carpo	r+ (Roof, E) Bikgravel R.	eting v insula	ution
8		57		N) grey/BIK R.D.	M	
9		58		E) BLK Flushing	<i>Mastic</i>	
10		54		WWIL R. P. M		
11		60	1 Aparty	nenttuof, E) cives Stuce	0 on Flashi	И
12		61		I EI BIK R. D. M		J
13		62		L L Florshiner	Mastic	
14		63		VI L Roottor o	nexh.vent	
15		64	1 340 1. Courdon	+ Rm) f. E) drew/Mik ave	vel twitiner!	nown
16		65		E) BLK Flashing	nadic	
17		66		1 Streed on Flas	hing	
18		67		Ngrey/Alk R.	o.re	
19		68	ADm Ar	nent Rout w) BIK Flas	hing mastic	
20	1/	V 69	K - J	I so white coultin	g untlushing	
			2		<i>j</i>	1
F	Relinquished by	1		Date	Time	
	Received by	K II	1stal Mene	Teate 12/22/22	Time 248	

Bulk Sample Log Rev. No. 3

,

Page <u>10</u> of <u>\</u>

Bulk Samp	le Log	Ν	cron Environmental Labs, Inc.			
Compa	anv Din	mic en	>			
No. of Samp	bles	205	For L	ab Use Only		
Client Project	No. Coroner	Dol Ter	Micro	1711 GN GOL		
Client Project F	Ref. 1198 1) SI	Conner CA	92882 0	400 JY		
. .	Turnaround Tin	ne 🛛 Normal 🖾 Next D	ay LRush			
	\Box	Analyze All 🛛 Stop 1st F	Positive			
Sample Data	Log					
Date	d Client Sample	ID Sample Location	Sample Description	Analytical Result		
142/24		1) Aldo 7/10 inchalla	An dum (P of or) BUF P	wof Patch-		
11 (/2//22	122/22-70	14 10/09 540, Isabena,	Appartment (wor, st) ~/ Cr	r M		
2			(center) ISIN K	put durant		
	<u> </u>		VWJNK KWF T	WONEXHOUSE CONT.		
4						
5						
6		18 11 11 12 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14	1929 - Marianan Marina, Ang Kanada			
7				<u></u>		
8				an and an a construction of the		
9	SELECTION STRATEGORIES AND A STRATEGORIES AND A					
10						
11				a pala ka 1994 na mangang ka da da sa		
12						
13						
14						
15						
16				· · ·		
17	/					
19	f					
10						
19						
	L					
Relinquished	107 5		Date	Time		
Received	d by	• •	Date 22227	Time 2. Ukon		
·/	/					

.

ASBESTOS BUILDING SURVEY REPORT

CORONA DEL REY APARTMENTS 1148 "D" STREET CORONA, CA 92882

PROJECT NO.: F13-7185 JANUARY 17, 2014

PREPARED FOR:

NATIONAL COMMUNITY RENAISSANCE 9421 HAVEN AVENUE RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

PREPARED BY:

NOVA CONSULTING GROUP, INC. 530 JACKSON STREET, 2ND FLOOR SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133 TELEPHONE: 415.377.2431

> **GREG MURPHY VICE PRESIDENT**



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Nova Consulting Group, Inc. (Nova) was retained to inspect and sample materials at the Corona Del Ray Apartment complex located at 1148 "D" Street, Corona, California, for asbestos-containing materials (ACM). The purpose of this inspection was to identify suspect friable and non-friable ACM. Materials that were inaccessible or would require intrusive or destructive sampling were not sampled as part of this project.

ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS AT THE SITE:

The survey was conducted on January 2, 3, and 6, 2014 by certified inspector Andrew Hoyer, Cal/OSHA Certified Asbestos Consultant No. 05-3837. Nova collected 131 samples of friable and non-friable ACM in a random and unbiased manner.

The following types of material were determined to contain asbestos (includes presumed/assumed positive materials):

Exterior Spray applied plaster	2% Chrysotile
Drywall/joint compound	2% Chrysotile in joint compound
Furnace closet – acoustic texture	2% Chrysotile

The following materials do not contain asbestos:

- All vinyl flooring materials and associated mastics.

No materials proved to contain asbestos in concentrations less than 1% (trace amount).

All suspect materials observed by Nova were tested, and no observed materials remain untested.

CONCLUSIONS:

An estimated total of 1,172,000 square feet of ACM was found during this inspection. The Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) requires removal of regulated friable and non-friable damaged ACM prior to significant disturbance or demolition. The EPA also requires the removal of regulated friable ACM and non-friable ACM that may become friable during renovation.

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) construction and general industry standards also regulate ACM during removal and maintenance activities. In 1995, OSHA adopted asbestos regulations that, for the first time, may extend to many previously unregulated commercial and industrial buildings. The regulations lower the permissible



asbestos exposure level in the workplace. OSHA also considers a number of technical changes both in the way various regulated activities are classified and in the practices required when asbestos is used, removed, managed, or disturbed. The biggest change, however, is to afford regulatory protection to more workers in more workplaces.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Based on the results of this investigation, Nova recommends the following:

- The facility owners should notify employees, tenants, contractors, and vendors working in the building of the presence, quantity, and location of identified or assumed ACM.
- All friable ACM, damaged non-friable ACM, and all non-friable ACM that may become friable during renovation or demolition should be removed from the affected areas of the building prior to these activities.
- The owners should submit completed Notifications of Intent to Perform Asbestos Abatement or Demolition forms to the appropriate regulatory agencies.
- The areas of the building not inspected during this investigation should be inspected and sampled for asbestos prior to any renovation, demolition, or disturbance of potential ACM.
- The owner should maintain an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program for ACM remaining in the facility.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARYI					
1.0	INTRO 1.1	DUCTION Project Description	1 1		
2.0	RESUL 2.1	TS Asbestos-Containing Material	2 2		
3.0	CONCI 3.1 3.2	LUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	2 3 3		
4.0	STANE	DARD OF CARE	4		
5.0	TABLE	ES AND DRAWINGS	1		

APPENDICES

A. Table Fulliat Explanation	A:	Table Format Explanation
------------------------------	----	--------------------------

- B: Methods
- C: Laboratory Credentials
- D: Certifications



1.0 INTRODUCTION

The EPA's NESHAP (40 CFR Part 61) requires building owners to inspect for ACM in areas of a building where renovation or demolition will take place.

Prior to renovation or demolition of a building, all regulated friable ACM must be removed from the affected area. In addition, non-friable materials that are in a damaged condition or are likely to become friable during the process of renovation or demolition also require removal. Non-friable materials that are in good condition at the time of inspection and most likely will not become friable during demolition may, under certain circumstances, remain in place prior to demolition. EPA and OSHA define any building material that contains greater than one percent asbestos to be asbestos-containing material.

1.1 Project Description

The Corona Del Rey Apartment complex located at:

1148 "D" Street Corona, California, 92882

The Property was inspected by US EPA certified building inspector Andrew Hoyer, Cal/OSHA Certified Asbestos Consultant No. 05-3837. A total of 131 bulk samples were collected and analyzed. Samples were analyzed by a NVLAP accredited laboratory.



2.0 **RESULTS**

2.1 Asbestos-Containing Material

The following types of material were found to contain asbestos. The area-by-area inventory is presented in Section 5.0 as Table 1: Material Identification Inventory. The laboratory analytical results are presented in Section 5.0 as Table 2: Material Sample Analysis.

Asbestos was found in the following materials (includes presumed/assumed positive materials):

Exterior Spray applied plaster	2% Chrysotile
Drywall/joint compound	2% Chrysotile in joint compound
Furnace closet – acoustic texture	2% Chrysotile

The following materials do not contain asbestos:

- All vinyl flooring materials and associated mastics.

No materials proved to contain asbestos in concentrations less than 1% (trace amount).

All suspect materials observed by Nova were tested, and no observed materials remain untested.



3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Conclusions

Nova conducted an asbestos survey of the Corona Del Rey Apartment complex located at 1148 "D" Street, Corona, California, on January 2, 3, and 6, 2014. Laboratory analysis of 131 bulk samples detected asbestos (includes presumed/assumed positive materials) in:

Exterior Spray applied plaster	2% Chrysotile
Drywall/joint compound	2% Chrysotile in joint compound
Furnace closet – acoustic texture	2% Chrysotile

An estimated total of 1,172,000 square feet, of asbestos-containing materials were identified.

Nova did not inspect any areas of the buildings such as areas behind walls that were not readily accessible without intrusive or destructive testing.

The survey was limited to visible and accessible suspect asbestos-containing materials. All identified suspect materials were included in the survey.

3.2 **Recommendations**

- The facility owners should notify employees, tenants, contractors, and vendors working in the building of the presence, quantity, and location of identified or assumed ACM.
- All friable ACM, damaged non-friable ACM, and all non-friable ACM that may become friable during renovation or demolition should be removed from the affected areas of the building prior to these activities.
- The areas of the building not inspected during this investigation should be inspected and sampled for asbestos prior to any renovation, demolition, or disturbance of potential ACM.
- The owner should maintain an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program for ACM remaining in the facility.



4.0 STANDARD OF CARE

The services performed by Nova Consulting Group, Inc. (Nova) on this project have been conducted with that level of care of skill ordinarily exercised by reputable members of the profession, practicing in the same locality under similar budget and time constraints. No other warranty is expressed or implied.

Prepared By:

NOVA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Tiffany Darvell Project Manager

5.0 tables and drawings

TABLE 1

MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION INVENTORY

Area/Location/R	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
oom No.	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
Magdelena 204	Surfacing	Exterior sprayed	2%	01	200,000 sf	NF	Good
205, 216, 217		applied plaster	Chrysotile	01-81		Moderate	
228, 229, 240						potential for	
241, 252, 253						damage	
264. 265, 276							
277.310.315						Highly	
320. 325, 330						accessible	
335,340,345							
Isabelle 204, 205,						1	
216, 217							
228, 229, 240							
241, 252, 253							
264, 265, 276							
277, 310, 320							
330, 340							
Magdalena 204,C,	Misc.	Drywall/joint	2%	02	960,000	NF	Good
205C, 216C, 217B,		compound	Chrysotile	41-80		Moderate	
228C, 229B 240B,			in joint			potential for	
241D, 252B, 253A,			compound			damage	
264B, 265B, 276D,							
277D, 310C, 315D,						Highly	
320C, 325B, 330A,						accessible	
335B, 340D, 345A,							
Isabella 204B,						1	
205D, 216A, 217A,							
228B, 229A, 240D,							
241B, 252C, 253D,							
264B, 265B, 276C,							
277C, 310B, 320C,							
330C, 340A,							

Area/Location/R	Material	Material	Asbestos	Ref.	Estimated	Physical	Condition
oom No.	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
Magdalena 204B, 205B, 216B, 217A, 228A, 229A, 240C, 241B, 252A, 253B, 264A, 265C, 276A, 277A, 310B, 315A, 320A, 325C, 330C, 335A, 340B, 345D, Isabella 204A, 205B, 217B, 228C, 229C, 240A, 241A, 252A, 253A, 264A, 265D, 276A, 27A, 310D, 320A, 320B, 240C	Surfacing	Acoustic texture – furnace closet	2% Chrysotile	03 81-119	12,000	F Moderate potential for damage Low access 2 AHERA 6	Good
Isabella 205A Upstairs bath	Misc.	12" x 12" white vinyl floor tile w/ mastic – top layer	ND	04/120		0	
Isabella 205A Upstairs bath	Misc.	12" x 12" white vinyl floor tile w/ mastic – bottom laver	ND	05/121		0	
Isabella 205A – kitchen	Misc.	12" x 12" patterned tan VSF	ND	06/122		0	
Isabella 205A – kitchen	Misc.	White VFT	ND	07/123		0	
Isabella 217C – kitchen	Misc.	8" x 8" patterned tan VSF	ND	08/124		0	
Isabella 217C – kitchen	Misc.	12" x 12" white VFT	ND	09/125		0	
Isabella 228C – kitchen	Misc.	Stone pattern VSF	ND	10/126		0	
Isabella 241B – kitchen	Misc.	12" x 12" white VFT	ND	11/127		0	
Isabella 253D bathroom	Misc.	Vein pattern tan VSF	ND	12/128		0	

Area/Location/R	ea/Location/R Material Material Asbestos Ref.		Estimated Physical		Condition		
oom No.	Code	Identification	Content	Sample No.	Quantity	Assessment	Rating
Isabella 253D	Misc.	12" x 12" white	ND	13/129		0	
– kitchen		VFT					
Isabella 204C	Misc.	12" x 12" white	ND	14/130		0	
– kitchen		VFT					
Magdalena 325A	Misc.	4" pattern white	ND	15/131		0	
-upstairs bath		VSF					

TABLE 2

MATERIAL SAMPLE ANALYSIS



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn: Greg Mu Nova Co 1107 Ha Chaska,	rphy nsulting Group zeltine Blvd. Suite 400 MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
--	---	---	---

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

				Non-A	<u>Asbestos</u>	<u>A</u> :	<u>sbestos</u>
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	%	Туре
01-01	Magdalena 204 -	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041400506-0001	Exterior spray applied plaster	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
01-02	Magdalena 205 -	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
041400506-0002	Exterior spray applied plaster	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
01-03	Magdalena 216 -	White			98% Non-fibrous (other)	2%	Chrysotile
041400506-0003	Exterior spray applied plaster	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous					
01-04	Magdalena 217 -					Stop	Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0004	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-05	Magdalena 228 -					Stop	Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0005	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-06	Magdalena 229 -					Stop	Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0006	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-07	Magdalena 240 -					Stop	Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0007	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-08	Magdalena 241 -					Stop	Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0008	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-09	Magdalena 252 -					Stop	Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0009	Exterior spray applied plaster						

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos				Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	%	Non-Fibrous	% Type
01-10	Magdalena 253 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0010	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-11	Magdalena 264 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0011	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-12	Magdalena 265 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0012	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-13	Magdalena 276 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0013	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-14	Magdalena 277 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0014	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-15	Magdalena 310 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0015	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-16	Magdalena 315 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0016	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-17	Magdalena 320 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0017	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-18	Magdalena 325 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0018	Exterior spray applied plaster						

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
-------	--	---	---

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

		Non-Asbestos				Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	%	6 Non-Fibrous	% Type
01-19	Magdalena 330 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0019	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-20	Magdalena 335 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0020	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-21	Magdalena 340 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0021	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-22	Magdalena 345 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0022	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-23	Isabella 204 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0023	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-24	Isabella 205 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0024	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-25	Isabella 216 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0025	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-26	Isabella 217 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0026	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-27	Isabella 228 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0027	Exterior spray applied plaster						

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager

or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



Project: CI13142

EMSL Analytical, Inc. 200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 Phone/Fax: (800) 220-3675 / (856) 786-5974 http://www.EMSL.com cinnasblab@EMSL.com EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn: Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone:(9)Fax:(9)Received:01Analysis Date:1/*Collected:1/*	52) 448-9393 52) 448-9572 I/09/14 2:00 PM 10/2014 6/2014
--	---	--

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

				Non-As	sbestos		Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	%	6 Non-Fibrous	% Type
01-28	Isabella 229 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0028	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-29	Isabella 240 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0029	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-30	Isabella 241 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0030	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-31	Isabella 252 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0031	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-32	Isabella 253 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0032	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-33	Isabella 264 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0033	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-34	Isabella 265 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0034	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-35	Isabella 276 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0035	Exterior spray applied plaster						
01-36	Isabella 277 -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0036	Exterior spray applied plaster						

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Nova Consulting Group Fax: (952) 448-9572 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Received: 01/09/14 2:00 PM Chaska, MN 55318 Collected: 1/10/2014

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-As	Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
01-37	Isabella 310 -				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0037	Exterior spray applied plaster				
01-38	Isabella 320 -				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0038	Exterior spray applied plaster				
01-39	Isabella 330 -				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0039	Exterior spray applied plaster				
01-40	Isabella 340 -				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0040	applied plaster				
02-41-Drywall	Magdalena 204 -	White	8% Cellulose	92% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0041	compound	Fibrous Homogeneous			
02-41-Joint	Magdalena 204 -	White/Cream		98% Non-fibrous (other)	2% Chrysotile
041400506-00414	compound	Non-Fibrous			
041400300-0041A		Homogeneous			
02-42-Drywall	Magdalena	White	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0042	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous			
02-42-Joint	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	205C - Drywall/joint				
041400506-0042A	compound				

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367


EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn: Greg Murphy Phone: (952) 448-9393 Nova Consulting Group Fax: (952) 448-9572 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Received: 01/09/14 2:00 PM Chaska, MN 55318 Collected: 1/d/2014	Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014	
--	-------	--	---	---	--

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-As	<u>bestos</u>	Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
02-43-Drywall	Magdalena	White	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0043	216C - Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous			
02-43-Joint	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	216C -				
041400506-0043A	compound				
02-44-Drywall	Magdalena	White	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0044	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous			
02-44-Joint	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	217B - Drywall/ioint				
041400506-0044A	compound				
02-45-Drywall	Magdalena	White	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0045	228C - Drywall/ioint	Fibrous			
	compound	Homogeneous			
02-45-Joint	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drvwall/ioint				
041400506-0045A	compound				
02-46-Drywall	Magdalena	White	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0046	2298 - Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous			

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25)

Signt

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy	Phone:	(952) 448-9393	
	Nova Consulting Group	Fax:	(952) 448-9572	
	1107 Hazoltino Blvd. Suito 400	Received:	01/09/14 2:00 PM	
	Checke MN 55249	Analysis Date:	1/10/2014	
	Chaska, Min 55318	Collected:	1/6/2014	

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

				Non-As	bestos	<u>Asbestos</u>
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
02-46-Joint Compound 041400506-0046A	Magdalena 229B - Drywall/joint compound					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-47-Drywall 041400506-0047	Magdalena 240B - Drywall/joint compound	White Fibrous Homogeneous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
02-47-Joint Compound 041400506-0047A	Magdalena 240B - Drywall/joint compound					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-48-Drywall 041400506-0048	Magdalena 241D - Drywall/joint compound	White Fibrous Homogeneous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
02-48-Joint Compound 041400506-0048A	Magdalena 241D - Drywall/joint compound					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-49-Drywall 041400506-0049	Magdalena 252B - Drywall/joint compound	White Fibrous Homogeneous	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
02-49-Joint Compound 041400506-0049A	Magdalena 252B - Drywall/joint compound					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Analytical, Inc. 200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 Phone/Fax: (800) 220-3675 / (856) 786-5974 http://www.EMSL.com cinnasblab@EMSL.com EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
-------	--	---	---

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asl	<u>bestos</u>	Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
02-50-Drywall	Magdalena	White	2% Cellulose	96% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0050	253A - Drywall/joint compound	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous	2% Glass		
02-50-Joint	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	253A - Dravall/ioint				
041400506-0050A	compound				
02-51-Drywall	Magdalena	White	5% Cellulose	95% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0051	264B - Drywall/joint compound	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			
02-51-Joint	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	264B - Drywall/ioint				
041400506-0051A	compound				
02-52-Drywall	Magdalena	White	5% Cellulose	95% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0052	265B - Drywall/ioint	Fibrous			
_	compound	Homogeneous			
02-52-Joint	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	205B - Drywall/ioint				
041400506-0052A	compound				
02-53-Drywall	Magdalena	Brown/White	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0053	2760 - Drywall/ioint	Fibrous			
	compound	nomogeneous			

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25)

Signt

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Analytical, Inc. 200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 Phone/Fax: (800) 220-3675 / (856) 786-5974 http://www.EMSL.com cinnasblab@EMSL.com EMSL Order: 04 CustomerID: N CustomerPO: ProjectID:

41400506
OVA52

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
-------	--	---	---

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using **Polarized Light Microscopy**

			<u>Non-</u>	Asbestos	Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
02-53-Joint Compound 041400506-0053A	Magdalena 276D - Drywall/joint compound				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-54-Drywall 041400506-0054	Magdalena 277D - Drywall/joint compound	White Fibrous Homogeneous	8% Cellulose	92% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
02-54-Joint Compound 041400506-0054A	Magdalena 277D - Drywall/joint compound				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-55-Drywall 041400506-0055	Magdalena 310C - Drywall/joint compound	Brown/White Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
02-55-Joint Compound 041400506-0055A	Magdalena 310C - Drywall/joint compound				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-56-Drywall	Magdalena 315D - Drywall/joint compound	Brown/White Fibrous Homogeneous	12% Cellulose	88% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
02-56-Joint Compound 041400506-0056A	Magdalena 315D - Drywall/joint compound				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16)

Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25)

Signt

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Analytical, Inc. 200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 Phone/Fax: (800) 220-3675 / (856) 786-5974 http://www.EMSL.com cinnasblab@EMSL.com EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
-------	--	---	---

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Ast	<u>bestos</u>	Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
02-57-Drywall 041400506-0057	Magdalena 320C - Drywall/joint	Brown/White Fibrous Homogeneous	10% Cellulose	90% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
02-57-Joint Compound 041400506-0057A	Compound Magdalena 320C - Drywall/joint compound				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-58-Drywall	Magdalena 325B - Drywall/joint compound	Brown/White Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
02-58-Joint Compound 041400506-0058A	Magdalena 325B - Drywall/joint compound				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-59-Drywall 041400506-0059	Magdalena 330A - Drywall/joint compound	Brown/White Fibrous Homogeneous	10% Cellulose	90% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
02-59-Joint Compound 041400506-0059A	Magdalena 330A - Drywall/joint compound				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-60-Drywall	Magdalena 335B - Drywall/joint compound	Brown/White Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25)

Signt

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Phone:	(952) 448-9393
Fax:	(952) 448-9572
Received:	01/09/14 2:00 PM
Analysis Date:	1/10/2014
Collected:	1/6/2014
	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

		Non-Asbestos			Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре
02-60-Joint Compound 041400506-0060A	Magdalena 335B - Drywall/joint compound					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-61-Drywall	Magdalena 340D - Drywall/joint compound	Brown/White Fibrous Homogeneous	20%	Cellulose	80% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
02-61-Joint Compound 041400506-0061A	Magdalena 340D - Drywall/joint compound					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-62-Drywall 041400506-0062	Magdalena 345A - Drywall/joint compound	White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous	10%	Cellulose	90% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
02-62-Joint Compound 041400506-0062A	Magdalena 345A - Drywall/joint compound					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
02-63-Drywall 041400506-0063	Isabella 204B - Drywall/joint compound					Insufficient Material
02-63-Joint Compound 041400506-0063A	Isabella 204B - Drywall/joint compound					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
-------	--	---	---

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos			<u>Asbestos</u>
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре
02-64-Drywall	Isabella 205D -	Brown/White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0064	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-64-Joint	Isabella 205D -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drywall/joint					
041400506-0064A	compound					
02-65-Drywall	Isabella 216A -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0065	compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-65-Joint	Isabella 216A -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drywall/joint					
041400506-0065A	compound					
02-66-Drywall	Isabella 217A -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0066	compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-66-Joint	Isabella 217A -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	compound					
041400506-0066A	compound					
02-67-Drywall	Isabella 228B -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0067	compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-67-Joint	Isabella 228B -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	compound					
041400506-0067A						

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager

or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
-------	--	---	---

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos			Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре
02-68-Drywall	Isabella 229A -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0068	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-68-Joint	Isabella 229A -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drywall/joint					
041400506-0068A	compound					
02-69-Drywall	Isabella 240D -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0069	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-69-Joint	Isabella 240D -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drywall/joint					
041400506-0069A	oompound					
02-70-Drywall	Isabella 241B -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0070	compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-70-Joint	Isabella 241B -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	compound					
041400506-0070A	compound					
02-71-Drywall	Isabella 252C -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0071	compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-71-Joint	Isabella 252C -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	orywaii/joint					
041400506-0071A	compound					

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
-------	--	---	---

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos			Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре
02-72-Drywall	Isabella 253D -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0072	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-72-Joint	Isabella 253D -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drywall/joint					
041400506-0072A	compound					
02-73-Drywall	Isabella 264B -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0073	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-73-Joint	Isabella 264B -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drywall/joint					
041400506-0073A	compound					
02-74-Drywall	Isabella 265B -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0074	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-74-Joint	Isabella 265B -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	compound					
041400506-0074A						
02-75-Drywall	Isabella 276C -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0075	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-75-Joint	Isabella 276C -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	compound					
041400506-0075A						

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
-------	--	---	---

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos			Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре
02-76-Drywall	Isabella 277C -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0076	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-76-Joint	Isabella 277C -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drywall/joint					
041400506-0076A	compound					
02-77-Drywall	Isabella 310B -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0077	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-77-Joint	Isabella 310B -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drywall/joint					
041400506-0077A	compound					
02-78-Drywall	Isabella 320C -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0078	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-78-Joint	Isabella 320C -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drywall/joint compound					
041400506-0078A	compound					
02-79-Drywall	Isabella 330C -	White	15%	Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0079	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous				
02-79-Joint	Isabella 330C -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drywall/joint					
041400506-0079A						

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager

or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
-------	--	---	---

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Ast	<u>bestos</u>	Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
02-80-Drywall	Isabella 340A -	White	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0080	Drywall/joint compound	Fibrous Homogeneous			
02-80-Joint	Isabella 340A -				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
Compound	Drywall/joint				
041400506-0080A	compound				
03-81	Magdalena	Cream		98% Non-fibrous (other)	2% Chrysotile
041400506-0081	204B - Furnace acoustic closet texture	Fibrous Homogeneous			
			Sample contains vermiculite		
03-82	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0082	205B - Furnace				
	texture				
03-83	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0083	216B - Furnace				
	texture				
03-84	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0084	217A - Furnace				
	texture				
03-85	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0085	228A - Furnace				
	texture				

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
		Collected.	1/0/2014

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

		Non-Asbestos					Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fi	ibrous	% Noi	n-Fibrous	% Type
03-86 041400506-0086	Magdalena 229A - Furnace acoustic closet texture						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
03-87 041400506-0087	Magdalena 240C - Furnace acoustic closet texture						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
03-88 041400506-0088	Magdalena 241B - Furnace acoustic closet texture						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
03-89 041400506-0089	Magdalena 252A - Furnace acoustic closet texture						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
03-90 041400506-0090	Magdalena 253B - Furnace acoustic closet texture						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
03-91 041400506-0091	Magdalena 264A - Furnace acoustic closet texture						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
03-92 041400506-0092	Magdalena 265C - Furnace acoustic closet texture						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
		Collected.	1/0/2014

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			<u>Non-</u>	Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
03-93	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0093	276A - Furnace acoustic closet texture				
03-94	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0094	277A - Furnace acoustic closet texture				
03-95	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0095	310B - Furnace acoustic closet texture				
03-96	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0096	315A - Furnace acoustic closet texture				
03-97	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0097	320A - Furnace acoustic closet texture				
03-98	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0098	325C - Furnace acoustic closet texture				
03-99	Magdalena				Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0099	330C - Furnace acoustic closet texture				

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn: Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
--	---	---

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

N				Non-/	Asbestos	<u>i</u>	Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	c	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре	
03-100	Magdalena						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)	
041400506-0100	335A - Furnace acoustic closet texture							
03-101	Magdalena						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)	
041400506-0101	340B - Furnace acoustic closet texture							
03-102	Magdalena						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)	
041400506-0102	345D - Furnace acoustic closet texture							
03-103	Isabella 204A -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)	
041400506-0103	Furnace acoustic closet texture							
03-104	Isabella 205B -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)	
041400506-0104	closet texture							
03-105	Isabella 217B -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)	
041400506-0105	closet texture							
03-106	Isabella 228C -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)	
041400506-0106	⊢urnace acoustic closet texture							
03-107	Isabella 229C -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)	
041400506-0107	⊢urnace acoustic closet texture							

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn: Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Grou 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. S Chaska, MN 55318	p uite 400	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
---	---------------	---	---

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

		Non-Asbestos			Asbestos		
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	%	Non-Fibrous	% Type
03-108	Isabella 240A -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0108	Furnace acoustic closet texture						
03-109	Isabella 241A -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0109	Furnace acoustic closet texture						
03-110	Isabella 252A -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0110	Furnace acoustic closet texture						
03-111	Isabella 253A -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0111	Furnace acoustic closet texture						
03-112	Isabella 264A -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0112	Furnace acoustic closet texture						
03-113	Isabella 265D -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0113	Furnace acoustic closet texture						
03-114	Isabella 276A -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0114	Furnace acoustic closet texture						
03-115	Isabella 277A -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0115	Furnace acoustic closet texture						
03-116	Isabella 310D -						Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0116	Furnace acoustic closet texture						

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Style Siegel

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report nust be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless

requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Analytical, Inc. 200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 Phone/Fax: (800) 220-3675 / (856) 786-5974 http://www.EMSL.com cinnasblab@EMSL.com EMSL Order: CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

041400506

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
-------	--	---	---

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using **Polarized Light Microscopy**

Non-Asbestos				Asbestos	Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
03-117	Isabella 320A -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0117	Furnace acoustic closet texture					
03-118	Isabella 330B -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0118	Furnace acoustic closet texture					
03-119	Isabella 340C -					Stop Positive (Not Analyzed)
041400506-0119	Furnace acoustic closet texture					
04-120-Floor Tile	Isabella 205A	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0120	upstairs bath - White 12" floor tile/glue-top layer	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
04-120-Glue	Isabella 205A	Yellow			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0120A	upstairs bath - White 12" floor tile/glue-top layer	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
05-121-Floor Tile	Isabella 205A	White			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0121	upstairs bath - White 12" floor tile/glue-bottom layer	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
05-121-Glue	Isabella 205A	Black			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
041400506-0121A	upstairs bath - White 12" floor tile/glue-bottom layer	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16)

Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25)

Sient

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy	Phone:	(952) 448-9393
	Nova Consulting Group	Fax:	(952) 448-9572
	1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400	Received:	01/09/14 2:00 PM
	Chaska, MN 55318	Analysis Date:	1/10/2014
	Chaska, MN 55318	Collected:	1/6/2014

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbestos			<u>Asbestos</u>
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
06-122-Sheet Flooring 041400506-0122	Isabella 217B kitchen - 12" pattern tan sheet flooring/glue-top layer	Gray/Tan Fibrous Homogeneous	15% 15%	Cellulose Glass	70% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
06-122-Glue 041400506-0122A	Isabella 217B kitchen - 12" pattern tan sheet flooring/glue-top layer	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
07-123-Floor Tile	Isabella 217B kitchen - White floor tile/glue- bottom layer	White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
07-123-Glue 041400506-0123A	Isabella 217B kitchen - White floor tile/glue- bottom layer	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
08-124-Sheet Flooring 041400506-0124	Isabella 217C kitchen - 8" pattern tan sheet flooring/glue	Gray/Tan Fibrous Homogeneous	30% 10%	Cellulose Glass	60% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
08-124-Glue 041400506-0124A	Isabella 217C kitchen - 8" pattern tan sheet flooring/glue	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
09-125-Floor Tile	Isabella 217C kitchen - White 12" floor tile/glue- bottom layer	White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25) Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn: Greg Murphy Phone: (952) 448-9393 Nova Consulting Group Fax: (952) 448-9572 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Received: 01/09/14 2:00 PM Chaska, MN 55318 Collected: 1/0/2014	
--	--

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

				Non-As	sbestos	Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
09-125-Glue 041400506-0125A	Isabella 217C kitchen - White 12" floor tile/glue- bottom layer	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
10-126-Sheet Flooring 041400506-0126	Isabella 228C kitchen - Stone pattern sheet flooring/glue	Gray/White/Silver Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
10-126-Glue 041400506-0126A	Isabella 228C kitchen - Stone pattern sheet flooring/glue	Yellow/Clear Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
11-127-Floor Tile 041400506-0127	Isabella 241B upstairs bath - White 12" floor tile/glue-bottom layer	White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
11-127-Glue 041400506-0127A	Isabella 241B upstairs bath - White 12" floor tile/glue-bottom layer	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
12-128-Sheet Flooring 041400506-0128	Isabella 253D kitchen - Vein pattern tan sheet flooring/glue-top layer	Tan Fibrous Homogeneous	30% 10%	Cellulose Glass	60% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
			Sample Da	iy contained two diffe	erent sneet noorings	

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25)

Signt

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
		Collected.	1/6/2014

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

				Non-As	bestos	Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
12-128-Glue 041400506-0128A	Isabella 253D kitchen - Vein pattern tan sheet flooring/glue-top layer	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
12-128-Sheet Flooring 041400506-0128B	Isabella 253D kitchen - Vein pattern tan sheet flooring/glue-top layer	White Fibrous Homogeneous	25% 5%	Cellulose Glass	70% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
12-128-Glue 041400506-0128C	Isabella 253D kitchen - Vein pattern tan sheet flooring/glue-top layer	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
13-129-Floor Tile 041400506-0129	Isabella 253D kitchen - White 12" floor tile/glue- bottom layer	White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
13-129-Glue 041400506-0129A	Isabella 253D kitchen - White 12" floor tile/glue- bottom layer	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected
14-130-Floor Tile 041400506-0130	Isabella 204C - White 12" floor tile w/tan specks/glue	White Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			100% Non-fibrous (other)	None Detected

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25)

Signt

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367



EMSL Order: 041400506 CustomerID: NOVA52 CustomerPO: ProjectID:

Attn:	Greg Murphy Nova Consulting Group 1107 Hazeltine Blvd. Suite 400 Chaska, MN 55318	Phone: Fax: Received: Analysis Date: Collected:	(952) 448-9393 (952) 448-9572 01/09/14 2:00 PM 1/10/2014 1/6/2014
-------	--	---	---

Project: CI13142

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

				Non-As	<u>bestos</u>		A	Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	%	Fibrous	%	Non-Fibrous	%	Туре
14-130-Glue 041400506-0130A	Isabella 204C - White 12" floor tile w/tan specks/glue	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			1	00% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
15-131-Sheet Flooring 041400506-0131	Magdalena 325A Upstairs bath - 4" pattern white sheet flooring/glue	White Fibrous Homogeneous	25% 5%	Cellulose Glass		70% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected
15-131-Glue 041400506-0131A	Magdalena 325A Upstairs bath - 4" pattern white sheet flooring/glue	Yellow Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			1	00% Non-fibrous (other)		None Detected

Analyst(s)

Erica Valent (26) Juli Patel (16) Matthew Carralero (3) Patrick Carr (25)

Signt

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1% Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ NVLAP Lab Code 101048-0, AIHA-LAP, LLC-IHLAP Lab 100194, NYS ELAP 10872, NJ DEP 03036, PA ID# 68-00367

04	1	41	nn	5	n	6
04	л	41	υυ	Э	υ	0

IAA	Asl LA Tes	estos Cha sting Order	ain of Custody Number (Lab Use O	nly):	5	LA TESTING 20 MISSION STREET PASADENA, CA 91030
TESTING		04140	00506		Рно F	NE: (323) 254-9960 AX: (323) 254-998
Company : Nova Consulting	Group		LA Ter If Bill to	sting-Bill to:	Same structions in Co	Different mments**
Street: 1107 Hazeltine Blvd,	Suite 400	en de la composition	Third Party Billi	ing requires writte	an authorizatio	on from third party
City: Chaska	State/P	rovince: MN	Zip/Postal Code: 5	55318	Cour	ntry: USA
Report To (Name): Greg Mu	rphy; Joanie Kei	ser	Fax #: (952) 448-9	9572		
			Email Address: g	greg.murphy@	novaconsu	lting.com;
Telephone #: (952) 488-939.	3	haude g. en 19 ja 19 de anteren en de anteren de anteren de anteren de anteren de anteren de anteren de antere	JKeisei@galejoide			n na mana na ma
Please Provide Results:	Fax Email	Purchase Or	der:	U.S. State Sa	mples Take	en: CALIFORNA
	Turn	around Time (TA	AT) Options* - Please	Check		Wook
3 Hour 6 Hour 6 Hour 6 Hour	urs please call ahead	d to schedule *There	is a premium charge for 3 H	J 96 HOUR	or EPA Level I	TAT. You will be aske
to sign an authonzation form for th	his service Analysis	s completed in accord	dance with LA Testing's Ten	ms and Conditions	located in the	Analytical Price Guide
PCM - Air			-4.5hr TAT (AHERA only)	Micro	vac - ASTM	D 5755
			2		- ASTM D64	480
PI M - Bulk (reporting limit)		EPA Level	.	Carpe	et Sonication	n (EPA 600/J-93/167
PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 (<	1%)	ISO 10312		Soil/Roc	k/Vermicul	ite
PLM EPA NOB (<1%)		TEM - Bulk		D PLM	CARB 435 -	A (0.25% sensitivity
Point Count		TEM EPA N	OB	D PLM	CARB 435 -	B (0.1% sensitivity)
□ 400 (<0.25%) □ 1000 (<0	.1%)	NYS NOB 1	98.4 (non-friable-NY)		CARB 435 -	B (0.1% sensitivity)
Point Count w/Gravimetric	10/)		Apolysis EPA 600 sec 2		Protocol (Se	mi-Quantitative)
☐ 400 (<0.25%) ☐ 1000 (<0	. 170)	TEM – Water:	EPA 100.2	EPA	Protocol (Qu	uantitative)
NYS 198.6 NOB (non-frial	ble-NY)	Fibers >10µm	Waste Drinking	g <u>Other:</u>	and the first of the second	
□ NIOSH 9002 (<1%)		All Fiber Sizes	Waste Drinking			
Check For Positive Stop	- Clearly Identif	y Homogenous	Group Filter Pore Si	ize (Air Sample	es): 🗌 0.8µ	m 🗌 0.45µm
Samplers Name: Andr	ewHoxe	7	Samplers Signat	ure hid	wh.	Hogen
Sample #	1	Sample Descrip	ntion Mada	lenge HA #	/Area (Air) # (Bulk)	Date/Time Sampled
al alles	terioBeras	Applied	Plaster 204	1 200	,0004	136-14
UL- ULEX	and the second		nor			
r 02	1'/	1	205	Al and a second	CALCULATION OF THE OWNER OF THE OWNER	
01-01-	-		216			
01-01 FX 02 03 64			216			P NSON ED
01-01 FX 02 03 64 05			216 217 228			
07 07 07 07 07 07 07 07 07 06			216 217 228 229			
$\begin{array}{c} 01 \\ 02 \\ 03 \\ 04 \\ 05 \\ 06 \\ 07 \\ 07 \end{array}$			216 217 228 229 240		1	
$ \begin{array}{c} 01 \\ 02 \\ 03 \\ 03 \\ 04 \\ 05 \\ 06 \\ 07 \\ 08 \\ 08 \\ \end{array} $			216 217 228 229 240 241			
$\begin{array}{c c} & & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ &$			216 217 228 229 240 241	Total # o	f Samples:	
07 07 06 07 06 07 08 Client Sample # (s): Relinquished (Chient):	V ndwork.	V	216 217 228 229 229 240 241	Total # o	f Samples: Tim	
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	V ndw 1/2	20togoon Dal	216 217 228 229 229 240 241 241	Total # o	f Samples: Tim	e:
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	V ndwth ions: (F)	V V Date	$ \begin{array}{r} 205 \\ 216 \\ 217 \\ 228 \\ 229 \\ 240 \\ 241 \\ \hline 241 \\ \hline 1-7- \\ 100 \\ $	Total # o	f Samples: Tim Tim	e:

Controlled Document - Asbestos COC - R3 - 9/8/2011



Asbestos Chain of Custody EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

041400506

LATesting Unit F5 11652 Knott Avenue Garden Grove, CA 92841 PHONE: (714) 828-4999 FAX: (714) 828-4944

Additional Pages of the Chain of Custody are only necessary if needed for additional sample information

Sample #	Sample	Description	Madda	leng	Volume/Are HA # (Bu	a (Air) Ilk)	Date Sam	Time pled
01-09	Ext Spray Applied	Plaster	252				1-7	-14
1-10	/	ſ	253				1	
- 1(1	264					
-17		6	265					
-13		6	276					
-14		2	.77		and an and a			
-15		3	10					
-16		3	.15					
~17		3,	20					
-18		3,	25		and the la			
-19		3	30					
-20		3	35	2017		The suppl		1
-21	Bart Bart	31	10	1				1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1
-22		34	15 4	6	and the second			
-23		20	4 Isat	ello				
-24		20	5				2	-
-25		21	6				L AL	
-76		21	7		1997 AND .		N I (
-27		20	28					Stor No
-28		20	29				ā	z
-29		21	10				34	-
-30		$\frac{1}{2}$	4(
-31	V V	5:	52 1	/		/	1	\bigvee
V -32		2	53 V		Y	14		•
Comments/Specia	n mərucuonə.							
						100		Mary S.

Page _ 2 of 7 pages



Asbestos Chain of Custody EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

041400506

LATesting Unit F5 11652 Knott Avenue Garden Grove, CA 92841 PHONE: (714) 828-4999 FAX: (714) 828-4944

Additional Pages of the Chain of Custody are only necessary if needed for additional sample information

Sample #	Sample Description	Volume/Area (Air) HA # (Bulk)	Date/Time Sampled		
01 -33	ExtSpraxApplied Plaster 264 Isabe	Mar 1	1-7-14		
1 -34	265 1				
-35	276				
-36	277		A part of the second		
-37	310				
-38	320				
, ~39	330				
V -40	V V 340eV	N C	V		
02 -4(Drywall Joint Compound 204 Magdal	10,0009	1-3+ 7-14		
5 -42	2050				
-43	2160				
- 44	217B				
-45	2286				
-40	22915				
-47	240B				
-48	241D		2		
-49	252B				
-50	253 A		AN A REC		
-51	26413		O NAM		
-52	265B		A N E		
-53	2760				
-59	1 1 277D	/	-		
-55	V SIOC				
Comments/Specie	SISD				
Commenta/Opecia					
Same and the second					

Page 3 of 7 pages



Asbestos Chain of Custody EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

041400506

LATesting Unit F5 11652 Knott Avenue Garden Grove, CA 92841 PHONE: (714) 828-4999 FAX: (714) 828-4944

Additional Pages of the Chain of Custody are only necessary if needed for additional sample information

Sample #	Sample Description	Volume/Area (Air) HA # (Bulk)	Date/Time Sampled
02 -57	Drywal Doint Compound 3205 Magdan	na	1-3+7-14
1 -54	1 325R 1		1
-59	330, A		
-60	335°B		
-61	340. A. /		
-62	345 A V		
-63	204 BISG	ella	
-64	2050		
-65	2/GA		
-66	ZIZA		
-67	2283		
-68	JZGA .		
-69	7400	r · ·	
-70	241 <u>B</u>		
-71	2520		
-72	2530		2
-73	a64R		
-74	26515		
-75	279C		
- +6	ZID		
-4+	2226		W. L
-+8	3000		
-80	V V 3404 V	₩	The second secon
*Comments/Specia	al Instructions:		

Page 4 of 7 pages



Asbestos Chain of Custody EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

041400506

LATesting Unit F5 11652 Knott Avenue Garden Grove, CA 92841 PHONE: (714) 828-4999 FAX: (714) 828-4944

Additional Pages of the Chain of Custody are only necessary if needed for additional sample information

5	Sample #		belle A	Sample Description				Volume/Area (Air) HA # (Bulk)		Date/Time Sampled		
03	-81	Furnace	Acou	stic	204 F	3 Mado	laten	a 12,00	84	1-34	7-14	
1	-82	closef	Tek	fure	2051	5	1					
	-83				216	AHB						
	-84				217 A							
	-85				228 A	-	Page 13					
	- 86		la ser	4.2	229A			1997 B.				
	-87	1000	Maria I		240 C	· <u>.</u>				1.4		
1	-88		Sec.	(he fin	24(B	ann an ann an	111					
	-89			2	252 A							
	-90	ARD when any	the second	6	253B	S. A. S. S. S. S.	Sec.					
	-9(and the second second		0	64 A		44			8. 		
	-92			0	465 C				4			
	-93	Section 1	2.5.4	2	FGA	232.007	ST.A.					
	-94			2	77A					de Chi	in the state	
	-95			3	10 B						A State of State	
	-96	and the second	Contraction of the	3	15A	en Eller			Sumary.			
	-97			3	20 Å					2014	\$	
	-98			3	250					JAN	2 20	
	-99			3	30 C					0	12A	
	-100			3	35A			Array Sala		Þ		
100	-101		14	30	YOB		1/			Ω.		
	-102			3.	45.D		V			Ē	1	
	-103			20	04A	Is	abell	a				
V	-104	V	V	2	05B		V				7	
*Col	mments/Specia	I Instructions										

Page 5 of 7 pages



Asbestos Chain of Custody EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

OL 14005 6

LATesting Unit F5 11652 Knott Avenue Garden Grove, CA 92841 PHONE: (714) 828-4999 FAX: (714) 828-4944

Additional Pages of the Chain of Custody are only necessary if needed for additional sample information

$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	7-14
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
-111 253A -(12 264A -113 265D	
~(12) 264 A ~113 265 D	
~113 265D	
-114 27GA	
-115 277 A	
-116 310 P	1.
-117 320 A	-
-118 / 330 B	
V -119 V V 340C V V	
04 - 120 Wht 12" Floor Tile Jue 205A Isabella See Notes	
toplayer upstairs Bath] =	-
05 - 121 Wh+ 12" Floor Tile/Glue 205A Isabella	NN
Battom laxer up stails Bath =	
06 - 122 12"Pattern Tan Sheer Flooring/Glue	
Takert Kitchen 217BISGbella	
07 -123 Wht FloorTile/Glue 217BISabelly N/ 4	
Bottom/ayerKitchin V	
m	4
*Comments/Special Instructions:	
No Acoustic texture observed in dile is a Della	

Page _____ of _____ pages



Asbestos Chain of Custody EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only): 041400506

LATesting Unit F5 11652 Knott Avenue Garden Grove, CA 92841 PHONE: (714) 828-4999 FAX: (714) 828-4944

Additional Pages of the Chain of Custody are only necessary if needed for additional sample information

Sample #		Sample Description	Volume/Area (Air) HA # (Bulk)	Date/Time Sampled
08	-124	8"Pattern Tan Sheet Flooring IGlue	SeeNotes	1-3+7-14
		toper Kitchen 217C Isabella	1	1
09	-125	Why 12" Floor Tile / Glae		
		Bottom Layer Kirchin 217C Isabell	9	
10	-126	Stone Pattern Sheet Flooring /Glue		
.1		Kitchen 2280 Isabella		
11	-127	Wh+12" FloorTile/Glue 241 BIsabelle	L	
10	104	Bottom aver upstails bath		
12	728	TOP Vind an Sheet Plooring/ 6/4e	and the state	
12	-129	Myer Kitchen JJN Isabella		
13	10 -	Bottom Kitchen 2530 Isabella		
14	-130	Wht 12" Floor Tile W/Ten Specks/1/due	and the state	
		Kirchen 204 CISabella		
15	-131	4" Pattern White Sheet Flooring/Glue		1
		Upstairs Bath 325A Magdalong	V	= ¥
				INNA R
				N MER
				A NED
and the second	<u>Anna anna a</u>			<u><u></u></u>
*Comments/Special Instructions:				
			C. S. S.	

Page 7 of 7 pages

DRAWINGS

RIVERSIDE (91) FREEWAY



APPENDIX A

TABLE FORMAT EXPLANATION

TABLE FORMAT EXPLANATION

The field data and the laboratory results are presented in the following tabular format:

Table 1:Material Identification Inventory

– A room-by-room inventory of material types, quantity, conditions and potential for future disturbance.

Table 2:Material Sample Analysis

 Indicates the location of bulk sample collection, material description and approximate percentage and type of fibers present.

MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION INVENTORY KEY

<u>Area, Location, Room Number</u> – The area, location, and room number refers to where the material was located.

<u>Material Code (Mat'l Code)</u> - Asbestos-containing materials are categorized into three main types:

- 1) **Surfacing Material (S)**: Material in a building that is sprayed-on, troweled-on, or otherwise applied to surfaces.
- 2) **Thermal System Insulation (T)**: Material applied to pipes, fittings, tanks, ducts, etc., to prevent heat loss or gain or serve as condensation control.
- 3) <u>Miscellaneous Material (M)</u>: Material on interior structural components, structural members or fixtures, but not including surfacing materials and thermal insulators (e.g., floor and ceiling tiles).

Material Identification/Material Sub-Category - Description of the material found in the location. (NOTE: Pipe diameters are approximate, outside diameters of the insulating materials).

<u>Asbestos Content</u> - This column specifies whether or not the bulk sample, or referenced bulk sample, for the described material tested contains >1% asbestos. ND means "No Asbestos Detected", NS means "Material Is Not Suspect", PRE means "Presumed Asbestos-Containing Material"; NT means "Not Tested"; TR means "Trace" (trace = <1%).

<u>Reference Sample Number</u> - The sample number refers to the number assigned to the set of samples collected for the homogeneous material described (refer to Table 2).

<u>Quantity</u> - The amount of material present

<u>**Unit</u>** - The parameters of each quantity are expressed as follows:</u>

- 1) Square Feet (SF)
- 2) Linear Feet (LF)
- 3) Each (EA)

<u>Physical Assessment</u> - This column is divided into two sections describing the condition of the material at the time of the survey.

The first column expressed the friability of the material as follows:

- 1) <u>Friable (F)</u> The material can be pulverized and reduced to a powder by manual pressure when dry; this could include damaged non-friable materials.
- 2) <u>Non-Friable (N)</u> The material cannot be crumbled using hand pressure.

The second column expresses the conditions of the material at the time of the survey as follows:

- <u>N</u> Not Damaged
- <u>D</u> Damaged The material has deteriorated or sustained physical injury such that it is not intact, less than 25% localized damage or less than 10% overall damage.
- <u>S</u> Significantly Damaged The damage is extensive and severe, the asbestos-containing material has sustained greater than 25% localized damage or greater than 10% overall damage.

<u>Damage Potential</u> - This is a group of four columns that address the potential for the material to be disturbed/damaged in the future as follows:

- <u>L</u> Low potential for damage
- <u>M</u> Moderate potential for damage
- <u>H</u> High potential for damage or significant damage
 - 1) <u>Water Damage (Water)</u>: This is determined by function of the system that is insulated, the presence of leaking pipes, roofs, etc. in the vicinity of the material.
 - 2) <u>Air Erosion (Air)</u>: The potential for air erosion to a material is determined by the movement of air in the area of the material and the relationship between the friability of the material and its location in respect to air plenums and air streams.

- 3) <u>Vibrational Damage (Vib)</u>: This type of damage potential is determined by the presence of sounds, motors, mechanical equipment or other vibrational disturbances.
- 4) <u>Accessibility (Acc)</u>: This column indicates the general use patterns of the area and the potential for contact with the material abbreviated as follows:
- <u>L</u> Accessed less than once per month
- <u>M</u> Routine access by Operations and Maintenance Workers, between once per week to once per month
- <u>H</u> Generally accessible, routine contact by any building occupant, access more than once per week

<u>Condition Rating</u>: This is a 0-4 number assigned to summarize the data across the line. The condition ratings are primarily used in conjunction with a phased abatement program where the highest priority materials (Condition rating 4) are removed first and materials with lower condition ratings are managed under an Operations and Maintenance Plan. An explanation of each condition rating is as follows:

- 0 <u>NON-ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL</u>: The material does not contain detectable levels (1%) of asbestos and requires no further action.
- 1 <u>ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (NON-FRIABLE)</u>: The material contains asbestos and is non-friable. Avoid cutting, sanding, drilling or otherwise abrading the material. The material should be monitored under an O&M program.
- 2 <u>ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (FRIABLE)</u>: The material contains asbestos and is friable. No damage was observed. The material should be monitored under an O&M program.
- 3 <u>ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (FRIABLE, DAMAGED)</u>: The material contains asbestos and is friable. Localized damage and the potential for disturbance were observed. Repair (encapsulation, enclosure, and encasement) or removal of the material is recommended. Repaired materials should be monitored under an O&M program.
- 4 <u>ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (FRIABLE, SIGNIFICANTLY DAMAGED)</u>: The material contains asbestos and is friable. Extensive damage and significant potential for disturbance was observed. Immediate removal of the material is recommended.

AHERA category numbers also are inserted as follows:

- 1. Damaged or significantly damaged friable thermal system materials.
- 2. Damaged friable surfacing ACM.
- 3. Significantly damaged friable surfacing ACM.
- 4. Damaged or significantly damaged friable miscellaneous ACM.
- 5. Friable ACM with potential for significant damage.
- 6. Friable ACM with potential for damage.
- 7. Any remaining friable ACM or friable suspected ACM.

Reinspection Detail:

Reinspection and Periodic Surveillance details will appear only if reinspection or periodic surveillance is present. The reinspection, periodic surveillance, and response action details will be listed. Within the reinspection or periodic surveillance detail, information relating to changes in material condition appears.

The word "changed?" indicates a change in material condition or potential for future disturbance. New assessment information is also included in the reinspection or periodic surveillance detail. If "no change" appears, all assessment information remains the same as the previous inspection. AHERA category numbers also are inserted as follows:

- 1. Damaged or significantly damaged friable thermal system materials.
- 2. Damaged friable surfacing ACM.
- 3. Significantly damaged friable surfacing ACM.
- 4. Damaged or significantly damaged friable miscellaneous ACM.
- 5. Friable ACM with potential for significant damage.
- 6. Friable ACM with potential for damage.
- 7. Any remaining friable ACM or friable suspected ACM.

Non-friable and negative materials are not assigned an AHERA category number.

Abbreviations for friability, condition, condition rating, and potential for damage have been outlined in previous sections.

Response Action Detail:

Response action details will appear if removal, encapsulation, enclosure, or repair information exists.

This detail outlines removal, encapsulation, enclosure, and repair dates, and quantities for the specific material type. A total removal quantity and an adjusted ACM remaining quantity are provided. The asbestos contractor and consultant may also be identified here.
MATERIAL SAMPLE ANALYSIS KEY

<u>Material Identification/Sub-Category/Letter</u>: The sample number refers to the number assigned to the set of samples taken from a single homogeneous material. The letter following the number identifies samples individually within a homogeneous sample series (e.g. "A", "B", and "C" for three samples of one floor tile type).

<u>Area, Location, Room Number</u>: The area, location, and room number refers to where the sample was collected.

<u>Material Identification/Material Sub-Category</u>: This column is a written description of the material that was sampled.

Percent and Type Asbestos: This is a detailed breakdown of approximate percentage and mineral species of asbestos found during bulk sample analysis.

<u>Percent and Type Non-Asbestos and Percent Non-Fibrous Constituents</u>: Listing of approximate percentage of the remaining.

Samples collected during a reinspection are highlighted with an asterisk and the reinspection date.

APPENDIX B

SURVEY METHODS

ASBESTOS BUILDING SURVEY METHODS

The asbestos survey was conducted in accordance with 29CFR1926.1101, 40 CFR Part 61 and state or local requirements. All surveys are conducted by accredited inspectors.

The asbestos survey included identifying friable and non-friable, asbestos-containing building materials (ACBM), on an areaby-area basis, assessment of friability, current condition and potential for future disturbance of the material, an estimate of the amount of ACBM, and an overall condition rating of the material. Nova inspectors completed this survey utilizing Nova's interactive database system, which provides a computerized, updateable data management system.

Nova identified and categorized suspect materials into three groups: 1) thermal system insulation (T) including pipe, HVAC insulation and fitting insulation; 2) sprayed-on or troweled-on surfacing material (S) including acoustical plaster, soundproofing, fireproofing, and decorative materials; and 3) miscellaneous materials (M) including ceiling tile and floor tile.

The inspector performed a visual estimation of the quantity of asbestos-containing materials and the current condition of these materials in all accessible areas. Factors included in the condition assessment are adhesion of the material to the underlying substrate, deterioration of the outer covering, delamination, contact damage, and materials disintegration.

Friability and potential for future damage of asbestos materials was also assessed by the inspector. Damage potential was evaluated by observation of conditions most likely to result in disturbance of asbestos-containing materials. These conditions are:

<u>Air Erosion</u> - A direct air stream moving across the material erodes the material, thereby creating airborne fibers. The potential for air erosion is determined by the relationship between the friability of the material and its location in respect to air plenums and air streams.

<u>Vibrational Damage</u> – Determined by the presence of noise, physical movement and mechanical vibrations, which can create ambient fiber release.

<u>Accessibility</u> - If the material can be reached, it is accessible and subject to accidental or intentional contact damage.

<u>Water Damage</u> – Determined by the presence of water leaks or evidence of previous water leaks by water stains, delamination, etc.

Based on the assessment of asbestos-containing materials, priority ratings were generated to assist in the planning and implementation of a phased abatement and/or an Operations and Maintenance Program. High priority ratings indicate materials that are significantly damaged and exposed to continual disturbance. Lower priority ratings represent materials with decreasingly lower exposure potentials.

Bulk samples of suspect materials were collected in a random and unbiased manner. Representative bulk samples of suspect materials were collected to determine the extent of ACBM present throughout the building. Sampling was completed in accordance with 40CFR763 (AHERA).

Sampling procedures utilized by the accredited inspector minimized fiber dispersal and conformed to applicable regulations. Suspect asbestos-containing materials were analyzed by a NVLAP accredited laboratory using the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) recommended polarized light microscopy (PLM) with dispersion staining analytical technique.

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) requires that any sample with an asbestos content estimated to be less than 10 percent by a method other than point counting, such as visual estimation, shall be repeated using the point counting technique with PLM. However, if the laboratory detects asbestos in the samples and estimates the amount by visual estimation to be less than 10 percent, the owner or operator of the building may elect to treat the material as asbestos-containing. A sample in which no asbestos is detected does not require repeat analysis using point counting techniques with PLM. Samples analyzed for this survey with values less than 10 percent have not been point counted and have been assumed to contain asbestos greater than 1 percent.

CERTIFICATIONS

APPENDIX D

State of California Division of Occupational Safety and Health Certified Asbestos Consultant

Andrew B Hoyer



Name Certification No. 05-3837 Expires on 07/21/14

This certification was issued by the Division of Occupational Safety and Health as authorized by Sections 7180 et seq. of the Business and Professions Code.

	VIROCHECK		2211	West Orangewood Avenue Orange, CA 92868 Tel: (714) 937-0750 Fax: (714) 937-0755 www.envirocheck.com (800) 665-7586	[NVLAP I	Lab Code: 200	10 MRA 548-0
				Inspection Date:	5/17/2021 Repo	ort Date:	5/25/2021	
<u>Limit</u>	ed Asbestos Surve	<u>V</u>						
	Customer: National C 9421 Have Rancho Cu	CORE en Avenue acamonga, CA 91	730	Job Location: Corona 265 & 2 Corona	del Rey Apartments 217 Magdalena Circle , CA 92882	•		
1.0 Int	roduction/ Laborator	y Summary:						
This repo materials sampling <i>Please re</i> The sam Containi	ort presents the analytical re- s are uncovered and/or disco g of the concrete slab/found ead entire report prior to in pled materials that exceeded ng Construction Material (4	esults of the Limited A overed during the den ation. <i>atiating any action</i> . d the EPA definition of ACCM) of >0.1% and	Asbestos Surve nolition, susper of Asbestos Co I/or found as T	y performed on the subject ad all activities until the sus ntaining Material (ACM) o race for asbestos content we	property listed above by E pect materials are tested. U f >1% and/or the Cal-OSH ere:	nvirocheck Jnless note IA definitio	:, Inc. If suspec d, this survey e on of Asbestos	t asbestos excludes
•	Register Boot Insulati	on Wrap						
Positiv #	e Results: Location	Material	Notes	Total % Asbestos	Types of Asbestos Present	Friable	Condition	Sq. Ft.*
1	Building 265 Unit D Living Room	Register Boot Insulation Wrap	N/A	40%	40% Chrysotile	No	Good	~4
2	Building 265 Unit D Living Room	Register Boot Insulation Wrap	N/A	45%	45% Chrysotile	No	Good	~4
3	Building 265 Unit D Living Room	Register Boot Insulation Wrap	N/A	40%	40% Chrysotile	No	Good	~4
*Square NVLAP	footage is the estimated qua accreditation.	antity of the homogen	eous material.	**Various sample locations	combined for composite p	purposes. *	***Not covered	by
Negati	ve Results:							
#	Location Building 217 Unit A	Material Ducting Tape	Notes N/A					
5	Building 217 Unit A HVAC Closet	Ducting Tape	N/A					
6	Building 217 Unit A HVAC Closet	Ducting Tape	N/A					
7	Building 265 Unit D Living Room	Ducting Tape	N/A					
8	Building 265 Unit D HVAC Closet	Ducting Tape	N/A					
9	Building 265 Unit D HVAC Closet	Ducting Tape	N/A					

Testing by:	Connor Olivia, CSST# 10-6784	Engaged by	Representative:	National COI	RE
Survey by:	Michael Powers, CAC# 11-4750				
Purpose of inspection:	was to tast cartain building materials that w	ill be impacted due to planned re-	novation		7
Structure:	Apartment	in be impleted due to plained re-			
Exterior:	Stucco	Roof:	RRM	Occupied?:	N
Exterior Condition	n: Good	Roof Condition:	Good	Year Built:	196
Exterior Debris Pile(s):	No			No. of Stories:	2/ui
Debris Pile Location(s):	N/A			Approx. SQ FT:	1,100
Debris Pile Size:	N/A		Foundat	ion: Sla	ıb
Debris Pile Contents:	N/A		Air Hand	ling: HV	AC

- Environment personner identified an accessible and recognizable types of suspect ACM and PACM that were anticipated to be impacted by renovation or demolition. Suspect materials which were not anticipated to be impacted were not sampled.
- The samples were submitted to Envirocheck's in-house laboratory, located at 2211 W. Orangewood Avenue, Orange, CA 92868
- The inspector performed an inspection for suspect asbestos containing materials listed above following the provisions of 40 CFR Part 763.86.
- The inspector is Cal/OSHA certified and conformed to procedures outlined in the EPA Building Inspector Course.
- Modified AHERA (Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act) sampling methods and protocols were used.
- Each asbestos sample collected was analyzed utilizing the methods specified in EPA Appendix E to Subpart E of 40 CFR Part 763: "Interim Method of the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation Samples" and EPA/600/R-93/116: "Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials", by a NVLAP-accredited laboratory.
- When Non-Friable Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) has suffered Damage and/or Disturbance, the Debris that is the result of the damage and/or disturbed ACM will be considered to be Friable ACM and shall be disposed of as Asbestos Containing Waste Material (ACWM).
- Asbestos testing and inspection was performed by Connor Olivia, CSST# 10-6784, of Envirocheck, on 5/17/2021, under the direction of Michael Powers, CAC# 11-4750.

3.0 General Recommendations:

- Periodic surveillance for materials found in Good Condition
- As applicable, materials found to be in Good Condition can be left and managed in place under a proper Operations and Maintenance (O & M) Plan
- Repair or removal for materials found in Damaged Condition
- Removal for materials found in Significant Damage
- Removal prior to renovation or demolition activities that may cause disturbance
- Prior to any renovation or planned disturbance of any ACM, the contractor should be furnished with a copy of this survey report

Notice 1: According to AHERA, 40 CFR, 763.87 (c)(1),(2) - A homogeneous area is considered not to be Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) only when all required samples collected from a homogeneous area indicate levels below regulated limits and a homogeneous area is considered ACM when at least one of the required samples collected indicates levels above regulated limits.

Notice 2: Cal-OSHA (DOSH) defines asbestos containing construction materials (ACCM) as manufactured materials containing asbestos in amounts greater than 0.1% by weight. Cal-OSHA requires that contractors be registered with DOSH when disturbing ACCM. Note that if "any level" of asbestos is detected, Cal-OSHA still requires applicable worker protections, training, communication, notification and engineering controls in accordance with CCR Title 8 Section 1529, even if it is determined to be less than or equal to 0.1% asbestos by weight, however the contractor would not be required to be "registered" with DOSH if the level is at or below 0.1% asbestos by weight. The EPA defines asbestos containing materials (ACM) as materials containing asbestos in amounts greater than 1%. Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) analysis has a limit of quantification of <1%. PLM samples determined to contain levels of less than or equal to 1% can be presumed to contain levels greater than 1% or can be submitted for 400 point count for a more accurate result (Limited to a qualified <1%). In order to determine if materials are less than or equal to 0.1% in accordance with EPA/600/R-93/116. The 400 point counting method assists in determining proper waste handling and appropriate jurisdiction of regulatory agencies (such as: EPA, NESHAP, APCD, AQMD) and cannot be used to determine DOSH registration requirements (where a combination of 1000 point counting and/or TEM analysis will be required as per EPA 600/93-R/116 Method). Request for additional types of analysis must be made by the client and additional analytical costs will apply.

Notice 3: Asbestos NESHAP Requirement to Perform Point Counting (May 8, 1991) – This applies to all regulated asbestos containing materials (RACM) as defined in 40 CFR Section 61.141.

• "First, a sample in which no asbestos is detected by polarized light microscopy (PLM) does not have to be pointed counted. However, a minimum of three slide mounts should be prepared and examined in their entirety by PLM to determine if asbestos is present. This process should be carefully documented by the laboratory."

• "Second, if the analyst detects asbestos in the sample and estimates the amount by visual estimation to be less than 10%, the owner or operator of the building may (1) elect to assume the amount be greater than 1% and treat the material as asbestos-containing material or (2) require verification of the amount by point counting." If no election is made, then the materials shall be presumed to be ACM.

• "Third, if a result obtained by point count is different from a result obtained by visual estimation, the point count result will be used."

• It is the responsibility of the building owner, operator, and/or owner representative to determine the desired course of action and communicate the information to the relevant parties and request the laboratory to perform additional point count analysis as applicable. Point count laboratory analysis is not part of the standard procedure of PLM analysis and is considered an additional service.

Note: Interpretations of the regulatory language regarding wall system (i.e., drywall, gypsum board, wallboard, plaster and stucco) multi-layer composite sampling vary; therefore, it is important to be familiar with the local NESHAP (South Coast AQMD) enforcement and local OSHA enforcement agencies' individual interpretations of the standards to avoid citation and fines.

3.1 Removal Procedure

Applies when asbestos material is greater than 1%

In the United States, building materials containing more than one percent (1%) asbestos by weight are considered by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to be asbestos containing materials (ACM). All asbestos containing materials (ACM) and Class II asbestos-containing materials shall be removed from a facility prior to any demolition activity, or materials to be impacted by renovation activities as promulgated by National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP). A State Licensed Asbestos Abatement Contractor must perform all work relating to the disturbance of the asbestos containing materials and must follow Cal-OSHA and local NESHAP (South Coast AQMD) regulations as well as other applicable local regulations. Furthermore, ACM greater than 1% asbestos by weight that is removed shall be disposed of as asbestos containing hazardous waste.

The following South Coast AQMD procedure(s) shall be used when removing or stripping ACM that is greater than 1%. This procedure recommendation is noted as a courtesy only and the ultimate procedure will be determined by the current site conditions and the selected removal technique(s) or other pertinent information. This procedure is subject to change.

Procedure 1 - HEPA Filtration

Refer to the most current version of Rule 1403 for procedure descriptions. (http://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/rule-book/reg-xiv/rule-1403.pdf, as of 10/5/2007)

4.0 Asbestos-Related Terms

AHERA - Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (Regulates school facilities)

ASHARA – Asbestos School Hazard Reauthorization Act (Includes public and commercial buildings under AHERA regulation)

ACM - Asbestos Containing Materials (Materials containing greater than one (1) percent by weight)

ACCM - Asbestos Containing Construction Materials (CAL-OSHA's term for materials containing greater than one tenth of one (0.1) percent by weight)

PACM - Presumed Asbestos Containing Materials (Materials considered asbestos containing without laboratory analysis)

CAC – Certified Asbestos Consultant (State of California certified individual allowed to perform all aspects of asbestos related inspection, management, planning, and design work and to direct CSST(s) and review and execute asbestos reports under state law)

CSST – Certified Site Surveillance Technician (Allowed to perform all aspects of asbestos related inspection, management, and work under the direction of a CAC)

AC-MR

NVLAP Lab Code: 200548-0

CAL-OSHA a.k.a. (DOSH) Division of Occupational Safety and Health (California governing body regulating worker protection)

OSHA - Occupational Health and Safety Administration

NIOSH – National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health

EPA – Environmental Protection Agency (Regulates environment and waste stream)

DOT – Department of Transportation

NESHAP - National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants

AQMD – Air Quality Management District (Local division of NESHAP)

NVLAP – National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program

AIHA – American Industrial Hygiene Association

- CFR Code of Federal Regulations
- CCR California Code of Regulations

PLM – Polarized Light Microscopy (also known as "Bulk" sample)

PCM – Phase Contrast Microscopy

TEM – Transmission Electron Microscopy

APCD - Air Pollution Control District (Local division of NESHAP)

4.1 Laboratory Report Terms

ND - None Detected

A – Area Sample (Air monitoring)

AA – Area After (Clearance type sample)

P – Personal Sample (Employee monitoring type sample)

EX - Excursion (Employee monitoring type of sample during peak activities)

BK – Blank (Used for quality assurance)

Trace - Asbestos was detected in the PLM analysis, but not in the point count.

Negative - No asbestos detected, however it doesn't mean that there isn't any asbestos.

4.2 Laboratory Accreditation

NIST/NVLAP

National Institute of Standards and Technology National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program NVLAP Lab Code: 200548-0

California Water Boards ELAP Certificate 2723

For a detailed explanation of our accreditations and quality assurance program, contact Envirocheck

5.0 Limitations

The findings set forth in this report are strictly limited to the time, date and scope of the investigation. The results presented in this report are based on the analytical testing performed by the certified laboratory. The results from the sampled locations are representative of the entire homogeneous material/areas and not just the locations sampled. According to AHERA, 40 CFR, 763.87 (c)(1),(2) - A homogeneous area is considered not to be Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) only when all required samples collected from a homogeneous area indicate levels below regulated limits and a homogeneous area is considered ACM when at least one of the required samples collected indicates levels above regulated limits. This report does not guarantee that all inaccessible, hidden, or indistinguishable materials will be identified or sampled. Samples were limited to the materials and locations listed on the chain of custody. Materials/areas that were not sampled shall be presumed to be asbestos containing until proven otherwise by appropriate sampling procedures. Square footages are estimates only and should not be used for bidding purposes.

6.0 Certified Asbestos Consultant Signature

Any individual performing services as an asbestos consultant or site surveillance technician as referenced and defined in section 1529(b) of Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations must be certified by the State of California, Division of Occupational Safety and Health (DOSH). Asbestos consultant shall maintain copies of AHERA training certificates for management planner, abatement project designer, abatement contractor and supervisor, and all subsequent annual refresher courses. The complete abatement project designer course certificate is only required for certifications provided after July 1, 1994. Site surveillance technician applicants shall maintain copies of AHERA training completion certificates for inspector, and abatement contractor and supervisor, and all subsequent annual refresher courses. Certificates for abatement worker and abatement project designer may be utilized in lieu of the abatement contractor and supervisor certifications, (diploma, official transcript, or other proof), and qualifying work experience as specified in Business and Professions Code sections 7184 and 7185 have been met by the individual(s) performing asbestos related consulting activities or activities. Qualifying work experience includes technician work associated with asbestos consulting activities. Written site surveillance technician references attesting to the applicant's qualifying work experience which are certified under the penalty of perjury as required.

Michael Powers, CAC# 11-4750 mike@envirocheck.com



ENVIR YOUR ENVIRON	OCHEC	port, Page 1	of 1	2211 Wes Or Tel Fax www (i	st Orangewoo ange, CA 928 : (714) 937-0 :: (714) 937-0 <i>.</i> .envirocheck 800) 665-758	d Avenue 368 750 755 .com 6	Californi	NV a Water Boar	TESTING TESTING LAP Lab Code ds ELAP Cert	e: 200548-0 ificate 2723
Customer:	National COI 9421 Haven Rancho Cuca	RE Avenue amonga, CA §	91730			Job Location:	Corona del F 265 & 217 M Corona, CA	Rey Apartmen agdalena Circ 92882	ts cle	
	1121051959	1121051960	1121051961	1121051962	1121051963	1121051964	1121051965	1121051966	1121051967	
Sample #	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	
Asbestos	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	No	No	No	
Total	40%	45%	40%	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	
1° Type 2° Type	40% Chrysotile	45% Chrysotile	40% Chrysotile							
3° Type Location	Building 265 Unit D Living Room	Building 265 Unit D Living Room	Building 265 Unit D Living Room	Building 217 Unit A HVAC Closet	Building 217 Unit A HVAC Closet	Building 217 Unit A HVAC Closet	Building 265 Unit D Living Room	Building 265 Unit D HVAC Closet	Building 265 Unit D HVAC Closet	
Material	Register Boot Insulation Wrap	Register Boot Insulation Wrap	Register Boot Insulation Wrap	Ducting Tape	Ducting Tape	Ducting Tape	Ducting Tape	Ducting Tape	Ducting Tape	
Notes										
Color	Light-Gray	Light-Gray	Light-Gray	Silver, Orange	Silver, Yellow	Silver, Amber	Silver, Clear	Silver, Light Amber	Silver, Clear	
Homogeneous	Yes	Yes	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
Materials:										
Minerals	х	х	х	х	х	х	х	х	Х	
Calcite	х	х	х							
Mica										
Perlite										
Plastic										
Paint Tar										
Cellulose	45%	40%	45%							
Fiberglass										
Synthetic Fib.		Soot	Adhesivo	Metallic Foil	Metallic Foil	Metallic Foil	Metallic Eail	Metallic Foil	Metallic Foil	
Other 2		0001	AUTESIVE	Adhesive	Adhesive	Adhesive	Adhesive	Adhesive	Adhesive	
Comments/ Method Departures	None	None	None	None	None	None	None	None	None	
Recepti	on Date: 05/1	7/2021		Analys	sis Date: 05/1	7/2021		Repo	rt Date: 05/17	/2021
1		2								
Analyst:	ffrey Scherer	na							Admin QC:	DD FF
Samples were a EPA/600/R-93/1 greater. The Sta customer reque product certifica through calibrate **Various sampl Deviation).	nalyzed in accor 16: "Test Metho- te of California c sts otherwise. Th tion, approval, o ed visual estimat e locations comb	dance with EPA d for the Determi lefines an asbes his report shall no r endorsement b te. Components bined for compos	- Appendix E to nation of Asbest tos-containing co t be reproduced y NVLAP, NIST, of inhomogeneou site purposes. ***	Subpart E of 40 (os in Bulk Buildir onstruction mater except in full, wi or any agency of us samples not a 'Not covered by N	CFR Part 763: "In ng Materials". Th ial as having mo thout the written the U.S. Goverr nalyzed separate VVLAP accredita	nterim Method of e limit of detection re than 0.1% as approval of the liment. Test resu ely unless listed tion. Standard D	f the Determination on for asbestos is bestos. All samp laboratory. This r lts relate only to the as a sub-sample beviation is ± 45.5	on of Asbestos in s <1%, and the lii les are disposed eport must not b the items tested. 5% of asbestos c	a Bulk Insulation mit of quantificati of after 30 days i e used by the clie Asbestos percer oncentration (1 S	Samples" and on is 1.0% or unless the ent to claim tage obtained

ENVIROCHECK

□ Next Day 3-5 Days

Other:

 MVLAP-accredited:
 EPA - Appendix E to Subpart E of 40 CER Part 783: Inferim Method of the Determination of Asbeatos in Bulk Procedure Requested Turnaround Time (T.A.T.) Insulation Samples • EPA/800/R-93/115: Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Butk NOT NVLAP-accredited: Not building materials, e.g. soil, debris, dust wipe, paint, etc. Please see Key below Please provide 1/2 lb of semple for Rotameter Calibration Turnaround Time (T.A.T.) Key & Definitions; Asbestos by TEM Building Materials Circle applicable) complete waste profile Asbestos Bulk Z Same Day C 6-10 Days D 2 Days Method: Other: I AI Lead Circle Chain of Custody - Asbestos & Lead Sq/FT 7 2 Commercial Reno/Demo 2 265 Hagdelena SD SD SD SD 52826 SD SD SD SD Condition SD SD SD SD SD SD SD SD SD 0 0 0 6 9 0 0 ۵ ۵ ۵ ۵ ۵ ۵ ۵ ۵ ۵ ۵ Fire Consult with CAC) 6 0 C 3 C 0 0 C 0 C O c c 0 c C 0 Nater Fehren 5.17.21 4:84p Residential Date Sampled: 5/17/21 Cerona Samples Received By YES (ND) 2 2 NON ON 2 No 2 No. No No Danne 2 N N 2 N No No No N Friable YES Job Address: 217 YES City, State, Zip: Project Name: Type of Loss: Possible PRO- 57 Sampled By: Inspection: Material Contact: IZ BI #.O.4 DCT 4 HUAC Closet HLAC PUEEL Orange, CA 92868 Tel: 800.665.7586 Fax: 714.937.0755 envirocheck.com *Samples Relinquished By LURM LURM Location CHHD 965 Biolg 2405 Unit D 217 Cast A 2211 West Orangewood Avenue and 2.65 Ride R Ada Client: A Jortiona Time 4.20 PM 1963 0761 1121051959 City, State, Zip: 1961 1946 967 Contact Name: Lab ID Address: 12/1/5 Email: Date H 30 ٩ ä

Dust Wipe

Chip

TTLC/STLC/TCLP

7.A.T. Statist upper receipt and decemptances of samples by the datoquicity Same Day. Stareliss west the second by 4th states 2FM for some backness fay results. Not Day. Receipt and by and of machinalisms and Not Day. Receipt provided by and of Datamana day for second-Mao, results by Med.) 2.05%. Receipt provided by and of 2b behaves day for second-second.

"by signing above, Client acknowledges that he/she/it has read the ferms and conditions on the reverse side hereol, and agrees to be bound thereby.

Chemical Dustriely Automatics & Land v1.9

Familiand by FOAM 1/1 DC/020





STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Gavin Newsom, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS Division of Occupational Safety and Health Asbestos Certification & Training Unit 1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 460 Sacramento, CA 95825 (916) 574-2993 Office http://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/asbestos.html acru@dir.ca.gov



002126784T 456.2 457.2

Envirocheck, Inc. Connor E Oliva 2211 W. Orangewood Avenue Orange CA 92868 November 18, 2020

Dear Certified Asbestos Consultant or Technician:

Congratulations, you have passed your certification examination!

Enclosed is your certification card. To maintain your certification, please abide by the rules printed on the back of the certification card.

Your certification is valid for a period of one year. If you wish to renew your certification, you must apply for renewal at least 60 days <u>before</u> the expiration date shown on your card in accordance with Title 8, California Code of Regulations, Division 1, Chapter 3.2, Article 2.6, Section 341.15(h) (1).

Please keep and do not send copies of your required AHERA refresher renewal certificates to the Division until you apply for renewal of your certification.

Please submit via U.S. Postal Service or other carrier, of any changes in your mailing or work address within 15 days of the change.

Sinderely,

Jeff Ferrell Senior Safety Engineer

Attachment: Certification Card

cc: File

State of California Division of Occupational Safety and Health Certified Site Surveillance Technician

Connor E Oliva

Volessione Code

Certification No. ____10-6784



Expires on 10/13/21 This certification was issued by the Division of Coccupational Safety and Health as authorized by Sections 7185 et act, of the Business and

Passed Exam - Card Attached, 10/2020

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS Division of Occupational Safety and Health Asbestos Certification & Training Unit 2424 Arden Way, Suite 495 Sacramento, CA 95825-2417 (916) 574-2993 Office http://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/asbestos.html acru@dir.ca.gov/

104224750C

352

Envirocheck, Inc Michael P Powers 2211 W Orangewood Avenue Orange CA 92868

Gavin Newsom, Governor

June 11, 2020

Dear Certified Asbestos Consultant or Technician:

Enclosed is your certification card. To maintain your certification, you must abide by the rules printed on the back of the certification card.

Your certification is valid for a period of one year. If you wish to renew your certification, you must apply for renewal at least 60 days before the expiration date shown on your card. [8 CCR 341.15(h)(1)].

Please hold and do not send copies of your required AHERA refresher renewal certificates to our office until you apply for renewal of your certification.

Certificates must be kept current if you are actively working as a CAC or CSST. The grace period is only for those who are not actively working as an asbestos consultant or site surveillance technician.

Please notify our office via U.S. Postal Service or other carrier of any changes in your mailing or work address within 15 days of the change.

2.0

Sincerely,

Jeff Ferrell Senior Safety Engineer

Attachment: Certification Card

cc: File

State of California Division of Occupational Safety and Health Cortified Asbestos Consultant

Michael P Powers

Profossivina Code



Expires on 07/20/21
This certification was issued by the Division of
Coupelion is Safety and Health as authorized

by Sections 7180 et sec, of the Business and

Certification No. 11-4750

Renewal - Card Attached 08/2019

EXHIBIT "C" - UNIT MATRIX - CORONA DEL REY

		KITCHEN C	AB/COUNTER	A	PPLIANCES		BATHR	00M 1			E	BATHROOM	2	Misc
		Kitchen	Kitchen			Range	Bathroom	Bathroom	1st Floor	2nd Floor	Bathroom	Bathroom	Bathroom	
LOCATION	UNIT NO.	Cabinetry	Countertops	Dishwasher	Range	Hood	1 Vanity	1 WC	Flooring	Flooring	2 Tub	2 Vanity	2 WC	D/S/Dr/HR
ella	А	X	X	X	X	Х			X	X		X		
abe	В	X	X	X		X	X		X	X		X		
4 Is	С	X	X	X	X	X	X			X				
20	D	X	X				X	X	X			X		
a	A	X	X						X	X		X		
abe	В													
2 IS	С	X	X	X	X									
20	D									x		x		
<u>a</u>	А	x	X	x			X			x		x		
sabel	В	x	X	x		X	X			X		X		
16 19	С	x	X	X	x		X		X	x		x		
7	D	x	X	X		Х	X			x		x		
<u>م</u>	А			X						x		x		
sabel	В			X	x					x		x		
17 15	С	x	X	X	x					x		x		
5	D	x	X	X	x	X	x	x	X	x		x		
<u>م</u>	А	x	X				x			x		x		
sabel	В	X	X	X		X	X		Х	X		X		
228 1	С						X		X	X		X		
	D				X	X	X		Х	X	X	X	X	
<u>a</u>	А	X	X	X			X		X	X		X		
sabe	В	X	X	X			X		Х	X		X		
229 1	С	X	X	X		X	X		X	X		X		
	D	X	X	X		X	X		X	X		X		
a Ta	A	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	
sabel	В	X	X				X	x	X	X		X	X	
240 15	С	X	X	X		X	X		X	X		X		
	D	X	X				X			X		X		

NOTES: X = NEEDS TO BE REPLACED; 204 C upstairs bedroom ceiling repair; 216 A toilet leaking 1st floor

		KITCHEN C	AB/COUNTER	A	PPLIANCES		BATHR	00M 1			E	ATHROOM	2	Misc
		Kitchen	Kitchen			Range	Bathroom	Bathroom	1st Floor	2nd Floor	Bathroom	Bathroom	Bathroom	
LOCATION	UNIT NO.	Cabinetry	Countertops	Dishwasher	Range	Hood	1 Vanity	1 WC	Flooring	Flooring	2 Tub	2 Vanity	2 WC	D/S/Dr/HR
٩	А	x	X	x	x	x	x	x	X	x	x	x		
abel	В	X	X	x			X	x	x	x	x	x	x	
41 ls	С	x	x	x			x		x	x		x		
2	D	x	X	x	x	x	x	x	x	x		x		
<u>e</u>	А	x	X	x	x	x	x	x	X	x	x	x	X	
abel	В	x	X				x		X	x		x		
52 Is	С													
2	D	x	X	x						x		x		
<u>e</u>	А	x	X	x					x	x	x	x	x	
abel	В	x	x	x	x	x		x	x	x		x	x	D
53 Is	С			x						x		x		
2	D	X	X	x			X		x	x	x	x	x	D
<u>a</u>	А								x	x		x		D
abel	В									x		x		
64 Is	С	x	x	x			x		x	x	x	x		HR
2	D	x	x	x	x	x	x	x		x		x		
<u>e</u>	А	x	X	x			x		x	x				
abel	В	x	x	x			x			x	x	x		D
65 Is	С	x	X	x						x	x	x		
2	D	x	x						x	x		x		
<u>e</u>	А	x	X	x	x	x	x	N/A	x	x	RG	x	N/A	D
abel	В	x	X			X	x	N/A	X		RG	x	N/A	D
76 Is	С	x	x			x	x	N/A				x	N/A	
2	D	x	X	x	x	x	x		x	x		x		
<u>a</u>	А													
abel	В	x	x								RG	x		D
77 Is	С													
2	D										RG	X		D

NOTES: X = needs to be replaced; 265 C drywall damage kitchen, sink damage; 265 C toilet running; 265 D pest management, mildew

		KITCHEN C/	AB/COUNTER	A	PPLIANCES		BATHR	00M 1			E	BATHROOM	2	Misc
		Kitchen	Kitchen			Range	Bathroom	Bathroom	1st Floor	2nd Floor	Bathroom	Bathroom	Bathroom	
LOCATION	UNIT NO.	Cabinetry	Countertops	Dishwasher	Range	Hood	1 Vanity	1 WC	Flooring	Flooring	2 Tub	2 Vanity	2 WC	D/S/Dr/HR
ena	А	X	X	X	x	X			X	X	RG	X		D
gdal	В													
Z	С	x	Х	X	x	X	X			X				D
204	D													
ena	А			X	X	X								S
gdale	В			X										
Mag	С	х	X	X	X	X	X				RG	X		
205	D	x	Х				X				RG	х		D
ena	А	X	Х	X	X	X	X		X	X	RG	X		
gdalo	В	X	Х	X	X	X				X	RG	X		
Ma	С			X		X			X	X	RG	X		D
216	D									X	RG			
ena	А	х	X	X	X	X	X		X	X	RG	X		
gdale	В	х	X	X	X	X	X		X	X	RG	X		
Ma	С													
217	D	x	Х	X	X	X	X		X	X	RG	х		
ena	А			X	X	X	X		X	X	Х	х		
gdalo	В	x	Х	X	X	X	X		X	X	Х	х		
Ma	С	x	Х			X	X			X	Х	х		
228	D	X	Х	X	X	X	X			х	X	х		
ena	А	x	X	X			X			X	x	x		
gdal	В	x	Х				X		X	X	х	х		
Za	С								X	X	х	х		
229	D	x	Х	X						X	х	х		
ena	А	X	X	X	X	X	X		X	X	X	X		
gdale	В	X	X	X			X			X	X	X		
Z	С	X	X	X		X	X			X	X	X		
240	D	X	X				X			X	X	X		

		KITCHEN C/	AB/COUNTER	A	PPLIANCES		BATHR	00M 1			В	ATHROOM	2	Misc
		Kitchen	Kitchen			Range	Bathroom	Bathroom	1st Floor	2nd Floor	Bathroom	Bathroom	Bathroom	
LOCATION	UNIT NO.	Cabinetry	Countertops	Dishwasher	Range	Hood	1 Vanity	1 WC	Flooring	Flooring	2 Tub	2 Vanity	2 WC	D/S/Dr/HR
ena	А	X	X	X			X			X	X	Х		
gdal	В	x	X	x			x			x	x	x		
Z	С			X	X	Х			Х	X	X			
241	D								X	X				
ena	А	X	Х	X	X	X	X		X	X	x	Х		
gdale	В													
Mag	С	X	Х	Х			X				х	X		
252	D	X	Х	Х		х	X		х	X	х	Х		
ena	А	x	х	Х			Х			х	Х	Х		
gdale	В	X	Х	Х			X		Х	X	х	Х		
Mag	С	X	х	х	x	х	х		х	X	X	х		
253	D	х	х	х			х			х	х	х		
na	А			х	х	х				х				
gdale	В			х			х	x		х	RG	х	х	
Mag	С	х	х				х	x		х	х	х	х	
264	D	X	Х	Х	X	х	X	X	х	X	RG	Х	X	
ena	А	x	Х	Х	X	X	Х	X	х	X	RG	Х	X	
gdale	В	X	Х	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	RG	X	X	
Mag	С	X	Х	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	RG	X	X	
265	D	X	Х	X	X	X			X	X	x	X	X	
ena	А									X	RG			
gdale	В			Х	X					X	х			
Mag	С	х	х	х	х	х	х	x	N/A	х	RG	х	х	
276	D	х	х	х	х	х	х	x	N/A	х	RG	х	х	
na	А						х	x		х		х		
jdale	В			X	x	х	x	x	х	x	X	х	x	
Мав	С	X	Х	X	X	х	x	X	х		RG	х	X	
277	D	X	X	X	x	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	

NOTES: X = needs to be replaced; Gutted units due to plumbing issues (been abated, but not fully as necessary for rehab), missing appliances in vacant and gutted units

		KITCHEN CA	AB/COUNTER	А	PPLIANCES		BATHR	00M 1			В	ATHROOM	2	Misc
		Kitchen	Kitchen			Range	Bathroom	Bathroom	1st Floor	2nd Floor	Bathroom	Bathroom	Bathroom	
LOCATION	UNIT NO.	Cabinetry	Countertops	Dishwasher	Range	Hood	1 Vanity	1 WC	Flooring	Flooring	2 Tub	2 Vanity	2 WC	D/S/Dr/HR
<u>a</u>	А	X	X	x	x		x	x		x		x	X	
abell	В	X	X	x			x	x	X	x	RG	x	X	
10 Is	С	x	X	x		X	x	x		x	RG	х	x	
ε	D	X	X	x	x	X	x	x		x	RG	x	X	
ena	А	x	X	x	x	x	x	x		x	RG	x	X	
gdal	В	x	X	x			x	x		x	RG	x	x	
Ma Ma	С								X	x				S
315	D									x	RG	x	x	
a	А			X	X	x				x		x		
abel	В			x						x		x		
20 Is	С													
ŝ	D	x	x				x		x	x		x		
ena	А	x	x	x			x		x	x		x		
gdal	В	x	x	x	x	x	x	x	x	x	x	x	x	Dr
Ma Ma	С	x	X	x			x		x	x		x		
325	D								x	x				Dr
<u>a</u>	А									x	x	x		
abel	В									x		x		
30 Is	С	x	X	x	x	x	x		x	x		x		HR
۳ ۲	D													
ena	А	x	X	x			x	x	x	x	x	x		D
gdal	В	x	X	x		X	x		x	x	x	X	Mildew	D
Z Aa	С			x					x	x		x		
335	D	x	x				x		x	x	x	x		D
<u>e</u>	А													
abel	В	x	X	x	x	x	x		x	x	x	x		
40 Is	С			x						x		x		
Ϋ́	D	x	X	x		x	x		x	x	x	x	x	

		KITCHEN CA	AB/COUNTER	A	PPLIANCES		BATHR	00M 1			B	ATHROOM	2	Misc
		Kitchen	Kitchen			Range	Bathroom	Bathroom	1st Floor	2nd Floor	Bathroom	Bathroom	Bathroom	
LOCATION	UNIT NO.	Cabinetry	Countertops	Dishwasher	Range	Hood	1 Vanity	1 WC	Flooring	Flooring	2 Tub	2 Vanity	2 WC	D/S/Dr/HR
lena	А													
gda	В	X	X	X	X	X	X		X	X	X	X		
Za	С													
345	D													
ena	А	x	Х	X	X	X	X	X	Х	x	х	Х	X	
gdal	В	X	X							X	RG	X	X	
Z	С	X	X				x	x		X	RG	x	X	
310	D	X	X				x	x	X	X	RG	x	x	
ena	А	X	X				X	x			RG	X	X	
gdal	В	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	RG	X	X	
Ma Na	С	x	X				x	x	X	x	RG	X	x	
320	D	x	X	X	X	X	X	X		x	RG	X	X	
ena	А				X	X			X	x	RG	X	X	
gda	В	x	X	X		X			X	x	RG	X	X	
0 Ma	С	x	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	x	RG	X	X	
34(D	x	X			X	X	X	Х	x	RG	X	X	
ena	А									x	RG	X	X	
gdal	В								X	X				
Z	С					x	x			X	RG	x	X	
345	D	X	X	X		x	x	x		X	RG	X	X	
	TOTALS	110	110	102		74	101	12		100		124	10	
	TOTALS:	110	110	103	57	/1	101	43	83	133	89	131	49	D=Drywall
					* Planning to convert to Electric	* if change to elec, diff hood?					43 - RG; 46 - NEW			S=Subfloor; Dr = Door; HR=handrail
		Kitchen Cabinetry	Kitchen Countertops	Dishwasher	Ranges	Range Hoods	B 1 - Vanity	B 1 - WC	B 1 - Flooring	B 2 - Flooring	B 2 - Tub	B 2 - Vanity	B 2 - WC	
									Floo	oring				

All Ranges and Range Hoods must be replaced - fuel change

RG = Reglaze

			CORONA	DEL REY AF	PARTMENTS RE	HABILITATION	I PROJEC	T 2023	8 - 2024					
ID	0	Task Mode	Task Name	Duration	Start	Finish	23 F	Ma S	r 5, '23 S		Apr 23, '2	23	Jun 11, '23 W T	Ji F
1			PHASE 1 - CdR Units	95 days	Mon 3/6/23	Fri 7/14/23					'	·		
2			Demolition / Abatement	20 days	Mon 3/6/23	Fri 3/31/23	_							
3			Demo Plumbing	15 days	Thu 3/16/23	Wed 4/5/23		4-4						
4			Demo Electrical	12 days	Tue 3/21/23	Wed 4/5/23								
5		-	Rough Framing	12 days	Thu 3/23/23	Fri 4/7/23								
6			Rough HVAC	15 days	Thu 3/23/23	Wed 4/12/23				ſ				
7		-	Rough Plumbing	15 days	Tue 3/28/23	Mon 4/17/23								
8			Rough Electric	15 days	Tue 3/28/23	Mon 4/17/23								
9			Stock Drywall	3 days	Thu 4/13/23	Mon 4/17/23					L			
10			Hang Drywall	10 days	Tue 4/18/23	Mon 5/1/23								
11			Mud and Tape	8 days	Fri 4/21/23	Tue 5/2/23				Ļ				
12			Texture	8 days	Thu 4/27/23	Mon 5/8/23				l	→ _			
13			Muck Scrape and Caulk	2 days	Tue 5/9/23	Wed 5/10/23					Ĭ			
14		-	Deliver Exterior Doors	1 day	Tue 5/9/23	Tue 5/9/23					H			
15			Finish Carpentry Ext Doors	8 days	Wed 5/10/2	3 Fri 5/19/23					ГĬ			
16			Interior Paint	10 days	Thu 5/11/23	Wed 5/24/23						- I		
17		-	Deliver Cabinets	5 days	Tue 5/23/23	Mon 5/29/23							1	
18		-	Install Cabinets	12 days	Thu 5/25/23	Fri 6/9/23						_ r		
19		-	Flooring	8 days	Wed 5/31/2	3 Fri 6/9/23								
20			Install Baseboard and base sh	o 8 days	Tue 6/6/23	Thu 6/15/23								
21			Finish Electric	10 days	Tue 5/30/23	Mon 6/12/23						ſ	-	
22		-	Finish HVAC	8 days	Thu 6/1/23	Mon 6/12/23						l		
23			Install Countertops	7 days	Thu 6/1/23	Fri 6/9/23								
24			Finish Plumbing	10 days	Tue 6/6/23	Mon 6/19/23								
25			Door Hardware and Threshold	ls3 days	Thu 6/8/23	Mon 6/12/23								
26		-	Deliver Appliances	1 day	Tue 6/13/23	Tue 6/13/23							<u>F</u>	
27		-	Install Appliances	1 day	Wed 6/14/2	3Wed 6/14/23	ł						T T	
28		-	Connect Hood vent	3 days	Wed 6/14/2	3Fri 6/16/23								
29			Pre-clean	3 days	Mon 6/19/2	3Wed 6/21/23								
30			Final Building Inspection	1 day	Thu 6/22/23	Thu 6/22/23							<u>F</u>	
31			Touchup Drywall	3 days	Fri 6/23/23	Tue 6/27/23							ſ	
32		-,	Touchup Paint	3 days	Tue 6/27/23	Thu 6/29/23								

			CORONA	DEL REY AP	ARTMENTS RE	HABILITATION	I PROJE	CT 20	23 - 2	024						
ID	0	Task Mode	Task Name	Duration	Start	Finish	23 F	N	Mar 5, '2	23 S	Apr M	23, '23 T	Jun W	11, '23 T	F	
33		-3	Final Clean	3 days	Fri 6/30/23	Tue 7/4/23			·							
34			Property Management Walk	1 day	Wed 7/5/23	Wed 7/5/23								ĥ		
35		-	Resident Move-ins	7 days	Thu 7/6/23	Fri 7/14/23										
36																
37			PHASE 1 - CdR Flatwork	349 days	Tue 5/9/23	Fri 9/6/24						r—				
38		-	Demo existing flatwork and fine grade	8 days	Tue 5/9/23	Thu 5/18/23										
39			Install new flatwork	15 days	Fri 5/19/23	Thu 6/8/23										
40		-														
41			PHASE 2 - CdR Units	95 days	Mon 7/24/2	Fri 12/1/23										
42			Demolition / Abatement	20 days	Mon 7/24/2	3 Fri 8/18/23										
43			Demo Plumbing	15 days	Thu 8/3/23	Wed 8/23/23	3									
44		-	Demo Electrical	12 days	Tue 8/8/23	Wed 8/23/23	3									
45			Rough Framing	12 days	Thu 8/10/23	Fri 8/25/23										
46			Rough HVAC	15 days	Thu 8/10/23	Wed 8/30/23	3									
47			Rough Plumbing	15 days	Tue 8/15/23	Mon 9/4/23										
48		-	Rough Electric	15 days	Tue 8/15/23	Mon 9/4/23										
49		-	Stock Drywall	3 days	Thu 8/31/23	Mon 9/4/23										
50		-	Hang Drywall	10 days	Tue 9/5/23	Mon 9/18/23	3									
51		-	Mud and Tape	8 days	Fri 9/8/23	Tue 9/19/23										
52		-	Texture	8 days	Thu 9/14/23	Mon 9/25/23	3									
53		-	Muck Scrape and Caulk	2 days	Tue 9/26/23	Wed 9/27/23	3									
54		-	Deliver Exterior Doors	1 day	Tue 9/26/23	Tue 9/26/23										
55		-	Finish Carpentry Ext Doors	8 days	Wed 9/27/2	3Fri 10/6/23										
56		-	Interior Paint	10 days	Thu 9/28/23	Wed 10/11/2	2									
57			Deliver Cabinets	5 days	Tue 10/10/2	Mon 10/16/2	2									
58			Install Cabinets	12 days	Thu 10/12/2	Fri 10/27/23										
59			Flooring	8 days	Wed 10/18/2	2 Fri 10/27/23										
60			Install Baseboard and base shoe	8 days	Tue 10/24/23	Thu 11/2/23										
61			Finish Electric	10 days	Tue 10/17/2	Mon 10/30/2	2									
62			Finish HVAC	8 days	Thu 10/19/2	Mon 10/30/2	2									

ID	0	Task Mode	Task Name	Duration	Start	Finish	23	F	M S	ar 5, '	23 S) M	Apr 23,	, '23 T	,	. w	Jun 11, T	, '23	F	Ju
63		-	Install Countertops	7 days	Thu 10/19/23	Fri 10/27/23														
64			Finish Plumbing	10 days	Tue 10/24/23	Mon 11/6/2	3													
65		-	Door Hardware and Thresho	o 3 days	Thu 10/26/23	Mon 10/30/2	2													
66			Deliver Appliances	1 day	Tue 10/31/23	Tue 10/31/2	Ξ													
67			Install Appliances	1 day	Wed 11/1/23	Wed 11/1/2	3													
68			Connect Hood vent	3 days	Wed 11/1/23	8Fri 11/3/23														
69			Pre-clean	3 days	Mon 11/6/23	Wed 11/8/2	3													
70		-	Final Building Inspection	1 day	Thu 11/9/23	Thu 11/9/23														
71			Touchup Drywall	3 days	Fri 11/10/23	Tue 11/14/2	3													
72			Touchup Paint	3 days	Tue 11/14/23	Thu 11/16/2	3													
73			Final Clean	3 days	Fri 11/17/23	Tue 11/21/2	3													
74			Property Management Wall	(1 day	Wed 11/22/2	2Wed 11/22/2	2													
75			Resident Move-ins	7 days	Thu 11/23/23	Fri 12/1/23														
76		-																		
77		-	PHASE 2 - CdR Flatwork	249 days	Tue 9/26/23	Fri 9/6/24														
78		-,	Demo existing flatwork and	8 days	Tue 9/26/23	Thu 10/5/23														
			fine grade																	
79			Install new flatwork	15 days	Fri 10/6/23	Thu 10/26/2	3													
80		-																		
81																				
82			PHASE 3 - CdR Units	95 days	Mon 12/11/2	Fri 4/19/24														
83		-	Demolition / Abatement	20 days	Mon 12/11/2	2Fri 1/5/24														
84			Demo Plumbing	15 days	Thu 12/21/23	Wed 1/10/24	4													
85			Demo Electrical	12 days	Tue 12/26/23	Wed 1/10/24	4													
86		-	Rough Framing	12 days	Thu 12/28/23	Fri 1/12/24														
87			Rough HVAC	15 days	Thu 12/28/23	Wed 1/17/24	4													
88			Rough Plumbing	15 days	Tue 1/2/24	Mon 1/22/24	4													
89		-	Rough Electric	15 days	Tue 1/2/24	Mon 1/22/24	4													
90		-	Stock Drywall	3 days	Thu 1/18/24	Mon 1/22/24	4													
91			Hang Drywall	10 days	Tue 1/23/24	Mon 2/5/24														
92			Mud and Tape	8 days	Fri 1/26/24	Tue 2/6/24														
93			Texture	8 davs	Thu 2/1/24	Mon 2/12/24	4													

D	0	Task Mode	Task Name	Duration	Start	Finish	23	F	Mar S	5, '23 S	M	Apr	23, '23 T	8	W	Jun 1	1, '23 T	F	J	J
94		-	Muck Scrape and Caulk	2 days	Tue 2/13/24	Wed 2/14/2	4													
95			Deliver Exterior Doors	1 day	Tue 2/13/24	Tue 2/13/24														
96			Finish Carpentry Ext Door	8 days	Wed 2/14/24	Fri 2/23/24														
97			Interior Paint	10 days	Thu 2/15/24	Wed 2/28/2	4													
98			Deliver Cabinets	5 days	Tue 2/27/24	Mon 3/4/24														
99			Install Cabinets	12 days	Thu 2/29/24	Fri 3/15/24														
100			Flooring	8 days	Wed 3/6/24	Fri 3/15/24														
101			Install Baseboard and base shoe	8 days	Tue 3/12/24	Thu 3/21/24	+													
102			Finish Electric	10 days	Tue 3/5/24	Mon 3/18/2	4													
103			Finish HVAC	8 days	Thu 3/7/24	Mon 3/18/2	4													
104			Install Countertops	7 days	Thu 3/7/24	Fri 3/15/24														
105			Finish Plumbing	10 days	Tue 3/12/24	Mon 3/25/2	4													
106			Door Hardware and Three	3 days	Thu 3/14/24	Mon 3/18/2	4													
107			Deliver Appliances	1 day	Tue 3/19/24	Tue 3/19/24														
108		-,	Install Appliances	1 day	Wed 3/20/24	Wed 3/20/2	4													
109		-,	Connect Hood vent	3 days	Wed 3/20/24	Fri 3/22/24														
110		-,	Pre-clean	3 days	Mon 3/25/24	Wed 3/27/2	4													
111		-,	Final Building Inspection	1 day	Thu 3/28/24	Thu 3/28/24	ł													
112			Touchup Drywall	3 days	Fri 3/29/24	Tue 4/2/24														
113			Touchup Paint	3 days	Tue 4/2/24	Thu 4/4/24														
114			Final Clean	3 days	Fri 4/5/24	Tue 4/9/24														
115			Property Management W	a1 day	Wed 4/10/24	Wed 4/10/2	4													
116			Resident Move-ins	7 days	Thu 4/11/24	Fri 4/19/24														
117																				
118			PHASE 3 - CdR Flatwork	149 days	Tue 2/13/24	Fri 9/6/24														
119			Demo existing flatwork and fine grade	8 days	Tue 2/13/24	Thu 2/22/24	ŀ													
120		-,	Install new flatwork	15 days	Fri 2/23/24	Thu 3/14/24	ł													
121																				
122			PHASE 4 - CdR Units	95 days	Mon 4/29/24	Fri 9/6/24														
123			Demolition / Abatemer	20 days	Mon 4/29/24	Fri 5/24/24														

ID	0	Task Mode	Task Name	Duration	Start	Finish	23	F		Mar I S	5, '23	s	Ap M	or 23, '2	3	W	Jun	11, '23 T	F	Ju
124		-,	Demo Plumbing	15 days	Thu 5/9/24	Wed 5/29/24	4												 	
125		-,	Demo Electrical	12 days	Tue 5/14/24	Wed 5/29/24	4													
126			Rough Framing	12 days	Thu 5/16/24	Fri 5/31/24														
127			Rough HVAC	15 days	Thu 5/16/24	Wed 6/5/24														
128			Rough Plumbing	15 days	Tue 5/21/24	Mon 6/10/24	4													
129		-,	Rough Electric	15 days	Tue 5/21/24	Mon 6/10/24	4													
130			Stock Drywall	3 days	Thu 6/6/24	Mon 6/10/24	4													
131			Hang Drywall	10 days	Tue 6/11/24	Mon 6/24/24	4													
132		-,	Mud and Tape	8 days	Fri 6/14/24	Tue 6/25/24														
133			Texture	8 days	Thu 6/20/24	Mon 7/1/24														
134			Muck Scrape and Caulk	2 days	Tue 7/2/24	Wed 7/3/24														
135		-,	Deliver Exterior Doors	1 day	Tue 7/2/24	Tue 7/2/24														
136		-,	Finish Carpentry Ext Do	8 days	Wed 7/3/24	Fri 7/12/24														
137			Interior Paint	10 days	Thu 7/4/24	Wed 7/17/24	4													
138			Deliver Cabinets	5 days	Tue 7/16/24	Mon 7/22/24	4													
139		-,	Install Cabinets	12 days	Thu 7/18/24	Fri 8/2/24														
140		-,	Flooring	8 days	Wed 7/24/24	1Fri 8/2/24														
141		-3	Install Baseboard and base shoe	8 days	Tue 7/30/24	Thu 8/8/24														
142			Finish Electric	10 days	Tue 7/23/24	Mon 8/5/24														
143			Finish HVAC	8 days	Thu 7/25/24	Mon 8/5/24														
144			Install Countertops	7 days	Thu 7/25/24	Fri 8/2/24														
145			Finish Plumbing	10 days	Tue 7/30/24	Mon 8/12/24	4													
146			Door Hardware and Th	3 days	Thu 8/1/24	Mon 8/5/24														
147			Deliver Appliances	1 day	Tue 8/6/24	Tue 8/6/24														
148		-,	Install Appliances	1 day	Wed 8/7/24	Wed 8/7/24														
149		-,	Connect Hood vent	3 days	Wed 8/7/24	Fri 8/9/24														
150			Pre-clean	3 days	Mon 8/12/24	4Wed 8/14/24	4													
151		-,	Final Building Inspectio	1 day	Thu 8/15/24	Thu 8/15/24	ŀ													
152			Touchup Drywall	3 days	Fri 8/16/24	Tue 8/20/24														
153			Touchup Paint	3 days	Tue 8/20/24	Thu 8/22/24	ł													
154			Final Clean	3 days	Fri 8/23/24	Tue 8/27/24														

			CORONA I	DEL REY AI	PARTMENTS RE	HABILITATION	N PR	OJE	CT 2	2023	3 - 2	024									
ID	0	Task Mode	Task Name	Duration	Start	Finish	23	F		Ma S	r 5, '2	23 S	A M	Apr 23	3, '23 T	W	Jun	11, '2 T	23	F	Ju
155		-	Property Management	1 day	Wed 8/28/24	4Wed 8/28/24	4														
156		-	Resident Move-ins	7 days	Thu 8/29/24	Fri 9/6/24															
157		-																			
158		-	PHASE 4 - CdR Flatwork	23 days	Tue 7/2/24	Thu 8/1/24															
159		-5	Demo existing flatwork and fine grade	8 days	Tue 7/2/24	Thu 7/11/24															
160		-	Install new flatwork	15 days	Fri 7/12/24	Thu 8/1/24															
100		-9	instantiew natwork	15 0095	1117/12/24	1110 0/ 1/ 24							 			 					

Jul 30, '23 Sep 17, '23 Nov 5, '23 Dec 24, '23 Feb 11, '24 Mar 31, '24 May 19, '24 Jul 7, '24 Aug 25, '24 S S M T W T F S S M T W <	
S S M I W I F S S M I W I F S S M I W I	

C	ORONA DEL REY APARTMENTS REF	ABILITATION PROJECT 2023 - 2024	
Jul 30, '23 Sep 17, '23 Nov 5, '23	Dec 24, '23 Feb 11, '24	Mar 31, '24 May 19, '24	Jul 7, '24 Aug 25, '24
	Page	e 8	



CORONA DEL REY APARTMENTS REHABILITATION PROJECT 2023 - 2024	
Jul 30, '23 Sep 17, '23 Nov 5, '23 Dec 24, '23 Feb 11, '24 Mar 31, '24 May 19, '24 Jul 7, '24 Aug 25,	'24 T
Page 10	



	CORONA DEL REY APARTMENTS	REHABILITATION PROJECT 2023 - 2024	
Jul 30, '23 Sep 17, '23 Nov	/ 5, '23 Dec 24, '23 Feb 11	, '24 Mar 31, '24 May 19, '24 T W T F S	Jul 7, '24 Aug 25, '24
		Page 12	

Exhibit C of AHAP
Project Name: Corona Del Rey

Address: 1148 D Street (Business Address); 204, 205, 216, 217, 228, 229, 240, 241, 253, 254, 264, 265, 276, 277, 310, 315, 320, 325, 330, 335, 340, 345 Magdalena Circle; 204, 205, 216, 217, 228, 229, 240, 241, 252, 253, 264, 265, 276, 277, 310, 320, 330, 340 Isabella Way.

Corona, CA 92882

APN: 118-183-034 THROUGH 118-183-043, INCLUSIVE; 118-183-049-1; 118-183-051-2; 118-183-053-4; 118-171-019 to 118-171-046

THROUGH 118-171-046, INCLUSIVE; 118-171-054 to 118-171-056;

Total Number of Project Based Voucher (PBV) Units in Project Covered by HAP Contract: Eight (8) PBV Units

Total Number Units in the Project: 160 Total Units

Description and Quantity in Project:

PBV units: 8 - 2 bedroom Total units: 160 -2 bedroom

Project Based Section 8 Voucher: *Accessible with mobility feature **Accessible with communication feature

Project Based Voucher: *Accessible with mobility feature **Accessible with communication feature

Bedroom/Bathroom	ΑΜΙ	Quantity	Unit #s and Accessible Features
One Bedroom/	%		
One Bathroom			
Two Bedroom/	50%	8	205-MB; 240-ID; 315-MC;
Two Bathroom			229-MC; 205-MC; 204-IA;
			330-MA; 252-IB
	Total	8 Units	

Initial Rent to Owner for Contract Units (net of HACR utility allowance):

- Contract rent for
 - 2br \$1659.00 \$81.00 (Utility Allowance) = \$1578.00 Contract Rent

Exhibit D of AHAP

Form of The HAP Contract

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of Public and Indian Housing

SECTION 8 PROJECT-BASED VOUCHER PROGRAM HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS CONTRACT

NEW CONSTRUCTION OR REHABILITATION

PART 1 OF HAP CONTRACT

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 2 hours. This includes the time for collecting, reviewing and reporting the data. The information is being collected as required by 24 CFR 983.202, which requires the PHA to enter into a HAP contract with the owner to provide housing assistance payments for eligible families. This agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless that collection displays a valid OMB control number. Assurances of confidentiality are not provided under this collection.

Privacy Act Statement. HUD is committed to protecting the privacy of individuals' information stored electronically or in paper form, in accordance with federal privacy laws, guidance, and best practices. HUD expects its third-party business partners, including Public Housing Authorities, who collect, use maintain, or disseminate HUD information to protect the privacy of that information in Accordance with applicable law.

1. <u>CONTRACT INFORMATION</u>

a. Parties

This housing assistance payments (HAP) contract is entered into between:

_____(PHA) and

(owner).

b. Contents of contract

The HAP contract consists of Part 1, Part 2, and the contract exhibits listed in paragraph c.

c. Contract exhibits

The HAP contract includes the following exhibits:

EXHIBIT A: TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS IN PROJECT COVERED BY

Project-Based Voucher Program HAP Contract for New Construction/Rehab

Previous editions are obsolete

HUD 52530A Page - 1 of Part 1 (07/2019) THIS HAP CONTRACT; INITIAL RENT TO OWNER; AND DESCRIPTION OF THE CONTRACT UNITS. (See 24 CFR 983.203 for required items.) If this is a multi-stage project, this exhibit must include a description of the units in each completed phase.

- EXHIBIT B: SERVICES, MAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT TO BE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER WITHOUT CHARGES IN ADDITION TO RENT TO OWNER
- EXHIBIT C: UTILITIES AVAILABLE IN THE CONTRACT UNITS, INCLUDING A LISTING OF UTILITY SERVICES TO BE PAID BY THE OWNER (WITHOUT CHARGES IN ADDITION TO RENT TO OWNER) AND UTILITIES TO BE PAID BY THE TENANTS
- EXHIBIT D: FEATURES PROVIDED TO COMPLY WITH PROGRAM ACCESSIBILITY FEATURES OF SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973

ADDITIONAL EXHIBITS

d. Single-Stage and Multi-Stage Contracts (place a check mark in front of the applicable project description).

____ Single-Stage Project

This is a single-stage project. For all contract units, the effective date of the HAP contract is: _________.

____ Multi-Stage Project

This is a multi-stage project. The units in each completed stage are designated in Exhibit A.

The PHA enters the effective date for each stage after completion and PHA acceptance of all units in that stage. The PHA enters the effective date for each stage in the "Execution of HAP contract for contract units completed and accepted in stages" (starting on page 10).

The annual anniversary date of the HAP contract for all contract units in this multi-stage project is the anniversary of the effective date of the HAP contract for the contract units included in the first stage. The expiration date of the HAP contract for all of the contract units completed in stages must be concurrent with the end of the HAP contract term for the units included in the first stage (see 24 CFR 983.206(c)).

e. Term of the HAP contract

1. Beginning of term

The PHA may not enter into a HAP contract for any contract unit until the PHA (or an independent entity, as applicable) has determined that the unit meets PBV inspection requirements. The term of the HAP contract for any unit begins on the effective date of the HAP contract.

2. Length of initial term

- a. Subject to paragraph 2.b, the initial term of the HAP contract for any contract units is: _____.
- b. The initial term of the HAP contract for any unit may not be less than one year, nor more than twenty years.

3. Extension of term

The PHA and owner may agree to enter into an extension of the HAP contract at the time of initial HAP contract execution, or any time prior to expiration of the contract. Any extension, including the term of such extension, must be in accordance with HUD requirements. A PHA must determine that any extension is appropriate to achieve long-term affordability of the housing or expand housing opportunities.

4. Requirement for sufficient appropriated funding

a. The length of the initial term and any extension term shall be subject to availability, as determined by HUD, or by the PHA in accordance with HUD requirements, of sufficient appropriated funding (budget authority), as provided in appropriations acts and in the PHA's annual contributions contract (ACC) with HUD, to make full payment of housing assistance payments due to the owner for any contract year in accordance with the HAP contract. b. The availability of sufficient funding must be determined by HUD or by the PHA in accordance with HUD requirements. If it is determined that there may not be sufficient funding to continue housing assistance payments for all contract units and for the full term of the HAP contract, the PHA has the right to terminate the HAP contract by notice to the owner for all or any of the contract units. Such action by the PHA shall be implemented in accordance with HUD requirements.

f. Occupancy and payment

1. Payment for occupied unit

During the term of the HAP contract, the PHA shall make housing assistance payments to the owner for the months during which a contract unit is leased to and occupied by an eligible family. If an assisted family moves out of a contract unit, the owner may keep the housing assistance payment for the calendar month when the family moves out ("move-out month"). However, the owner may not keep the payment if the PHA determines that the vacancy is the owner's fault.

2. Vacancy payment

THE PHA HAS DISCRETION WHETHER TO INCLUDE THE VACANCY PAYMENT PROVISION (PARAGRAPH e.2), OR TO STRIKE THIS PROVISION FROM THE HAP CONTRACT FORM.

- a. If an assisted family moves out of a contract unit, the PHA may provide vacancy payments to the owner for a PHA-determined vacancy period extending from the beginning of the first calendar month after the move-out month for a period not exceeding two full months following the move-out month.
- b. The vacancy payment to the owner for each month of the maximum two-month period will be determined by the PHA, and cannot exceed the monthly rent to owner under the assisted lease, minus any portion of the rental payment received by the owner (including amounts available from the tenant's security deposit). Any vacancy payment may cover only the period the unit remains vacant.

- c. The PHA may make vacancy payments to the owner only if:
 - 1. The owner gives the PHA prompt, written notice certifying that the family has vacated the unit and the date when the family moved out (to the best of the owner's knowledge and belief);
 - 2. The owner certifies that the vacancy is not the fault of the owner and that the unit was vacant during the period for which payment is claimed;
 - 3. The owner certifies that it has taken every reasonable action to minimize the likelihood and length of vacancy; and
 - 4. The owner provides any additional information required and requested by the PHA to verify that the owner is entitled to the vacancy payment.
- d. The PHA must take every reasonable action to minimize the likelihood and length of vacancy.
- e. The owner may refer families to the PHA and recommend selection of such families from the PHA waiting list for occupancy of vacant units.
- f. The owner must submit a request for vacancy payments in the form and manner required by the PHA and must provide any information or substantiation required by the PHA to determine the amount of any vacancy payments.

3. PHA is not responsible for family damage or debt to owner

Except as provided in this paragraph e (Occupancy and Payment), the PHA will not make any other payment to the owner under the HAP contract. The PHA will not make any payment to the owner for any damages to the unit, or for any other amounts owed by a family under the family's lease.

g. Income-mixing requirement

1. Except as provided in paragraphs f.2 through f.5 below, the PHA will not

make housing assistance payments under the HAP contract for more than the greater of 25 units or 25 percent of the total number of dwelling units (assisted or unassisted) in any project. The term "project" means a single building, multiple contiguous buildings, or multiple buildings on contiguous parcels of land assisted under this HAP contract.

- 2. The limitation in paragraph f.1 does not apply to single-family buildings.
- 3. In referring eligible families to the owner for admission to the number of contract units in any project exceeding the 25 unit or 25 percent limitation under paragraph f.1, the PHA shall give preference to elderly families or to families eligible for supportive services, for the number of contract units designated for occupancy by such families. The owner shall rent the designated number of contract units to such families referred by the PHA from the PHA waiting list.
- 4. Up to the greater of 25 units or 40 percent of units (instead of the greater of 25 units or 25 percent of units) in a project may be project-based if the project is located in a census tract with a poverty rate of 20 percent or less.
- 5. Units that were previously subject to certain federal rent restrictions or receiving another type of long-term housing subsidy provided by HUD do not count toward the income-mixing requirement if, in the five years prior to issuance of the Request for Proposal or notice of owner selection (for projects selected based on a prior competition or without competition), the unit received one of the forms of HUD assistance or was under a federal rent restriction as described in f.6 and f.7, below.
- 6. The following specifies the number of contract units (if any) that received one of the following forms of HUD assistance (enter the number of contract units in front of the applicable form of assistance):
 - ____ Public Housing or Operating Funds;
 - Project-Based Rental Assistance (including Mod Rehab and Mod Rehab Single-Room Occupancy);
 - Housing for the Elderly (Section 202 or the Housing Act of 1959);
 - Housing for Persons with Disabilities (Section 811 of the Cranston-Gonzalez Affordable Housing Act);

- ____ Rent Supplement Program;
- ____ Rental Assistance Program;
- _____ Flexible Subsidy Program.

The following <u>total</u> number of contract units received a form of HUD assistance listed above: _______. If all of the units in the project received such assistance, you may skip sections g.7 and g.8, below.

- 7. The following specifies the number of contract units (if any) that were under any of the following federal rent restrictions (enter the number of contract units in front of the applicable type of federal rent restriction):
 - _____ Section 236;
 - _____ Section 221(d)(3) or (d)(4) BMIR (below-market interest rate);
 - ____ Housing for the Elderly (Section 202 or the Housing Act of 1959);
 - Housing for Persons with Disabilities (Section 811 of the Cranston-Gonzalez Affordable Housing Act);
 - ____ Flexible Subsidy Program.

The following <u>total</u> number of contract units were subject to a federal rent restriction listed above: _______. If all of the units in the project were subject to a federal rent restriction, you may skip section g.8, below.

- 8. The following specifies the number of contract units (if any) designated for occupancy by elderly families or by families eligible for supportive services:
 - a Place a check mark here _____ if any contract units are designated for occupancy by elderly families; The following number of contract units shall be rented to elderly families:
 - b. Place a check mark here _____ if any contract units are designated for occupancy by families eligible for supportive services. The

Project-Based Voucher Program HAP Contract for New Construction/Rehab

Previous editions are obsolete

following number of contract units shall be rented to families eligible for supportive services:

9. The PHA and owner must comply with all HUD requirements regarding income mixing.

Project-Based Voucher Program HAP Contract for New Construction/Rehab

Previous editions are obsolete

HUD 52530A Page - 8 of Part 1 (07/2019)

EXECUTION OF HAP CONTRACT FOR SINGLE-STAGE PROJECT

PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY (PHA)

Name of PHA (Print)

Housing Authority of the County of Riverside

By:

Signature of authorized representative

Heidi Marshall, Executive Director

Name and official title (Print)

Date

OWNER

Name of Owner (Print)

National Community Renaissance of California

By:

Signature of authorized representative

Michael Finn, Chief Financial Officer

Name and official title (Print)

Date

FORM

Project-Based Voucher Program HAP Contract for New Construction/Rehab

Previous editions are obsolete

HUD 52530A Page - 9 of Part 1 (07/2019)

EXECUTION OF HAP CONTRACT FOR CONTRACT UNITS COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED IN STAGES

(For multi-stage projects, at acceptance of each stage, the PHA and the owner sign the HAP contract execution for the completed stage.)

STAGE NO. 1: The Contract is hereby executed for the contract units in this stage. **STAGE EFFECTIVE DATE:** The effective date of the Contract for this stage is:

Date

PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY (PHA)

Name of PHA (Print)

By:

Signature of authorized representative

Name and official title (Print)

Date

OWNER

Name of Owner (Print)

By:

Signature of authorized representative

Name and official title (Print)

Date

Project-Based Voucher Program HAP Contract for New Construction/Rehab

Previous editions are obsolete

HUD 52530A Page - 10 of Part 1 (07/2019) **STAGE NO. 2:** The Contract is hereby executed for the contract units in this stage. **STAGE EFFECTIVE DATE:** The effective date of the Contract for this stage is:

Date

PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY (PHA)

Name of PHA (Print)

By:

Signature of authorized representative

Name and official title (Print)

Date

OWNER

Name of Owner (Print)

By:

Signature of authorized representative

Name and official title (Print)

Date

Project-Based Voucher Program HAP Contract for New Construction/Rehab

Previous editions are obsolete

HUD 52530A Page - 11 of Part 1 (07/2019) **STAGE NO. 3:** The Contract is hereby executed for the contract units in this stage. **STAGE EFFECTIVE DATE:** The effective date of the Contract for this stage is:

Date

PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY (PHA)

Name of PHA (Print)

By:

Signature of authorized representative

Name and official title (Print)

Date

OWNER

Name of Owner (Print)

By:

Signature of authorized representative

Name and official title (Print)

Date

Previous editions are obsolete

HUD 52530A Page - 12 of Part 1 (07/2019) **STAGE NO.** _: The Contract is hereby executed for the contract units in this stage. **STAGE EFFECTIVE DATE:** The effective date of the Contract for this stage is:

Date

PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY (PHA)

Name of PHA (Print)

By:

Signature of authorized representative

Name and official title (Print)

Date

OWNER

Name of Owner (Print)

By:

Signature of authorized representative

Name and official title (Print)

Date

Project-Based Voucher Program HAP Contract for New Construction/Rehab

Previous editions are obsolete

HUD 52530A Page - 13 of Part 1 (07/2019)

Exhibit A of HAP

EXHIBIT A

Project Name: Corona Del Rey

Address: 1148 D Street (Business Address); 204, 205, 216, 217, 228, 229, 240, 241, 253, 254, 264, 265, 276, 277, 310, 315, 320, 325, 330, 335, 340, 345 Magdalena Circle; 204, 205, 216, 217, 228, 229, 240, 241, 252, 253, 264, 265, 276, 277, 310, 320, 330, 340 Isabella Way.

Corona, CA 92882

APN: 118-183-034 THROUGH 118-183-043, INCLUSIVE; 118-183-049-1; 118-183-051-2; 118-183-053-4; 118-171-019 to 118-171-046

THROUGH 118-171-046, INCLUSIVE; 118-171-054 to 118-171-056;

Total Number of Project Based Voucher (PBV) Units in Project Covered by HAP Contract: Eight (8) PBV Units

Total Number Units in the Project: 160 Total Units

Description and Quantity in Project:

PBV units: 8 - 2 bedroom Total units: 160 -2 bedroom

Project Based Section 8 Voucher: *Accessible with mobility feature **Accessible with communication feature

Project Based Voucher: *Accessible with mobility feature **Accessible with communication feature

Bedroom/Bathroom	AMI	Quantity	Unit #s and Accessible Features
One Bedroom/ One Bathroom	%		
Two Bedroom/ Two Bathroom	50%	8	205-MB; 240-ID; 315-MC; 229-MC; 205-MC; 204-IA; 330-MA; 252-IB
	Total	8 Units	

Initial Rent to Owner for Contract Units (net of HACR utility allowance):

- Contract rent for
 - 2br \$1659.00 \$81.00 (Utility Allowance) = \$1578.00 Contract Rent

Exhibit B of HAP

Services, maintenance, and equipment to be provided by the Owner without charges in addition to rent to the Owner:

- Maintenance of building exterior, interior, and site areas
- Utilities paid by Owner (water, sewer, trash, electric powered hot water only)
- Common area recreational space (interior, and exterior)

• Common laundry machines; machines purchased and maintained by Owner. Residents pay to use laundry machines

EXHIBIT C of HAP

Utilities

- Sewer
- Electric (lighting, heating/cooling, cooking, hot water)
- Water
- Trash
- Telephone/Cable
- Internet
- Rehab includes fuel conversion to All-Electric (Gas meters removed)

Utilities paid by Owner:

water, sewer, trash, electric (hot water)

Utilities paid by Residents:

Telephone/cable, internet, electric (lighting, heating/cooling, cooking)

EXHIBIT D of HAP

Features Provided to Comply with Program Accessibility Features of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973

At Section 504 Accessible Units

Building A: 106, 109, 111

- Ground floor units
- Accessible path to unit entrance
- Accessible path within the unit to all rooms
- Kitchens countertops at 34" height
- Kitchens upper cabinets at 46" max to lower shelf
- Kitchens 30" long accessible work counter space
- Kitchens Adaptable cabinets (removable base and doors)
- Kitchens sink depth 6" or less
- Bathrooms appropriate toilet clearances, grab bars; vanity height and faucet clearances; grab bars as required
- Bathrooms appropriate tub/shower clearances

At Units for Visually or Hearing Impaired

Sample Building A: 123, 124

- Ground Floor Units
- Visual/flashing doorbell
- Additional audible/visual fire alarms

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of Public and Indian Housing

SECTION 8 PROJECT-BASED VOUCHER PROGRAM

AGREEMENT TO ENTER INTO A HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS CONTRACT

NEW CONSTRUCTION OR REHABILITATION

PART II

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 0.5 hours. This includes the time for collecting, reviewing and reporting the data. The information is being collected as required by 24 CFR 983.152, which requires the PHA to enter into an Agreement with the owner prior to execution of a HAP contract for PBV assistance as provided in §983.153. This agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless that collection displays a valid OMB control number. Assurances of confidentiality are not provided under this collection.

Privacy Act Statement. HUD is committed to protecting the privacy of individuals' information stored electronically or in paper form, in accordance with federal privacy laws, guidance, and best practices. HUD expects its third-party business partners, including Public Housing Authorities, who collect, use maintain, or disseminate HUD information to protect the privacy of that information in Accordance with applicable law.

2.1 Training, Employment, and Contracting Opportunities

- A. The project assisted under this Agreement is subject to the requirements of section 3 of the Housing Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701u. The owner shall carry out the provisions of section 3 and the regulations issued by HUD as set forth in 24 CFR part 135 and all applicable rules and orders of HUD issued thereunder prior to the execution of this Agreement. This shall be a condition of the Federal financial assistance provided to the project, binding upon the owner, the owner's contractors and subcontractors, successors and assigns. Failure to fulfill these requirements shall subject the owner, the owner's contractors and assigns to the sanctions specified by this Agreement, and to such sanctions as are specified by 24 CFR part 135.
- B. The owner shall incorporate or cause to be incorporated into any contract or subcontract for work pursuant to this Agreement in excess of \$100,000 the following clause:

Previous Editions are obsolete

- 1. The work to be performed under this contract is subject to the requirements of section 3 of the Housing Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701u. The purpose of section 3 is to ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUD-assisted projects covered by section 3 shall, to the greatest extent feasible, be directed to low-and very low-income persons, particularly persons who are recipients of HUD assistance for housing.
- 2. The parties to this Agreement agree to comply with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR part 135, which implement section 3. As evidenced by their execution of this Agreement, the parties to this Agreement certify that they are under no contractual or other impediment that would prevent them from complying with the part 135 regulations.
- 3. The contractor agrees to send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which the contractor has a collective bargaining agreement or other understanding, if any, a notice advising the labor organization or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under this section 3 clause, and will post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work site where both employees and applicants for training and employment positions can see the notice. The notice shall describe the section 3 preference, and shall set forth minimum number and job titles subject to hire, availability of apprenticeship and training positions, the qualifications for each; the name and location of the person(s) taking applications for each of the positions; and the anticipated date the work shall begin.
- 4. The contractor agrees to include this section 3 clause in every subcontract subject to compliance with regulations in 24 CFR part 135, and agrees to take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable provision of the subcontract or in this section 3 clause, upon a finding that the subcontractor is in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR part 135. The contractor will not subcontract with any subcontractor where the contractor has notice or knowledge that the subcontractor has been found in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR part 135.
- 5. The contractor will certify that any vacant employment positions, including training positions, that are filled (1) after the contractor is selected but before the contract is executed, and (2) with persons other than those to whom the regulations of 24 CFR part 135

require employment opportunities to be directed, were not filled to circumvent the contractor's obligations under 24 CFR part 135.

- 6. Pursuant to 24 CFR §135.90, recipients of HUD financial assistance that is subject to Part 135 requirements, are required to submit Section 3 Annual Reports on Form HUD-60002 to the Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity (FHEO). This form must be submitted electronically and can be found at <u>www.hud.gov/section3</u>.
- 7. Noncompliance with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR part 135 may result in sanctions, termination of this Agreement for default, and debarment or suspension from future HUD assisted contracts.
- 8. With respect to work performed in connection with section 3 covered Indian housing assistance, section 7(b) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 405e) also applies to the work to be performed under this contract. Section 7(b) requires that to the greatest extent feasible: (i) preference and opportunities for training and employment shall be given to Indians, and (ii) preference in the award of contracts and subcontracts shall be given to Indian organizations and Indianowned Economic Enterprise. Parties to this contract that are subject to the provisions of section 3 and section 7(b) agree to comply with section 3 to the maximum extent feasible, but not in derogation of compliance with section 7(b).

2.2 Equal Employment Opportunity

A. The owner shall incorporate or cause to be incorporated into any contract in excess of \$10,000 for construction work, or modification thereof, as defined in the regulations of the Secretary of Labor at 41 CFR chapter 60, which is to be performed pursuant to this Agreement, the following nondiscrimination clause:

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

1. The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, creed, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, creed, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoffs or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

- 2. The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, creed, sex, or national origin.
- 3. The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which the contractor has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by or at the direction of the Government advising the labor union or workers representative of the contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- 4. The contractor of will comply with all provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, and with the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- 5. The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to its books, records, and accounts by HUD and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations and orders.
- 6. In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the rules, regulations, or orders, the contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions as may be imported and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor or as otherwise provided by law.

- 7. The contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by the rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the Government may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance; provided, however, that in the event a contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the Government, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interest of the United States.
- B. The owner agrees to be bound by the above nondiscrimination clause with respect to his or her own employment practices when participating in federally assisted construction work.
- C. The owner agrees to assist and cooperate actively with HUD and the Secretary of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and subcontractors with the nondiscrimination clause and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, to furnish HUD and the Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the supervision of such compliance, and to otherwise assist HUD in the discharge of HUD's primary responsibility for securing compliance.
- D. The owner further agrees to refrain from entering into any contract or contract modification subject to Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, with a contractor debarred from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for, Government contracts and federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to the Executive Order and will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of the nondiscrimination clause as may be imposed upon contractors and subcontractors by HUD or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to the Executive Order. In addition, if the owner fails or refuses to comply with these undertakings, HUD may take any or all of the following actions; cancel, terminate, or suspend in whole or in part this Agreement; refrain from extending any further assistance to the owner under the program with respect to which the failure or refusal occurred until satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been received from the owner, and refer the case to the Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings.

2.3 Reserved

2.4 HUD—Federal Labor Standards Provisions

The owner is responsible for inserting the entire text of section 2.4 of this Agreement in all construction contracts and, if the owner performs any rehabilitation work on the project, the owner must comply with all provisions of section 2.4. (Note: Sections 2.4(b) and (c) apply only when the amount of the prime contract exceeds \$100,000.)

(a)(1) Minimum Wages. (i) All laborers and mechanics employed or working upon the site of the work (or under the United States Housing Act of 1937 or under the Housing Act of 1949 in the construction or development of the project) will be paid unconditionally and not less often than once a week, and without subsequent deduction or rebate on any account (except such payroll deductions as are permitted by regulations issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act (29 CFR part 3)), the full amount of wages and bona fide fringe benefits (or cash equivalents thereof) due at time of payment computed at rates not less than those contained in the wage determination of the Secretary of Labor which is attached hereto and made part hereof regardless of any contractual relationship which may be alleged to exist between the contractor and such laborers and mechanics. *Contributions made or costs reasonably anticipated for bona fide* fringe benefits under section l(b)(2) of the Davis-Bacon Act on behalf of laborers or mechanics are considered wages paid to such laborers or mechanics, subject to the provisions of 29 CFR 5.5(a)(1)(iv); also, regular contributions made or costs incurred *for more than a weekly period (but not less often than quarterly)* under plans, funds, or programs, which cover the particular weekly period, are deemed to be constructively made or incurred during such weekly period.

Such laborers and mechanics shall be paid the appropriate wage rate and fringe benefits on the wage determination for the classification of work actually performed, without regard to skill, except as provided in 29 CFR 5.5(a)(4). Laborers or mechanics performing work in more than one classification may be compensated at the rate specified for each classification for the time actually worked therein: Provided, That the employer's payroll records accurately set forth the time spent in each classification in which work is performed. The wage determination (including any additional classification and wage rates conformed under 29 CFR 5.5(a)(1)(ii) and the Davis-Bacon poster (WH- 1321)) shall be posted at all times by the contractor and its subcontractors at the site of the work in a prominent and accessible place where it can be easily seen by the workers.

(ii)(A) Any class of laborers or mechanics, including helpers, which is not listed in the wage determination and which is to be employed under the contract shall be classified in conformance with the wage determination. HUD shall approve an additional classification and wage rate and fringe benefits therefore only when the following criteria have been met:

(1) The work to be performed by the classification requested is not performed by a classification in the wage determination;

(2) The classification is utilized in the area by the construction industry; and

(3) The proposed wage rate, including any bona fide fringe benefits, bears a reasonable relationship to the wage rates contained in the wage determination.

(B) If the contractor and the laborers and mechanics to be employed in the classification (if known), or their representatives, and HUD or its designee agree on the classification and wage rate (including the amount designated for fringe benefits where appropriate), a report of the action taken shall be sent by HUD or its designee to the Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Department of Labor, Washington, D. C. 20210. The Administrator, or an authorized representative, will approve, modify, or disapprove every additional classification action within 30 days of receipt and so advise HUD or its designee or will notify HUD or its designee within the 30-day period that additional time is necessary.

(C) In the event the contractor, the laborers or mechanics to be employed in the classification or their representatives, and HUD or its designee do not agree on the proposed classification and wage rate (including the amount designated for fringe benefits, where appropriate), HUD or its designee shall refer the questions, including the views of all interested parties and the recommendation of HUD or its designee, to the Administrator for determination. The Administrator, or an authorized representative, will issue a determination within 30 days of receipt and so advise HUD or its designee or will notify HUD or its designee within the 30-day period that additional time is necessary. (D) The wage rate (including fringe benefits where appropriate) determined pursuant to subparagraphs (1)(B) or (C) of this paragraph, shall be paid to all workers performing work in the classification under this contract from the first day on which work is performed in the classification.

(iii) Whenever the minimum wage rate prescribed in the contract for a class of laborers or mechanics includes a fringe benefit which is not expressed as an hourly rate, the contractor shall either pay the benefit as stated in the wage determinations or shall pay another bona fide fringe benefit or an hourly cash equivalent thereof.

(iv) If the contractor does not make payments to a trustee or other third person, the contractor may consider as part of the wages of any laborer or mechanic the amount of any costs reasonably anticipated in providing bona fide fringe benefits under a plan or program: Provided, That the Secretary of Labor has found, upon the written request of the contractor, that the applicable standards of the Davis-Bacon Act have been met. The Secretary of Labor may require the contractor to set aside in a separate account assets for the meeting of obligations under the plan or program.

(2) Withholding. HUD or its designee shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld from the contractors under this contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other Federally-assisted contract subject to Davis-Bacon prevailing wage requirements, which is held by the same prime contractor so much of the accrued payments or advances as may be considered necessary to pay laborers and mechanics, including apprentices, trainees and helpers, employed by the contractor or any subcontractor the full amount of wages required by the contract. In the event of failure to pay any laborer or mechanic, including any apprentice, trainee or helper, employed or working on the site of the work (or under the United States Housing Act of 1937 or under the Housing Act of 1949 in the construction or development of the project), all or part of the wages required by the contract, HUD or its designee may, after written notice to the contractor, sponsor, applicant, or owner, take such action as may be necessary to cause the suspension of any further payment, advance, or guarantee of funds until such violations have ceased. HUD or its designee may, after written notice to the contractor, disburse such amounts withheld for and

on account of the contractor or subcontractor to the respective employees to whom they are due.

(3)(i) Payrolls and Basic Records. Payrolls and basic records relating thereto shall be maintained by the contractor during the course of the work and preserved for a period of three years thereafter for all laborers and mechanics working at the site of the work (or under the United States Housing Act of 1937, or under the Housing Act of 1949, in the construction or development of the project). Such records shall contain the name, address, and social security number of each such worker, his or her correct classification, hourly rates of wages paid (including rates of contributions or costs anticipated for bona fide fringe benefits or cash equivalents thereof of the types described in section l(b)(2)(B)of the Davis-Bacon Act), daily and weekly number of hours worked, deductions made and actual wages paid. Whenever the Secretary of Labor has found under 29 CFR 5.5 (a)(1)(iv) that the wages of any laborer or mechanic include the amount of any costs reasonably anticipated in providing benefits under a plan or program described in section l(b)(2)(B) of the Davis-Bacon Act, the contractor shall maintain records which show that the commitment to provide such benefits is enforceable, that the plan or program is financially responsible, and that the plan or program has been communicated in writing to the laborers or mechanics affected, and records which show the costs anticipated or the actual cost incurred in providing such benefits. Contractors employing apprentices or trainees under approved programs shall maintain written evidence of the registration of apprenticeship programs and certification of trainee programs, the registration of the apprentices and trainees, and the ratios and wage rates prescribed in the applicable programs.

(ii)(A) The contractor shall submit weekly for each week in which any contract work is performed a copy of all payrolls to HUD the PHA. The payrolls submitted shall set out accurately and completely all of the information required to be maintained under 29 CFR 5.5(a)(3)(i), except that full social security numbers and home addresses shall not be included in weekly transmittals. Instead the payrolls shall only need to include an individually identifying number for each employee (e.g. the last four digits of the employee's social security number). The required weekly payroll information may be submitted in any form desired. Optional Form WH–347 is available for this purpose from the Wage and HourDivision Web site at: http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/forms/wh347instr.htm or its successor site. The prime contractor is responsible for the submission of copies of payrolls by all subcontractors. Contractors and subcontractors shall maintain the full social security number and current address of each covered worker, and shall provide them upon request to HUD or its designee if the agency is a party to the contract, but if the agency is not such a party, the contractor will submit them to the applicant, sponsor, or owner, as the case may be, for transmission to HUD, the contractor, or the Wage and Hour Division of the Department of Labor for purposes of an investigation or audit of compliance with prevailing wage requirements. It is not a violation of this section for a prime contractor to require a subcontractor to provide addresses and social security numbers to the prime contractor for its own records, without weekly submission to the sponsoring government agency (or the applicant, sponsor, or owner).

(B) Each payroll submitted shall be accompanied by a "Statement of Compliance," signed by the contractor or subcontractor or his or her agent who pays or supervises the payment of the persons employed under the contract and shall certify the following:

(1) That the payroll for the payroll period contains the information required to be provided under 29 CFR 5.5(a)(3)(ii), the appropriate information is being maintained under 29 CFR 5.5(a)(3)(i) and that such information is correct and complete;

(2) That each laborer or mechanic (including each helper, apprentice, and trainee) employed on the contract during the payroll period has been paid the full weekly wages earned, without rebate, either directly or indirectly, and that no deductions have been made either directly or indirectly from the full wages earned, other than permissible deductions as set forth in 29 CFR part 3;

(3) That each laborer or mechanic has been paid not less than the applicable wage rates and fringe benefits or cash equivalents for the classification of work performed, as specified in the applicable wage determination incorporated into the contract.

(C) The weekly submission of a properly executed certification set forth on the reverse side of Optional Form WH-347 shall satisfy the requirement for submission of the "Statement of Compliance" required by paragraph (a)(3)(ii)(B) of this section.

(D) The falsification of any of the above certifications may subject the contractor or subcontractor to civil or criminal prosecution

under section 1001 of Title 18 and section 231 of Title 31 of the United States Code.

(iii) The contractor or subcontractor shall make the records required under paragraph (a)(3)(i) of this section available for inspection, copying, or transcription by authorized representatives of HUD or its designee or the Department of Labor, and shall permit such representatives to interview employees during working hours on the job. If the contractor or subcontractor fails to submit the required records or to make them available, HUD or its designee may, after written notice to the contractor, sponsor, applicant, or owner, take such action as may be necessary to cause the suspension of any further payment, advance, or guarantee of funds. Furthermore, failure to submit the required records upon request or to make such records available may be grounds for debarment action pursuant to 29 CFR 5.12.

(4) Apprentices and Trainees.(i) Apprentices. Apprentices will be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate for the work they performed when they are employed pursuant to and individually registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Office of Apprenticeship Training, Employer and Labor Services, or with a State Apprenticeship Agency recognized by the Office, or if a person is employed in his or her first 90 days of probationary employment as an apprentice in such an apprenticeship program, who is not individually registered in the program, but who has been certified by the Office of Apprenticeship Training, Employer and Labor Services, or a State Apprenticeship Agency (where appropriate) to be eligible for probationary employment as an apprentice. The allowable ratio of apprentices to journeymen on the job site in any craft classification shall not be greater than the ratio permitted to the contractor as to the entire work force under the registered program. Any worker listed on a payroll at an apprentice wage rate, who is not registered or otherwise employed as stated above, shall be paid not less than the applicable wage rate on the wage determination for the classification of work actually performed. In addition, any apprentice performing work on the job site in excess of the ratio permitted under the registered program shall be paid not less than the applicable wage rate on the wage determination for the work actually performed. Where a contractor is performing construction on a project in a locality other than that in which its program is registered, the ratios and wage rates (expressed in percentages of the journeyman's hourly rate) specified in the

contractor's or subcontractor's registered program shall be *observed. Every apprentice must be paid at not less than the rate* specified in the registered program for the apprentice's level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeymen hourly rate specified in the applicable wage determination. Apprentices shall be paid fringe benefits in accordance with the provisions of the apprenticeship program. If the apprenticeship program does not specify fringe benefits, apprentices must be paid the full amount of fringe benefits listed on the wage determination for the applicable classification. If the Administrator determines that a different practice prevails for the applicable apprentice classification, fringes shall be paid in accordance with that determination. In the event the Office of Apprenticeship Training, Employee and Labor Services, or a State Apprenticeship Agency recognized by the *Office, withdraws approval of an apprenticeship program, the* contractor will no longer be permitted to utilize apprentices at less than the applicable predetermined rate for the work performed until an acceptable program is approved.

(ii) Trainees. Except as provided in 29 CFR 5.16, trainees will not be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate for the work performed unless they are employed pursuant to and individually registered in a program which has received prior approval, evidenced by formal certification by the U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration. *The ratio of trainees to journeymen on the job site shall not be* greater than permitted under the plan approved by the *Employment and Training Administration. Every trainee must be* paid at not less than the rate specified in the approved program for the trainee's level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeyman hourly rate specified in the applicable wage determination. Trainees shall be paid fringe benefits in accordance with the provisions of the trainee program. If the trainee program does not mention fringe benefits, trainees shall be paid the full amount of fringe benefits listed on the wage determination unless the Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division determines that there is an apprenticeship program associated with the corresponding journeyman wage rate on the wage determination which provides for less than full fringe benefits for apprentices. Any employee listed on the payroll at a trainee rate who is not registered and participating in a training plan approved by the Employment and Training Administration shall be paid not less than the applicable wage rate on the wage determination for the classification of work actually performed. In addition, any trainee performing work on the job site in excess of the ratio permitted

under the registered program shall be paid not less than the applicable wage rate on the wage determination for the work actually performed. In the event the Employment and Training Administration withdraws approval of a training program, the contractor will no longer be permitted to utilize trainees at less than the applicable predetermined rate for the work performed until an acceptable program is approved.

(iii) <u>Equal Employment Opportunity</u>. The utilization of apprentices, trainees and journeymen under this part shall be in conformity with the equal employment opportunity requirements of Executive Order 11246, as amended, and 29 CFR part 30.

(5) <u>Compliance with Copeland Act Requirements</u>. The contractor shall comply with the requirements of 29 CFR part 3 which are incorporated by reference in this Agreement.

(6) <u>Subcontracts</u>. The contractor or subcontractor will insert in any subcontracts the clauses contained in section 2.4(a)(1)through (11) and such other clauses as HUD or its designee may by appropriate instructions require, and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for the compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all the contract clauses in this section 2.4(a).

(7) <u>Contract Terminations; Debarment</u>. A breach of the contract clauses in 29 CFR 5.5 may be grounds for termination of the contract, and for debarment as a contractor and a subcontractor as provided in 29 CFR 5.12.

(8) <u>Compliance with Davis-Bacon and Related Act Requirements</u>. All rulings and interpretations of the Davis-Bacon and related Acts contained in 29 CFR parts 1, 3, and 5 are herein incorporated by reference in this contract.

(9) <u>Disputes Concerning Labor Standards</u>. Disputes arising out of the labor standards provisions of this contract shall not be subject to the general disputes clause of this contract. Such disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the procedures of the Department of Labor set forth in 29 CFR parts 5, 6, and 7. Disputes within the meaning of this clause include disputes between the contractor (or any of its subcontractors) and the PHA, HUD, the U. S. Department of Labor, or the employees or their representatives. (10) <u>Certification of Eligibility</u>. (i) By entering into this Agreement, the contractor certifies that neither it (nor he or she) nor any person or firm who has an interest in the contractor's firm is a person or firm ineligible to be awarded Government contracts by virtue of section 3(a) of the Davis-Bacon Act or 29 CFR 5.12(a)(1) or to be awarded HUD contracts or participate in HUD programs pursuant to 24 CFR part 24.

(ii) No part of this Agreement shall be subcontracted to any person or firm ineligible for award of a Government contract by virtue of section 3(a) of the Davis-Bacon Act or 29 CFR 5.12(a)(1) or to be awarded HUD contracts or participate in HUD programs pursuant to 24 CFR part 24.

(iii) The penalty for making false statements is prescribed in the U.S. Criminal Code, 18 U.S.C. 1001. Additionally, U.S. Criminal Code, section 1010, Title 18, U.S.C., "Federal Housing Administration transactions, provides in part: "Whoever, for the purpose of ...influencing in any way the action of such Administration...makes, utters or publishes any statement, knowing the same to be false... shall be fined not more than \$5,000 or imprisoned not more than two years, or both."

11. <u>Complaints, Proceedings, or Testimony by Employees.</u> No laborer or mechanic to whom the wage, salary, or other labor standards provisions of this Agreement are applicable shall be discharged or in any other manner discriminated against by the Contractor or any subcontractor because such employee has filed any complaint or instituted or caused to be instituted any proceeding or has testified or is about to testify in any proceeding under or relating to the labor standards applicable under this Agreement to his employer.

(b) <u>Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act.</u> The provisions of this paragraph (b) are applicable only where the amount of the prime contract exceeds \$100,000. As used in this paragraph, the terms "laborers" and "mechanics" include watchmen and guards.

(1) <u>Overtime Requirements</u>. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek.

(2) <u>Violation; Liability for Unpaid Wages; Liquidated Damages</u>. In the event of any violation of the clause set forth in subparagraph (1) of this paragraph, the contractor and any subcontractor responsible therefore shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in subparagraph (1) of this paragraph, in the sum of \$25 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in subparagraph (1) of this paragraph.

(3) <u>Withholding for Unpaid Wages and Liquidated Damages</u>. HUD or its designee shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any monies payable on account of work performed by the contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other Federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in subparagraph (2) of this paragraph.

(4) <u>Subcontractors</u>. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set forth in subparagraph (1) through (4) of this paragraph and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in subparagraphs (1) through (4) of this paragraph.

(c) <u>Health and Safety</u>. The provisions of this paragraph (c) are applicable only where the amount of the prime contract exceeds \$100,000.

- (1) No laborer or mechanic shall be required to work in surroundings or under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous to his health and safety as established under construction safety and health standards promulgated by the Secretary of Labor by regulation.
- (2) The contractor shall comply with all regulations issue by the Secretary of Labor pursuant to Title 29 part 1926 and failure to comply may result in imposition of sanctions pursuant to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, 40 USC 3701 et seq.
- (3) The contractor shall include the provisions of this paragraph in every subcontract so that such provisions will be binding on each subcontractor. The contractor shall take such action with respect to any subcontract as the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development or the Secretary of Labor shall direct as a means of enforcing such provisions.
- 2.5 Reserved
- 2.6 Reserved
- 2.7 Reserved

2.8 Wage and Claims Adjustments

The owner shall be responsible for the correction of all violations under section 2.4, including violations committed by other contractors. In cases where there is evidence of underpayment of salaries or wages to any laborers or mechanics (including apprentices and trainees) by the owner or other contractor or a failure by the owner or other contractor to submit payrolls and related reports, the owner shall be required to place an amount in escrow, as determined by HUD sufficient to pay persons employed on the work covered by the Agreement the difference between the salaries or wages actually paid such employees for the total number of hours worked and the full amount of wages required under this Agreement, as well as an amount determined by HUD to be sufficient to satisfy any liability of the owner or other contractor for liquidated damages pursuant to section 2.4. The amounts withheld may be disbursed by HUD for and on account of the owner or other contractor to the respective employees to whom they are due, and to the Federal Government in satisfaction of liquidated damages under section 2.4.
2.9 Reserved

2.10 Evidence of Unit(s) Completion; Escrow

- A. The owner shall evidence the completion of the unit(s) by furnishing the PHA, in addition to the requirements listed in Part I of this Agreement, a certification of compliance with the provisions of sections 2.4 and 2.8 of this Agreement, and that to the best of the owner's knowledge and belief there are no claims of underpayment to laborers or mechanics in alleged violation of these provisions of the Agreement. In the event there are any such pending claims to the knowledge of the owner, the PHA, or HUD, the owner will place a sufficient amount in escrow, as directed by the PHA or HUD, to assure such payments.
- B. The escrows required under this section and section 2.8 of shall be paid to HUD, as escrowee, or to an escrowee designated by HUD, and the conditions and manner of releasing such escrows shall be designated and approved by HUD.

2.11 Flood Insurance

If the project is located in an area that has been identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency as an area having special flood hazards and if the sale of flood insurance has been made available under the National Flood Insurance Program, the owner agrees that: (1) the project will be covered, during the life of the property, by flood insurance in an amount at least equal to its development or project cost (less estimated land cost) or to the limit of coverage made available with respect to the particular type of property under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, whichever is less; and (2) that it will advise any prospective purchaser or transferee of the property in writing of the continuing statutory requirement to maintain such flood insurance during the life of the property.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 0.25 hours. This includes the time for collecting, reviewing and reporting the data. The information is being collected as required by 24 CFR 983.256(b)(3), under which the lease between the owner and the tenant must include a HUD-required tenancy addendum. This agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless that collection displays a valid OMB control number. Assurances of confidentiality are not provided under this collection.

Privacy Act Statement. The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is authorized to collect the information required on this form by Section 8 of the U.S. Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f). Collection of the family members' names, unit address, and owner name is mandatory. The information is used to provide Section 8 PBV assistance in the form of housing assistance payments. The information also specifies what utilities and appliances are to be supplied by the owner and the tenant. HUD may disclose this information to Federal, State, and local agencies when relevant to civil, criminal, or regulatory investigations and prosecutions. It will not be otherwise disclosed or released outside of HUD, except as permitted or required by law. Failure to provide any of the information may result in delay or rejection of family or owner participation in the PBV program.

Instructions for use of Tenancy Addendum:

This tenancy addendum is used in the Section 8 project-based voucher (PBV) program. Under the program, HUD provides funds to a public housing agency (PHA) for rent subsidy on behalf of eligible families. The main regulation for this program is 24 Code of Federal Regulations Part 983.

The tenancy addendum has two parts:

Part A: Tenancy Addendum Information (fill-ins). See section by section instructions. Part B: Tenancy addendum (no information is entered in this part).

How to fill in Part A - Section by Section Instructions:

Section 2: **Tenant** Enter full name of tenant.

Section 3. Contract Unit

Enter address of unit, including apartment number, if any.

Section 4. Household Members

Enter full names of all PHA-approved household members. Specify if any such person is a live-in aide, which is a person approved by the PHA to reside in the unit to provide supportive services for a family member who is a person with disabilities.

Section 5. **Initial Lease Term** Enter first date and last date of initial lease term. The initial lease term must be for at least one year. 24 CFR § 983.256(f).

Section 6. **Initial Rent to Owner** Enter the amount of the monthly rent to owner during the initial lease term.

Section 7. **Initial Tenant Rent** Enter the initial monthly amount of tenant rent.

Section 8. Housing Assistance Payment

Enter the initial amount of the monthly housing assistance payment.

Section 9. Utilities and Appliances

The lease must specify what utilities and appliances are to be supplied by the owner, and what utilities and appliances are to be supplied by the tenant. Fill in section 9 to show who is responsible to provide or pay for utilities and appliances.

Previous editions are obsolete

Form HUD 52530.c (07/2019) Page **1** of **12**

Part A of the Tenancy Addendum

(Fill out all of the information in Part A.)

1. Contents of Tenancy Addendum

This Tenancy Addendum has two parts:

Part A: Tenancy Addendum Information

Part B: Tenancy Addendum

2. Tenant

3.	Contract	Unit

4. Household

The following persons may reside in the unit. Other persons may not be added to the household without prior written approval of the owner and the PHA.

5. Initial Lease Term

The initial lease term begins on (mm/dd/yyyy): _____

The initial lease term ends on (mm/dd/yyyy): _____

6. **Initial Rent to Owner**

The initial rent to owner is: \$_____

7. **Initial Tenant Rent**

The initial tenant rent is: \$______ per month. The amount of the tenant rent is subject to change by the PHA during the term of the lease in accordance with HUD requirements.

8. Initial Housing Assistance Payment

At the beginning of the Housing Assistance Payments (HAP) contract term, the amount of the housing assistance payment by the PHA to the owner is \$ ______ per month. The amount of the monthly housing assistance payment by the PHA to the owner is subject to change during the HAP contract term in accordance with HUD requirements.

Previous editions are obsolete

9. Utilities and Appliances

The owner shall provide or pay for the utilities and appliances indicated below by an "**O**". The tenant shall provide or pay for the utilities and appliances indicated below by a "**T**". Unless otherwise specified below, the owner shall pay for all utilities and appliances provided by the owner.

Item	Specify fuel type		Provided by	Paid by	
Heating	□Natural gas	Bottle gas Oil or Electric	Coal or Other		
Cooking	□Natural gas	Bottle gas Oil or Electric	Coal or Other		
Water Heating	□Natural gas	Bottle gas Oil or Electric	Coal or Other		
Other Electric					
Water					
Sewer					
Trash Collection					
Air Conditioning					
					Provided by
Refrigerator					
Range/Microwave					
Other (specify)					

Signatures: Owner

Print or Type Name of Owner

Signature

Print or Type Name and Title of Signatory

Date

Tenant

Print or Type Name of Family Representative

Signature

Print or Type Name of Family Representative

Date

Previous editions are obsolete

Form HUD 52530.c (07/2019) Page **3** of **12**

Part B of the Tenancy Addendum

1. Section 8 Project-Based Voucher (PBV) Program

a. The owner is leasing the contract unit to the tenant for occupancy by the tenant's family with assistance for a tenancy under the Section 8 PBV program of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).

b. The owner has entered into a Housing Assistance Payments Contract (HAP contract) with the public housing agency (PHA) under the PBV program. Under the HAP contract, the PHA will make housing assistance payments to the owner to assist the tenant in leasing the unit from the owner.

2. Lease

a. The owner has given the PHA a copy of the lease, including any revisions agreed to by the owner and the tenant. The owner certifies that the terms of the lease are in accordance with HUD requirements and the lease includes the tenancy addendum.

b. The tenant shall have the right to enforce the tenancy addendum against the owner. If there is any conflict between the tenancy addendum and any other provisions of the lease, the language of the tenancy addendum shall control.

3. Use of Contract Unit

a. During the lease term, the family will reside in the contract unit with assistance under the PBV program.

b. The composition of the household must be approved by the PHA. The family must promptly inform the PHA of the birth, adoption or court-awarded custody of a child. Other persons may not be added to the household without prior written approval of the owner and the PHA.

c. The contract unit may be used for residence only by the PHA-approved household members. The unit must be the family's only residence. Members of the household may engage in legal profit-making activities incidental to primary use of the unit for residence by members of the family.

d. The tenant may not sublease or let the unit.

e. The tenant may not assign the lease or transfer the unit.

4. Rent to Owner

a. The initial and redetermined rent to owner are established in accordance with HUD requirements.

b. During the term of the lease (including the initial term of the lease and any extension term), the rent to owner may at no time exceed:

(1) The reasonable rent for the unit as most recently determined or redetermined by the PHA in accordance with HUD requirements, or

(2) Rent charged by the owner for comparable unassisted units in the premises.

5. Family Payment to Owner

a. The tenant rent is the portion of the monthly rent to owner paid by the family. The PHA determines the tenant rent in accordance with HUD requirements. Any changes in the amount of the tenant rent will be effective on the date stated in a notice by the PHA to the family and the owner.

b. Each month, the PHA will make a housing assistance payment to the owner on behalf of the family in accordance with the HAP contract. The amount of the monthly housing assistance payment will be determined by the PHA in accordance with HUD requirements for a tenancy under the Section 8 PBV program.

c. The monthly housing assistance payment shall be credited against the monthly rent to owner for the contract unit.

d. The tenant is not responsible for paying the portion of rent to owner covered by the PHA housing assistance payment under the HAP contract between the owner and the PHA. A PHA failure to pay the housing assistance payment to the owner is not a violation of the lease. The owner may not terminate the tenancy for nonpayment of the PHA housing assistance payment.

e. The owner may not charge or accept, from the family or from any other source, any payment for rent of the unit in addition to the rent to owner. The rent to owner includes all housing services, maintenance, utilities and appliances to be provided and paid by the owner in accordance with the lease. The rent to owner does not include charges for non-housing services such as food, furniture or supportive services provided by the owner.

f. The owner must immediately return any excess rent payment to the tenant.

6. Other Fees and Charges

a. With the exception of families receiving PBV assistance in assisted living developments (see paragraph b. below), the owner may not require the tenant or family members to pay charges for any meals or supportive services which may be provided by the owner. Nonpayment of any such charges is not grounds for termination of tenancy.

b. In assisted living developments receiving project-based assistance, the owner may charge tenants, family members, or both for meals or supportive services. Any such charges must be specified in the lease. These charges may not be included in the rent to owner, nor may the value of meals and supportive services be included in the calculation of the reasonable rent. Non-payment of such charges is grounds for termination of the lease by the owner in assisted living developments.

c. The owner may not charge the tenant extra amounts for items customarily included in rent to owner in the locality, or provided at no additional cost to unsubsidized tenants in the premises.

7. Maintenance, Utilities, and Other Services

a. Maintenance

(1) The owner must maintain the unit and premises in accordance with the HQS.

(2) Maintenance and replacement (including redecoration) must be in accordance with the standard practice for the building concerned as established by the owner.

- b. Utilities and Appliances
 - (1) The owner must provide all utilities needed to comply with the HQS.

- (2) The owner is not responsible for a breach of the HQS caused by the tenant's failure to:
 - (a) Pay for any utilities that are to be paid by the tenant.
 - (b) Provide and maintain any appliances that are to be provided by the tenant.

c. Family Damage. The owner is not responsible for a breach of the HQS because of damages beyond normal wear and tear caused by any member of the household or by a guest.

d. Housing Services. The owner must provide all housing services as agreed to in the lease.

8. Termination of Tenancy by Owner

a. Requirements. The owner may terminate the tenancy only in accordance with the lease and HUD requirements.

b. Grounds. During the term of the lease (the initial term of the lease or any extension term), the owner may terminate the tenancy only because of:

(1) Serious or repeated violation of the lease;

(2) Violation of Federal, State, or local law that imposes obligations on the tenant in connection with the occupancy or use of the unit and the premises;

- (3) Criminal activity or alcohol abuse (as provided in paragraph c); or
- (4) Other good cause (as provided in paragraph d).
- c. Criminal Activity or Alcohol Abuse

(1) The owner may terminate the tenancy during the term of the lease if any member of the household, a guest or another person under a resident's control commits any of the following types of criminal activity:

(a) Any criminal activity that threatens the health or safety of, or the right to peaceful enjoyment of the premises by, other residents (including property management staff residing on the premises);

(b) Any criminal activity that threatens the health or safety of, or the right to peaceful enjoyment of their residences by, persons residing in the immediate vicinity of the premises;

(c) Any violent criminal activity on or near the premises; or

(d) Any drug-related criminal activity on or near the premises.

(2) The owner may terminate the tenancy during the term of the lease if any member of the household is:

(a) Fleeing to avoid prosecution, or custody or confinement after conviction, for a crime, or attempt to commit a crime, that is a felony under the laws of the place from which the individual flees, or that, in the case of the State of New Jersey, is a high misdemeanor; or

(b) Violating a condition of probation or parole under Federal or State law.

(3) The owner may terminate the tenancy for criminal activity by a household member in accordance with this section if the owner determines that the household member has committed the criminal activity, regardless of whether the household member has been arrested or convicted for such activity.

(4) The owner may terminate the tenancy during the term of the lease if any member of the household has engaged in abuse of alcohol that threatens the health, safety or right to peaceful enjoyment of the premises by other residents.

d. Other Good Cause for Termination of Tenancy

(1) During the initial lease term, other good cause for termination of tenancy must be something the family did or failed to do.

- (2) During the initial lease term or during any extension term, other good cause includes:
 - (a) Disturbance of neighbors,
 - (b) Destruction of property, or
 - (c) Living or housekeeping habits that cause damage to the unit or premises.

(3) After the initial lease term, such good cause includes the tenant's failure to accept the owner's offer of a new lease or revision.

e. Automatic Renewal of the Lease

Although the lease automatically renews (for successive definite terms or for an indefinite extension of the term, as provided for in the lease), an owner may terminate the lease for good cause.

f. Protections for Victims of Domestic Violence, Dating Violence, Sexual Assault, or Stalking.

(1) Purpose: This section incorporates the protections for victims of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking in accordance with subtitle N of the Violence Against Women Act of 1994, as amended (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. 14043e et seq.) (VAWA) and implementing regulations at 24 CFR part 5, subpart L.

(2) Conflict with other Provisions: In the event of any conflict between this provision and any other provisions included in Part C of the HAP contract, this provision shall prevail.

(3) Effect on Other Protections: Nothing in this section shall be construed to supersede any provision of any Federal, State, or local law that provides greater protection than this section for victims of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault or stalking.

(4) Definition: As used in this section, the terms "actual and imminent threat," "affiliated individual," "bifurcate," "dating violence," "domestic violence," "sexual assault," and "stalking" are defined in HUD's regulations at 24 CFR part 5, subpart L. The terms "Household" and "Other Person Under the Tenant's Control" are defined at 24 CFR part 5, subpart A.

(5) VAWA Notice and Certification Form: The PHA shall provide the tenant with the "Notice of Occupancy Rights under VAWA" and the certification form described under 24 CFR 5.2005(a)(1) and (2).

(6) Protection for victims of Domestic Violence, Dating Violence, Sexual Assault, or Stalking:

(a) The landlord or the PHA will not deny admission to, deny assistance under, terminate from participation in, or evict the tenant on the basis of or as a direct result of the fact that the tenant is or has been a victim of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking, if the tenant otherwise qualifies for admission, assistance, participation, or occupancy. 24 CFR 5.2005(b)(1).

(b) The tenant shall not be denied tenancy or occupancy rights solely on the basis of criminal activity engaged in by a member of the tenant's household or any guest or other person under the tenant's control, if the criminal activity is directly related to domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking, and the tenant or an affiliated individual of the tenant is the victim or the threatened victim of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking. 24 CFR 5.2005(b)(2).

(c) An incident or incidents of actual or threatened domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking will not be construed as serious or repeated violations of the lease by the victim or threatened victim of the incident. Nor shall such incident or incidents be construed as other "good cause" for termination of the lease, tenancy, or occupancy rights of such a victim or threatened victim. 24 CFR 5.2005(c)(1) and (c)(2).

(7) Compliance with Court Orders: Nothing in this Addendum will limit the authority of the landlord, when notified by a court order, to comply with the court order with respect to the rights of access or control of property (including civil protection orders issued to protect a victim of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking) or with respect to the distribution or possession of property among members of the tenant's household. 24 CFR 5.2005(d)(1).

(8) Violations Not Premised on Domestic Violence, Dating Violence, Sexual Assault, or Stalking: Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit any otherwise available authority of the landlord to evict or the public housing authority to terminate the assistance of a tenant for any violation not premised on an act of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking that is in question against the tenant or an affiliated individual of the tenant. However, the landlord or the PHA will not subject the tenant, who is or has been a victim of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking, to a more demanding standard than other tenants in determining whether to evict or terminate assistance. 24 CFR 5.2005(d)(2).

(9) Actual and Imminent Threats:

(a) Nothing in this section will be construed to limit the authority of the landlord to evict the tenant if the landlord can demonstrate that an "actual and imminent threat" to other tenants or those employed at or providing service to the property would be present if the tenant or lawful occupant is not evicted. In this context, words, gestures, actions, or other indicators will be construed as an actual and imminent threat if they meet the following standards for an actual and imminent threat: "Actual and imminent threat" refers to a physical danger that is real, would occur within an immediate time frame, and could result in death or serious bodily harm. In determining whether an individual would pose an actual and imminent threat, the factors to be considered include: the duration of the risk, the nature and severity of the potential harm, the likelihood that the potential harm will occur, and the length of time before the potential harm would occur. 24 CFR 5.2005(d)(3).

(b) If an actual and imminent threat is demonstrated, eviction should be used only when there are no other actions that could be taken to reduce or eliminate the threat, including, but not limited to, transferring the victim to a different unit, barring the perpetrator from the property, contacting law enforcement to increase police presence, developing other plans to keep the property safe, or seeking other legal remedies to prevent the perpetrator from acting on a threat. Restrictions predicated on public safety cannot be based on stereotypes, but must be tailored to particularized concerns about individual residents. 24 CFR 5.2005(d)(4).

(10) Emergency Transfer: A tenant who is a victim of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking may request an emergency transfer in accordance with the PHA's emergency transfer plan. 24 CFR 5.2005(e). The PHA's emergency transfer plan, which must be made available upon request, must:

(a) Incorporate strict confidentiality measures to ensure that the PHA does not disclose a tenant's dwelling unit location to a person who committed or threatened to commit an act of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking against the tenant;

(b) Give the victim priority to receive the next available opportunity for continued tenant-based rental assistance if they have been living in the PBV unit for one year or more. 24 CFR 983.261;

(c) Describe policies or efforts a PHA will take when the victim has been living in a unit for less than one year, or the victim seeks to move sooner than a tenant-based voucher will be available.

(d) For transfers in which the tenant would not be considered a new applicant, the PHA must ensure that a request for an emergency transfer receives, at a minimum, any applicable additional priority that is already provided to other types of emergency transfer requests. For transfers in which the tenant would be considered a new applicant, the plan must include policies for assisting a tenant with this transfer.

(11) Bifurcation: Subject to any lease termination requirements or procedures prescribed by Federal, State, or local law, if any member of the tenant's household engages in criminal activity directly relating to domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking, the landlord may "bifurcate" the lease, or remove that household member from the lease, without regard to whether that household member is a signatory to the lease, in order to evict, remove, or terminate the occupancy rights of that household member without evicting, removing, or otherwise penalizing the victim of the criminal activity who is also a tenant or lawful occupant. Such eviction, removal, termination of occupancy rights, or termination of assistance shall be effected in accordance with the procedures prescribed by Federal, State, and local law for the termination of leases or assistance under the Housing Choice Voucher program. 24 CFR 5.2009(a). If the Landlord bifurcates the Lease to evict, remove, or terminate assistance to a household member, and that household member is the sole tenant eligible to receive assistance, the landlord shall provide any remaining tenants or residents a period of 30 calendar days from the date of bifurcation of the lease to:

(a) Establish eligibility for the same covered housing program under which the evicted or terminated tenant was the recipient of assistance at the time of bifurcation of the lease;

- (b) Establish eligibility under another covered housing program; or;
- (c) Find alternative housing.

(12) Family Break-up: If the family break-up results from an occurrence of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking, the PHA may offer the victim the opportunity for continued tenant-based rental assistance.

(13) Move with Continued Assistance: The public housing agency may not terminate assistance to a family or member of the family that moves out of a unit in violation of the lease, with or without prior notification to the public housing agency, if:

(a) The move was needed to protect the health or safety of the family or family member who is or has been a victim of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking; and

(b) The family or member of the family reasonably believes that he or she was threatened with imminent harm from further violence if he or she remained in the dwelling unit. However, any family member that has been the victim of a sexual assault that occurred on the premises during the 90-calendar day period preceding the family's move or request to move is not required to believe that he or she was threatened with imminent harm from further violence if he or she remained in the dwelling unit. 24 CFR 983.261.

(14) Confidentiality:

(a) The Landlord shall maintain in strict confidence any information the Tenant (or someone acting on behalf of the Tenant) submits to the Landlord concerning incidents of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault or stalking, including the fact that the tenant is a victim of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking.

(b) The Landlord shall not allow any individual administering assistance on its behalf, or any persons within its employ, to have access to confidential information unless explicitly authorized by the Landlord for reasons that specifically call for these individuals to have access to the information pursuant to applicable Federal, State, or local law.

(c) The Landlord shall not enter confidential information into any shared database or disclose such information to any other entity or individual, except to the extent that the disclosure is requested or consented to in writing by the individual in a time-limited release; required for use in an eviction proceeding; or is required by applicable law.

- g. Eviction by Court Action. The owner may evict the tenant only by a court action.
- h. Owner Notice of Grounds
 - (1) At or before the beginning of a court action to evict the tenant, the owner must give the tenant a notice that specifies the grounds for termination of tenancy. The notice may be included in or combined with any owner eviction notice.
 - (2) The owner must give the PHA a copy of any owner eviction notice at the same time the owner notifies the tenant.
 - (3) Eviction notice means a notice to vacate, or a complaint or other initial pleading used to begin an eviction action under State or local law.

9. PHA Termination of Assistance

The PHA may terminate program assistance for the family for any grounds authorized in accordance with HUD requirements. If the PHA terminates program assistance for the family, the lease terminates automatically.

10. Lease: Relation to HAP Contract

If the HAP contract terminates for any reason, the lease terminates automatically.

Upon termination or expiration of the HAP contract without extension, each family assisted under the contract may elect to use its assistance to remain in the same project if the family's unit complies with the inspection requirements, the rent for the unit is reasonable, and the family pays its required share of the rent and the amount, if any, by which the unit rent (including the amount for tenant-based utilities) exceeds the applicable payment standard.

11. Family Right to Move

a. The family may terminate its lease at any time after the first year of occupancy. The family must give the owner advance written notice of intent to vacate (with a copy to the PHA) in accordance with the lease. If the family has elected to terminate the lease in this manner, the PHA must offer the family the opportunity for tenant-based rental assistance in accordance with HUD requirements.

b. Before providing notice to terminate the lease under paragraph a, the family must first contact the PHA to request tenant-based rental assistance if the family wishes to move with continued assistance. If tenant-based rental assistance is not immediately available upon lease termination, the PHA shall give the family priority to receive the next available opportunity for tenant-based rental assistance.

12. Security Deposit

a. The owner may collect a security deposit from the tenant. (However, the PHA may prohibit the owner from collecting a security deposit in excess of private market practice, or in excess of amounts charged by the owner to unassisted tenants.)

b. When the family moves out of the contract unit, the owner, subject to State and local law, may use the security deposit, including any interest on the deposit, as reimbursement for any unpaid rent payable by the tenant, any damages to the unit or any other amounts that the tenant owes under the lease.

c. The owner must give the tenant a list of all items charged against the security deposit, and the amount of each item. After deducting the amount, if any, used to reimburse the owner, the owner must promptly refund the full amount of the unused balance to the tenant.

d. If the security deposit is not sufficient to cover amounts the tenant owes under the lease, the owner may collect the balance from the tenant.

13. Prohibition of Discrimination

In accordance with applicable equal opportunity statutes, Executive Orders, and regulations, the owner must not discriminate against any person because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, familial status, or disability in connection with the lease. Eligibility for HUD's programs must be made without regard to actual or perceived sexual orientation, gender identity, or marital status.

14. Conflict with Other Provisions of Lease

a. The terms of the tenancy addendum are prescribed by HUD in accordance with Federal law and regulation, as a condition for Federal assistance to the tenant and tenant's family under the Section 8 PBV program.

b. In case of any conflict between the provisions of the tenancy addendum as required by HUD, and any other provisions of the lease or any other agreement between the owner and the tenant, the requirements of the HUD-required tenancy addendum shall control.

15. Changes in Lease and Rent

a. The tenant and the owner may not make any change in the tenancy addendum. However, if the tenant and the owner agree to any other changes in the lease, such changes must be in writing, and the owner must immediately give the PHA a copy of such changes. The lease, including any changes, must be in accordance with the requirements of the tenancy addendum.

b. The owner must notify the PHA in advance of any proposed change in lease requirements governing the allocation of tenant and owner responsibilities for utilities. Such changes may be made only if approved by the PHA and if in accordance with the terms of the lease relating to its amendment. The PHA must redetermine reasonable rent in accordance with HUD requirements, based on any changes in the allocation of responsibility for utilities between the owner and tenant, and the redetermined reasonable rent shall be used in the calculation of the rent to owner from the effective date of the change.

Previous editions are obsolete

Form HUD 52530.c (07/2019) Page **11** of **12**

16. Written Notices

Any notice under the lease by the tenant to the owner or by the owner to the tenant must be in writing.

17. Definitions

Contract unit. The housing unit rented by the tenant with assistance under the program.

Excepted Unit. A contract unit in a multifamily building not counted against the per-building cap on PBV assistance (25 units or 25 percent of the units in the project, whichever is greater) (see 24 CFR § 983.56(b)).

Family. The persons who may reside in the unit with assistance under the program.

HAP contract. The housing assistance payments contract between the PHA and the owner. The PHA pays housing assistance payments to the owner in accordance with the HAP contract.

Household. The persons who may reside in the contract unit. The household consists of the family and any PHAapproved live-in aide. (A live-in aide is a person who resides in the unit to provide necessary supportive services for a member of the family who is a person with disabilities.)

Housing quality standards (HQS). The HUD minimum quality standards for housing assisted under the Section 8 PBV program.

HUD. The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

HUD requirements. HUD requirements for the Section 8 PBV program. HUD requirements are issued by HUD headquarters as regulations, Federal Register notices or other binding program directives. The Lease Addendum shall be interpreted and implemented in accordance with HUD requirements.

Lease. The written agreement between the owner and the tenant for the lease of the contract unit to the tenant. The lease includes the tenancy addendum prescribed by HUD.

PHA. Public Housing Agency.

Premises. The building or complex in which the contract unit is located, including common areas and grounds.

Program. The Section 8 project-based voucher program.

Rent to owner. The total monthly rent payable to the owner for the contract unit. The rent to owner is the sum of the portion of rent payable by the tenant plus the PHA housing assistance payment to the owner.

Section 8. Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 United States Code 1437f).

Tenant. The family member (or members) who leases the unit from the owner.